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Bangladesh Maternal Mortality and Health Care Survey 
Bangladesh Medical Research Council 
Bangladesh Nursing Council 
Bangladesh National Council for Blind 
Bangladesh National Health Accounts 
Bangladesh National Institute for AMC 
Bangladesh Nursing and Midwifery Council 
Bangladesh National Nutrition Council 
Below Poverty Line 

Bangladesh Rural Development Board 

Bangladesh Small and Cottage Industries Corporation 

Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujib Medical University 
Bangladesh Technical Education Board 
Board of Unani and Ayurveda Bangladesh 
Bangladesh Urban Health Survey 
Bachelor of Un ani Medicine & Surgery 
Chief Accounts Officer 



CBHC 
CC 
CCSDP 
CCU 
CDC 
CEmOC 
CEmONC 
CG 
CGA 
CHCP 
CHSW 
CHT 
CHX 
C-IMCI 
CKD 

CME 

CMSD 
CMT 
cMYP 
CNCP 
COlA 
COPD 
CPR 
CQI 
CRHCC 
CRS 
CRVS 
CS 
CS 
CSBA 
CSG 
CWH 
DAAR 
DCC 
DDO 
DFID 
DGDA 
DGFP 
DGHS 
DGNMS 
DH 
DHIS2 
DLI 
DNI 
DNS 
DOE 
DOT 
DP 
DPA 
DPHN 
DPM 
DPP 
DQA 
DSF 
ECD 
ECP 
ELCO 
EmOC 
ENC 
EPB 
EPI 
EQA 

Community Based Health Care 
Community Clinic 
Clinical Contraceptive Service Delivery Programme 
Coronary Care Unit 
Communicable Disease Control 
Comprehensive Emergency Obstetrical Care 
Comprehensive Emergency Obstetric and Newborn Care 
Community Group 
Controller General of Accounts 
Community Health Care Provider 
Community Health Service Worker 
Chittagong Hill Tracts 
Chlorhexidine 
Community-based Integrated Management of Childhood Illness 
Chronic kidney disease 

Centre for Medical Education 

Central Medical Stores Depot 
Clinical Management Training 
Comprehensive Multiyear Plan 
Comprehensive New-born Care Package 
Commission on Information and Accountability 
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Diseases 
Contraceptive Prevalence Rate 
Continuous Quality Improvement 
Comprehensive Reproductive Health Care Centre 
Congenital Rubella Syndrome 
Civil Registration and Vital Statistics 
Cesarean Section 
Civil Surgeon 
Community Based Skilled Birth Attendant 
Community Support Group 
Central Warehouse 
Disbursements for Accelerated Achievement of Results 
Drug Control Committee 
Drawing and Disbursement Officer 
Department for International Development 
Directorate General of Drug Administration 
Directorate general of Family Planning 
Directorate General of Health Services 
Directorate General of Nursing and Midwifery Services 
District Hospital 
District Health Information System, version 2 
Disbursement Linked Indicator 
Direction Nutrition Intervention 
Directorate of Nursing Services 
Department of Environment 
Directly Observed Treatment 
Development Partner 
Direct Project Aid 
District Public Health Nurse 
Deputy Programme Manager 
Development Project Proforma 
Data Quality Assurance 
Demand Side Financing 
Early Childhood Development 
Emergency Contraceptive Pill 
Eligible Couple 
Emergency Obstetric Care 
Essential Newborn Care 

u 

Export Promotion Bureau 
Expanded Programme on Immunization 
External Quality Assurance 



ESD 
ESP 
ETAT 
EVM 
FAPAD 
FCPS 
FCTC 
FDl 
FEP 
FETP 
FM 
FMAU 
FMIS 
Forex 
FP 
FPFSD 
FPI 
FSW 
FWA 
FWV 
FYP 
GAC 
GATS 
GAVI-HSS 
GBV 
GCP 
GOP 
GES 
GEVA 
GFATM 
GFF 
GH 
GHMC 
GIZ 
GMP 
GMP 
GNI 
GNSPU 
GOB 
GOD 
GPS 
GSID 
GUAMC 
HA 
HBB 
HCFS 
HDC 
HDU 
HED 
HEF 
HEP 
HepBO 
HER 
HEU 
HFA 
HI 
HIS&eH 
HlV 
HNP 
HNPSP 
HPNSDP 
HPNSP 

Essential Service Delivery 
Essential Service Package 
Emergency Triage Assessment and Treatment 
Effective Vaccine Management 
Foreign Aided Project Audit Directorate 
Fellow of College of Physicians and Surgeons 
Framework Convention for Tobacco Control 
Foreign Direct Investment 
Filariasis Elimination Programme 
Field Epidemiology Training Programme 
Financial Management 
Financial Management and Audit Unit 
Financial Management Information System 
Foreign Exchange Account 
Family Planning 
Family Planning Field Service Delivery 
Family Planning Inspector 
Female sex worker 
Family Welfare Assistant 
Family Welfare Visitor 
Five Year Plan 
Global Affairs Canada 
Global Adult Tobacco Survey. 
Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization- Health System Strengthening 
Gender-based Violence 
Good Clinical Practice 
Gross Domestic Product 
Gender Equity Strategy 
Gender, Equity, Voice and Accountability 
The Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria 
Global Fund Facility 
General Hospitals 
Government Homeopathic Medical College 
Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit 
Good Manufacturing Practice 
Growth Monitoring and Promotion 
Gross National Income 
Gender, NGO and Stakeholders Participation Unit 
Government of Bangladesh 
Government Outdoor Dispensaries 
Global Positioning System 
Governance, Stewardship and Institutional Development 
Government Unani and Ayurvedic Medical College 
Health assistant 
Helping Babies Breathe 
Health Care Financing Strategy 
Hill District Council 
High Dependency Unit 
Health Engineering Department 
Health Economics and Financing 
Health Education and Promotion 
Hepatitis B Vaccine Birth Dose 
Electronic Health Record 
Health Economics Unit 
Health for All 
Health Inspector 
Health Information System & e-Health 
Human Immunodeficiency Virus 
Health, Nutrition and Population 
Health, Nutrition and Population Sector Programme 
Health, Population and Nutrition Sector Development Programme 
Health, Population and Nutrition Sector Programme 
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- 
HPSP 
HPV 
HR 
HRD 
HRH 
HRIS 
HRIS 
HSM 
HTA 
HTC 
HTN 
HTR 
HWF 
HWS 
lAP 
IAPB 
iBAS 
ICD 10 
icddr,b 
ICM 
ICM 
ICMH 
ICN 
ICR 
rCT 
ICU 
ICV 
IDA 
IDH 
LEC 
lEDCR 
IEM 
IFA 
IFM 
IHT 
IMCI 
IMED 
rMR 
IMSC 
IPC 
IPGMR 
IPH 
IPHN 
rrv 
IRS 
IRT 
1ST 
IUD 

J' .l~~t 
'. '··fleA 

, . 'KFW 
. .- KMC 

KP 
KPI 
LAPM 
LARC&PM 
LD 
LEBe 
LGD 
LHEP 

Health and Population Sector Programme 
Human Papilloma Vaccine 
Human Resource 
Human Resource Development 
Human Resources for Health 
Human Resource Information System 
Human Resources Information System 
Hospital Service Management 
Health Technology Assistant 
HIV Testing and Counseling 
Hypertension 
Hard-to- Reach 
Health Workforce 
Health Workforce Strategy 
Indoor Air Pollution 
International Agency for Prevention of Blindness 
Integrated Budget and Accounting System 
International Classification of Disease, Tenth Edition 
International Centre for Diarrhoeal Disease Research, Bangladesh 
International Confederation on Midwives 
International Confederation of the Midwife 
Institute of Child & Mother Health 
International Council of Nurses 
Implementation Completion Report 
Information and Communication Technology 
Intensive Care Unit 
Informed Choice and Voluntarism 
International Development Association 
Infectious Disease Hospital 
Information, Education and Communication 
Institute of Epidemiology, Disease Control and Research 
Information, Education & Motivation 
Iron Folic Acid 
Improving Financial Management 
Institute of Health Technology 
Integrated Management of Childhood Illness 
Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division 
Infant Mortality Rate 
Inter-Ministerial Steering Committee 
Interpersonal Communication 
Institute of Postgraduate Medicine and Research 
Institute of Public Health 
Institute of Public Health and Nutrition 
Inactivated Polio Vaccine 
Indicator Reference Sheet 
Independent Review Team 
In-Service Training 
Intra Uterine Device 
Internal Unaudited Financial Report 
Infant and Young Child Feeding 
Joint Donor Technical Assistance Fund 
Japan International Cooperation Agency 
Kreditanstalt filr Wiederaufbau 
Kangaroo Mother Care 
Kaiser Permanente 
Key Performance Indicators 
Long Acting and Permanent Method 
Long Acting Reversible Contraceptives and Permanent Methods 
Line Director 
Lifestyle, Environment and Behavior Change 
Local Government Division 
Lifestyle and Health & Education Promotion 
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LMF 
M&E 
M&ETG 
MAM 
MATS 
MATS 
MBBS 
MCH 
MCH 
MCH&FP 
MCHTI 
MCPS 
MCRAH 
MCWC 
MDR 
MDV 
ME 
ME&HMPD 
MElT 
MESAP 
METG 
MHV 
MICS 
MIS 
MIS-FP 
MLSS 
MMEIG 
MMR 
MNCAH 
MNCH 
MNH 
MO 
MOA 
MOCA 
MOCHTA 
MODMR 
MOE 
MOEF 
MOF 
MOFL 
MOFood 
MOHPW 
MOHA 
MOHFW 
MOl 
MOIND 
MOL 
MOLGRDC 
MOPA 
MOSW 
MOU 
MOWCA 
MPDR 
MPIR 
MR 
MSR 
MtBF 
MTR 
MWM 
MYCNSIA 
NASP 
NBR 

Licentiate in Medical Faculty 
Monitoring and Evaluation 
Monitoring & Evaluation Task Group 
Moderate Acute Malnutrition 
Medical Assistant Training School 
Medical Assistant Training School 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery 
Maternal and Child Health 
Medical College Hospital 
Maternal, Child Health and Family Planning 
Maternal and Child Health Training Institute 
Member of College of Physicians and Surgeons 
Maternal, Child, Reproductive and Adolescent Health 
Maternal and Child Welfare Centre 
Multi Drug-Resistant 
Mass Dog vaccination 
Medical Education 
Medical Education and Health Manpower Development 
Medical Education and In-service Training 
Monitoring & Evaluation Strategy and Action Plan 
M&E Task Group 
Multipurpose Health Volunteer 
Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey 
Management Information System 
Management Information System of Family Planning 
Member of Lower Subordinate Staff 
Maternal Mortality Estimation Inter-Agency Group 
Maternal Mortality Ratio 
Maternal, Neonatal, Child and Adolescent Health 
Maternal, Neonatal and Child Health 
Maternal and Neonatal Health 
Medical Officer 
Ministry of Agriculture 
Ministry of Cultural Affairs 
Ministry of Chittagong Hill Tracts Affairs 
Ministry of Disaster Management and Relief 
Ministry of Education 
Ministry of Environment and Forest 
Ministry of Finance 
Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock 
Ministry of Food 
Ministry of Housing and Public Works 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Ministry of Information 
Ministry of Industries 
Ministry of Law 
Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development and Cooperatives 
Ministry of Public Administration 
Ministry of Social Welfare 
Memorandum of Understanding 
Ministry of Women and Children Affairs 
Maternal Perinatal Death Review 
Mid-term Programme Implementation Report 
Menstrual Regulation 
Medical and Surgical Requisites 
Medium-term Budget Framework 
Mid-Term Review 
Medical Waste Management 
Mother & Young Child Nutrition Initiative in Asia 
National AIDS/STD Programme 
National Board of Revenue 
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NCDC 
NCL 
NEC 
NEMEMW&TC 
NES 
NFSL 
NGO 
NHA 
NHP 
NICC 
NICU 
NID 
NIDGH 
NIKDU 
NIO 
NIPORT 
NIPSOM 
NLEP 
NMR 
NMES 
NNS 
NPAN 
NSSS 
NSV 
NTC 
NT? 
OCC 
ODDC 
ODDC 
OOPE 
OP 
OPD 
OPD 
OPIC 
OPV 
ORT 
PAC 
PAP 
PBF 
PCB 
PCR 
PCV 
PDD 
PER 
PFD 
PFM 
PforR 
PHC 
PHCC 
PIP 
PLHIV 

tPLMC tt"f~,.: 
)!o/ti ' ~?l H'>~E 

%jf~g_MIS 
.l/.y 4:·){gMMU 
~Qf ~ Jj(j}_ «s MP 

V ffPMR 
, PMTCT 

PNC 

Non-Communicable Disease Control 
National Control Laboratory 
National Eye Care 
National Electro-Medical Equipment Maintenance Workshop & Training Centre 
Nursing Education and Services 
National Food Safety Laboratory 
N on-Government Organization 
National Health Accounts 
National Health Policy 
Nutrition Implementation Coordination Committee 
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit 
National Immunization Day 
National Institute of Diseases of the Chest and Hospital 
National Institute of Kidney Diseases and Urology 
National Institute of Ophthalmology 
National Institute of Population, Research and Training 
National Institute of Preventive and Social Medicine 
National Leprosy Eradication Programme 
Neonatal Mortality Rate 
Nursing and Midwifery Education and Services 
National Nutrition Services 
National Plan of Action for Nutrition 
National Social Security Strategy 
No-Scalpel Vasectomy 
National Technical Committee 
National Tuberculosis Control Programme 
One Stop Crisis Centre 
Oral and Dental Diseases Control 
Oral and Dental Diseases Control 
Out-of-Pocket Expenditure 
Operational Plan 
Out-Patient Department 
Outpatient Department 
OP Implementation Committee 
Oral Polio Vaccine 
Oral Rehydration Therapy 
Post Abortion Care 
Prioritized Action Plan 
Performance Based Financing 
Pharmacy Council of Bangladesh 
Programme Completion Report 
Pneumococcal Conjugate Vaccine 
Pervasive Developmental Disorders 
Public Expenditure Review 
Physical Facilities Development 
Public Financial Management 
Programme for Results 
Primary Health Care 
Primary Health Care Centre 
Programme Implementation Plan 
People Living with HIV 
Procurement and Logistics Management Cell 
Procurement, Logistics and Supplies Management 4" ~ 
Pregnant and Lactating Women ~ _ d.~, 

Programme Manager Of Md At>UI Hasnern "ha' 
Planning Monitoring and Evaluation ' 'Line Director 

CBHC, QGH$ 
Personnel Management Information System BMRC Bhaban Monakhal' 
Programme Management and Monitoring Unit Dhaka-121? 

Performance Monitoring Plan 
Planning Monitoring and Research 
Prevention of Mother- to-Child Transmission 
Post Natal Care 
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PPH 
PPM 
PPP 
PSE 
PSSM-FP 
PSSM-HS 
PT 
PV 
PW 
PWD 
PWID 
QA 
QAP 
QI 
QIS 
QIT 
QMS 
RADP 
RCHCIB 
RFW 
RH 
RHIS 
RMG 
RMNCAH 
RMNCAHFP 
RPA 
RPIP 
RSP 
RTI 
RTRL 
SACMO 
SAM 
SBA 
SBK 
SC 
SCANU 
SCMP 
SDAM 
SDG 
SDP 
SIA 
SlAPS 
SIDA 
SIP 
SK-KRC 
SMC 
SMF 
SmPR 
SMTG 
SNME 
SOE 
SOP 
SRHR 
SSFP 
SSK 
STEPS 
STH 
STI 
SVRS 
SWAp 
SWPMM 
TA 

Post-Partum Hemorrhage 
Procurement Procedure Manual 
Public Private Partnership 
Pre-Service Education 
Procurement, Storage and Supplies Management of Family Planning 
Procurement, Storage and Supplies Management of Health Services 
Procurement Tracker 
Pharmacovigilance 
Planning Wing 
Public Works Department 
People Who Inject Drugs 
Quality Assurance 
Quality Assurance Project 
Quality Improvement 
Quality Improvement Secretariat 
Quality Improvement Team 
Quality Management System 
Revise Annual Development Programme 
Revitalization of Community Health Care Initiative in Bangladesh 
Results Framework 
Reproductive Health 
Routine Health Information System 
Ready Made Garment 
Reproductive, Maternal, Newborn, Child & Adolescent Health 
Reproductive, Maternal, Newborn, Child & Adolescent Health and Family Planning 
Reimbursable Project Aid 
Revised Programme Implementation Plan 
Regional Service Package 
Reproductive Tract Infections 
Regional Tuberculosis Reference Laboratory 
Sub-Assistant Community Medical Officer 
Severe Acute Malnutrition 
Skilled Birth Attendant 
Shishu Bikash Kendra 
Satellite Clinic 
Special Care Newborn Unit 
Supply Chain Management Portal 
Strengthening of Drug Administration 
Sustainable Development Goal 
Service Delivery point 
Supplementary Immunization Activity 
Systems for Improved Access to Pharmaceuticals and Services 
Swedish International Development Agency 
Strategic Investment Plan 
Surya Kanta Kala-azar Research Centre 
Social Marketing Company 
State Medical Faculty 
Six-monthly Progress Report 
Sector Management Task Group 
Strengthening Nursing and Midwifery Education 
Statement of Expenditure 
Standard Operating Procedure 
Sexual and Reproductive Health Rights 
Smiling Sun Franchise Programme 
Shasthyo Shuroskha Karmasuchi 
STEPwise Approach to Surveillance 
Soil Transmitted Helminthes 
Sexually Transmitted Infection 
Sample Vital Registration System 
Sector- Wide Approach 
Sector- Wide Programme Management and Monitoring 
Technical Assistance 
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TAe 
TAG 
TAST 
TB 
TBA 
TB-LC & NASP 
TC 
TEMO 
TFR 
TG 
TG 
THE 
TM/CAM 
TMIS 
TOE 
TQI 
TQM 
TRD 
TTl 
TTU 
TVC 
U5MR 
UESD 
UH&FPO 
UH&FWC 
UHC 
UHC 
UHS 
UIMS 
UNAIDS 
UNFPA 
UNICEF 
UPHCP 
UPHCSDP 
USAID 
USC 
VCT 
VPD 
WASH 
WFHI 
WFME 
WHO 
WIMS 
XDR 

Technical Assistance Committee 
Technical Advisory Group 
Teclmical Assistance Support Team 
Tuberculosis 
Traditional Birth Attendant 
TB-Leprosy and National AIDS/STD Programme 
Technical Cooperation 
Transport & Equipment Maintenance Organization 
Total Fertility Rate 
Task Group 
Transgender 
Total Health Expenditure 
Traditional Medicine / Complementary and Alternative Medicine 
Training Management Information System 
Table of Equipment 
Total Quality Improvement 
Total Quality Management 
Training Research and Development 
Transfusion Transmissible Infection 
Technical Training Unit 
Television Commercial 
Under 5 Mortality Rate 
Utilization of Essential Service Delivery 
Upazila Health and Family Planning Officer 
Union Health and Family Welfare Centre 
Universal Health Coverage 
Upazila Health Complex 
Urban Health Survey 
Upazila Inventory Management System 
Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS 
United Nations Population Fund 
United Nations Children's Fund 
Urban Primary Health Care Provider 
Urban Primary Health Care Service Delivery Project 
United States Agency for International Development 
Union Sub Centre 
Voluntary Counseling and Treatment 
Vaccine Preventable Disease 
Water, Sanitation and Hygiene 
Women Friendly Hospital Initiative 
World Federation for Medical Education 
World Health Organization 
Warehouse Inventory Management System 
Extensively Drug-Resistant 
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l. 
Name of 

Operational Plan 

Name of the 

Programme 

Sector 

the 

2. 

3. Sponsoring Ministry 

4. Implementing Agency 

5. Implementation Period 

a) Date of 

Commencement 

b) Date of Completion 

6. Objectives of the OP 

Operational Plan (OP) 

Community Based Health Care (CBHC) 

4th Health, Population & Nutrition Sector Programme (4th HPNSP) 

Health Services Division, Ministry of Health and Family 

Welfare 

Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) 

January 2017 

June 2022 

General Objective: 

To ensure healthy lives and promote well-being for all at 
all ages by increasing accessibility, affordability and 
utilization of quality Primary Health Care Services 
within the stipulated time. 

Specific Objectives: 

1. Community Clinic (CC) to assume full 
responsibility of health (population and nutrition) of 
the entire population of the catchment area. 

11. Adequately staffing CC with proper supervision 
mechanism to effectively deliver the services 
entrusted by the ESP. 

111. Facilitating Community Group (CG) and 
Community Support Group (CSG) for active 
participation in creating a health movement in the 
catchment area for improved health outcomes of the 
population through Multipurpose Health Volunteers. 

IV. Sustaining institutionalization of the community 
based health care efforts 

v. Streamlining and strengthening Upazila health 
system 

VI. Establishing functional referral within and beyond 
Upazila health system 

VII. 
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1111. Institutional development at different levels of 
Upazila health system for improved performance 

IX. Improve urban health through enhance utilization of 
facilities including floating population. 

x. Improving access and utilization of services by the 
tribal population. 

7. Estimated Cost: 

7.1 PIP and OP Cost: 

(Taka in Lac) 
Total GOB PA (RPA) Source of 

PA 

Estimated Total Cost of the 115,48,636.00 96,63,913.00 18,84,723.00 
PIP (11,67,607.00) 

Estimated Non-development 72,00,000.00 72,00,000.00 0.00 
Cost of the PIP (0.00) 

Estimated Development Cost 43,48,636.00 24,63,913.00 18,84,723.00 
of the PIP (11,67,607.00) 

Pool Fund 

JICA, 

WHO, 

Estimated Cost of the OP 5,06,597.95 3,58,054.45 
1,48,543.50 UNICEF, 

(1,46,533.50) GAVI-HSS, 

USAID, 

GAC& 

Others 

OP Cost as % of PIP 11.65% 14.53% 7.88% 
Development Cost (12.55% ) 
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7.2 Estimated Cost ofOP (According to Financing Pattern): (Taka in Lac) 

Source Financing Year-I Year-2 Year-3 Year-4 Year-5 Year-6 Total Source of 
Pattern (2016-17) (2017-18) (2018-19) (2019- (2020-21 ) (2021- PA 

20) 22) 

GOB GOB Taka 27531.37 62739.87 66722.37 69364.07 72808.07 58879.69 358054.45 
(Foreign (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) 

Exchange) 

CD-VAT (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) 

GOB Others (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) 
(e.g JDTF) 
Total GOB: 27531.37 62758.88 66748.88 69390.58 72712.58 58912.16 358054.45 

PA RPA 4352.39 26393.80 27106.30 26919.30 28914.80 25972.91 139659.50 Pool Fund 
(Through nCA, 
GOB) WHO, 

RPA 2670.00 2040.00 2164.00 6874.00 UNICEF, 

(Others) GAVI- 

DPA 50.00 570.00· 280.00 280.00 380.00 450.00 2010.00 HSS, 

Total PA 4402.39 29633.80 29426.30 29363.30 29294.80 26422.91 148543.50 USAID, 
GAC& 
Others 

Grand Total: 31933.76 92392.68 96175.18 98753.88 102007.38 85335.07 506597.95 

8. OP Management Structure and Operational Plan Components (Attached Management 

set up at Annexure-I ) 

8.1 Line Director: 

8.2 Major .Components of OP and their Programme Managers (PMs) & Deputy 

Programme Managers(DPMs): 

Name of the Programme Programme Manager Deputy Programme Manager 

Administration and Finance PM (Admin & Finance) 
DPM (Admin) 
DPM (Finance) 

Procurement and Logistics PM (Procurement & DPM (Procurement & Logistics) 
Logistics) 

HRD and Community 
PM ( HRD .. & CM ) 

DPM (HRD) 
Mobilization DPM (CM) 

Infrastructure, Supervision & 
PM (Infrastructure, DPM (Infrastructure) 
Supervision, Monitoring, DPM (Supervision, Monitoring 

Monitoring, MIS & E-health 
MIS & E-health) MIS & E health) 

Upazila health system and 
PM (UHS & MWM ) 

DPM(UHS) 
Medical Waste Management DPM(MWM) 

Tribal Health & Urban 
PM (TH&UH) 

DPM (TH) 
Health -: DPM,(UH) 

Or. ~hem Khan 
~{~ . ~~ # e» 

~"~~ Une Director . 
CBHC. QGH$ I' 

BMRC Bhaban Mohakha I 
Ohaka-1212 
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8.3 Proposed manpower in the development budget: 

(T aka in Lac) 

Sl. Name of the post Number Pay Scale Grade Consolidated Total Total pay 

No of post pay per month (Taka in 
person/month Lakh) 

A. Officer 

Line Director 1 50000-74400 3;' 

Programme Manager 6 43000-71200 4/5 

Division Level Manager 10 43000-71200 4/5 

(DD, Health) 

Deputy Programme 11 29000-69850 5/6/7 

Manager (DPM) 

Medical Officer (20 Bed 2 22000-53060 9 38000.00 132 50.16 

Hospital Char Icha, Bhola) 

Programmer 1 35500-67010 6 57000 66 37.62 

Accounts Officer I 35500-67010 6 

Training Officer 1 22000-53060 9 36000 66 23.76 

Administrative Officer 1 16000-38640 10 

B. Staff 

PA Cum Computer 3 12500-30230 II 22000 198 43.56 

Operator 

Accountant 2 12500-30230 11113 23000 132 30.36 

Cashier 1 10200-24680 14 19000 66 12.54 

Data Entry Operator 10 10200-24680 14116 21000 660 138.60 

Community Health Care 14890 10200-24680 14 19000 98274 186720.60 

Provider (CHCP) 0 

Store Keeper 1 9300-22490 16 18000 66 11.88 

Driver (CBHC) 13 9300-22490 16 18000 858 154.44 

Driver (TFIPP) 3 9300-22490 16 52000* 330 62.70 

Driver (UHFPO Office) 490 9300-22490 16 19000 32340 6144.60 

Office Shahayak (MLSS) 10 8250-20010 20 19000 660 125.40 

20 Bed Hospital Char Algi, 11 Different 18000 990 178.20 

Noakhali 

20 Bed Hospital Char Icha, 20 Different 18000 1320 237.60 

Bhola 

Security Guard 3 Outsourcing 0 

Cleaner 3 Outsourcing 0 

Festival Bonus Allowance 20115.10 

Nobobarsha Allowance 2159.67 

Education supporting 8293.30 

allowance 

Hill Allowance 1295.00 

Total 15494 

* 3 Drivers of CBHC recruited under TFIPP are getting pay & allowances in the scale & have got 

annual increment & periodic time scale several times along with other facilities as per eligibility. 

** The existing vacant post & the newly recruited post~un er I~/ill be field up through 

C s decision & approval of competent authority. "/~"t:~/;I;Ji-_" ~ 
...... ~ !f;Yf,·~" 
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Programme-I: Administration & Finance 

- . 

Activities: Administration 
• Overall administration of CBHC for smooth functioning of upazila (UHC) to below 

level health facilities (Up to CC) all over the country. 

• Chain of Command to be strengthened from head quarters to the field level 

• Administrative activities related to the manpower transferred from HPNSDP 

(CBHC & ESD) to 4th HPNSP under CBHC OP. 

• Execution of existing service rules & other applicable norms for the manpower of 

CBHC. 

• Disciplinary measures may need to be taken if needed. 

• Appraisal of individual worker of CBHC through existing ACR & reviewing other 

relevant information and methods. 

• Institutionalization of community clinics under an integrated Upazila Health System 

and District Health System. 

• Planning for successful implementation of the activities under CBHC OP. 

• Go-NGO collaboration- to be strengthened and to be maintained effective among all 

health, family planning and nutrition service providers (GO and NGO). With 

quarterly review meeting is to be continued. 

• Functional linkage to be strengthened among the relevant public facilities to ensure 

community participation for health, family planning and nutritional services. 

• Collaboration with OPs having working linkage or having cross cutting issues e.g. 
NNS, NCD, MNC&AH, MCRH, CDC, PFD, TB-Leprosy/ASP, MIS, etc. needs to be 
strengthened through regular meeting, sharing of findings, joint visits using 
comprehensive checklist etc. 

• Collaboration with UN Agencies & Development partners. 

• Involvement of Local Govt.-Upazila parishad, Union Parishad, Municipality & City 
Corporation needs to be strengthened. 

• Provision of Pay & allowances for the CBHC manpower will be such so that they 
might get pecuniary benefits like other govt. employees e.g. annual increment, earn 
leave etc. till absorption into revenue 

• 

Recruitment: The existing vacant & newly created posts of CBHC unJ~~'4th HPNSP 
are to be filled up. 
Post creation: New posts of CHCPs for the proposed CCs in Upazila Health 
Complex (URC) need to be created for providing equity, access & utilization of 1.1 

/J:t 
quality essential service package including effective referral. }}::/t 
New posts of HA &- FWA needs to be created & recruited in relation to the number f~~ 

~:c~~:) & CHCPs. (If CCs are constructed in vacant old pt any health ,:f;'1;' 
Dr. Md. Abu I Hashem Khan {, "": '; ?,A'? 
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• JOB description needs to be revised at all relevant levels. 
• Revenue absorption: The existing work force of CBHC who have been working for 

years together need to be absorbed into revenue for the smooth functioning & 

sustainability. 

Activities: Finance 

• Annual development budget to be prepared as per OP and ADP 

• Preparation of annual work plan as per ADP allocation 

• Annual budget break up as per ADP allocation 

• Preparation of quarterly proposal for release of fund with all necessary documents & 

accounts 

• Payment of all claims through AGB 

• Maintain liaison & coordination with AGB 

• Release of fund to all the cost centers 

• Compilation & preservation of all expenditures of OP following the applicable 

financial rules & regulations 

• Preparation of monthly, quarterly & annual Physical and financial progress of OP 

• Placement of all relevant documents & accounts to the audit with necessary 

explanation if necessary 

• Preparation of broad sheet reply (if any) with necessary explanation for resolution 

• Perform overall financial activities of OP 

Programme-2: Procurement & Logistics 

Activities: 

• To procure & supply of Medicine, Equipment & logistics, Equipment for normal 
delivery, Medical and Surgical Requisites (MSR), furniture & fixture etc. as per need 
and approved list within budget. 

• Waste management provision to be kept in relevant facilities to make those clean, 
safe & environment friendly. 

• Vehicle: The condition of most of the vehicles is poor due to usage for a long time 

and needs frequent repair & maintenance. For management of a robust country wide 

program including field visit by a big number officials-LD, PMs, DPMs, TO, AAO & 

for other official use, some new vehicles need to be procured. 

Stationeries for the head office, division, district, Upazila & CCs to be procured & 

supplied. 

Printing materials (Registers, formats, GMP card, ANC card etc) need to be 
procured & supplied. 

• Periodic publication needs to be continued in the form of leaflet, Poster, Brochure, 



: 

• T A to be collected from the competent authority 

• Research, Study or Survey. 

Programme-3: Human Resource Development (HRD) & Community Mobilization 

(CM) 

Activities: Human Resource Development (HRD) 

• CHCPs' Basic Training: The newly recruited CHCPs should have Basic Training of 
12 weeks ( weeks theoretical & 6 weeks practical) 

• CHCPs' refresher training: For the existing CHCP, refresher training needs to be 
organized after every 2 years for further development of their knowledge & skill as 
per necessity evidenced by the recommendation of supervisors and studies/survey 
findings. They are to be well aware of the latest relevant information, indicators, 
target and achievement. 

• CSBA training: All the female CHCPs to be trained as CSBAs. As we have planned 
to establish at least 1 CC in each union with normal deliver facility having skilled 
manpower and where from cases can be referred to UHC, so all the female CHCPs 
will have SBA training. This training is implemented through MCH&AH OP & 
necessary budget needs to be proposed in MCH&AH OP. 

• CG Training: The new CGs need to be trained or oriented as the groups are being 
reformed after Union Parishad election all over the country. As their 
services/contribution is absolutely voluntary, so training and refresher training are to 
be organized after every 2 years for keeping them in track with well motivation. 

• CSG training: The CSGs need to be oriented. The groups have formed once though 
as per provision the new groups need to be formed after every 2 years. As their 
services/contribution is absolutely voluntary, so refresher training /orientation needs 
to be organized after every 2 years for keeping them in track with well motivation and 
the voluntary services for the wellbeing of mass people. 

It is to be mentioned that where CG & CSG are proactive those CCs run better than 
others in all regards. 

• HA & FW A Training: HA & FW A need to be trained on CC management & 
services as they have been supporting CHCPs/providing services at Cc. They were 
trained long before under HPSP. 

E-Iearning: For capacity development of CHCPs, E-learning on the important topics 
needs to be arranged. It is less costly but minimum time consuming and very 
effective. 

• 

• Overseas training: Provision of overseas training for the managers/officials of 
different levels needs to be continued. In the selection process, the issues considered 

• 

-4' 
,~. 

are-good performer, never or within 3 years didn't avail any foreign training/study j.}!. 
tour, having any innovative & effective step, community engagement, client's d.1'i/ 
satisfaction,. ~reference for women candidate etc. The officials who were offered ~~:~~:~:I} 
overseas trammg were mostly from the field (more than 75%)? p.~'it~f:? 
Local Govt. representatives' training: Local govt. representatives need to be ...• p-;l 
trained. Union Parishad plays vital & supportive role for smooth functi~ o~ )., C:' 
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UP member is the president of CG & UP chairman is the chief patron for all the CCs 
of the union. UZP parishad is also supportive for CC. Many UP & UZP have 
supported CC in many ways (Repair of CC, construction I repair of approach road, 
earth filling, provide furniture, install deep tube well, water pump, construction of 
waiting shade for service seekers, room for normal delivery etc). Through training, 
Local Govt. representatives will be well informed & motivated in respect of CC & 
their roles and responsibilities as well. If so, then their involvement will be more 
resulting improvement of services. 

• 1st line supervisors' Training: Training of the 1 st line supervisors of both Health and 
FP to be accomplished as there is a lacking in supervision & monitoring. They didn't 
get this sort of training exclusively on CC. It is expected that after the training, 
management & services of CC will be improved both in quantity and quality as well. 

• Multipurpose Health Volunteer's Training: Committed Volunteers from the 
community preferably from CG & CSG to be identified and are to be oriented so that 
they can support in different spheres e.g. pregnancy, birth & death registration, 
immunization, FP, default tracking, any emerging Ire emerging disease, population 
data collection etc. 

• Other local Training (i.e Nutrition, CD, NCD, MIS, NGOs) coordination and 
collaboration with other related OPs & Organizations. 

• To organize Workshop, Seminar & Advocacy Meeting. 

• Upazila Health System. 
>- Leadership training 

>- Training on capacity development according to SOP guideline. 

>- Training on CQI & TQM approach for effective hospital management 

>- Training on standard referral system according to SOP guideline. 

• Medical Waste management (MWM): 
>- Training on MWM 

• Urban Health (UH): 
>- Workshop & group discussion on adolescent health at slam areas & garments 

factories. 

• Tribal Health (TH): 

>- Seminar & workshop for health service providers to improve health services in 
ethnic communities 

1," Activities: Community Mobilization (CM) 

;~J£liroduction of Multipurpose Health Volunteer following selection guideline. 
Efiljiealth educationl counseling needs to be strengthened with all necessary materials 

:~;l~heformation of CG: CG to be reformed as the present groups are in place for more than 5 
fJ"':.·ii.~!j'i years ~ in recent UP election, m~ny new UP chairmen & members have been ~lected. "':t the 

/f"!:_! same tune CG for the newly functional CCs needs to be formed too. The CGs will be tramed. 
Reformation of CSG: The existing CSGs need to be reformed /updated with dedicated 
persons as they are in place for more than 5 years. At the same time CSGs for the newly 

~unctiO -1 CCs need to be formed. The CSGs will be trained 
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Development of materials/tools: For effective communication or counseling SBCC 

materials/tools need to be developed as per need, social belief ,norms and culture 

GEVA & Women empowerment: The female members of both CG & CSG will be oriented 
on the importance of women empowerment and social determinants of women health. 

SBCC on MNC&AH: SBCC to reduce maternal and child mortality and morbidity 

Health seeking behavior: SBCC on health seeking behavior and family planning under 

CBHC. 
.- 

Awareness raising: Making awareness among people regarding services under CBHC 

through mass campaign & media. 

Branding: Different activities (Mass campaign, TV spots, Documentary, all other activities) 
in respect of Branding of CC to be accomplished. 
Day observation-CC establishment day, International women's day, safe motherhood day 
etc. will be observed in befitting manner with due importance. 
Best CC award : Best CCs will be selected as per checklist with specified parameters and 
will be awarded as before. 
Horizontal learning: Horizontal learning & experiences will be shared among the 
stakeholders having innovative ideas and good practices through arranging workshops with 
the participation of policy makers, DPs, and other relevant partners. This can be followed by 
exchange field visits. 
Press conference: Periodically press conference, meet the press, round table discussion will 
be organized in respect of the progress, strengths, weakness & way forward 

Programme 4: Infra-structure, Monitoring & Supervision and MIS & E-Health 

Activities: Infra-structure 

Construction: Target for construction of CC is 13861. Among these 10624 CCs were 
constructed under HPSP and 2752 under RCHCIB resulting total number 13376. Among the 

remaining 485 of the targeted CCs, 300 will be constructed under IlCA, 36 under PPD. For 
149 CCs, no source /support has yet been confirmed. The CCs will be constructed under PFD 
OP & necessary fund needs to be kept in PFD OP. 

Construction of CC beyond existing target: For equity of service delivery there should 
have at least 1 CC in all the old wards of union without any other health facility. After 
establishment of all the targeted CCs (13861) there will remain 1029 such old wards. So as 
priority (very hard to reach, isolated, poverty stricken areas etc.) at least 500 new CCs may be 
included as target with approval of competent authority. If so then the CCs will be . A 4;- /'S- 

to-.<r"~ •• ' 
constructed under PFD 0 P & necessary budget needs to be kept in PFD 0 P . ll;f'~[>1.~'!:· 
Boundary wall for all the CCs needs to be made for security & demarcation of the CC~::~f ;e~jJ/ 

HED will implement as before (fC!,.s>.,,1><:i 
Birthing room: For further improvement of Maternal & Neonatal health through reduction£f~~Y 
of Maternal and Neonatal mortality & morbidity, 1 CC of each Union may be developed with 
normal delivery provision. In that case construction of 1 birthing room in the CC is nee~ /' 
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In the meantime with GAVI-HSS support, birthing room has constructed in 162 CCs. On 

priority 1 birthing room in 1000 CC need to be constructed. This will be implemented by 

HED. Necessary fund will be proposed in PFD OP. 

Community Clinic Building: For smooth management of the country wide gigantic program 

(Community Clinic) and for accommodation of the officers, staff, store, training & other 
activities an individual building needs to be built at head quarters. 
* It is to be mentioned that as per instruction of MOHFW, land has been selected at 
Mohakhali IPH Compound. With all necessary documents including Site Mapping & 
recommendation of DG, DGHS, MOHFW has allocated 2 acres of land for construction of 
Community Clinic building . 

. * CCs under RCRCIB have been constructed by RED only. As they don't have enough 
manpower in the field & quality of construction can't be ensured due to lack of 
supervision and monitoring, so LGED, PWD may be considered for construction of CC. 

Repair 

• Major repair of the most of the CCs constructed during 1998-2001 is needed. In a few 

cases (Demolished due to river erosion and very poor condition unfit for repair) 

replacement/rebuilding is needed. 

• Water & Sanitation: Water (Tube well) & Sanitation of a large number of CCs need to 
be improved through installation/re-sinking of tube well and major sanitation work. 

• HED will accomplish the repair activities of CCs & other upazila level facilities. For 

Repair & Maintenance of the Community Clinic building, CG needs to be involved 

for quality of the work and their ownership as well. 

• Electric line: Electric line to be installed with connection to CCs where nearby 

Electric line is available. 

• Solar panel: Solar panel to be established in CCs which are very isolated or absence 

of nearby electric line & has got no possibility of getting electric line within near 

future. On priority solar panel to be established at CCs. 

Activities: Supervision &Monitoring 

~/ 
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• Supervision & Monitoring Plan: Ensure monitoring, supervision as per plan and 

evaluation to ensure services under CBHC. 

Strengthening of existing system: Monitoring & supervision needs to be 
strengthened with the participation of all dedicated stakeholders. Circular from both 
DGHS & DGFP is in place with clear instruction for supervision of CC by supervisors 
of different levels from head office to union level with use of specific checklist. It is 
to be further strengthened both in quantity & quality. 
Involvement of 1 st line supervisors: All sorts of preparation (finalization of training 
manual, trainer's guide, planning) have been taken regarding training of lSI line 
supervisors both of health & family planning. After the training their supervision will 
be improved in quantity and quality as well. 
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• Updating of the checklist: The checklist in place consists of general management, 
infrastructure, supplies & other non technical issues. This was developed quite earlier 
& needs to be revisited and fine tuned. Checklist to be updated with the participation 
of the stakeholders. 

• Central monitoring unit: A central monitoring unit comprising of IT experts need to 
be established at head office for continual vigilance on online reports, analysis, 
feedback, follow up etc keeping close contact with MIS,DGHS . 

• Technical supervision: For improvement of the service quality Technical supervision 
along with mentoring is very important. It has been piloted in a small scale with the 
support of one of our partners following a specific checklist developed earlier. This 
will be scaled up all over the country in phases. In this regard WHO has extended 
their support. Technical supervision checklist has been finalized with the participation 
of GO-NGO experts and academicians. 

• Union Medical officers: Union MOs will be assigned as the overall in charge for all 
the CCs of the respective Union for supervision & monitoring. 

• Mobile tracking: Service providers are to be monitored through mobile tracking from 
different levels-head office, division, district and Upazila 

• Monitoring through Skype: It has already been started in small scale-e.g. 
Moulavibazar. It is very effective and will be scaled up all over the country. For this, 
technical support will be sought from MIS, DGHS. 

• Tracking of the beneficiaries: CHCPs can track the pregnant mothers for ANC, 
Delivery Plan, PNC and children for growth monitoring- particularly the drop outs 
through mobile phones & can ensure services. CHCPs may be supported with mobile 
bill or this can be met up from local fund through CG's decision 

• Divisional Review workshop: Divisional workshop will be arranged to review the 
progress, share the experiences, identify the strengths & loop holes, the way forward 
etc. with the participation of all the stakeholders. It will be organized 6 
monthly/yearly. 

Activities: E-health and MIS 

Strong MIS: Online report (DHIS-2) is going on from all the CCs & other relevant facilities. 

It is to be further strengthened with the support of MIS, DGHS. 

• Establishment of E-health: E-health services are to be introduced & continued from 

CC to UHC to provide more quality and specialist services. This is to be organized as 

a routine program with prior intimation to all concerned to make it more effective. It 

is to be done with support of MIS, DGHS. 

• 

41;1' 
.~ .4' Local Monitoring: Monitoring will be done locally by the Community Clinic jJ;. <f;.-;,d; 

management committee, Union & Upazila parishads. The local health authority will -?I:~/~;~ 
be intimated with the observation/findings. <f~~f(1<~::-.~-/lj- 

Monitoring of higher authority: Monitoring will be done on regular basis with th~'~\~-;' 
#-i:' 

help of checklist showing information on performance, supply of logistic and other a 

relevant issues. ~ <>: 
Dr. Mel. AMt'Hashem Khan 

Una Director 
_ CBHC, QqH~ 

BMRC Bhaban Mohakhali 
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• Functional linkage: Functional linkage of domicile and static Health, Family 

Planning and Nutritional Services in the Health system needs to be established along 

with harmonization of report to avoid any duplicity or under reporting. 

• Research/ Study/Survey: Document needs to be prepared keeping in mind the 
pledge to achieve SDGs like MDGs. 

Programme 5: Upazila Health System & Medical Waste management 

Activities: Upazila Health System 

a) Streamlining Upazila health system: 

1. Initiatives will be taken for the formation of a committee comprising MOHFW, DGHS, 
DGFP, BM~ etc. for reviewing domiciliary visits and satellite clinic conduction in light 
of changed context. 

2. Follow-up actions for the implementation of the decisions made by the MOHFW for 
domiciliary visit and satellite clinic. 

3. Initiatives will be taken for the formation of a committee comprising MOHFW, DGHS, 

DGFP, BMA etc. for reviewing current existence of multiple facilities at union and 

Upazila level and recommend policy direction about those in light of fully functional 

facility at each level for the Upazila health system to the MOHFW for final decision. 

4. Follow-up actions for the implementation of the decisions made by the MOHFW for fully 

functioning facility at union and Upazila level. 

b) Functional Referral: 

1. Referral manual will be developed narrating roles of responsibilities at each tier of 
facilities (CC, union and Upazila) for referral in both ways 

2. Orientation of staffs of all levels for the establishment and functional of referral system 

3. Quarterly monitoring of the functionality of referral system and decide for remedial 
measures 

4. Establishment functional referral with the district/general/medical college hospital, as the 
case may be. 

Establishment of a CC within the premise of Upazila health complex (other facilities like 

trauma center etc.) to serve the immediate surrounding catchment as after establishment 

of the functional referral system Upazila health complex to entertain only referred and 

emergency cases 

c) Functioning of Upazila Health System: 

Y Initiatives will be taken for transformation of hospitals operation fully by revenue by 
$/ . creating adequate posts, sanctioning bed strengths for supplying diet and MSR etc. 

)T, Md. Abul Hashem Khan 
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2. Till the transformation to the revenue, support continues from this OP for proper 

functioning of Upazila health complexes 

3. Need based supplies including medicines, reagents, equipments will be supplied to the 

facilities of Upazila health system 

4. Efforts will be undertaken for local level resources mobilization (cash, kind, human 

resource etc. from Upazila/union parishad, municipalities, philanthropists, business 

community, college etc.) for making the Upazila health system functioning better. .- 

d) Institutional development: 

1. Staffing pattern at different Upazila health complexes (31 and 50 beds) will be reviewed 
to reflect adequate skill-mix required to deliver the services assigned in the ESP and 
emergency services. 

2. Initiatives will be undertaken to revise the existing organogram in light of the review 
recommendations and government decision 

3. Staffing pattern at the Union Sub Centre/Rural Dispensaries will be reviewed to reflect 
adequate human resources required with skill-mix to deliver services assigned in the ESP 
and initiatives will be undertaken for the compliance of the decision made by the 
government in light of the review recommendations. 

4. Initiative will be taken for deciding about the posts of assistant surgeons and medical 
assistants at union level from DGHS having no facilities 

5. Initiative will be taken to review the work-load ofUH&FPO and recommend appropriate 

level and number of supporting HWF and other support like transport requirement for 

proper discharging the responsibilities vested on him/her. 

e) Medical Waste management: 

Activities: 
1. A feasible and sustainable system for safe medical waste management to be 

developed. 
2. MWM related Logistics (bin, needle cutter, waste trolley) to be properly mobilized. 

3. The safety of health care provider and waste handlers is to be ensured by providing 
personal protective gear. 

4. Polythene bags for segregation of waste, especially for infectious waste to be 
incorporated. 

5. Proper use of different color-coded bins to be ensured at different level facilities ~. 
6. An EMP (Environmental Management Plan) for different level facilities is to be " 

developed. .~;, .41' 
7. General waste is to be disposed by Municipality/Union Parishad from UHC. '- .I}-~~:,,~j.tJ 
8. Final dispos~l pit (ne:, design according to EMP:4 chambered) to be built at I00/1~,#~~:f' 

UHCs. Fund IS to be given to UHFPO for construction. :"'~~1.""j{}'fi' 
9. 1 waste carrying trolley van is to be procured for out-house management for each ijJ~sf/~~i§."- 

UHCs. 1»1.1''' 
, ~~ 

10. Activation of different committee is formed for facilitating MWM. 
11. Local training of the health service providers on in-house 

Management. 
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12. The mass people is to be oriented through Bill board, Neon sign, video film, TV clip. 
13. lEe (information, education & communication) & Bee materials are to be developed 

& disseminate. 
14. Record keeping system and reporting through prescribed format are to be 

implemented. 
15. Regular Supervision and Monitoring to be ensured. 

Programme 6: Urban Health & Tribal Health 

Activities: Urban Health 

1. Upazila Health and Family Planning Officer, Civil Surgeon, Divisional Director for 
Health with their corresponding colleagues from the Family Planning Directorate will 
support the Mayor (of City Corporations and Municipalities) and hislher health team to 
map the health facilities available from MOHFW and other government departments, 
NGOs and private sectors in their respective catchment area. 

2. Each facility is to be assigned with a catchment area to serve its population for ESP 
ideally free of cost. 

3. 10 percent of the beds of non-government medical college are to be reserved for cost-free 
service. Guidelines to be established for this provision & may be revised to serve 
assigned population in lieu. 

Activities: Tribal Health 

1. District-specific tribal health strategies to be developed for each of the three districts in 
the CHT and another for the ethic population of the plain land. 

2. Supporting the respective HDCs to implement their respective health strategies. 

3. Supporting the concerned plain land Upazila and district health and family planning 

department personnel for proper implementation of plan and tribal health strategies. 

-v-: 
Md AbUI Hashem Khar 

Of. 'Line Director 
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9. Description: 

a) 

Background information, current situation and its relevance to National policies, 

Sectorial policy, SDG, Vision 2021, 7th five year plan 

.- Bangladesh is a signatory to the declaration in the International Conference on Primary 
Health Care (PHC) held at Alma Ata in 1978, where the concept of primary health care 
(PHC) as the strategy for achieving the goal of health for all (HF A) was laid. Bangladesh 
started with pilot projects in 6 Upazila's in the year 1979-80 in the light of which 
subsequently PHC Program started in Bangladesh in 1980. The basis of the policy of the 
government was to provide health care to the un-served and underserved population as far 
as possible, at their door steps, at an affordable cost. Since then, considerable progress has 
been made in this sector, but due to lack of adequate investment the full potential of PHC 
services is yet to be realized. 

Since the inception, PHC services m Bangladesh have been rendered in terms of 8 
elements: health education, nutrition, adequate and safe water and sanitation, maternal 
and child health, immunization, prevention and control of endemic diseases, treatment of 
common ailments and injuries and provision of essential drugs. In the Health and 
Population Sector Program (HPSP), these services were remodeled as the Essential 
Service Package (ESP) with prioritization of some of the PHC activities. The redesigned 
PHC approach already in place, includes: (a) Child health care, safe motherhood, family 
planning, MR, post abortion care, and management of sexually transmitted infections; (b) 
Communicable diseases (including TB, Malaria, others); (c) emerging non-communicable 
diseases (Diabetes, Mental health, Cardio-vascular diseases); and (d) Limited curative 
care and behavior change communication (BCC). The 3rd Health, Nutrition and 
Population Sector Program (HNPSP) has included nutrition into the service package of 
PHC and renamed the same as the essential service delivery (ESD) program. 

The basic pillars of the primary health care approach (universal coverage, equity in health, 
inter-sectoral collaboration and community participation, use of appropriate technology) 
remain valid even today. A careful, wider application of these principles in the upcoming 
program to strengthen health system in Bangladesh is necessary. With the changing 
political, socio-cultural, economic and epidemiological scenario, the concept of primary 

health care would continue to strengthen community-based public health interventions ~ 
and the next sector program would deliver primary health care through the Community 
Clinics as it is considered cost-effective and appropriate tool for achieving the objectives ~. 

:::es:~~ F;;:v:~:: P~::r:~ ~; ~:~~~: ~e,v~;::~\::~s'a::etC::~::: "'4.(o,..;, •. f,f~;';"'('~':'~_;"':.A;;_~_:_~ 
linking them with the districts as part of the public sector health service. - ....•.... _ .. '.t::'_ 

&",,9. ., ... '$­ G-"".$') ,IV 

Over the decades Bangladesh has made considerable progress in improving the health /..f}#''' 
status of its population. Life expectancy has increased while mortality, morbidity and 
fertility have decreased. Nevertheless, many challenges remain to be addressed. The basis 
of the policy of the Government was to provide health care to the un-served an~ 
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underserved population as far as possible, at their door steps, at an affordable cost. With 

this motto, to give health care, the package named ESD (Essential Service Delivery) had 

been incorporated in HNPSP. Essential Service Delivery under the Directorate General of 

Health Services, which will be continued to address LCC (Limited Curative Care), SS&C 

(Support Services and Coordination), MWM (Medical Waste Management), Urban 

Health, Mental health and autism, Tribal Health, Strengthening Upazila Health System 

under the ESD ofHPNSDP. The vital component of health services delivery i.e. maternal; 

child and adolescent health have been shifted under the Maternal, Neonatal, Child and 

Adolescent Health (MNCAH) ofDGHS, a new OP under HPNSDP. 

With the changing political, socio-cultural, economic and epidemiological scenario, the 

concept of primary health care would continue to strengthen community-based public 

health interventions and the next sector program would deliver primary health care 

through the Community Clinics as it is considered cost-effective and appropriate tool for 

achieving the objectives of the 7th Five Year Plan and the Sustainable Development 

Goals. The primary health care service provision operates at three tiers, i.e., upazila, union 

and the community linking them with the districts as part of the public sector health 

service. 

Community Clinic: 

Bangladesh was one of the countries who signed the "Alma-Ata Declaration" in 1978 

with a pledge to ensure "Health for All" (HF A) by 2000 through Primary Health Care 

(PHC). But in 1996 it was observed that we are far behind the destination as per the set 

indicators. Unavailability & inaccessibility of PHC to the rural community of Bangladesh 

(about three fourths of national population) with lacking in community participation were 

the important reasons. 

To address those shortfalls, the then Government of Bangladesh in 1996 planned to 

establish Community Clinic CCC) (1 CC for about 6000 population) to extend PHC at the 

door steps of the villagers all over the country. Community Clinic is the brain child of 

Hon'b1e Prime Minister Sheikh Hasina. It is a unique example of public-private 

partnership as all the CCs are constructed in community donated land; construction, 

medicine, all the necessary inputs and service providers are of Govt. but management by 

both the community & govt. 

Construction started in 1998. During 1998-2001, 10723 CCs were constructed & about 

pi' k 8000 started functioning. HA & FW A were service providers in addition to their 

r!f,ft·l!'~/f domiciliary services. They had been trained on ESP (Essential Service Package) under 
Ii 1,' '-." ,.-~ .!;,~:t1::: HPSP (1 st Sector Program).For .management of CC activities, there was 1 C~mmunity 

l:if,!fl:" Group (CG) for each CC having 9-11 members headed by Land Donor/his or her 
'A,~"./~ $" I;~ 

.!;fP If 6:- ;;: 
.~1.'" t:'f1 s« 2l1J}' 

G 11)7 ~' t..- 

representative. In CG there was no distinct provision for adequate women's representation 

& scope for empowerment and adolescent participation. Even, the roles & responsibilities 

of local govt. representatives for smooth functioning and effective management of CC 

was not considered with due importance. 

A1 / CCs were on board for a short time as those were closed in 2001 after the change of govt. 
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& remained as such till 2008. General people of the community couldn't realize the 

benefits from CCs. They became very much disappointed. Due to closure and 

abandonment for years together, many CCs had been occupied by unauthorized 

occupants, became centers of unsocial activities e.g. addiction, gambling & others. As 

there was none to look after, the condition of most of the CCs (the low cost infrastructure 

in rural setup) became very poor and a substantial number of CC was demolished due to 

river erosion. In 2009 the existing number of CC stands at 10624. 

RCHCIB: 

In this context in 2009, Govt. planned to revitalize CCs through a project "Revitalization 

of Community Health Care Initiatives in Bangladesh" (RCHCIB) as priority because it 

was in their election manifesto. It was a project of 5 years duration from 2009-2014. 

There after the span of the project has been extended for 1 year more i.e. up to 30.06.2015 

in 2 phases. 

Community Group (CG) -management body of CC has been formed for all the 

functional CCs with some major changes. CG members' number has been increased from 

9-11 to 13-17 with at least one third women members and adolescent girl/boy. The group 

is headed by elected UP member of that locality instead of land donor/his or her 

representative. Land donor/his or her representative is life member & senior vice 

president of CG. Among president & vice presidents, at least one is female. CHCP is the 

member secretary in place HAlFW A. 

Responsibilities of CG: 

• Day to day operation of CC 
• Security & cleanliness of CC 
• Formation of Community Support Group (CSG) 
• Local fund generation & transparent use. 
• Co-ordination with all relevant stakeholders 
• Monitoring & Evaluation of CC performance with community participation 

Community Support Group (CSG): It is new & an addition, for better community 

engagement under RCHCIB as there was no such provision with CC during 1998-2001. 

In the catchment area of each CC, there will be 3 CSGs comprising of 13-17 members 

with at least one third women members. For all functional CCs, CSGs have been formed. 

The CSGs help CG in CC management along with community awareness regarding the 

services available at CC and common health messages. .It 
~t:th 

Responsibilities of CSG: #If:;;',;:}[.·' 
d!.t l~ /;;' >~, 

Community Support group will make an annual work plan for their working ar~t1<~;~.f>J'.' 
harmonizing with the work plan of community Group. The following issues will1'ii~,£::>:1?'S- 
associated in the work plan: ,{fo~.!::" 

• They will create awareness in the community in respect of the services available at 

CC ~~ 
Help the poor, marginalized & vulnerable group of people in getting services frorf?(Y 
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• 
CC 
Help the community to get emergency services 
They will support the local community in generating fund from local resource. 
They will support marginalized and poor during referral services. 
To identify all pregnant mothers & help/guide them to get required services from CC 
including ANC, delivery plan & referral if necessary. 
To ensure essential care for new born babies and all course of immunizations for 
children below one (1) year in time 
To make people aware of permanent and temporary family planning methods and 
advise them to get the services from CC along with advice & referral if necessary. 
To make people aware on nutrition, Acute Respiratory Infection (ARl), Tuberculosis 
(including DOTS), HIV / AIDS/STD, Leprosy (MDT periodically), Malaria, Diarrhea 
etc. & help them to get the services from CC with required advice/referral. 
To establish liaison with local service centers and Union Parishad 
To make adolescents aware against eve-teasing and to keep an eye on it. 
To create a supportive environment for disabled in receiving services 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

Community Health Care Provider (CHCP): A new category of service provider (1 for 

each CC) ha~ been recruited in phases following all the necessary steps. After the last 

phase of recruitment the existing number of CHCPs becomes 13822. As their job is in 

developmental head, a significant number of CHCPs have quitted their job, getting better 

option otherwise. The latest working CHCPs' number stands at 13235 & it is decreasing 

gradually, causing a substantial number of vacancies. 

Community Based Health Care (CBHC): From the beginning of RCHCIB, 

mainstreaming of the project had been thought of and implemented through the existing 

health system from the national to Upazilla (Sub District) level. For this, one Operational 

Plan titled "Community Based Health Care" (CBHC), housed at DGHS under 3rd sector 

program (HPNSDP) is being implemented since July, 2011 complementary to RCHCIB. 

During the first 3 years mainly different types of local & overseas training and in the 

fourth year, pay & allowances of the manpower transferred from RCHCIB to CBHC 

along with local training have been accomplished out of CBHC. After the expiry of 

RCHCIB, since July, 2015, all the activities of Community Clinics are being implemented 

through CBHC and will continue up to 31.12.2016. 

Beneficiaries: 

From 2009 - 2016, 550.88 million visits were made to CCs for services of which 9.47 

million emergency & complicated cases were referred to higher facilities for proper 

management. Among the service seekers about 80% are women and children. On average 

9.5-10 million visits are in CCs per month & 38 visits per day per Cc. 

*It is to be noted that as the number of service seekers in CC is increasing, outdoor 

attendance at Upazila Health Complex is decreasing. As a result Upazila doctors are 

getting more time for th management of emergency and complicated cases. 
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Normal Delivery: 

.- 

Normal Delivery is being conducted in the CCs with availability of skilled manpower 

(CSBAs), necessary logistics, where local management is committed, COs are proactive 
& where from cases can be referred to higher facilities within a short time if necessary. 
Since 2009 till Dec. 2016, 37967 Normal deliveries have been conducted in 1100 CCs 
without any casualties to the newborn & mother. 

Studies: 4 studies on CC have been done by 4 organizations independently & their 
findings regarding client satisfaction on CC services are as follows: 

Sl# Name of the Issue Period of Result 
organization study 

1 NIPORT Client satisfaction 2011 80% 

2 IMED Client satisfaction 2012 93% 

3 NIPSOM Client satisfaction 2013 98% 
4 PPRC Client satisfaction 2015 84% 

* Almost 100% people of the community opinion for the continuation of CC services. 

Reasons for client's satisfaction are as follows: 

1. CC is located close to the inhabitation. 
2. One stop service outlet for Health, FP & Nutrition. 
3. Service is free of cost. 
4. Needs no transport to reach CC. 
5. Necessary advice is available. 
6. Emergency & complicated cases are referred. 
7. Knowledge, skill & behavior of service provider are good. 
8. Service provider is from same locality. 
9. Management by the community. 
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Current Situation: 

Community Clinic 

Community Clinic (CC) is a flagship initiative of the current government which has been 
highly praised by the international community as a means to deliver services very close to 
the people. CC is the lowest tier health facility from the government in the rural areas all 
over the Bangladesh including the remote and very hard to reach areas. Each CC has a 
defined catchment area with 7,000-10,000 population. Currently 13,136 CC are 
functioning. Each CC has a Community Health Care Provider (CHCP). Also Health 
Assistant (HA) and Family Welfare Assistant (FWA) attend the CC, each for three days in 
a week. Each CC has a Community Group (CG) and three Community Support Groups 
(CSGs). CC promotes health and provides preventive and basic curative care. 1008 CC 
conducts normal delivery. During 2009-2015 periods, 23,837 normal deliveries were 
conducted in CCs without any mortality of mother or newborn. All the CCs are provided 
with laptop and internet connection and are reporting online. CCs are unique public 
facilities in many ways. Lands are donated by the community and government constructed 
the facilities, provided supplies and human resources. Community people participate in 
the operation of CCs through CG and CSGs. Many NGOs are supporting for the proper 
functioning of the CCs. When CCs were planned in 1998 as each for 6,000 population, 
18,000 were required calculating the then rural population. However considering union 
and upazila facilities to provide CC services to their immediate surrounding population, 
13,500 CCs were planned to construct. Considering remoteness of some community, 
currently 13,861 CCs are aimed to construct of which 13,376 are already constructed. 

Upazila Health System 

National Health Policy (NHP) 2011 mentioned that infrastructure in government health 
system throughout the country is remarkable. However full benefits from these health 
infrastructures are obstructed by shortage of medicines, lack of health workforce, 
weakness in the maintenance of equipment and physical facilities, administrative 
complexity and absence of structured referral system. NHP 2011 mentioned that 
importance would be given for strengthening the upazila health system to ensure health, 
population and nutrition services up to village level. 

Upazila health system comprises of domiciliary services, services through outreach and 
satellite clinics and services through fixed facilities at different levels. Both health and 
family planning departments have parallel domiciliary workers - under the DGHS, there 

t-. are 26,481 sanctioned posts of domiciliary workers, of which 20,877 are for health 
l/ It ft.4: assistants (HA - the basic domiciliary worker), 4,205 for assistant health inspectors (AHI, 

j;~lf!'$Af the immediate supervisor of HA) and 1,399 for health inspectors (HI, the supervisor of 
fSFlliJ AHI) and in the DGFP, there are 23,500 units, each covers by one family welfare assistant 

·~{;~;!~/L? (FW A), supervised by family planning inspector (FPI), each for an union (4,500). EPI 
t1. ',,- ~-l/f 

6~~;1.1 ~U;;;~~~~~;~~~t~~:X f~~i:~ ;:~!~:eo~~~~c ~~ :::~W:~f:~~~iS~;O:~~d~~etr~: 

13,136 are functioning. In the union level from DGHS 302 UH&FWC and 884 USCIRD 
/'7. / and from DGFP 3,131 UH&FWC operate. Out of total 4,550 unions in the country, 529 

~ _'" ,,~ions do not have a union level health facility, but 185 of those unions have an upazila 
t'J\<l.J\bU\o~~:~~ health complex located in the union and thus 358 unions do not have any health facilities. x. Line I QGI-\S II 

cel-\C, - t\f\ol'iill~\1(il 
•.• RC en3b3~2.'\2 20 

6\v, onaKa- 



In the upazila, 414 upazila health complex exist (51 bed - 1, 50 bed - 211, 31 bed - 191 

and lObed - 11) from DGHS. Also 424 MCH units operate from Upazila Health 

Complex by the DGFP. 

Besides upazila health complexes, four 31 bed, one 30 bed and five 20 bed trauma centre 

hospitals exist at upazila level. At union level, thirty 20 bed and twenty lObed hospital 

exist. Similarly MCWCs exist at union (23 in numbers) and at upazila (12 in number) 

from DGFP. 

Urban Health 

Currently MOHFW's facilities from DGHS and DGFP are providing services in the urban 
areas which includes 60 upazila health complexes, 64 district/general hospitals, chest 
hospitals, leprosy hospitals, infectious diseases hospitals, medical college hospitals, 
specialized hospitals, specialty care hospitals, urban dispensaries, school health clinics, 
chest clinics and MCWCs. DGHS and DGFP also provide vaccines and contraceptive 
supplies respectively in the urban areas. LGD of the MOLGRD&C is implementing third 
phase of urban primary health care project, which covers 10 city corporations and 4 
municipalities currently and deliver services through contracted NGOs. Some city 
corporations have their own health facilities of various categories. NGOs also provide 
services in urban areas, of which Smiling Sun networks (supported by USAID-DFID), 
Marie Stopes (supported by DFID), brae Manoshi (supported by DFID) have wide 
coverage. 

According to Local Government (City Corporation) Act 2009 City Corporation is 
responsible for the health system of the city and according to Local Government 
(Municipality) Act 2009 Municipalities responsibility include public health. Article 59 of 
Bangladesh Constitution vested local government institutions (city corporations and 
municipalities) with the authority to prepare and implementation plans relating to public 
services and economic development. Thus their relationship with the LGD is not like 
subordinate departments, whose responsibilities may be shouldered by the superior 
authority like division/ministry. Bangladesh Urban Health Survey 2013 found that 95 
percent of communities in slums and non-slums and about 90 percent in other urban areas 
had a health facility available within two kilometers. 

Tribal Health 

Bangladesh is largely ethnically homogeneous and Bangali ethno-linguistic group 
comprises 98 percent of the population. However Chittagong Hill Tracts (CHT), 
Sylhet, Mymensingh and North Bengal divisions are home to diverse ethnic peoples. The 
total population of ethnic people in Bangladesh was estimated to be over 2 million in 

r:.<:rt 2010, of which almost half are in the CHT and rest are in the plains. The 2011 Census .t<.~<-> 
reports 27 ethnic population groups, each have varied number of population. CHT houses fjf.?}}':..if~f~ 

11 ethnic groups. CHT is also different from rest of Bangladesh in many other ways like .{;;~;!~:f,~'4l­ 
different terrain comprising hills, jungles and springs/canals/rivers, scattered populationJ~tf~,-~(p~;$:: 
jum cultivation practice. Health services are limited in CHT as facilities are few wig ~{6l' 
difficult communication and retention of health workforce is also another challenge. The e- 

different cultures and languages of the ethnic groups also pose as obstacles in heal~ ~ 
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service delivery. Moreover according to the Rangamati, Khagrachari and Bandarban Hill 

District Council (HDC) Acts 1998 health and family planning departments are transferred 

to the respective HDCs. 

b) Cross Cutting Issues: 

CBHC OP will contribute in many ways in the reduction of poverty. Through improving 
access and utilization of services both in rural and urban areas including marginalized 
ethic population it will contribute in improving the health status and thus enabling 
improved economic productivity and also through protecting resources from draining 
incase of injury or sickness through providing prompt services. 

Its health movement through CC groups and respective tribal health strategies will make 
people aware for environmental conservation and protecting from environmental pollution 
problems. 

This OP will contribute substantially in adopting to minimize adverse effect of climate 
change through improved awareness and also support the climate change affected people 
both in rural and urban areas by strengthening health services for better access and 
utilization. 

Women, children and gender issues will be addressed by bringing health services at door 
step both at urban and rural areas but also for the ethnic population through more 
culturally and linguistic sensitive health services. 

Cross Cutting Issues are Nutrition, Health education, different components of PHC, FP, 

Control of Communicable and Non Communicable diseases, Maternal, Neonatal & child 

health, referral, capacity development of service providers, MIS, Environment, Climate 

Change, Bio-diversity, Gender, Equity, Voice & Accountability(GEVA), disability etc. 

CBHC related with other OPs as there a lot of cross cutting issues & are as follows: 

• Training: OP-MNCAH, TB-LC, NASP, CDC, NCD, NNS, MIS, MCRAH, 
FPFSD, TRD 

• Management of HR: DGHS, DGFP 
• Procurement: OP-PLSM (CMSD), PSSM-FP. NNS, NCD 

• Monitoring and evaluation. OP-PMR-DGHS, HIS-EH, MIS 

• E- Health and online reporting. OP- MIS 

• Infrastructure development. OP -PFD 
• Medical waste management at Upazila & Below. OP- Mo-LGRD 

• Referral System: OP-MNCAH, MCRAH, FPFSD, HM&D, MIS 

Related Strategy in the PIP: 

1. Ensure healthy lives and promote well-being for all at all ages (SDG-3) in rural 
Bangladesh through CBHC. 

Achieve universal health coverage, including financial risk protection, access to 
quality essential health-care services and access to safe, effective, quality and 
affordable essential medicines and vaccines for all (Target 3.8 of SDG-3) in rural 
Bangladesh 
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10. Programme-wise priority activities of the OP: 

Component-It Measuring health outcomes: 

; 

Since the CC aims to assume full responsibility of the health (population and nutrition) of the 
entire population of the catchment area, it needs to collect data from its catchment population, 
collate the same to infer base-line and repeat the same yearly to measure the results. Having 
population based data will also help to ensure equity of access and utilization of services. 

Activities: 

1. With support from MIS, DGHS a format to collect household information will be 
developed 

2. CC staffwill be oriented on the format for collection of data, compilation and 
interpretation of the same 

3. CG and CSG members will be oriented and the households will be distributed among 
them for the collecting household information following the format. Existing NGOs 
support will also be utilized through local planning for effective collection of data. 

4. Collected data will be inserted in the laptop, collated the same and pass to CBHC office 

5. Data collection and compilation will be repeated in each year in a pre-fixed time. 

6. Service delivery by CC data will be checked against population data to ascertain equity of 
access and utilization and measures to take to overcome, if exist. 

Sub activities: 

1. Planning Meeting for development of format. 

2. Develop draft format & Finalization of draft format 

3. Field test of the format & Finalization of the format 

4. Training/Orientation of Community Health Care Provider on Data format. 
5. Development data cheking tool (House Hold Health card) & Printing & 

Distribution of Health card to the households. 

Component -2: Staffing and Supervision of CC: 

Currently CC is staffed with CHCP (full-time), HA and FWA (both part-time). However ESP 
has identified following essential and extra services to be delivered at CC level. 

CC is assuming full responsibility of the health (population and nutrition) of its catchment 
population and the same population is also assissgned for domiciliary services by the HA and ~ 
FW A. Moreover with universal knowledge of family planning and very high uptake of ;./1" 
immunization together with improved communication (physical and technological, /. A;·~t/~i.f,~ 

",," . W'/"" .• 

particularly mobile phone), relevance of blanket domiciliary services by HA and FW A will be :.,q;)~~f;'§~-t. '::j:(:f" 
reviewed in the light of efficiency gain by avoiding duplication and wastage. Thus they will.&~;~:;;·~:~~.f-· 

-c "':(.,",.;.,:.}" (0;....-"':" k'.:-~ 

posted as additional staff of CC to cater the additional need of staff and their roles and tas1(s'(,('~.);i':ffi'" 
will also be reviewed. .1l~-!..tft>- 

(~- ... 

Currently CHCP and HA are supervised by AHI and FW A by FPI. When the ESP services 
will be delivered tasks will also be redistributed among the CHCP, HA and FW A. For the sake 
of supportive supervision more technically qualified people will be required to supervise ~ 
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least some of the staff of CC. 

Activities: : 
1. Initiatives will be undertaken for proper staffing of the CC to deliver services assigned by 

the ESP. Relevance of existing blanket domiciliary visits of HA and FW A will be 
reviewed and after details discussions of all concerned MOHFW will take the final 
decision about the staffing of CC. 

2. If HA and FW A are assigned as full-time staff in CC, then designated service delivery 
tasks will be distributed among them considering their knowledge, skills, attitude and 
other issues like social acceptability. 

3. Their designation and j ob description will be changed accordingly. 

4. They will be properly trained to equip them for delivering the newly assigned service 
delivery responsibilities. 

5. Supervisory lines will also be reviewed so that supervisors can provide supportive 
supervision for effective and quality service delivery 

6. Supervisors' designation, job descriptions will be revised and they too will be trained 
accordingly. 

Sub activities: 

1. Proper Placement of CHCPs in CCs. 

2. HA & FW A need to be trained on CC management & services as they have 

been supporting CHCPs/providing services at CC. They were trained long 

before under HPSP. 

3. Manual Development (For Trainers & Trainees) & HA & FWA Training at 

Upalaila level. 

4. Ensure monitoring, supervision as per plan and evaluation to ensure services in 
'" . the community clinics 

5. All sorts of preparation (finalization of trammg manual, trainer's guide, 

planning) have been taken regarding training of 1 st line supervisors both of 

health & family planning. After the training their supervision will be improved 

in quantity and quality as well. 

6. & supervision needs to be strengthened with the participation of all dedicated 

stakeholders. Circular from both DGHS & DGFP is in place with clear 

instruction for supervision of CC by supervisors of different levels from head 

office to union level with use of specific checklist. It is to be further 

strengthened both in quantity & quality. 

7. Service providers are to be monitored through mobile tracking from different 

levels-head office, divisio ,district and Upazila 
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Component-3: Community engagement 

; 

Currently each CC has one CG and three CSGs. Their engagement varies. Some 
limitations exist in the formation of these committees (may not have females as should 
be, may not have representatives from other segments of society etc.), in the operation 
(may not meet as frequently as should be, may not have adequate quorum for the 
meeting, all may not participate in the meeting, decisions may not be taken, minutes 
may not be prepared, decisions may not be followed up etc.) and in broad engagement 
with the community for bringing improved health outcomes of the population. CG and 
CSGs will be revitalized by orienting them thoroughly about their roles and 
responsibilities not only for proper functioning of the CC but also creating a health 
movement within their respective community by promoting healthy lifestyles, making 
the environment for conducive for health and making sure utilization of all required 
service from the CC and higher facilities. 

From the beginning of RCHCIB/CBHC, GO-NGO collaboration and partnership has 

been emphasized for successful implementation of CC activities. Most of the NGOs 

supported in community engagement through CG,CSG & local govt. representatives, 

some in operational research & others in nutritional activities(eg.BBF& others). The 

NGOs who are interested to work have to sign MOU with CBHC. In each old ward, 

eight EPI vaccination sessions are conducted every month. Almost in every 

Community Clinic, one EPI session is planned in every month. Community Micro 

planning Meeting (cMPM) will be held in the CC after the EPI session. cMPM is 

basically data sharing and coordination between three staff; HA, FW A and CHCP. In 

the CC,. EPI session is merged with satellite clinic .... cMPM will also strengthen the role 

ofCSG. 

"Improving maternal, sexual, and reproductive health and rights in Bangladesh" 

funded by Global Affairs Canada (GAC) will be implemented by two UN agencies 

(UNICEF and UNFP A) in partnership with MoHFW and other partners, for a period 

of five years (2017-2022) in some low performing areas (Rangamati, Moulovibazar, 

Patuakhali, Sirajganj, Jamalpur). 

Activities:: 

1. A community engagement manual will be prepared detailing roles of different 
stakeholders like CC staff and their supervisors, CG and CSG members, Union 
Parisad, other local institutions like NGOs, schools, religious institutions etc. with 
the aim of creating a health movement in the community for bringing improved 
h~lth outcomes. 

Ai~~f1~)p.t BCC/IEC materials will be developed and produced in adequate 

~~~ties to supply at CC to support the social movement. ~ 
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3. CC staff and their supervisors will be oriented thoroughly to steer the process, 

4. CC staff and their supervisors will orient CG and CSG members and other 

stakeholders, as mentioned above to ignite the social movement. They will also be 

supported by need based BCC/IEC materials and others, if needed 

5. CC staff to follow up the process of social movement. 

6. There will be provision for multi-purpose health volunteer for incentive based 
activities. 

Sub activities: 

1. Community Group (CG) need to be trained or oriented as the groups are being 

reformed after Union Parishad election all over the country. As their 

services/contribution is absolutely voluntary, so training and refresher training 

are to be organized after every 2 years for keeping them in track with well 

motivation. 

2. The Community Support Group (CSG) need to be oriented. The groups have 

formed once though as per provision the new groups need to be formed after 

every 2 years. As their services/contribution is absolutely voluntary, so 

refresher training /orientation needs to be organized after every 2 years for 

keeping them in track with well motivation and the voluntary services for the 

wellbeing of mass people. 

3. Local govt. representatives need to be trained. Union Parishad plays vital & 

supportive role for smooth functioning of CCs. UP member is the president of 

CG & UP chairman is the chief patron for all the CCs of the union. UZP 

parishad is also supportive for CC. Many UP & UZP have supported CC in 
'" 
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. many ways (Repair of CC, construction / repair of approach road, earth filling, 

provide furniture, install deep tube well, water pump, construction of waiting 

shade for service seekers, room for normal delivery etc). Through training, 

Local Govt. representatives will be well informed & motivated in respect of 

CC & their roles and responsibilities as well. If so, then their involvement will 

be more resulting improvement of services. 

4. Overseas training for the managers/officials of different levels needs to be 

continued. In the selection process, the issues considered are-good performer, 

never or within 3 years didn't avail any foreign training/study tour, having any 

innovative & effective step, community engagement, client's satisfaction, 

preference for women candidate etc. The officials who were offered overseas 

training were mostly from the field (more than 75%). Visit should be in a 

model country having community based information as for example Timor 

Liste, Vietnam, Indonesia, Thailand, China, Srilanka, India etc. 

Multipurpose Volunteer's Training: Committed Volunteers from the 

community preferably from CG & CSG to be identified and are to oriented so 
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A . 

that they can support in different spheres e.g. pregnancy, birth, death, 

immunization, FP, default tracking, any emerging Ireemerging disease etc. 

6. Awareness raising: Making awareness among people regarding CC services 

through mass campaign & media 

7. Branding: Different activities (Mass campaign, TV spots, Documentary, all 

other activities) in respect of Branding of CC to be accomplished. 

8. BCC Materials (Poster, Leaflet, Banner, Bill Boards, Flip Charts etc to be 

develop & supplied. 

9. Advertising & Publicity (TV Spot, Mass Campaign, Documentary etc). 

10. Activities under Global Affairs Canada {GAC} are as follows: 

• Home-based counselling conducted with women and their families on birth planning, 
including on ANC, facility delivery, PNC and essential newborn care. 

• BCC and IEC materials on five danger signs on pregnancy, labor and post-partum 
designed and disseminated in project locations. 

• Functional community groups established to ensure improved post-natal care coverage 
that equitably meets the needs of girls and boys within 48 hours of delivery in project 
locations. 

• Communications materials, including print, mass media, ICT and social networking, 
developed and disseminated to community level actors on gender-responsive 
Newborn care that equitably meets the need of girls and boys. 

Component-4: Referral system 

Effective referral system to be established from CC to Union Facility or directly to 
'" UHC with documentation at each level. The emergency & complicated cases will be 

referred from CC to UHC & in a few cases to Union facility where doctor is available. 

The existing referral system is to be strengthened by incorporating the case as an 

individual ID & will be referred to higher facility. This can be tracked and for this 

cooperation to be sought from MIS,DGHS. At the same time one Comer to be 

established at UHC to address the cases referred from CCs as priority otherwise they 

may be disappointed. 

Activities: 

1. CC staffs will be properly oriented about the referral system with their respective 
oles and responsibilities. 

2. ~~isJjtng medicine and equipment list will be reviewed to response to the need to 
rf;f~1&~ (e.g medicine supply to the diabetes and hypertension patients sent back as 

.~>~:;.;)?~fof#hal after confirmation of diagnosis) 
./~./ ~l' (.. p.o 

,t~:~!'p.¢~;:~4tngaged periodically with the referred facilities to discuss issues to make the 
t--~,~~/!)o'referral effective and functioning. 

). ~ l"~' 
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Sub activities: 

1. Booklet for referral to be developed. Printing & supply 

2. Referral centers to be developed with necessary support to address the referred 
cases and follow-up (Upward & downward). 

Referral strategy: For effective management of emergency & complicated patients, 
they are to be referred from Community Clinics to higher facilities. The reasons of the 
patients' referral are as follows: 

SI Major Services Reason of referral Referral 
No Component Institute 
1. Maternal ANC • Severe Anaemia Upazila 

Health • Hypertension Health 

• Elderly Primigravida (> 35 years) Complex 

• Adolescent Pregnancy «18 years) 

• Short Stature «4' 1 0") 

• Complication in previous pregnancy 

• Diabetes 

• Associated with any serious / debilitating 
disease 

• High fever 

• Vaginal bleeding 

• Convulsion 

• No movement of the foetus 

• Any other severe illness 
Delivery • Prolonged Labour (> 12 hours) Upazila 

• Excessive haemorrage Health 

• Convulsion Complex 

• Hypertension 

• Absence of foetal movement 

• Coming out of any foetal part other than 
head 

'" . 
Retained Placenta • 

• Coming out of meconium 
PNC • Excessive haemorrage Upazila 

• Perennial Tear Health 

• Hypertension Complex 

• Convulsion 

• Puerperal Sepsis 

• High fever 

• Offensive vaginal discharge 
2. Child • Any congenital anomaly 

Health • Neonatal Jaundice Upazila 

• Pneumonia Health 

• Severe diarrhoea Complex/ 

• High fever & or Convulsion Any 

• Very severe disease designated 
health • Any acute severe illness 

• Drowning 
facility 

3. Nutrition • MAM Upazila 

• SAM Health 
Complex 

4. NCD • H ypertens i on Upazila 

• Diabetes Health 

• Heart Disease Complex 

• Arsenicosis 
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• Autism 

• Cancer 

• Bronchial Asthma 
• Addiction 

• Any disease that needs more 
investigations for diagnosis and 
treatment 

5. Injury • Any serious injury Upazila 

• Any Burn Health 
Com_plex 

6. Family FP • Any severe side effects due to FP Upazila 
Planning commodit commodities Health 

ies Complex 
7. Others • If no improvement with CC's treatment 

• Poisoning 

• Snake bite 

• Any acute illness 
• Suspected TB, Malaria, KaIa-azar, 

Filaria 

• Adverse effect due to EPI 

• Any emerging disease 
• Any re emerging disease 

• Any emergency & complicated health 
problem 

Referral Centre: In most of the cases UHC & in a few cases to RDIUHFWC (if 

doctor is available) IMedical College I District Hospital 

In case of Sadar Upazila the patients from Community Clinics are referred to District 
Hospital/Medical College Hospital 

In some cases patients are referred from Community Clinics to Union health facilities 
SUbjected to the availability of doctors 

The existing steps, followed for referral from CC are as follows: 

• 

Registration; 

History Taking & screening for referral; 

Entry in the register as referred; 

First Aid if necessary & feasible; 
Filling up of the specific referral slip and sent with patient; 

Retaining of the counter foil of the slip as record; 

Information to the referred facility (mostly UHC) through mobile; 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

:If' Management of the referred cases in the higher facility as priority & with due 

r~,/-~:~/~ftte . 
.. /t§f;&~~}~~.Purther Steps to be taken for strengthening of referral: 

"-S~;:;t;~.~~~j__~:- Online entry of the referred cases under DHIS-2 with an ID number so that can 
(;""I??'.[/'/,fP' be followed; 

<'" .,.r.:,}'" 
<~/:;" 

/.:\ t~~: • Establishment of a help desk/comer for the referred cases to get all ne~ ~ 
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support; 

MO, CC Focal/RMO will act as coordinator for the case management; 

Entry of the cases in a separate register; 

• Exemption of all types charges in the referral centre; 

Downward Referral- After management concerned CC to be informed; 

Monthly online report of the referred cases & their management in the referral 

center 

Component-5: Sustaining institutionalization 

Though CC initiated in the HPSP (first SWAp), only the construction were done and during 

the half-way in 200 I was abandoned due to change of the government. Revitalization of CC 

was initiated as a separate project outside the SWAp. After the closure of the project it was 

merged within the third SWAp as a separate OP. Therefore its need to be institutionalized with 

the government system, so that the progress made so far not only sustain, but also further 

flourish contributing to achieve UHC aim. 

Activities: 
1. Initiative will be undertaken to gradually transfer the head office based staff and CHCP in 

the revenue budget phase-wise. However till the transfer of revenue these human 
resources will be financed from the OP. 

2. Drugs and other supplies will be provided to keep these CC functioning. 

3. Efforts will be taken for establishing one CC in each upazila health complex to cater the 
need of immediate population of its vicinity. This is more required when structured 
referral system is planned and upazila health complexes will only be entertaining referred 
and emergency clients. These will be located within the physical structure of upazila 
health complex. However posts of CHCPs required be creating and deploying. Required 
HA and FW A also need to deploy. Necessary supplies also need to ensure. Gradually this 
will cover the union level facilities also. 

4. Newly recruited CHCPs will require training. Also gradually female CHCP will be trained 
as CSBAs. 

5. As per need repair/renovation of CC, approach road, utilities like electricity and water 
supplies will be taken care. However if possible, these will be undertaken through the 
support ofUnionlUpazila Parisads and/or local level resource mobilization. 

To meet initial target of 13,861 CC, 485 needs construction as 13,376 have been constructed. 
Out of 485, JICA has committed to construct 300. Thus 185 are left. Moreover many earlier 
constructed CCs need re-building due to demolition or beyond repair. Moreover wards are 

.;,1.... continuously re-organized, thus there are requirements of constructing new CCs in new wards . 
. ~~~/,~ "tIt is found that in 1029 wards there are no health facilities. Thus 1214 new CCs are required to 

,~/!." ;~":~·~;;'[£Sonstruct. The CCs will be constructed under PFD OP & necessary fund needs to be 

J~~~r;! :~: ::;:i:e:~ 
1. Revenue absorption: The existing work force of CBHC who have been 

working for years together need to be absorbed into revenue for the smooth 

functioning & sustainability of CC through retention of the skilled and ~~ 
Dr, Md. AbU~hem Khat 

Line Director 
CBHC, QGHS 

BMRC Bhaoari Mohakhal 
Dhaka-1212 

dedicated manpower. 

30 



2. Medicine list for CC need to be revised periodically as per need of the field 

3. Medicine supply needs to be 

amount/quantity 

kept uninterrupted & adequate III 

4. Medical and Surgical Requisites (MSR) including the consumable articles 

like-Gauge, bandage, cotton, needles, syringe, plastic pots etc. needs to be 

procured. 

5. Stationeries for the head office, division, district, Upazila & CCs to be 

procured & supplied. 

6. Printing materials (Registers, formats, GMP card, ANC card etc) need to be 

procured. 

7. Equipments & logistics for the new CCs, need to be provided and for the 

ongoing CCs, out of order the equipments & logistics to be replaced. 

8. Periodic publication needs to be continued in the form of Brochure, 
Newsletter etc. 

9. Waste management provision to be kept in CCs to make those clean, hygienic 
& environment friendly. For this Bins (Following the colour code) to be 
provided to CCs for collection, segregation & disposal of wastes generated in 
CCs. 

10. CHCPs' Basic Training: The newly recruited CHCPs should have Basic 
Training of 12 weeks (weeks theoretical & 6 weeks practical) 

11. CHCPs' refresher training: For the existing CHCP, refresher training needs 
to be organized after every 2 years for further development of their knowledge 
& skill as per necessity evidenced by the recommendation of supervisors and 
studies/survey findings. They are to be well aware of the latest relevant 
information, indicators, target and achievement. 

Component 6: Upazila Health System 

The Upazila Health Complex (UHC) is the first in-patient facility in the Upazila Health 
System network and provides both primary and secondary level health care services. The 
UHS comprises linking a community with the district through the functional UHS. UHS 
is not just a structure or form of organization, but is also the manifestation of a set of 
activities such as community involvement, integrated and holistic health care services, 
intersectoral collaboration and a strong 'bottom-up' approach to planning, policy 

elopment and management. The organization and management of the entire health 
c~~~: l~~tem proposed to be Upazila based, meaning that policy areas such as health sector 
{T?r f.nfiancing, utilization of the UHCs, the relationship with the private sector and governance 

f. •.• "', •.....• III 

r!~5 ~I:&is,~ould be UHS- based or UHS-centered. The community based and the facility based !l!~fpN activities would be implemented under a single HPN plan for a given pOPUla£ 
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area. It will also comprise the relationship of the UHS and the respective roles of each 

spheres of the government particularly local government, NGOs, Private sector and 

district health services and lower level UHFWCs as well as CCs. The district level health 

administration will play a crucial role to oversee the work of the UHS and provide the 

support needed as part of the national decentralization process. 

In the HPNSDP sector program, MOHFW had started piloting the selected 7 UHCs 

(Bhairab, Kaligong, Sadullapur, Charghat, Debiddar, Sreemongal&Gournadi) of 7 

divisions where the required staff (doctors, nurses, paramedics, etc) got adequate training 

and equipments were supplied for full-functioning. After successful piloting, the 

parameters regarding Punctuality, OPD, IPD, Emergency, Housekeeping, MWM etc. of 

those UHCs rises up to satisfactory level. Moreover, among those 7, 2UHCs got 

National Awards for excellent performance. To ensure quality services dissemination! 

sharing of knowledge & experiences of those 7 piloting UHCs (evidence based health 

planning) to all UHCs are essential. 

Figure- 1 

anagement support 
Evidence based planning and 

UHC Data-Driven Planning & 
management capacity 

services through USC/UHFWC 
differential 

programming at all 
levels of the Upazila 

Strengthened Upazila 

Health System linked to 

Districts to provide 
quality population, 
health, & nutrition 

ssential drugs & commodities 

Referral HMIS 

uality improvement 
~--------------------------~ 

ehavior change 

Communities and household 

Referral System from Community Clinic to Union Health Centre / Upazila Health 

{ft.-!"!? Complex:: 
f'; .t- r.;~ f.: 

J~:";f~'l>t Primary health care centers need to maintain a close relationship between all the levels of 
,,;;;/ ' ••• ," .t..,) 

li !;;;' !~~i a health system. This linkage between primary health care services and referral units is 

;~,f,.~~!i ~:;~ninh~:~i~:: ~:~~u:::t;~:~e::~;:::l:::d ~:~::~::~e~;!:a;.~:~~:: 
is very essential. In order to bring down mortalities and disabilities following any disease 
condition or accidental injuries, availability of an operational referral system is one of the 

/7 A pequisites where it will help the patient to receive optimal Health care from the next 
........- o«?'level of referral care. 
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Although a limited number of patients will develop life threatening complications, very 
few of these can be predicted. Therefore the system of referring any of the patients to the 
next referral centre needs to be improved. However, the first care referral centers need to 
be provided with essential equipments and facilities to handle any such complications of 
those referred patients. It also recognizes the importance of support and linkages with the 
household and community for safe care. 

Referral system network will start from the Community Clinics (CCs), Union Health and 
Family Welfare Centre (UHFWC), Upazila Health Complex (UHC) and upwards. Equal 
importance should be given to the downward referrals as well. Effective referral requires 
clear communications to assure that the patient receives optimal care at each level of the 

system. 

While establishing well functioning and effective and structured referral system some key 
factors will be considered: 

~ Identification of types of services to be provided through each level of institutions 

~ Development of referral protocols and referral form. 

~ Streamline the referral procedures. 

~ Creating awareness among the health staff and the communities on the referral 

mechanism 

~ Provision of adequate resources based on the norms for each level of institutions 

~ Establishment of proper communication mechanism between UHC and other 

higher Level referral centers. 

Identification of suitable transport mechanisms to transfer the patients in need for referral 
care. Developing transport systems to transfer the patient to the higher level is also very 
essential. " 

For quality improvement, supply of logistics should be steady & repair & maintenance 
must be done with priority basis. Repair- Maintenance of logistics & vehicles should be 
empowered to a committee headed by Civil Surgeon with member-secretary respective 
UH&FPO. For this allocation of fund is necessary. 

For strengthening of UHS, laboratory of UHC should be supported. Lab. Equipments & 
reagents supply should be uninterrupted. 

In every UHC, there should be standard store facility which we are very much lack 
behind. It should be implemented in collaboration with HED. Development of software 

for monitoring the stock position of MSR, functionality of equipments of all facilities /.£ 1:~ 
(Upazila Health Complexes, union facility and CC) is essential. ~I! /r .. s- 

Condemnation procedure of vehicles & equipments should be delegated to Civil Surgeon A~;~~/~f 
approved by Divisional Director to achieve the 5-STICQIITQM status. ..,;~1:1?~l~!~' 

JFi:.:;~ .: A/" 
II '-': - .•.. ' 

Gender equality, also known as sex equality, gender egalitarianism or sexual equality, IS {-oJ)" 
the state of equal access to resources and opportunities regar~l~ss of ge~der. It requi:e~ »> 

ensuring that everybody has access to full range of opportunities to achieve the SOCIal, ~ 
, Dr Md. Abu' Hashem Khar 
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psycho-logical & physical benefits. UNICEF describes that gender equality "means that 
women and men, and girls and boys, enjoy the same rights, resources, opportunities and 
protections. It does not require that girls and boys, or women and men, be the same, or 
that they be treated exactly alike." This requires ensuring that everyone has access to a 
full range of opportunities to achieve the social, psychological and physical benefits that 
come from participating and leading in sport and physical activity. In research & 
medicine, gender inequity causes women to have higher death & disability rate, poorer 
health condition in comparison with men. In this OP we have addressed some activities to 
mitigate the problem. 

Elderly people (60 years & above) have special healthcare needs that can make their 
medical care more complicated. More than half of adults age 60 & older have 3 or more 
medical problems, such as heart disease, diabetes, arthritis, Alzheimer's disease or high 
blood pressure. Caring for older people with multiple health problems can deceitful, even 
for healthcare professionals. 

Effective primary care management of geriatric health issues, with its goal of caring for 
healthy and functional elderly patients, may perhaps be better described as comprehensive 
health screening. Using simple and easily administered assessment tools, physicians can 
improve the identification of specific problems that are common in the elderly and also 
shift their focus from disease-specific intervention to preventive care and proactive 
medical management. 

Adolescents - young people between the ages of 10 and 19 years - are often thought of as 
a healthy group. Many serious diseases in adulthood have their roots in adolescence & 
other illnesses that are either preventable or treatable. For example, tobacco use, sexually 
transmitted infections including HIV, poor eating and exercise habits, lead to illness or 
premature, death later in life. It is a new challenge in Bangladesh, so providing health 
services for adolescents is mandatory in this OP. 

Many of our UHCs are in danger of unsafe drinking water. This will be resolved by 
supplying them the SONO filter, which will make the water safe for drinking. 

Now the job of UH&FPO becomes very much challenging one as new activities are 
incorporated to fulfill the dream of Vision21. Therefore, to perform better he/she should 

!'l: provide by vehicles. 
,,:l. t- lUi: 

r;: f,li j.,1{; In 50 bedded hospitals, there are 10 consultant posts & different surgical procedures are 

ft,;,·.!;'.~:.-_~ .•. I.'.,:.:.:.~.:_·.:_'.~rf ~:~~;~~!~~~E~~:~~~=~: ;:~:~~~:::~~~~:~~;:~E!:~~:~s:;~r::~: 
yo ("_'~ of remuneration, logistics and travel allowance. 

. Emergency Health Service is to meet the basic health need of the common people, 
~~ especially children, women and the poor by providing treatment of medical emergencies. 

Dr, Md·6ft~~~~ 'ftl~hd traffic accident, natural disaster and other incidences are the causes of increasing 
BMruf~~a~'a~~~~~h and injuries. The daily casualty news in the electronic and printing media create 

Dhaka-1212 panic situation over the country. . 
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At Upazila and its below, all the medical emergencies e.g., AMI, CVD, shock, asthma, 
poisoning, bum, drowning, snake bite, obstetrics and gynecological problem and all the 
injuries are primarily treated/ first aid given either by a doctor, paramedic or a health 
worker. Prompt assessment with appropriate & adequate resuscitation of emergency 
patients can save life and limits morbidity & mortality . 

Emergency is the face of the hospital. Any mismanagement in the emergency service may 
create unwanted situation and unavoidable circumstances and those reflect negative 
impact on the health services. To overcome the situation, it is undoubted essential to 
improve the medical emergency services. 

Advanced resuscitation of emergency patient requires i) a team of adequate & skilled 
health care providers ( doctor, nurse, paramedics & related persons) . ii) Specific 
equipments iii) life-saving medicine, MSR. 

To develop standard medical emergency unit and proper services, quality training of 
existing health personnel, adequate procurement and supply of life-saving drugs and 
equipment is required. 

To provide quality emergency service to vulnerable people, a well-equipped & functional 
emergency medical unit should be created at each established UHC. 

Overseas training for gaining & sharing knowledge, skill & attitude, experience mid-term 
practical training in home & abroad are essential. It is necessary to visit international 
standard medical emergency centre, to compare and find out the gap between the national 
and international standards, in terms of Its management, staff position, supplied medicine 
and equipment, the way of service delivery and source of funds. 

Specific activities: 

A. Procurement & supply of logistic to furnish the primary level hospitals those 
which are newly constructed or upgraded (31 to 50 beds) as per demand. 

Implementation Process: 

4. 
.. 'S . 

1. After completion of construction or up-gradation works reported by HED, a list of 
medical equipments (Table of Equipments shown in annexure) will be sent to 
related UHFPO / CS to estimate the demand or requirement among the sent list. 
Hence an efficient procurement plan will be done according to summarized 
demand (which is) made by the received requirements. 

2. Procurement & supply of Vehicles for UH&FPOs. 

Implementation Process: Procurement & supply of 440 vehicles . 
. perating cost of the newly constructed & upgraded hospitals at primary level 

those are handed over by HED. 
Procurement & supply of lab. Equipments. 

Procurement & supply of equipments for safe blood transfusion centre. ~ 
.. 6 .. Upgrade health facilities to provide adolescent friendly services. ' ' " 

Implementation Process: i) Development of Adolescent Counseling COffief; Md. Abu ~as!lem Khan 
.. ) D· .. & I f C . I Une Director 
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B. Capacity building for the health care providers 

1. Capacity building of Upazila level managers and service providers emphasizing 
on managerial leadership 

• TOT training for Upazila level managers. 

• Local training on leadership management for MO,SSN,SACMO,HI, AHI, HA, SI 

2. Capacity building for the health care providers 

• TOT of doctors 

• Local training for doctors nurse & paramedics 

• Workshop 

• Orientation for other health service providers 

3. Printing & distribution of Manuals 

4. Training abroad 

C. Efforts will be undertaken for proper supplies (including medicines), 
functionality of equipment's & improvement of shortcomings of the physical 
facilities of all the facilities (upazila health complex, union facility and CC) under 
upazila health system. 

1. Up gradation of Upazila store: 

Implementation Process: 

a) New construction by HED 

b) Development of software to monitor the stock position of MSR, functionality of 
equipments of all facilities (Upazila health complex, union facility and CC) under 
Upazila health system. 

Implementation Process: By subscription! tender 

c) IT training for maintaining the system at Upazila. List of participants: 

i) SSN (in charge) " . 
ii) Pharmacists 

iii) Statistician 

iv) Storekeeper 

v) Lab. technician 

Implementation Process: Training by the subscriber 

/;~,l{! d) Mo~itoring cell at HQ: . .. . . 
/0/' ~~ ltmPlementatlOn Process: Data entry operator! Statistical Assistanti deputation/outsourcing) 

fl',/j~pYD. Comprehensive services to all geriatric patients at OPDIIPD level of all UHC 
J~"'r j:5"/'i:t .•• :.;.. 

,~) If; r!i~:~- 1. Procurement & supply of logistic (Shown in annexure) 
(", f/?-' ii-- ,~ 

1;": al' f'/f: (j J...~' /,v . 
Ft.--: 

2. Formation of geriatric care team that may include: 

i) Consultant(medicine!cardiology) 

ii) Consultant(ENT) 

~ 
Or. Md. Abul Ha$~ ~~I, 
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iii) 

iv) 

v) 

Consultant(Eye) 

Psychotherapist v)Physiotherapist 

Social worker 

3. Development of geriatric corner with multimedia at OPD with Television, 
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Projector 

4. Allocation of 4 beds (male-female) for each UHC 

5. Routine Health screening at community level that are common in elderly 
patient. 

Implementation Process: 

• Formatting & printing of Health Card 

• Distribution of the card 

E) Ensure regular gender auditing process in every UHC & below level 

1. Prepare a framework for gender auditing in UHC level 

Implementation Process: Consultant appointment for preparing the framework 

2. Assess gender auditing in UHC & below level 

Implementation Process: 

• Separate reports for each facilities 

• Design, Construction materials, transport, equipment 

F) Ensure Adolescents health monitoring and support in every UHC & below level 

1. Assess Adolescents health monitoring and support in UHC & below level 

Implementation Process: 

• Separate reports for each facilities 

• Design, Training" transport, equipment 

G) Establishment of safe blood transfusion centre at UHC: 

Implementation Process: Procurement & supply of Instruments (Shown in 

annexure) .- 
H) Introduction of screening facility for HIV/ STI: 

1. Procurement & supply of Instruments, reagents & other accessories ( Shown in 
annexure) 

2. Referral system for STI / HIV +ve cases 

Implementation Process: Confidential Record keeping & referred to IDH 

I) Distribution of SONO filter for consumption of arsenic free water 

Implementation Process: 

• Primarily the 100 UHC will receive the SONO filters for consumption of arsenic 
free water 

• Each UHC will be given 10 SONO filters for installation at different sites of the 
UHC. 

t-; .F;; 

;tl{ {~~rengthening Upazila Health System (UHS) with a bottom-up approach for 
:-~,t,;,;?Jlanning, policy development and management: 

~)JJ:'t!Dissemination, sharing of knowledge & experiences of 7 piloting UHCs (evidence 
,ll£;:~l~ based health planning) to all UHCs. 
lt~j: ; .. ~- TOT (SOP) 
l~ ~- (-. f-; 

j:?';~'. Local training of all health care providers 
DrMd~", 
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Implementation Process: 

2. Coordinate with planning and research of Directorate General of Health Services 
on effective implementation of evidence base health planning or other planning 
interventions in all upazilas and resource allocation to meet urgent need of all 
upazillas where EBHP implemented. 

• Workshop 

• Development of IT based close monitoring & supervision system 

3. Situation analysis of randomly selected upazilas for evaluation/ assessment 
Implementation Process: Survey 

K) Ensure effective hospital management including out-patient, in-patient, 
emergency and hospital house- keeping at different level health facilities 
(where applicable) in all Upazila. 

1. Orientation of Upazila managers and service providers on different Standard 
Operating Procedures (SOP) 

Implementation Process: CQI and TQM approach for effective Hospital 
Management in all Upazila 

2. Monitoring & supervision of randomly selected upazilas and sharing field level 
findings with concerned personnel to ensure quality of services in 120 UHCs 

L) Establishment of well-functioning, effective and structured referral linkage 
for ensuring quality in health services at different level 

1. Training on standard referral system for effective implementation of referral 
linkage according to SOP guidelines 

Implementation Process: Training of supervisors(HI,AHI,FPI), CHCP, HA, FW A 

2. Orientation/awareness meetings among NGO workers, community leaders and 
religious leaders on referral mechanism as per SOP guidelines 

Implementation Process: Seminar/ workshop 

M) Establishment of Community Clinic at 430 UHCs: In upazila health complex, a 

dedicated community clinic corner will be established and CHCP to serve the population 

IA 
of the immediate vicinity of the upazila health complex. Upazila health complex then will r 'f !~IY entertain referred patients/clients from CC and union facilities and emergency cases. 

~ 11!Jln due course union facilities will be developed as referred facility also. 

;~I,t;' tl:/ 1. NewrecruitmentofCHCP 

t f: 2. In upazila health complex, a dedicated community clinic will be established and 

CHCP to serve the population of the immediate vicinity of the upazila health 

complex. Upazila health complex then will only entertain referred patients/clients 

Dr.Md~r 
Une Director 
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from CC and union facilities and emergency cases. In due course union facilities 

will be developed as referred facility also. 
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N) Except where 10-20 bed hospitals are located, decision will be taken about the 

staffing of union facilities to provide the services as assigned in the ESP. With local 

level mapping the better (physical facilities with other amenities like water, toilet, 

electricity etc.) facility will be chosen to function as union facility. The other facility 

(ies), if available may be used for residence of staff. Union facilities to deliver ESP 

overcoming the problems, if any. The left out union facility (ies) may also be used as 

CC for immediate vicinity population with staffing like Cc. 

• Formation of a committee(to choose appropriate union facility) 

Members of the committee: CS, DD (FP), UH&FPO, UFPO 

0) Full functioning of Upazila Health Complexes to be covered by revenue budget. 

Priority actions will be undertaken with repeated follow-ups for 

transformation from development to revenue budget: 

• Inform MOHFW to transfer upgraded & newly constructed hospitals to revenue 
budget with follow-ups. 

P) 10-20 bed hospitals to be fully functional: 

i) In collaboration with directorate of Planning (DGHS), an appropriate staff 
pattern proposal should be sent to MOHFW. 

ii) Assimilation of 10-20 bed hospitals to revenue budget. 
iii) Until transfer to revenue budget, the operating cost of these hospitals. should be 

fulfilled adequately by CBHC. 
Staff Categories involved in the provision of the ESP, by Service Delivery Tier 

'" . 
Community Union 

soo UHFW 
Component & sub-component Dom. R CC C 
Health Assistant (HA) Y Y Y 
AssistantlHealth Inspector y 
Family Welfare Assistant (FWA), Y y y 
female, and 
Family Planning Inspectors (FPI) 
male y y 

Community Health Care Provider y 
(CHCP) 
Community Skilled Birth Attendant y y 
(CSBA) 
Family Welfare Visitor (FWV) Y 
Medical Technologist 

- Laboratory 
-Radiology 

Sub-Assistant Community Medical y 
Officer (SACMO)lMedical Assistant 
Sanitary Inspector 
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y 
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y 

~~~------~--~~~--~--y-~~~' 
Of Md. AbUI ~as~em Khan 

. Une DireCtors 
CBHC. Q.~ \1akllaIi 

BMRC Bhaban woO 
Dhaka-1212. 



Pharmacist y y 

Nurse Y 
Midwife y y 

Dental Surgeon y 

Medical Officer GP GP&Sp 

• Formation of a committee for an new staff pattern of different 
bedded hospitals 
Director (Admin) 
Director (Planning) 
Director (PHC) 
Director (CBHC) 

Q) Efforts will be undertaken for local level resources mobilization (cash, kind, 

human resource etc.) for making the Upazila health system functioning better. 

1. Allocation of Impress (Emergency) Fund for each facility (Upazila Health Complex, 
union facility and CC) 

R) Strengthening of emergency unit of all UHC: 

Implementation Process: Procurement & supply of medicine & MSR 

Shown in annexure 

S) Monitoring & evaluation 
1) Record keeping system and reporting through prescribed format 

Implementation Process: Strengthening local MIS, report return & report keeping 

sys!em '" 
2) Regular Supervision and Monitoring 

Implementation Process: Regular spot visiting with checklists 

Component 7: Medical Waste management 

Medical wastes are highly infectious and hazardous. They carry the germs of dreadful 
'. diseases like hepatitis Band C and HIVI AIDS etc. Medical waste accounts for a very 

fl:t i~ small fraction of. the :otal wast~ generated i~ a Upazila. Though the amou~t of su.ch 
!_~.:':;.ti~ t hazardous waste IS quite small In figure, but If not handled properly, can mIX up WIth 

j,fJj:jrg- general waste making the whole waste stream hazardous and dangerous. Simply dispose 
r.~"i ;;z/;if into dustbins, drains, canals and lor final damping site poses a serious public health 

';'~r I.'" of"'" ,,,. 

efio~tt [.~r,'lJ; hazard . 
._;:: ~ t! . 

~ J-. is- Medical Waste' Management (MWM) is consider to be one of the significant issues 
I"f! targeted by MOHFW, because the environmental issues creating adverse impacts vary 

widely in nature within the health sector in Bangladesh. In the absence of safe 
management and disposal practices can greatly increase the risks to the people and the 
environment through exposure of infectious and hazardous substances contained in it. 

~ ~ is also used as a performance indicator by the DP's. The current situations 
~egarding MWM in Bangladesh are not satisfactory and polluting the environment with 

Or, Md. ~bul Hashem Kh 
Line Director ar 
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toxic substances also contributing public health problem. 
The key elements of the strategy for improving MWM are the following: 

> Building awareness and capacity at all levels. 
> Developing appropriate guidelines and manuals. 
> Create accountability through appropriate legal/regulatory framework. 
> Create appropriate institutional framework to facilitate implementation of 

MWM on a sustainable basis. 
> Making targeted and phased investment. 
> Creating the enabling framework for private sector participation m 

centralized facilities. 

At the Upazila and below level facilities, the current practice of MWM will be continued. 
Different color bins will be supplied to the UHCs for collection of waste at their 
generation points. Mainly nurses and cleaners will segregate and collect the waste while 
the doctors will be responsible for their monitoring. The UHCs will also be provided with 
trolley for transporting the segregated waste to final disposal. The general, infectious solid 
waste, infectious liquid waste & sharp waste will be collected separately. General waste 
should be stored in a definite place of UHCs, so that Pourashava / Union Porishod can 
collect & carry the waste for final disposal. The sharps wastes & Infectious wastes will be 
disposed separately in different pits. The liquid waste will be mixed with water (different 
dilutions for different wastes) and disposed in sewerage channel. 

An EMP (Environmental Management Plan) should be prepared by experts for the plain 
land, hilly area, low lying land & coastal belt.To create facilities for medical waste 
disposal, 4 chambered disposal pit may be constructed for disposal of sharp waste & 
infectious waste according to EMP. For this, delegation of financial power should be 
given to UHFPO to build it. Also a Waste carrying van should procure for out-house 
waste management. 

Targets: a) To develop a feasible and sustainable system for safe medical waste 
management, 
Specific activities: 

1 Ensure mobilization of proper resources, especially MWM related Logistics (bin, 
needle cutter, waste trolley). 
Implementation Process: Procurement & supply of logistic 

Lists of MWM logistics as per annexure 
2 Ensure the safety of health care provider and waste handlers by providing personal 

protective gear. 
Implementation Process: Procurement & supply of personal protective gear 
Lists of personal protective gear logistics as per annexure 

roduction of polythene bags for segregation of waste, especially for infectious 
" ,waste 

#"!.l! Ji~pleme.ntation Process: Pr?curement & suppl~ ofpolythene bags 
:7 4- /~~ MitroductlOn of green colored bin for recycle matenal 

r!f:.:~i-"1r:· 10- mplementation Process: Procurement & supply of green colored bin !.:, I" v;. ~ 

J?,~Y5_';Development .of an EMP (Enviro~ental ~anage~ent Plan). for UHC 
~;;Iff I~plementatlOn Process: Tecm:l~al a.ssIst~t will ~e appointed for 1st 2 years 

,/; r,q- ,? ,6' DIsposal of general waste by Municipality/Union Parishad from UHC 
v ·v> '.\(" 

'. ,J_' Implementation Process: UHFPO should make a monetary contract (service 
charge) with MayorlUnion Chairman to ensure disposal of general waste ~A /' 

house management) regularly. For this allocation of fund is needed. "'c:>{/Y_ 
Dr Md Abut Hashem Khan 

. 'Une Director 
41 CBHC,QGH~ - 

BMRC Bl1aban Motiakhall 
0l1aka--1212- 



b) Creating facilities for MWM 

Specific activities: 
1. Final disposal of infectious and sharp waste in UHC (disposal pit) 

Implementation Process: 
i) Final disposal pit (new design according to EMP,4 chambered) should be built at 
100 UHCs. Fund should be given to UHFPO for construction. 
i) Procurement of I waste carrying trolley van for out-house management for each 

100 UHCs 

2. Activation of different committee formed for facilitating MWM 
Implementation Process: Meeting 

c) Capacity development I Training on Medical Waste Management 
Specific activities: 

1. Local training of the health service providers on in-house Medical Waste 
Management 

Implementation Process: i) TOT 
ii) Local training for doctors, nurses, paramedics, 
fieldworkers & other health service providers 

1. Training of the GPs, Village Doctor, Private HCFs, NGOs workers, School 
Teachers 

Implementation Process: Workshop for the GPs, Village Doctor, Private 
HCFs, NGOs workers, School Teachers 

2. Workshop among different 
Implementation Process: Consultative meeting Icoordination meeting among 
different stakeholders, DPs & LDs 

3. Foreign training .- 
. Implementation Process: Training abroad for managers &other health 
service providers 

4. Revision of training curriculum & training module 
Implementation Process: i) Technical expert will be appointed 

ii) Printing & distribution of Manuals 
d) Raising community awareness 
Specific activities: 

1. Development and orientation of the mass people through Bill board, Neon sign, 
Ii' k video film, TV clip. 

/t.~tl:t2. Devel.op & disseminate IEC(information, education & communication) & BCC 
~" ., ,v-/. :{c. matenals 

.J~ ~~,~ .. ~~ .. :, 
(J.:.p:. t, /:!~ 

!~ .. ;. :f~;';,~~;:' /~'-! ... . 
,/fir'lL;;.' l>~'/:/ e) Momtormg & evaluation 
!},.;,,£_j.::I,{h''';;:'-:'' 

I;-:"(t ;}"j/ Specific activities: 
VI J'J./l 1. Record keeping system and reporting through prescribed format 

• <i' Implementation Process: Strengthening local MIS, report return & report keeping 
system 

2. Regular Supervision and Monitoring 
~ ~mentation Process: Regular spot visiting with checklists 
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Component 8: Tribal Health 

In Bangladesh there are 27 different ethnic groups spreading across the country. 
According to the Census 2011, the total number of tribal population is about 1586141 of 
which male is about 797477 and female is about 786664. The indigenous groups belong 
to different ethno-lingual communities, profess diverse faith, have unique cultures which 
is are different to mainstream culture and are at different levels of development 
(economically and educationally). The proportion of tribal population in 64 districts 
varies from less than 01 % in majority of the districts to 56% in Rangamati, 48.9% in 
Khagrachari and 48% in Bandarban in the Chittagong Hill Tracts (CHT). Most of them 
inhabit in areas such as hilly terrains or the forest areas where access is generally difficult. 
Moreover many of these tribal groups are also characterized by low growth.rate compared 
to the mainstream population. 
Due to the variations (in terms of culture, socio-economic situation) across the different 
tribal/ethnic groups, GOB recognizes the need to approach the communities differently 
in order to ensure that the health care delivery system is accessible and acceptable to 
them. The government is committed to have a more targeted approach for the tribal/ethnic 
communities in order to achieve better outcomes. As a result of its firm commitment to 
improve the status of tribal/ethnic communities and honor the various international and 
national goals ofMOHFW under its new Health, Population and Nutrition Sector program 
(HPNSP) 2017 - 2022 is making provision to implement HNP services to the tribal 
lethnic communities. 
Tribal/ethnic communities are immensely burdened by various diseases . Malaria, 
Diarrhea and Acute Respiratory Infection are most common diseases in 'CHT. In CHT 
most of the girls married before their Eighteenth birth day which increases the risk of 
dying due to complications related to early pregnancy. Although TFR is low, Maternal 
Mortality is still high. Infant Mortality Rate in CHT is close to the national level. Anti 
Natal Care (ANC), and Post Natal Care (PNC) visits to trained personnel by women in 
CHT are lower than the national level. 
Full immunization coverage by age 12 months is 79% in CHT compared to 82% overall 
in Bangladesh according to the Coverage Evaluation Survey undertaken in 2015. In 

'" general food poverty is widespread in CHT with majority of the ethnic people are not 
secured in respect to food and pure drinking water. 
Most dwellers of the hilly region inhabit in hard to reach areas such as Hilly terrains or 
forested areas where access is generally difficult. In some areas, especially in the Hill 
Districts, there and no other means of transport available but foot. In case of an 
emergency, a seriously ill patient can only rely on a "Human Ambulance "requiring at 
least two persons to transport the patient to the nearest health facility center. 
Considering the unique geographical and infrastructural setting of the region, planned 
guideline with direct interventions that aim to create a customized health care delivery 
system that caters to and solves the most-pressing health needs of the local population. 
The SDGs were adopted on 25 September 2015 under the slogan of "Leave no-One­ 
Behind". Tribal peoples share this dream & look forward to being a full part of SDG 
journey of inclusive health development. 

~ 
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Tribe of Bangladesh 

N 

r 

Division District 

Chittagong Hill Tracts 

2 Chittagong Hill Tracts 

3 Tracts 

Tracts 

Lalmonirhat, 

Rangpur, 

Thakurgoan 
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lif-'-- u 

I,) Yushi 

i 16 Rakhain 

17 
'18········ Garo 

i 19· Hajong 

20 Khasia 

21 Mong 

22 Orao 

23 Borman 

24 Pahari 

25 . .., 

26 

27 001 

, .. _._ _ .. _._ ; +1 N Ol rt h- _- .. ~~~~-~~ ::-- _._ ., - _ i _ _ r., _ _ _ , 

Mymensingh, Sylhet 

singh/ Sylhet 

Cox'sbazar, Bandarban ..............•....................................... + i····~······ •• = ••.••..............•.......................... , , 
Sylhet,Comilla, khagrachari 

Khulna, Mymensingh 

Mymensingh, Sylhet 

Chittagong Hill Tracts 

&Cox'sbazar 

.... Myrnensingh/ Sylhet 

In order to provide health care services among ethnic population living in hard to reach 
areas, it is necessary to arrange monthly satellite clinic services and transportation cost of 
a seriously ill patient from a hard to reach area to a nearby physician/health facility center. 
Places like Modok under Thanchi Upazila, Boga Lake in Ruma Upazila and many other 
places under Naikhyongchari and Alikadam Upazila of Bandarban, Maidung and 
Dumdumia in Juraichari Upazila, Sajek in Baghaichari Upazila and many other places 
under Bilaichari and Barkal Upazila under Rangamati and Badapara and Bhaibonchora in 
Sadar Upazila, Naraichari of Dighinala Upazila including many other places under 
Khagrachari district belong to such area. 
Depending on the geographical location, remoteness and mode of available transportation 
and no transportation, costs of satellite clinic services/mobile medical team and referral 
case shall vary. Considering a test case of Modok under Thanchi Upazila of Bandorban 
district and Sazek under Baghaichari Upazila of Rangamati district the following cost 
estimate is made to standardize a budget for the mobile medical team. 
Community Based Health Care (CBHC) OP will support medicine and other logistic for 
mobile medical team. 
To ensure nutritional status of tribal population necessary coordination and information 
sharing on regular basis with National Nutritional Service (NNS) would be ensured. 
For Satellite Clinic Services / Mobile Medical Team: 

5. Formation of a Mobile Medical Team consisting: 
• Medical Doctor (1) 
• Paramedic (1) ~ 
• Health Assistant (1) Md AbU\ Hashem Khan 

k • MLSS (2) Of. 'Une ~~g~$ 
{!l !A J::,!~ Medicine 6M~~~aban2M102ha\('l'Ia\, 
~ -.. r~ '" ',:,' Dhaka-1 ;"Y- /fl:<lff: Transportation Costs (Based on location and distance) 

It!';~$¥twfed budget break-up, work plan for mobile teams has been given as annexure. 
~ :~y;~;. ~ 

;j.l~1lie member o~the satellite clinic/Mobile medical team could be both from the Public 
i!0:"f :ir and or P.nvate sector. . 
lirl! * The honoranum would be on the baSIS of GO / HDC / NGOs (e.g. UNICEF, WHO, 
,It- UNDP etc.) financial guideline, which is lowest and rationale certified by UH&FPO 

and countersigned by respective Civil Surgeon. 
* The geographical location considering remoteness, distance, mode of available or no 
transportation must be certified by a) UP Chairman or b) Upazila Chairman or b) 
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Member of the Hill District Council. UHFPO shall submit the actual cost incurred 
and Statement of Expenditure (SoE) to the Line Director, CBHC certified by the 
respective Civil Surgeon. 

* The number of Satellite clinic/Mobile medical team program per month will be 
determined, depending upon the allocation in ADB, budget released from Ministry, 
demand from the local authority, road map of CBHC -OP, Strategic plan, local 
health demand, request from HDC and Government commitment. 

* UH&FPO shall organized the mobile medical team according to guide line and shall 
inform about it to the Civil Surgeon respective and Line Director CBHC prior to 
operation. UHFPO shall make payment and will submit the Statement of 
Expenditure (SOE) to the Line Director, CBHC; DGHS counter signed by the 
respective Civil Surgeon. 
In each Upazila there is one medical team comprising of one MBBS doctor, one 
nurse, one pharmacist and one health promoter. 

Objectives: 

1. To bring tribal population of Chittagong Hill Tracts and in other different regions 
as well as some costal districts in to the mainstream under the existing health 
services network of the Government. 

2. To measure the health outcome of entire population of tribal area a complete data 
should be established. 

3. District-specific tribal health strategies to be developed for each of the three districts in 
the CHT and another for the ethic population of the plain land. 

4. To strengthen collaboration with the Ministry of Chittagong Hill Tracts Affairs 
(MoCHT A), CHT - Regional Council and CHT - Hill district Council in the greater 
Chittagong Hill Tracts and respective district and Upazila administration and local 
government representatives with a view to increase support for the health sector. 

5. To involve NGOs, local leaders, religious leaders and school teachers. 
6. Supporting the concerned plain land Upazila and district health department 

personnel for proper implementation of plan and tribal health strategies 
7. Provision of rewards for the doctors who serve in these areas. 
8. To organize need based mobile medical clinic in hard to reach area 

Specific activities 
1. Advocacy and awareness meeting among health service providers for 

improvement of quality services in ethnic communities 
Implementation Process: Seminar/ workshop 

2. Meeting with NGO workers, religious leaders & local ethnic group leaders to 
provide voluntary services & awareness with a view to increase support for the 
common illness of ethnic people 
Implementation Process: Seminar/ workshop 

3. With support of MIS, DGHS a format should be developed to collect data from the 
catchment population 

4. Develop and produce user friendly local dialects BCC materials (flip chart, 
booklets, poster etc) 

5. IPC with the communities to raise awareness 
6. Mobile medical team to render integrated health services for both preventive and 

curative in hard to reach areas 
~ ____:l--. MSR & other logistics for mobile medical team in the CHTs. & other places. 

Dr. Md ~ Implementation Process: Procurement & supply 
LIne D;r~~!m Khan 

BMRCC&h~~:" Qgr~ 46 
Dhaka~~1~.hakha" 



8. Foreign training 
Implementation Process: Exchange visits for experience sharing in home and 
abroad 

Component 9: Urban Health 

Bangladesh is going through significant social and demographic changes, including rapid 
urbanization (at an estimated rate of 6%), expanding industrialization, rising incomes and increase 
in non-communicable diseases. At present about 27% people of Bangladesh lives in urban areas. 
Population growth in urban areas is 2.5% whereas the national population growth rate is less than 
1.4%. The biggest city, Dhaka alone accounts for 40% urban population. The other five divisional 
cities account for 29%, while 309 municipality towns have 31 % urban population. Rapid influx of 
migrants and increased numbers of people living in urban slums in large cities are creating 
continuous pressure on urban health care service. Urban health services are the responsibility of 
the Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development and Cooperatives (MOLGRDC). The 
Municipal Administration Ordinance of 1960, the Paurashava Ordinance of 1977, the City 
Corporation Ordinance of 1983 and the Local Government (Powroshova) Act 2009, clearly 
assigned the provision of preventive health and of limited curative care as a responsibility of the 
city corporations and municipalities. But due to their limited resources and manpower, public­ 
sector health services have not kept up with needs. Private health care providers are the main 
source for delivery of curative care, including tertiary and specialized services to the urban people, 
but private providers seldom provide preventive and promotional health services. On the other 
hand, MOHFW is tasked with setting technical standards, packaging services, strategies and 
policies of the country's health sector. The urban areas provide a contrasting picture of availability 
of different facilities and services for secondary and tertiary level health care, while primary 
health care facilities and services for the urban population at large and the urban poor in particular 
are inadequate. With the implementation of two urban primary health care projects (UPHCPs) 
since 1998, services have been delivered by the city corporations and municipalities through 
contracted NGOs under MOLGRDC in the projects areas. The project provides free services to 
22% (as per household survey 2007) of the total population of the project areas. Non-project urban 
areas are being covered by the health facilities of MOHFW. In total, there are around 4000 
satellite centers to reach the urban poor. Moreover, 35 urban dispensaries under the DGHS are 
providing outdoor patient services including EPI and maternal and child health (MCH) to the 
urban population. These urban dispensaries will be equipped with necessary facilities to use as the 
outlet centers of the tertiary hospitals. Various NGOs provide essential services as well some 
special services (52 HIVI AIDS clinics) through 158 PHC centers, 34 comprehensive centers, 56 
DOTS center, 47 VCT centers. In conclusion, the various urban primary health care services are 
largely inadequate in view of the needs of the fast growing urban population. There is need to 
establish a permanent coordination structure between the two Ministries to take up the mutual 
mandated responsibility on a sustained and effective manner. MOHFW will join in tackling this A 

challenge through a consultative process with MOLGRDC, city corporations and concerned ,~~ 
• /1.:... .. r.-f! 

stakeholders to jointly assess, map, project and plan HPN services in urban areas. The emphasis e:(>'-ff:.,_tl:~i;: 

on urban health will be a new (and very different) element compared to HPSP and HNPSP. It will -r6#;4';,(:~~~/" 
involve MOHFW working in new ways with its partners, notabl~ MO~GRD~, ~GOs and o~he~S;:j;f~~t:~~'" 
The UPHCP of MOLGRDC and NGOs have a wealth of expenence in providing urban pnmary f.(1~_" {;~' 

health care (UPHC) services through contr~cted NGOs. There have been impressive successes i~ ,,>I:.f!,> 

terms of coverage, monitored quality of services and monitored exemption schemes for the 
poorest. These will continue, but side by side MOHFW will seek to extend the co~ 
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services in urban areas not covered by the UPHCP. Services in the urban dispensaries under the 

DGHS will be improved by introducing an effective referral system in the facilities, so that the 

population will receive better services. MOHFW also provides health services through secondary 

and tertiary hospitals that will continue to be strengthened in terms of coverage, quality and equity 

of service delivery in response to demand. 

Strengthening of Chest Clinics: 

Comprehensive Reproductive Health Care Centre (CRHCC). Usually managed by NGOs and 
providing services in urban areas, the CRHCC is the referral facility for the local system, offering 
a wide range of preventive and curative services, including maternity care. Since access to referral 
hospitals is better in urban areas, CRHCC are not required to deal with emergencies and serious 
cases. 

Primary Health Care Centers (PHCC). These urban facilities provide basic maternal, neonatal, 
child, adolescent and family planning care -excluding maternity services- as well as outdoors 
curative care. 

The following cost estimate is made to standardize a budget for the Satellite Clinic Services and 

Referral Cases: 

For Satellite Clinic Services: 

1. Formation of a Medical Team consisting: 
• Medical Doctor (2- I male & I female) 
• Paramedic (2- I male & I female) 
• Pharmacist (I) 
• Office Shahayak (2) 

2. Medicine 
3. Transportation Costs (Based on location and distance) 

** Detailed budget break-up, work plan for satellite clinic has been enclosed in the OP as 
Annexure 

Objectives: 
a) To provide PHC services to the urban population including slum dwellers/industrial 

workers/ floating people. 
Specific activities 
1. Strengthen urban dispensaries for effective and quality services regarding primary 

health care 
Implementation Process: Procurement & supply of logistics shown in annexure 

2. To provide medical services for the slum dwellers/industrial workers/ floating people 
by satellite clinic at regular basis. 

b) To provide awareness to the urban population including slum dwellers/industrial 
workers/ floating people 

Specific activities 

a/ 
Md AbUI Hashem Khan 

Of. ·Une Director 
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1. Awareness raising program related to reproductive health, Nutrition and health 
education in urban slum dwellers/industrial workers 

Implementation Process: Ensure proper training & group discussion of adolescent 
people including their parents regarding nutrition & health education 
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c) Awareness about medical facilities available in catchments areas. 

Specific activities 

1. Upazila Health and Family Planning Officer, Civil Surgeon, Divisional Director for 

Health with their corresponding colleagues from the Family Planning Directorate will support 

the Mayor (of City Corporations and Municipalities) and his/her health team to map the health 

facilities available from MOHFW and other government departments, NGOs and private 

sectors in their respective catchment area 

2. Then each facility is assigned with a catchment area to serve its population for ESP 

ideally free of cost. 

3. Guidelines for establishment and operation of non-government medical college 2011 

(revised) require non-government medical college hospitals to reserve 10 percent of its beds 

to serve free of cost. This provision may be revised to serve assigned population in lieu. 

4. Develop & disseminate lEC & BCC materials to raise the awareness regarding local 

available medical facilities. 

d) Strengthening of Chest Clinics & infectious disease hospital: 

1. A survey has to be conduct to locate the chest clinics & infectious disease hospital 

2. Workshop should be organized on improvement of the above mentioned hospital. 

3. All types of logistics support including computer & other accessories to furnish those 

hospital. 

4. Supervision & Monitoring of the hospitals. 

e) To ensure strong coordination between MOLGRD and MOHFW 

Specific activities 

12. Advocacy meeting with different partners GOB, NGOs, CSOs for knowledge sharing, 
awareness rising to strengthen urban health services 

13. Workshop, seminar to develop an urban health strategy and an urban health development 
plan in collaboration with MOLGRD 

~ 
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11 Relevant Result Frame Work Indicators (RFW) and OP level indicators: 

11.1. Relevant RFW Indicators: 

Indicators Unit of Base line (with Project Target 
Measurement Year and Data 

Source) 
(1) (2) (3) (4) 
GI 7. % of public 
facilities with key 

FP: 38.2; ANC 7.8%; FP: 70%; ANC 50%; 
service readiness I as BHFS, every 2 years 
per approved Essential 

CH 6.7%, BHFS 2014 CH50% 

Service Package (ESP) 
1.2.1 Number of public a) Accreditation 
and non-public mechanism 
facilities accredited Admin records/ APIR, Process initiated, established; b) 22 

every year Planning Wing 2016 MCH, 59 DH and 50 
non-public hospitals 

accredited 

2.1.1 % of service 
provider positions 
functionally vacant in Physician: 37.8%, 

Physician: 19%, 
district and upazila- BHFS, every 2 years NurselMW: 19.3%, 

Nurse/midwife: 10% 
level public facilities, BHFS 2014 
by category (physician, 
nurse/midwife) 
3.2.4 % of delivery by BDHS, every 3 
skilled birth attendant yearslUESD, every 42.1%, BDHS 2014 65% 

(SBA) non-DHS years 

3.2.7 % of public 
Essential medicines, Drugs': 66%, BHFS health facilities/public 

service delivery points 
BHFS, every 2 years; 2014; Drugs: 75%, 

without stock-outs of 
FP supplies, 

FP methods': >98%, FP methods: >98% 

essential medicineslFP 
E-LMISIDGFP, every 

E-LMIS/DGFP year 
supplies 

~ 
Md Abul Hasnern l<.ha' 

Of. 'Une Director 
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1 Defined as facilities (excl. CCs) having a) for FP: guidelines, trained staff, BP machine, OCP and condom; b) for ANC: 
guidelines, trained staff, BP machine, hemoglobin and urine protein testing capacity, Fa/folic acid tablets; c) for CH: 
IMCI guideline and trained staff, child scale, thermometer, growth chart, ORS, zinc, Amoxicillin, Paracetarnol, 
Anthelmintics 
2Defined as availability of at least six of eight essential medicines of a DDS kit: amoxicillin tablet/capsule, amoxicillin 
syrup, cotrirnoxazole, paracetamol tablet, paracetamol syrup, tetracycline eye ointment, iron tablet, and vitamin A 
capsule. 
3Service delivery points include family planning field workers 
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11.2 OP level Indicators (Output/Progress): 

Baseline Projected Target 
Unit of 

(with Middle of End of the 

Sl. # Indicators 
Measurement 

Year and the Program Program (by 
(Means of 

Data (by June June 2022) 
Verification) 

Source) 2020) 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 
1. Number ofCC Number of CCs 

0 
functioning at at Upazila 

(CBHC 200 
Upazila Health Health Complex 

2016) 
400 

Complex 
2. Number ofCC Number of CCs 

having (HIS/ CC 0 5000 
population based Monitoring (CBHC 1000 
data report) 2016) 

3. Functional Referral system No Initiatives Referral 
referral system functioning in functiona undertaken system 

UHC (facilities I referral for functioning 
records) system establishme in 200 

exist nt of referral UHCs 
4. Medical waste Different levels Very 

Medical 
Medical 

management of facilities limited 
waste 

waste 
operating at all practicing medical managemen 
levels ofUpazila medical waste waste 

managemen 
t operating 

t process 
health system management managem 

initiated at 
at 100 

(0 bservance ) ent at 
all levels of 

UHCs 
UzHC 

facilities 
only 

5. Institutional Number of CHT All 3 CHT 
mechanisms districts and districts and 
developed in 3 plain land all required 
CHT districts Upazilas 3 CHT and plain land 
and respective (monitoring 0 10 plan land Upazilas 
plain land report / Admin Upazilas 
Upazilas for report) 
delivering tribal 
health services 

~ 
Dr. Md. Abut Hashem Khan 

Une Director 
CBHC,QGHS 

8MRC Bhaban Mohakhall 
Dhaka-1212. 
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11.3 Source and methodology of data collection to measure/preparation of annual 

progress report: 

Source: 

The sources of data collection from the facilities (Upazila Health Complex to 

Community Clinics) are as follows: 

1) Routine online report as per DHIS-2 

2) Annual House hold survey of CC catchment areas 

3) Annual Programme Implementation Report (APIR) 

4) Bangladesh Health Demographic Survey (BDHS) 

5) Bangladesh Health Facility Survey ((BHFS) 

6) Survey under CBHC OP 

7) E-LMIS 

8) Any other relevant Study/Survey of any reliable source 

Methodology of data collection: 

All the community Clinics, Upazila Health Complexes and other related health facilities 

are reporting online monthly all over the country as per prescribed format following 

DHIS-2. In some areas, individual case base reporting is in place (e.g. KOlA). Format 

under DHIS-2 has got scope to incorporate any information needed for successful 

implementation, monitoring and evaluation of the activities. 

Besides routine report, information in respect of the facilities under CBHC to be 

collected, compiled, collated, interpreted and analyzed under the above mentioned 

sources. 

The routine data will be used to prepare the annual progress report of CBHC and to 

determine the state of the indicators. These would be cross checked with the data of 

other relevant sources. In case of CC, service delivery data will be checked against 

population data collected from its catchment area, to ascertain equity, access and 

utilization & measures to overcome. 

Or.Md~an 
Line Director 
CBHC, QGH~ . 

BMRC Bhaban Mohakhah 
Dhaka-1212 
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12.1 Estimated Summary of Development Budget: 

Economic 
Code 

Economic 
Sub-Code 

Economic 
Item D 

4500 

2 1 

. --- -'- 
I Quantity 

- 

I 

.- 
Sub-code wise Unit Total physical and financial target (Jan 2017-June 2022) Total Cost 
escription 

I 

GOB r Project Aid Own Fund i Others 
(FE) RPA DPA (FE) 

I l-- 
I Through GOB Special Through LD Through DP 

Account** I 
- -.--- 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 -_. - 
226.55 10.00 - - - - - 236.55 

---- 
ment 115,304.28 5,000.00 - - - - i - 120,304.28 ~_ 
--. 

103,653.031 . 4,990.00 
! - - - -_l - 108,643.03 , 

-- ,. 
rvices 129,603'~~_L_. 74,954.50 6,874.00 1,310.00 500.00 I - I - 213,241.89 ! 

---. 

~ 
.- 

I 

3,067.96 tenance 
3,067.96 t---- - - - - - I 

-l- - 
ub Total (Revenue): 351,855.21 I 84,954.50 6,874.00 1,310.00 500.00 - - 445,493.71 

I 

ssets I 54,135.00 200.00 59,984.24 5,649.241 - - - - 
- 

Works 550.00 I 570.00 - - - - - 1,120.00 _._- 
1 -- 

Sub total (Capital): 
i 6,199.24 I 54,705.00 - - 200.00 I - - 61,104.24 

nd Total (a+b+c+d): 358,0~4.45 ! 139,659.50 6,874.00 1,310.00 700.00 i - 
L 

- 506,597.95 1 
_ .--- . ____ _l_ _____ .. ____ 

---~ 
14 I 

~·~~%l 
.. - .--; , 

23.75%1 
I ... --- '"1 

~_~~~~J 
I 

42.09%1 

;';o-~f'--1 
Total 

Project 
Cost 

Pay of Officers 

4600 Pay of Establish 

4800 Supplies and Se 

1.90-0-+---+R-ep-a-ir a-n-d ~~in 
, l----+-----l---·---·· 
VI a) S 
~~--~-----~--- 

I 6800 

4700 

7000 

Allowances 

Acquisition of A 

Construction & 

** Special Account: JICA (RPA Others) 





12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 

Travel Expenses 

~--~----r----- ---::-::-:----::--.,.-------,------,,----,-----,-------r-----:-::----,---,---,--r----- -----,-------,-----, 
Economic Economic l' Economic Sub-code wise Unit Unit Quanti Total physical and financial target (Jan 20ll-June 2022) Total Cost % of 

Code sub-cede Item Description Cost ty GOB Project Aid -~'-:-o-w-n~-O-th-e-rs-l Total 

(FE) RPA OPA -; Fund Project 

Through GOB Special Through LO Through i (FE) Cost 
Account·· OP 

I 
1---1"---+--'2--- ---:3-----1--,-4 --l---'-5-1-"--6 --l----,7=---+-----,.8--+---9=---1-----,.10=---+----,1--,--1_··--t· .~1_-=-2-+-1'-"3'-!1---..:-14.:---+-___:_:15'---I 

4500 Pay of Officers 226.55 10.00 - - - 236.55 0.05% 

. 4501 Pay of Officers 226.55 10.00 - - j_ - 236.55 0.05% 

4600 Pay of Establishment 115,304.28 5,000.00 - - ~_ 1_' _~_--+-----+--=1=20"-',=3_:_04..:...-=2_:_8-1--=2=3.:..:..7-=5--'-'-j% 
4601 Pay of Establishment 115,304.28 5,000.00 - - -1' - 120,304.28 23.75% 

4700 Allowances 103,653.03 4,990.00 - - -_ -t-~--I--- _1---=1:.::_0_::c8,:.::_6..:_43:_:._:_03=-+-=.21::_: . ..:..45::_:o/c-l0 
'\. 4705 House Rent Allowance 51,798.25 4,000.00 - - _L_:__ - 55,798.25 11.01% 

4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 20,115.10 - - - - I - 20,115.10 3.97% 
1----+--4-7-14- Nobobarsha Allowance 2,159.67 - - - -! - - 2,159.67 0.43% 
I----l__..:...:_-+~~~-------+-_l--I---+_--=~:.:..:.~----+_--_-l---_-I----_- ~I _ -+-_--I--~~~4-~~-I 

4717 Medical Allowance 16,547.60 280.00 16,827.60 3.32% 

4721 Hill Allowance 1,295.00 100.00 - - - - - 1,395.00 0.28% 

4725 Washing Allowance 0.25 - - - - I _-_+-_- _1- __ -=0.::.2:.::_5+--=0:.:.:.0:.:0:_:_o/c-=-j0 
4755 Tiffin Allowance 2,971.05 100.00 - - - - - 3,071.05 0.61% 

1----+__..:..-=-=--~--~~------+--4--.+--+-~--=~+---=..:.:.:-=--=-+_---l_--_+----~-.--+---+-~---+---+ 
1-- __ ~-.:..:.47:.:6:.::_5--+C.:..:.o:.:.:n..:..ve~y.:..:.an.::c.:..:.e.:..:.AI-10~w..:..an..:..ce..:-----_+--l__~ __ -+ __ 4..:..7:.:0:..:..4:.:.:0~ __ ..:..1:::0:..:..0:::0~ -_+- __ -_+- __ -_+-_: __ .-+_- _ _+_-_..:_4-=80_:_ . ..:..4_:_0-l---=0.:..:..0:.::_9~% 

4773 Education supporting allowance 8,293.30 500.00 - - - - 8,793.30 1.74% 
4775 Uniform Allowance 2.41 - - - - - - 2.41 0.00% 

4800 
4801 

Supplies and Services 129,603.39 74,954.50 6,874.00 1,310.00 500.00 - - 213,241.89 42.09% 

528.74 32.25 - - - - - 560.99 0.11% 
4805 Overtime 40.00 - - - - - - 40.00 0.01% 
4811 Land Tax 250.00 - - - - - - 250.00 0.05% 

1,000.00 - - - - - - 1,000.00 0.20% 4813 CDNAT 

4814 Others Tax 15.00 - - - - - - 15.00 0.00% 

1-- __ +-._48:...1-'--.5 _ Postage 
TelephonefT eleg ramfT eleprinter 4816 

11.86 - - - - - - 11.86 0.00% 
15.00 - - - - - - 15.00 0.00% 

4817 Telex/Fax 11.00 - - - - - - 11.00 0.00% 
4818 Reg istration Fee 64.74 - - - - - - 64.74 0.01% 
4819 Water 27.00 - - - - - 27.00 0.01% 
4821 Electricity 51.00 - - - - - - 51.00 0.01% 
4822 Fuel & Gas 150.00 - - - - - - 150.00 0.03% 

287.46 - - - - - - 287.46 0.06% 4823 Petrol and Oil 

4827 Printing and Publications, Research 3,594.50 1,810.00 - - - - - 5,404.50 1.07% 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 3,469.74 27.50 - - - - 3,497.24 0.69% 
4831 Books and Periodicals 105.50 - - - - - - 105.50 0.02% 
4832 Audio Videol Film Production 100.00 50.00 - - - - - 150.00 0.03% 

,/ 1,500.00 742.55 - - - - - 2,242.55 0.44% 4833 Advertising & Publicity 

4840 Training Expenses (Local) / '2'#' 85.00 15,988.50 6,760.00 40.00 - - - 22,873.50 4.52% 



-- 
Economic Economic Economic Sub-code wise Unit Unit Quanti Total physical and financial target (Jan 2017-June 2022) Total Cost % of 

Code Sub-Code Item Description Cost ty GOB Project Aid Own Others Total 
(FE) RPA DPA Fund Project 

Through GOB Special Through LD Through (FE) Cost 

s Account"" DP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
4840 Training Expenses (Foreign) - 1,500.00 - - - 1,500.00 0.30% 

__ ~r:!'I" 'c'/jR 4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 1 68.50 857.60 - - - - - 926.10 0.18% 
""i"""-"-) (G,' f""T 4845 Entertainment Expences 5.50 - - - - - - 5.50 0.00% ~~;;;~~~i~'::~ 4846 Freight and Transport Charges . 2,950.00 - - - - - 2,950.00 0.58% 

'. 4847 Award 160.00 - 60.00 - 220.00 0.04% ler - - - 
4851 Casual Labour/ Job Work 80.00 - - - - - 80.00 0.02% 
4854 Purchase of Consumable Stores f- 13.74 - - - - - 13.74 0.00% 
4862 Medicines J 80,557.22 39,230.00 - - - - - 119,787.22 23.65% 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 9,315.48 4,705.00 - 1,OlD.00 - - 15,030.48 2.97%j 
4872 Diet I 12,756.83 - - - - - 12,756.83 2.52% 
4874 Consultancy 

.-1- 
- 35.00 - - 500.00 - - 535.00 0.11%, ... 1. 

4875 Cleaning and Washing , lD,023.60 100.00 - - - - - 10,123.60 2.00% 
4881 Security Staff .J-- 53.00 - - - - - 53.00 0.01%1 

V) 4883 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration L, 71.00 8,610.75 - - - - - 8,681.75 1.71% 

Vl 4886 Survey/Supervision & Monitoring .L 780.00 524.35 114.00 - - 1,418.35 0.28% I-- 
Copying Charges 1 4887 24.74 - - - - - 24.74 0.00% -"--- 

4888 Computer Consumables I 44.74 - - - - - - 44.74 0.01% 
-i --- 

4890 Day/Ceremony observation 
--- i 1,000.00 - - - - - 1,000.00 0.20% 

~ 4895 Committee Meeting/Commissions 
, 

27.50 16.00 - - - - - 43.50 0.01%, -j_ 

l~ 

4896 Courier Service ! 15.00 - - - - - 15.00 0.00%1 -~ .- 

o 4899 Other Expenses 1-- 350.00 725.00 - 200.00 - - - 1,275.00 0.25% 
OJC 

Repair and maintenance 3,067.96 3,067.96 0.61% ::T:x::1 4900 J-- - - - - - - 
ro (1) 
0'.00 4901 Motor Vehicles , 206.74 - - - - - - 206.74 0.04% 
roO::; --"t --- - 

0.00%1 :1. (1) 4906 Fumiture and Fixtures __ L. 2.74 - - - - - - 2.74 
sQ$l 
o::I:Q<Il 4911 Computers and Office Equipment -L 16.00 - - - - - - 16.00 0.00% 
;:I,(/) 3 1\ 
III '" 

4916 Machineries I 2.74 - - - - - - 2.74 0.00% 
~ -:T -I -- 

4951 Sanitary & Water Supply ! 10.00 - - - - - - 10.00 0.00% ~ ~ 
4991 Other Repair and Maintenance 

-r-- 
2,829.74 2,829.74 0.56% - - - - 

f-- 
a) Sub Total (Revenue):; 351,855.21 84,954.50 6,874.00 1,310.00 500.00 - - 445,493.71 87.94% 



---=E'--co-n-o-m-C-jc---:S=-u-:-b-·c-od-:-e-w-=j-se---'-U-n-i-t 'I-U-n-it-'--Q-u-a-nt'i ------·T~tal ph-ys-ic-a-I a-n-d-fj-m-an-c-ia-I-ta-rg-e-t-(J-a-n-20--1-7--J-U-ne-20-2-2-:-) --··----1 '-To"ta"IC~;t 

Item Description Cost ty f---G-o-s---T-'--' Project Aid - Own ---i O-t-h-e-rs j 
(FE) r--- RPA DPA -- Fund I rhrOUgh GOS Special Through LD! Through (FE) 

I Account*. I DP I 
! ~-1~~--~2---~1--------~3---------+~4-+~5-1~6~r---~7----+,---~8----r-~9:---+--~1~0--~~171--+-~1~2-+~1~3-+--~1~4--+--~15~ 

6800 !Acquisltion of Assets 5,649.24 54,135.00 • • 200.00 - • 59,984.24 11.84% 
6807 !MotorVehicles - 29,500.00 - - - - - 29,500.00 5.82% 

1---- __ -+-_6_8_2_7. _lElectrical Equipments 450.00 500.00 - - - - - 950.00 0.19% 
7000 I Construction & Works 550.00 570.00 • • - . • 1,120.00 0.22% 

6813 I Machinery and Other Equipment 356.50 24,000.00 - • 200.00 - 24,556.50 4.85% 
6815 [Computer Accessories 30.00 100.00 - - - - 130.00 0.03% 

6817 'Computer Softwares - 35.00 . - - - - 35.00 0.01% 
6819 I Other Office Equipments 22.74 - - - - - - 22.74 0.00% 
6821 I Furniture and Fixtures 4,790.00· - - - - 4,790.00 0.95% 

Economic Economic 
Code sub-cede 

; , 

" 

% of 
Total 

Project 
Cost 

7016 I Other Building Structure - 570.00 - - - - I - 570.00 0.11% 
1-------+--7-0-s6---IElectricallnstaliations 550.00 - . - - - '--1 - 550.00 0.11% 

I b) Sub total (Capital): 6,199.24 54,705.00 

.1 Grand Total (a+b+c+d): 358,054.45 139,659.50 6,874.00 1,310.00 
200.00 61,104.24 12.06% 

I 506,597.95 100.00% 700.00 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 

Economic Economic 
Code Sub-Coda 

-------------------., 
Year 2 (July 2017-June 2018) Economic Sub-code wise 

Item Description 
Year 1 (Jan 20ll-June 2017) 

GOB 

(FE) 
Others I 

I 

Total GOB 

(FE) 

, . 



jEco-no'-m-:ic-'-=Ec-o-n-om--:-ic-'---:E=-c-o-no-m-:ic-=-Su'-b:codew-:i-se--r-----------ye-a-r-1-:-(J-a-n-2-01-7--J-u-ne-zoiif' ·---------,--------=========-=-=v-=-_e-a_r.,--2Qu!y·zoi7-J_U_n...:.e_2_0_1S_,I;..- __ -r-t- __ :-_- - _ ~.=-~-l 

i Code Sub-Code Item Description GOB Project Aid -.- -.-. Own : Others Total GO-B-- ·-; Project Aid "._ Own Others I Total I 
(FE) RPA OPA .. I Fund (FE) r RPA --- - ';OPA Fund I ! 

I Through GOB Special Through Thr~~! (FE) I i Through I speci~'I- ';Th~ough T Through (FE) i I 
I Account lO gh OP ; i GOB Account" l lO ! OP !, 

,
r--...:.1-+--4-=824'-O-+-Tr-ai-ni-ng-Ex"'--p-en-s-es . .::.(3FOreign-)---+--716~-+---;:17;---+--;~"';-+--1:-;;9--+--2"'_0 21 r-"'C2""2:--t--""23;---+---;;274---+----=-25=---+----:2""'6· -. --i1" ·t-·-;2C::8-+---:C29~+-C;C;;30- -I . '31 -- --1 
f--. _ _ _ _ i---=_=--t----=:.::.__-t--___:o_:. ---"---=40'::"0-.0-0-+--== t- ~. T _ - - t - 400:ooj 
-- 4842 Sem'na ConferenceE- ens-es--+----+---7-4--3-8+---+---1-- " 74.38 51.50 173.15 ! ,- - - 224.65 i 

4845 Ente~ai~ment Expence:P ------t----O-~5-5-t----: -I---~ -I----~--t--=: . 1 [----+---0-.5-5-+---1.-1-0+------·-t-·- .:.: - t = t· - - - - -- 1.1Ol 
4846 Freight and Transport Charges 150.00 - - - - - .J +--15-0-.0-0-t--5-0-0-.0-0._t_-----+---- T - .. _.f-- 1,_----+--- -t---.- - ~·SOO.OO 1 

t- __ -t-~48,-,4...:.7 _t-.:A,--w_ar-,d ..,---,_-:-:-:-:_-_. ~. _.--._.-~_=__=__=__=_:_=__=__=__=__=__=_-_=_~~-=--=--=--=--=-------I+--------=--=-:-=--=--=---=--=-:-=--_--_ - :.' ... ! - - 30.00 - '_j_' j.~9.0 - - . 40.00 . 

4851 Casual Labour/ Job Work -+ 5._0_0+- -_1--_- --1 - --11-_- ._" +' __ +- 5._0_0+- __ 1_5._00-t - --1 . __ -+_._. ~-+-----t----t--- _ ]SO~U 
4854 Purchase of Consumable Stores 1.37 - - - - 1.37 2.75 -, -, - - - 2.75 I 

1-._--t----:-48:-:c6-,-2-t:-M-:-e-;:di-cin-,-e-s-:-::---:----:-·-.·: ~_-_- __ -_-_-_--+-+_-_-_'7-,=0_5"'2~._3::.c8=:=====2=.1=0~===-==~===-==~==--- .i . __ -I-~----t--7,-0"'54::.c.::.c48'-+-1·-4,-1"'07::.c."'86'--+-7-,0-0-6-.0-0+--------:----~ r_-.---+-----~-----=r~,_ii3.86 i 
4868 Medical and Surgical Su_P~e_s _t_--77-4-.4-2_t_--6-8-.2-0-+-----I----+- - _- ~.. 842.62 1,829.26 986.80 _: . .J. _3_~Q.'?0 L - - __:_j 3,176.0~ 

f- -t----:-48'-:::7.::_2_t-.:D,--ie_t -,-:-____ 1,276.61 - - - - +-_-_+-----'1,_2_76_._61-t_--'2,_:_5_;_51_._16-+ -_ ~ __ - _ .l • __ • _ - - _: __ + 2,551.16! 
4874 Consultancy - -----I--__:_-_-+---5-.0-O-l----- --1'---- --1---- "1 -.: - - 5.00 - 23.00 i -: - 100.00 - - I" - l23.Ool 

1-·--+--4-87-5-+C"'I-ea-n:-in-g-an'--dc:-Wc:-a-s"'hi-ng -·.-.-_-._-_-_-_-_++-_-_-1-'-,=0-0_0=.=6-4_++-_-_-~_--_-_-==:===-==:==-=--_----+r-= : :" I 1,000.64 2,025.32 - I·-----~-- -.~ __ ~-_~ - - - 2,025.32 

1-- __ +-_4_88_1_+Sc:-e_c_un_;·ty-,-S_ta-::ff=---=-_. __ . .,- +-- __ 3_.00_.+-- __ ----1-----1----+-----1- :.. ! 3.00 10.00 - - j_ _- __ +- __ - -I-----+-----"",--.- 10.00 
4883 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 6.50 10.25 - - - - - 16.75 14.00 1,983.00 - "t' -- - - -, 1,997.00 

wn :::~ ~~;y~~~S~~:~i:~on & -M·o-n-it·o-r-in-"-g-_-_-_-_:-~-_-_~-8:;~~:~:;~~;~~~1;;0:;3"":-5:;0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=-~- - >.-t---~ _t-_l::c8::_::~"':~'-'~'--+---=2:.::.9.::-~:::-::~.::-~+----'2::_:::_35'--+: .----.-:-=-r---~ ~ .. + ~ ~ ~ ~~_ 29!~ 

1-_M_~·f'--f--4-88-8--+-Co--'m-'-p-u::..te-rc-:-o_;n:_su-m-ables - 1.37 - - - - -- =--- - 1.37 10.75 - .--:--'1------,: - -1-----1---- - T 10.75 ; 

4890 Day/Ceremony observ_a_tio--:n.~~~~~~~:~~~~~------1~----·~--~--~~:~~~-~~:~~~--~--:~--- - _r .. --:--.-++_ -_ -_-==~======-==~~===-2=-0~0=.-0::_:0=:======- ==~=====- -----t----.-.--~ .-I------I----+--- .T'-_ ' __ 2C?0.00 II 

4895 Committee Meeting/~()_m_m_i_ss_io_n_s _-I-- 2_.7_5_t_---1-.1-6-+--- --I----- -r-_:_--~- _. -_._.+-_- _t-- __ 3_.9_1-t 5_.5_0-t- __ 3_._3_0-+ __ ._-__ - - - 8.80 

t- __ -t-_4_89_6_-t-::-Co-,-u_ri-:er:-S_e_rv_ice . -t- __ _:1:.:_.0'_'0'+ - -t--- -t-----t------l- . -_ .+_-_+- __ 1:.:.; . ..:.0::..0+ __ -=3_:.0:_:0-+_---:c-::--_+ -_+- __ +. __ -_+ __ - -l----+_ 3.00 
1-- __ +--_48_9_9 _f--0_th_er_Ex_:_pe_n_se_s _t_--5-0-.0-0-+---3-1-.7-5-1----- --I,--5_0_.0_0-+_- __ ~ .; _+----=-+-- __ 13_1_.7_5_t_--15-0-.0-0-+--1-6-5.-0-0+1----- 1::_:0-'-0...:.0,-"0-+- __ -_+--_-_+-_-_-t-_ 415.00 

4900 Repair and mainte_~.'lOce 153,48 - - - - t- __ -=-_.+ __ -_+-._-'-1::_53'-._4::..8+- __ 6'-4-=6_:.0:_:0-+ -_+ - __ '-. __ . __ -I- __ - __ +-_- __ -+- __ - __ _ 646.00 

r-- __ -t----:-49-'-O-,-1_t-=M_o,--to_rV_e_hi_cle--,s:::--_.-_ 9.67 - - - - -to ._-. __ 1--_-_+-_---=9::_:.6::_::7+ _ ___:_3:_4:.:_:.3::5+ -_+1 -._l-_-_+ __ ---t -_1--_-_-I- __ 3_4_.3_5--/ 
t- __ +-_4_90_6_+-Fu_rn_it_ur_e_a_nd_F_ix_tu_re_s 0.27 - - - - -J-- ...:. +_-_+- __ 0::.c . .=.27'---!- __ ---=0"".5:.::5-+ -_+ __ -_+ -+ __ -_-t- __ - -I-----+---- 0.55 

4911 Computers and Office Equipment 1.00 - - - - - - 1.00 3.00 - - - - 3.00 
1-----·+---'4-'-91.:_:6-+M'-ac--'h...:.in::_en-=·e...:.s_...:.____:___:-"'--''-----+---,-0-'.2--''7+------+---+--"- -- -1- - =---l----+---0,--.-,-27'---+-----'-0"'.5--"5+-----+----+-·--- - - - _~ 
t----t-----+-------------------t---------i--------t-----t-----r---I-' -- --1------1-------+-----1-.-- 
/--- __ -t-_4::_:9::_::5...:.1 _!-"S.:_:an",it::_ary;__:__& _W-'-atc:_er"'S_up'-'p_,_ly +-_--:--:-- -t------t--- _1-_- -l---,,~---:--+--- _1-- __ -_-I-- 2"'.0--"0-l-- -_+- __ - -I-----+----+----+--- -11- __ 2,--.°-::-1° 

1-- -t- __ 4_99_1 __ -t-0~_e_r_R_e~pa_ir_a_nd_M_a_in_te_n_an_c_e -I-- __ 1_4_2_.2_7-t- -_-t- __ - __ -t- __ - __ t--~_ .---_-+------j/-----'1::.c4:.::2:.::.2::.c7-+------=6.=.0"'5 . .=.5=-5+--------+-------+-------+---:--:----:-j-._- __ +-_-_+.~--:6~O~5-::.5~5~ 
a) Sub Total (Revenue): 27,177.95 2,012.39 - 50.00 - 29,240.34 61,425.03 14,327.60 2,670.00 470.00 100.00 - - 78,992.63 

_. 

" 



-----_ .. _-_._-- 
l_._ .. __ -r-r-r y_ea.,..r_1 .. :....(Ja~ 2~17-June 2017} .~-----r_-- Year 2 (July 2017-J~~2018L 
i GOB Project Aid Own Others Total GOB I-- Project Aid , Own 

{FE} I--. R_P_A,- TDP-A-·----I Fund ; (FE) RPA IDPA Fund 

Through GOB Special [rhrough Throu (FE) Through 'T Special TTh-r-ou-g-h"-! T-h-r-o-ug-h-! (FE) 

! .... ' _ i Acc*o*unt.'.; _LD:--.-t-g-;h;:::D_P-t----:::c;- .. -t_:::::---t__; GOB I Account**! LD I DP : 
t----------::------ .. --:-:--+--.--=--j---=--' .. - - -,.. 25 _t·_~6 r--27 ·---28 -, 

~. 1 2---' 3._ !. -"16=----+! 1,.:...7._-+_1:.::.8 -1-. 19 20 21 ~-.1l.- .. __ L _=-24::.__--I_---=~_.1 
6800 --. - - iA~quisition of Assets I _ _:3:_::5_:_3_:_.4:_::2+__:2::c,340.00 : - - - J 2,69}..:.4_~; 1,183.85 11,975.00: - i----- 

i-----f-- 6807- ~_or_v_e_hi_cl_es _;_ +- __ '_-+ __ --i!_. __ -_+_-_+ __ +_-_+- -=-_~ - 7,000.00 ~-:-4----f 
f--_ .. _f--._6813 ~aChineryandOtherEqUipment +--1.65 2,340.00 - - ~! 2,341.§~.C· 113.30 4,800.00 .~ - - I 

L-.__ 6815 Computer Accessories 1. __ . 5.00 I ._. --.-f---- r-.----t----+---- _~<?;.- 5.00 50.00 - - _~ 

~.- __ .. 1_. 6817. IComputerSoftwares _! 0-._i_27 -_._ - - ---0-.2-7..L-.---- -I __ ...:2=5:.:.:.0:.:0+ +- __ ._+- ~ 
·L--. __ .J_ I 6819 I Other Office Equipments 27 I - - 5.55 - . 
i -- I 6821 i Furniture and Fixtures I 1- .. - - - 346.501---9-1..::0-".0:..:0=-+----+-----+-----+--- _.J 

r_:::~h=.+_6827 _ . Electrical Equipments - 346.50 -1-- - n --r.----t -+-_-_+ __ +-_-_-j-._. _- ~ _ -T ., _n-=~15~0~ . .::.0=-0~1===1~O;0=.0;0=~=====- ==~===.-==~-=--=--::--::--~-n 
!_2()_0~ . Construction & Works ---~- ~_~.-. n. ~ - - - - - 150.00 91.20 - - i 

7016 Other Building Structure - - - - - :~ -l -_+-_...:9::._:1:: . .::_20=-+ - -f----.--+-----.~ 
7056 Electrical Installations - - - - - I 150.00 

-----I--=. l- _:b:!_) __:S::u::.b~to::ta:::.Il:{C::a.!:pi:::ta::!I):.j.: _ _=_·~3-::::5-3;; . .::.4-2;:.~~::!2-,::.3-.::.4-0;;.::.0-::.0-++---::-----~~-:~~~-~~~~~-~~:~~~~-=';~~·----_It--__:·--=2:'..::6:.::9~3:.....4:.::i...:It__...:1::!.,::;33:::3:::.:::85=-+_:1:.:2:!.:,0:.:6:.::6:::.2:.:0+-=-=:-::--~+-~-:- -If--c-.:-c--- .1. 
~. __ ~ .~ G_r_a_nd_T_o~~_I~~_+_b+_c_+~~~:_2~~~5_3_1._3_7~_4~~_5_2_3_9~_-_~_5_0_~_0~_-_~_-_~_-_~3_1~~_3_3_.~6 i 6~75~88 2~393~0 ~67QOO 47QOO 10QO~·1 

Economic Economic I Economic Sub-code wise 
Item Description i Code 

! 

Sub-Code , 

~ 
'~(!. 

I Oth~s ~ 

I I 
I 

29 30 

150.00 
13,400.05 
92,392.68 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 

r::---,---,-,::-----:--,-----=---,----=--,-.---------- ----,---------- -- -------------r---- ------------------------- 
Economic Economic Economic sub-code wise Year 3 (July 2018-June 2019) Year 4 (July 2019"June 2020) 

Code suo-code Item Description GOB Project Aid ! Own ! Others Total GOB ---1- ---- ----.:.:::p"-ro-:je-'c"'t'---A"cid-=-=-:.:c:..:.:::..::c.:.=-'-'-r-::O,-w-n---rO-=-t-:h-e-r '---=-Tot~1 

(FE) RPA DPA -J Fund (FE) I_ (FE) I RPA DPA Fund s 
Through GOB -'s'-p-ec-:ia-:-I-+-=T-:-hr-o-ug-:h1 Thro~h I fc:1 T=-h-ro-u-g=-h -=G-=O-=-Br--=-S-pe-c-'-ia-=-I -t--=T=-hr-o-ug-:-h-'-T=h-r-ou-g-:h-i (FE) 

Account·· LO DP i Account?" LD DP 

f-----1-:---+---=2--+------3::- ---- -~_---_- __ ---t---3;;-;2;---+---;;3~3 --t----;:34-:---+-7.35;--+-----;;-36:::--+---;3'-::-7-+-"""3"""8 -+--3""'9:---+---=40 - --- L~-==4~1===.t==~4:=-2,-_-_~+_-_-_:-,,4:::.3,--_--j:~-_:--:-4c:_4:-_-_~---..:..:4:-::5:_=t;~4:::6::-_~f--~---c-4-7 

1-_45_0_0--t --t::-pa_y_O-;-f:;:c0:;:-ffi_ce_r_s -t __ 3_7_0_11-t -_-+ - -t__----t--------+ - - 37011 42.11 + - _1- __ -_-1-- __ - ---1f----+--- _-I_- _ _J_--42:11 
4501 Pay of Officers 37.11" - " " - - 37.11 42.11 I - - - -- - 42_11 . 

I----+_----+::---:c::-----,.".-------------t__---_t_----_J_----+_---+---+-- --t---+-----t----+------+----+---t-----t----J---t--------- - , 
1--'-46'-'0-'-0--t --t=-Pa~y_0_:_cf =-Es-,--t-,--ab::-li-,--sh_m---,-en~ +-Z:..:_1"",_::_68"'8:__:_0:..:_lO'-+ "_-I- - -I----"---r-----=-- -_-+-_"_+--Z_1-'-,_68_8_0_10_+-2-Z-=-,3-6-3-01-0-+-1 --_-1- - _ __;f-_"_-j-- __ --_+-_-- __ -t-_"_+-_2.2.--",'-'-3~}.10 : 
1-- __ -+-_46_0_1 __'f-,-P,.,:ay_o_f_Es_ta_b_lis_hm_e_n_t -t-:-21::-',-=-68::-:8,-.1-=-O~---"-_I__---- _1--"--- f--- - -- " 21,688.10 22,363.10 I - - - -- -- - 22,363.10 : 

1--_47_0_0 -+- -t-A_IIo_w_a-=:-nc_e_s-:-::- -+_1_9-'-,Z_8_8_oS_6-+- " --t------+---- __ j-__:__i -- __ j __ -_j--1_9-'-,2_8_8_oS_6-+-_20..:.,_36_9_.S_6_t- ~-----t----_+- __ --_-+-_- --t_-_t- __ Z_O-,-,3_6_9.56 
4705 House Rent Allowance 9,769.84 - -- -, - -- - 9,769084 10,528.84 - -- - -- 10,528.~4_: 

f-----__j--,---:-,---~~~-~--------t-_:__~~-r---_+----+---_I__--~--~-+_~~~+-~~~4-------·--t----~-__j~--__jr- 
1-- __ -+-_4_71_3_-+--:-Fe-:-s_tiv,-a_IB_,_o-nu_,_s,--A-"o-w-a-nc-e-------_-t_3_o,_6_17_._70-t -_+- -_I--_--_-l-_-- __ +_------+--"-t__-3_:__,6-1-7_.7_0_t_-3-'-,7-9-2-.7-0-+-------__,1---"-t__--+-----t------- _ _2, __ ~~2_:_70: 

1- __ +- 47-14::--t:-N:-ob__;:_o-ba-,--rs:-;:h-a-AI-lo-wa-n-ce -t-----:--'3-:-6_,_1.-2.,.7+-------+---"7""--+_----+------I------+--- _f---=3--"6_=_1.:_::2_::_7+--_=-38=-4:_:_.2=-7-t- - ---jl __ -_+- __ -_-I--_-_+- __ --_ 
4717 Medical Allowance 3,130.12 -- - " -- -- -- 3,130.12 3,130.12 - f-- 

4721 Hill Allowance 250.00 -- -- -- -- -- - 250.00 250.00 
4725 Washing Allowance 0.05 - -- - -- - - 0.05 0.05 -! - - - - -- ----(i.-OS ~ 

t__---+-----+=~~---------------1----+_----t__---t__-- +-----+------t__--_+--------+-------~ -------~----+_--- 
4755 Tiffin Allowance 567.29 - -- - -- -- " 567.29 567.29 - i - - --_+_---+---5-6-7.29 : 

1---+---:-4=-76c::5-+C:::-o-n-ve-y-an-c-e7AI:::-lo-w-an-c-e---------J---9-1-.-75-+------1------+-------- r-~-- - __ _ 91.75 92.75 -----~-------I---- --_--- ~ - 92.75 j 

I----+----+=-:---':----::-----::---------j-----=-:..:__::_=____+----+---+-- -+-----1---t__--+----+_----t------t-----+-----t------I------- 
I~ 4773 Education supporting allowance 1,500.06 " -- - - -- - 1,500.06 1,623.06 ~,~--+-------+_:_c_-,----~~~----------_t_--~----t__------_+------_+------+_----_t_----~f__--_+----'------_J_---'------+--------_J_------+------+-------+ 16 4775 Uniform Allowance 0.48" -- -- - - -- 0.48 0.48 ~----+--~~~~:__--:~_:_--------~~~~r-_:_:~~~~_:_:__+~-,---~--~-r----_r--__j--_:__~'_'_j~--~~--~~~~~~4-~~_t_-~~~---+---I------ 

4800 Supplies and Services 23,655.26 14,983.80 2,040.00 180.00 100.00 - -- 40,959.06 24,675.96 14,816.80 2,164.00 180.00 100.00 - - 41,936.76 
4801 Travel Expenses 5.75 6.50 -- - " - -- 12.25 255.75 6.50" - -- - 262.25 

1-----+----+:---'-------- ---------- --------j----+-----t------_+-----f-------_J_---_+--_I_---'---'--i---'--'-- --------+------+---_+---+_----1--+------- -- - 
4805 Overtime 5.00 -- - -- " -- -- 5.00 6.00 - - -- -- -- 6.00 

r-----+--~"'-~~~--------------+_--~~~------+_-----+-----+----~----_+----~--~~r_--~~--------+-------+------+------+----+---+-----------" 
4811 Land Tax 50.00" -- - - -- - 50.00 50.00 -- - - -- - -- 50_00_~ 

384_2? I 
3,130.12 : 

250_00 

0.48 

~ 1-'?-i'=-_-+-_4_81_3_t-:C,-,D_N_AT=- _t_-1::_:0'-"0.:;:.0'-"0+_-----+ --------1--" --_j__.------+------ -+---- -+_--=-10:_:0:_::.0:_:0-f-_.:::1=-00:-_:_.0:_:0+ - _ _j__ - ---t----r----+---- --t--- -+ __ 10_0_.0_0.11 

~ r~~---+--.:;:48-'-14-_I_::_0-~~ers-Ta-x-------------+_----:5,-.0,-0+----"__+r_-------_+_ -_~-------r--------+-------+------=-5.~00=----+----:.c::5~.0~0+-------+---------~--- __ +- __ --_t---- +_----+_-----5.-00 
g@l 0 \ 4815 Postage. 2.27 -- -- -- t- - - - 2.27 2.27 -- -- -- -- - 2.27 I 
::T:J: ~ \)~ 4816 TelephonefTelegramfTeleprinte-r--t----3-.0-0-+-----"--+-----+------I - -1'-------+-----+-----3-00-0+----3.-0-0+------+-·--- - - -- 3.00 I 
000 - --__+----+-----=-:.c:--"4-----~~r_-------I- - --+-----+------+----+----+-----,--~ , ~o~~\ 4817 Telex/Fax _+__--2-.0-0+_----+--"-+_---" _ _j_______=-" __ - --+-----+-----=2.:::.0-=-0+----=2::..:.0:.0:+--------I-------+----- -+ __ -_r-_--I_--_t--_--=-2.c::_0_:_0 ~ 

_. $ G)<&: ~:.;-(/)",..~r--\\\\.:.·~-+-4c::_8_:18-+R:-:-eg-"-i-str-ati-·o-n _Fe_e -+ __ 1--c7--c.7_:_5+_----+----- -+ __ -I t-- __ +-_--_+-_:.c::1"-7_:_.7_::_5+--_~1::..::2'__.7_:_5+_------t----- - - -- -- 12_75 i 
N~~~R~~ro~\~t---4-81-9--t-:W~a-te~r__,__--------------_+__----5-.0-0+_---------~--_" __ +- __ - __ -+- ----I -- __ +_-"--+_----=-5.:::.0-=-0+-----=-5.:::.0:_::04---------t--------_t_ +- ---Ir_---__+------r------=-5.--"-'-00i 

~ ~~T-~\+--4.:::8-=-21-'-_I_::_EI-ec~tr~ici~~-------------_--r_--_,_1~0.-:-00_'_+----------+_ - __ -I-- __ ----4 -- __ r_-------+-----t----.:::1~0'-'.0~0+-----=-10:__:_.0~0+-----__+------ __ +- + --_+-_-- +--- __ +- 10.00 I 
~ !l) \ 4822 Fuel & Gas 30.00"" -- I" - " 30.00 3o_o0 - - -- -- - 30.00 

57.49 - -- -- -- -- 57.49 57.49 -- - -- -- -- 57.49 

4827 Printing and Publications, Research 602.20 335.00 - - - - - 937.20 702.20 1,160_00 - - - -- - 1,862.20 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 502.75 5.50 - -- - -- - 508.25 602.75 5.50 - - - - - 608_25 
4831 Books and Periodicals 21.10 -- -- -- - -- - 21.10 21.10 -- -- -- -- - -- 21.10 

f__----+_--4-83-2--+A~U~d-io_,_Vi~ld-eo.~/~Fi~lm~P~ro-d-u-cti-on t__---2-O-.O-0-t------10-.0-0-+--------+_-------t---------1--------+------t-----3_0_.0_0-+ 2_0 __ .0_0-l- __ --=-1-:-0'__.0'-"0+ -- __ +- -t- - __ -I- __ - __ -I-- __ + __ ---"3-:-0_-0~0~ 

r_--+_-4--c8-33~_I_::_Ad~v~erti~·s~in~g-&-P-Ub-liC__;:_i~'----~------'r_--4~00-=-.~00_'_+--~1,-44~._,_00~_,_-,---,--,---~t------+----~_~ ~~--I-----f---5-4-4-.0-0+--30--0-.0-0-+---1-4-4-.0-0-t------- __ +_-----+-------+------I----t----4-4-4-.0-0~ 
4840 Training Expenses (Local) 10.00 2,816.00 2,040.00 - F -- 4,866.00 2,866.00 2,050.00 - - -- 4,916.00 

( ~{iS;~:~ c:·:;\"·\'-~~".:, 

C~~\~~-~:~~~~;,;~--~~;~~;~;~; 
-e. <'{\?;' ~ ",(,,\\1.'" 

'"'iI~~ti\I-:;'1 
_-"""",,1'- 

4823 Petrol and Oil 



: Economic! Economic Economic Sub-code wise ! -r-' __ .'_' year 3 (July 20i8,June 2019) Year 4 (July 2019-June 2020) 
Code . Sub-Code Item Description GOB Project Aid 1 o;"'~ - . Other;;-;,'- - - Total --+-1 'GCl'B-'- -- Project Aid O~ 1 Othe~ - T~al 

:1' I (FE) ""ro,," G::I- ., ::"'-h-~~rD~p::h Fund (FE) ; ~(FE) :~hr~~gh G;:A Special D~:ou'~:~ Thr~~~: ~~~~ 1 s 

I Account" lD I Account" lD i DP I 
-.' --------,,------- ,--, f' ----,;;-;;---t--'--;;-;;---r : L I j l __ I--=:r'---- -- -r-e- 32' ---, 36 37 --L ~n~ 39 40 ,-- --41-- 42 4~. -.: 4C'-:'=4_5 = 4§__1 -4'7' ~--~~-r -,d~o _ : Training Expenses ~FOreign) -t ' ~~O.OO ,~4__-r---- 3~ , -" I 350.00 ,,300.00, I, . - 300.00 ! r-- [-~li:: .. ··i:::~:i~:~:;::':P'"'~ -+1---~-:~-~-+----1-7-1,-.5-0-+ .. ----=-n-+--:-+--:-t---:-~'- :;:f 17~:~~ - ~:~~rn- 173.50 , 't----~~-~-, -r-:' ----p+~~ 

--t----+-·---+ , I 500.00 500.00 ! . -::--- -- -, , -- - - - -~ -_:-"-I---- 50000-1 
-. - ~~~? i Freight and Transport Charges __ ---j, _ __:_5.::..00::__ . .::..00~-,---_t - .. - -' '---f--'-+--'-+----t---t --40-.0-0 -- 30.00--~1 ' '10.0-0' -, - , ---;l 

I I 4847 _JAward 30.00 ,_,t___-1-0-.0-0_t_--'-+---'-+_-'-+-------,--- , , " • -=- _ I '!.9:99~ L-=-i- ~85i __ iCasual Labour/ Job Work 15.00""" 15.00 15.00 ' , i" - _: JI. __ ,~5.00) 
! l' 4854 1 Purchase of Consumable Stores 2.75 -'" I 2 75 -u-sr -- - -t 275 ' 
~.-~- ~62 1~M~~~~7~-.--------t---1-4-,l-1-2.-8-6~-8-,l-0-~-0-0~----,--+---,~--,-+---,- ~:- r ~~~ii~i~ll;'6~ gW;OO . . ~ ~-, . ,~ ~'8561 
1---1- 4868 -TMedical and Surgical Supplies 1,988.26 994.50 ' 160.00 ' " 76 l'956'26f 1,014.50-- ----'160JJO I '-=--- t ; _ ;_- _-1-' _3~130:7~J 

I-----L 4872 I Diet 2,551.16' t ' ' , " 16 2,551.16 -,- , , l' ~ --I - :,' I 2,55116 J 
4874 +lc::-c0_ns_u:-lta_n_cy'--:-:-:-,---,:-:- -t '_t-- __ ,_..:.7.:.:.0:_::_0 " -_'.- ' __ +-_,_,_+-_10'-0:...0.::..0~--'-; ~~ 107.00 - -, , ,I 100.00':- - I I 10000 j 
4875 --t!-:-C_lea_n7in--=-g"'a-,nd,-W_a_s_hi_ng:.._ t___-1'-,9-9-1-.8-2_t_-_3_3_._50_!I , _~ __ t___-,-_t_--,-~--,-t+-'--~=~C2,025.321-;g9i82 1 "33.50 ' -; - --=--- t - _- -, : --- -2:02~32 

1------ 4881 -- Security Staff 10.00"", ---,---j 10.00 10.00 _ ' , - _ + , __ 1 - _- __ :Ii --_---- - -i'(i~ 
4883 I Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 1400 1,832.00 ' , , , ,~" 184600 1400 73200 ' -+' I ' 74600 , 

~ ~- :::~ -------t:!~:-:_::'::-~:-~:-~-~:-~-:_:::-na_:_I~-:So,-n_ito_ri_ng __ +-_3_::::.:~:.:..;.:.:~+---4,_.0_0-+ : --I--:-+---:-t----:,-~: '3::;: 4; ~ 97 00 114:00 : ~t;~~iF. . ~ --I "; i 
890 Day/Ceremony observation 200.00 ' , , , ' .::r= 200.00 200.00 ' , - I =- _ - ,I 200.00 
895 '+C--'om-m-i:-tte-e-:M"'-e'-e-:-tin-g"'-/C"'o-m-m"'-is-s'-io-ns--t---5-.5-0-+----3-.3-0-+---,-+----,-+---,-+--- I, 8.80 I' 5.50 3.30, ; i 1_-_ ---"8.80 
896 -+-C-ou-n-·e-rS-e-N-ic-e----'=--------+----3-.-'-00-+----,-+-, , ' " 3.00 3.00 ' , I-_-- i ,,-- - 300 
899 -to:-cth:-e-r::-Ex-p-en-s-es-------+--4_:0::.:. . .::..00~--1-6-5-.0-0-t·---- -, -f--10.,..-070+---,-+-----t- , 215~OOt-' 40.00 165.00 ' 10.00 'i - -1---2lsOO 

Repair and maintenance 646.00 ' , ' , , , 646.00 656.00 ' , , --r-- -I ' 656.00 

901 _+M-o-to-rV-e-h-ic-les--------------+_---3-4-.3-5_r------'--_t_----'--_t_---' __ +- ' __ t_---'--t--,--+_---3-4-.-35--t----4-4-.3-5-t------,--+------'--+----'--r- __ : __ ~ __ li--'--+----4-4-.3-5-~ 

:~! --t_~u-i:-'n:-~~-:-ri:-:a-dn-:i-~-~-~:-:-Eq--'-U--'iP-m-e-nt--t---~-:~-~-+----:-+---.--:--t---:--t---:--t----t--:--t----~-.~-~-r---~-:-~~--+---:--t----:-+--,--:~ _~:~~~-->~~-:--+---~-:~-~-j 

i----r----t-------~ 
951 __ ~S,-an-it-a~~&-W-a-te-r-Su~p~pty~------_+-----2-.0-0_r------' I- ' __ t- __ ' __ _t_---'---t--------t--,--+-----2-.0-0_t_-----2.-O-0-t------'---t--- __ ' __ -t-- ' __ -t- ' ' __ t-' __ -t-- 2_.O_04 

605.55 605.55 ' , , __ 1---_'_+-_-+_-+- __ 6::...:0:.:..5.:.::.5--=-5--1 
82,618.83 68,106.73 14,816_80 2,164.00 180.00 I 100.00 ' , 85,367.53 

1--'-' --- 
I 4 _ .. ---,-- 

4 
-- 
4 

1----- t-- ' 
4 --_. 
4 

4900 , -- 

r--t_ 4 
4 .. 
4 
4 
4 
4 

,-- 
991 Other Repair and Maintenance 605.55 

a) Sub Total (Revenue): 65,315_03 14,983.80 2,040.00 1,IDl-00 100.00 



•• _ ,I> 

I Econom--=ic- rl -=E-co-n-o-m-:-ic-'----=E'-co-n-o-m-Cic-S-=-u-'-b:code wise- .-.--------------y-e-a-r -3-(J-u-ly-2-0-18-'-JU-. ~'-IC--3-'~-~9r - ~~~~:~~~~~:~~~~~~~~_:-,-=' -_-_---~~~_=-·----y-ea-r-4-(-J u-iY_-Z-O-1-9.-J-u-ne-2-0Z-0-)--------- ~_' _-----=--J 
'[ Code l Bub-Code Item Description GOB Project Aid ; Own Others Total ' -GOB' Project Aid Own 'I Other I Total I 

(FE) I- R_P~A----__+-D-PA-- - Fund (FE) (FE) r-----m-----l?PA~ __ __,__----; Fund I 5 I i 

I 
Through GOB I Special Through ,Through Through GOBl' Special I Through Through (FE)! I 

Account" LD I DP Account" I LD DP I ' 
f---.,---1-+---:2:---+------:-3· - - 32 33 34 3S T--36--~' -37 38 39 40 41 I --42---j------,.43,---f----:-4-:-4---1-4-:-::S-I----c-=-l--· --- i 
i--:-SS--':O-O-t----'c__--+A-c-q-u-is-iti-o-n -of-A-s--'=se'-ts" --l--1,__:2::'::8'-3-.8-5+-1-1-,9~8~0-.0-0--f--":":"_---+-____::"::_--+·- --,.. -' - '~~-~~!~~_-~_---,:-..:-1=3-!:,"::2:6=3-.:..:.-8;_5~:--1- --,,~1:33=.~8-:-5_ -++-_-:-1~1-,-,...:'9~6_0::-_.-0_0-:--1-+_--=.- --:_--t-- -. _ _ ~6 I 13, ;;3,80 

::~~ ~::%:e~i:'~:otherE~i~me~t.-=~~~--l:~--~~":'-:1~1--3:--.:3-0:~+-~~-_-~:~:":':':"~:~~"':'~~--':~~"':'0~:':~--~~~~~-~-=--:_:~I-_-~-=--~-~----i+---' - ~- :~ ~ : ::~~~:~~ - 113:30 ::~~~:~~ - '~~_-=+-.-, -:-+----:-i--:--1--. j- ~"~::: -- - +- --- .,------+---t-------:==+------'--'--+-----'------'-'--+-----!- 
6815 Computer Accessories_ . 5.00 20.00 -_-+- __ - __ ' __ : __ .... _-_-I-_-_+_--=2:_5:..:,0=0+_ , 5_,0_0-t- __ 1_~ :__ __ L. __ -- __ -- --ii----+_-- _i--_-f- __ ~1=_5-,0-0 

1- __ -t-_6_81_7_+-Co_m_,_p_ut_e_r S_o_ftw_a_re_s_ - 10.00 - I - 10.00 - _j_ - - :_ 
i- __ -f-~6...:.81--'9-~Oth.:..e.:..r-:0...:.ffi...:.lce.:..E.:..q~U~iP-m...:.en...:.ffi~:~-=.-=-~-=~-=_=_=_=~-5...:..-5.:..-5...:.-f+-_-_-_-_":_=_"':'-_=_':"~_--_-_-_-_--~_-~_-_-_-_-~_-L-~1_-,_~_-~~ -_~---+_-__:5=.:-55~---5=.:-55~-----+_ + __ -_+- __ -_+--_-_+-~-...:.5--'.5...:.5~ 

1- __ + 6_82_1_+-Fu_m_it_ur_e_a_nd_F_ix_tu_re_s __ .. -+-_1,:._0_6_0_.0_0+- -_+-- __ - __ +-- . __ +- -+._ - - 1,060.00 _ . .:..9=-10...:. . .:..00'-+ +- __ - 1-'_-_+_---+---+_--+-- 910.00 

f-- __ +-_6_8_2_7_I-E_'e_ctr_ic_al_E_,_qu-'ip_m_e_nt_s __ . __ .. f---=1=0:_0,=0:_0+_-__:1:..:5=0:..:.OO=--+-----+-------+---~__t-------+__-+_..:2::5:.:0.:.:.0:.:0+_..:1:.:0.::.0:.=,0.::.0+-_.::.15=0...:..0=0=--+- - -l----+_--+-- _f-_-I-_=2=-50.:..,.:..00=-l 

1--70-0-0--+--7-01-6-+-~;.:__n-e~-t;-u~-I~-~n-9 -~tru-W-~t-~k-r:.~ __ .-_ - __ --_ -_ -_ -+-f -_ -_ - 1=50=:=0=0~====~::~~~:~~~=~=====~ ==~=_--: _L __ -~-'--i- --~-+-: _~___:~=::..:~:.:::~:..:~+--.:__1.:..5:..:0:.:c:0.:..0+--~=-::..::~:.:::~:..:~+, ---~--I---: -t-----t--~ -t-:-- - ~:~:~~-! 
7056 Electricallnstaliations 150.00 - - - - - 150.00 150,00 - - - - '150.00 II I__----+---...:..:...--ll--~~.:__.:__-------------+---~~-'--I---------I__~----f------+---- 1------f----+---===-==--+---=:..:...:.~l--------f-------+------'--I------+----+---~----,-__:..,....,..--l 

b} Sub total (Capital): 1,433.85 12,122.50 - - - I - • 13,556.35 1,283.85 12,102.50 - • - - - 13,386.35 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d): 66,748.88 27,106.30 2,040.00 180.00 100.00 I - . 96,175.18 69,390.58 26,919.30 2,164.00 180.00 100.00 - - 98,753.88 



4800 Supplies and Services 25,311.96 15,407.90 - 180.00 100.00 - - 40,999.86 20,177.34 13,406.01 - 250.00 100.00: - i 33,933.35 

~=~:~=~~==4=8~01~_=-~_:_T._r~av~e=I-:-Ex_-.:_p-e_n=s-e_s============:~~~~~~5=._7~5~==~~=~6~.5~0~:====-=:~~~~-~~~=~~~_~~:===_==:==- __ -_-: __ -_-_-._:.c._":"_.::1:2""'.:.::2=5~===~==4"'._.::3=7~==~~=~4= . .:c2=3~:===-==:=~~~-=~!=~~~~:"~+T._-._-_~=_· +-_~_-_-_-:_-_-_-_-_-_:___-_-8:':'-'.:c6-0~ 
4805 Overtime 8.00 - - - - - 8.00 11.00 - - - I - 11.00 

1-- __ +--_4_80..:..11_ Land Tax 50.00 - - - - - - 50.00 I ---=5_.::0.:.::0.::.0+------+----+-----+----C-_-_+--- --t----=5:'::0-:.0:":0-1 

4813 CDNAT 100.00 - - - - - - 100.00 ,100.00 - - - 100.00 ~----~~~~~~~----------------~--~~~--------_+------~----~----_4----_4----~----::..:-.:::..:-.::~---::.::.::.:..:~--------_+----_+------+------+----4_----~----:..:-.::.::.:..:~ 
4814 10thers Tax - - - - - - - - - - - I . 

,~~~~--"'-'-~4_--------------------~------~--------_+------~----4_----~----~----~--.------~------__ti__------_+----_+------+------~--~,----4-----------~ 
~ '?t! 4815 Postage 2.27 - - - - - - 2.27 2.14 - - - - j I - 2.14 
~ ~ 4816 !TelephonefTelegramfTeleprinter 3.00 - - - - - - 3.00 I 3.00 - - - - L - 3.00 

Om£r:l> 4817 - iTeleX/Fax 2.00 - - - - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - - . i . - :--+ ji ---+-----2-.0...:.0~ 

~g:~~ ~ c ~\ 4818~~-eg:...ls-tr-at-io-n-Fe-e-------------+----1-0-.7-54_---------.+_--_- __ + - --f-------+------+-----+-- 1,0.:. __ .7 . .:.5~----.::.9"'.3..:.7~-----.----+_-----+_-------+_----- I - __ +' - __tr-------9-.-3--7 
J mrh~·¥~·~I~:~~~'~~~4~81~g--.~IW~a~te~r~--------------_+----~5~.0:.::0~---------f-------+_----~-------+------~--_+-----~5.~0~0+_----:5~.0~0~---------t_ __ -~!__-----+------- - 5.00 """'::l,... 

~s~h g}. 4821 .LE:::.le_:_c~tri_C.::...ity!.__ +- __ _:1:.:0:.:.:.0:.:0+ - --i-------+----- __ 1__-----+------+---- _ __:_10::.: . .::.00=+ __ __:1:.::0~.0:.::0+ . __ - --i------+------+----- - 10.00 

~~.(/i~ ~ 1\ 4822 iFuel&Gas 25.00 - - - - - T- __ ~--.--:2=5.:.:.0-.::0+-------+-----j----+------ :~~~ ~ 1___-----+----"25'-.0:....:0-' 
~ 2S \4823 !petrol and Oil 52.49 - - - - - - i ~ 38.75 - - - , - 38.75 
~ 9.l 48~~nting and Publications, Research 677.20 10.00 - - - - -t I,. 687.20 701.10 45.50 - - - J - 746.60 

4828 [Stationery. Seals and Stamps 702.75 6.50 - - - - - I 709.25 701.37 3.83 - - - -'[ ----- 705.20 
1-- '-___:4_.::83:.1: LBooks and Periodicals 21.10 - - - - - - 1-- ., __ 21.~g. 20.55 - - - -_ ~~ -_ --_- J------·I--------2-0-.s..:..5-j 

4832 iAudio Videol Film Production 20.00 10.00 - - - - -: 30.00 20.00 6.50 - - 1 - 26.50 
i----i--_:4:.::83:.::3~--:A_:_d-v-e-,rt:-:isi-n-g-,&:-:p::-u-:-cbl-:-iCiC"ty---------+---2-=5=0 ••.... 0=0+-----'9:.:5 ••.... 0=0+-------+----- --t-----_--+---_--t------t" 345.00 50.00 -7-·2::.=7=-0+------+--------1-----·- --" ~-I---_ --1------1-=2:.:2-:.7:..:0-1 
I------+----'c=---t::. --=-::..:..:.::..::...+-----=:.:..:.:=-ii__----+----_+------+_----+_----t- - '1- - ----__tr-----------i 
!-- _l____:4_.::84_:O i!~a~ning Expenses (Local) - _ __Jc___3-,,_6_15;_._00,-,-1 "_ .. __ - __ L- - __ '-- __ - __ '-- ...L __ ~~ 15.00 - 1,965.0_.::0_j_ __ - __ _j____:4_.::0_:.0_.::0_L_ -__ ,.. _ ~ .. __ - __ '-- __ -..::2,"'0..:.0..:..5"'.0..:_0 

12 2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost· 

Economic Economic 
Code Sub·Code 

Economic Sub-code wise 
Item Description 

Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 
Project Aid Own 

RPA DPA Fund 

Through GOB Special Through Through (FE) 

Account' lD DP 

Others Total Project Aid GOB 

(FE) 
GOB 

(FE) RPA DPA 

Own 
Fund 

Others Total 

Through GOB Special Through Through (FE) 

Account LD DP 

e-·--1~~--~--~----------~---------+--~::----i----~-·-~i--~'~4-~~--+--~--t-~--+-~-1----~---~--~~--+----=--~c__~'.::...'~~~--~----- -~-+~~4---~~--~ 
2 3 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 

4500 Pay of Officers 57.11 - - - - - 57.11 54.62 10.00 - - - - - 64.62 

Pay of Officers 57.11 - - - - 57.11 54.62 10.00 - - - - 64.62 

Pay of Establishment 23,824.88 - - - - - - 23,824.88 19,676.91 5,000.00 - - - I - 24,676.91 
4601 Pay of Establishment 23,824.88 - - - - - 23,824.88 19,676.91 5,000.00 - - - 24,676.91 I----~--~~~~--~------------~~.--~---------~-----~----~--~~---+----~~~~~~~~~+-~~~~----~----+- ~ ~ __ -+ __ ~~~~ 

Allowances 21,728.78 - - - - - - 21,728.78 18,032.39 4,990.00 - - - - 23,022.39 

4705 House Rent Allowance 11,387.06 - - - - - 11,387.06+_ i_7~,~70::.:2:..:.~75=-+ 4~,0:.:0:..:0_:.0:..:0+ - __ I-- - __ +__---t_ - - 11,702.75 

1--. ~__:4.::...71~3~4-Fe_:_s-tiv~a-IB~0-nu-s-A-"o-w-an-c~e------~--~4,~0~4=-2.~7::.:0+- - __ 1-- -~ - __ +_------+_-----+_----~.--4~,0-4-2-.7_0~_~ __ 4.:_,1~1 ..... 2 __ .7~6~---------+_-----+_------+-----_+---~. 4,112.76 
, -I-~4714 Nobobarsha Allowance 404.27 - - - - - 404.27 ~ 419.28 - - - [ - I -.--+------'-4-1-9-.2-S-l 
~ ~--+---------------------+-------_+--------._+------~----~--.--~----~----_+---------+_---:-.::::.:-.::_=_4---------+-----+------+------~ 1---- 
1-- +-__:~~1~7 M~~A~~oce ~13QU __ ~'-----~-------~------+------+----__t1__-~3~,1=3~0.~1~2-~-~2~,9:.:8~4~.5~8+----=2=8::.:0.-.::0.::.0+-----~------~----~_- ~~. 3,2~.5S 

4721 Hill Allowance 250.00 - - - - - 250.00 260.00 100.00 - - I - I . 360.00 1------~~~--+--~~~-------------+--.~_.::.:.:=4--------~-----+-----+------t-----I__---+--~.::...:....:...:...+_--..:..:....:~+--__.::..:..:....::..:..t-----t-------I------I~----L__I . ~--------:._..:.._j 
4725 Washing Allowance 0.05 - - - - - - 0.05 0.03 - - - - - 0.03 

4501 

4600 

f-. 4700 

~~r-~~4~7~55~~T=iffi~n~A~IIo~w=an~c~e------------~--~5~6~7~.2~9~-- - __ +_------1__-----~------~-----~-----1__--~5:..:6~7~.2~94_--~5~8=6~.2~44_--~10::.:0:..:.::.:00~------+-------+-------+_--.-!----~----__:6-.::8=6=.2~4~ 
\)" 4765 Conveyance Allowance 96.75 - - - - __ ..:..9..:..6_.7..:.5_+- __ --'6..:.6.c::.3_.::9~----..:..10.:.c . .::.00"-+------+_------+_-----_j_-.:: --I _+-------7-6-.3-9_j 

\oN 4773 Education supporting allowance 1,850.06 - - - - - - 1,850.06 1,900.04 500.00 - - I 2,400.04 
~-----+---4~7~75~~u=ni~fo=~~A~II=ow~a~n~ce~~~~----~~-.::.::.0~.4-.::8+------_--+----_--1----_---I----_--+---_---I---_--1----.::~..:.0=.4"'8-~--.::~=0=.3.c::2~---=-::..:..:-::.::..+------+-------+------+1-----~----t---~:---.:..::.0."'3..:..2-1 

, 



.' 

~~~:~ ~~IY 2020-J-~~~ -20=-21"')'--o-w-n-.o-t-ch-e-rs-,--T-o-t-al:---+--G-O-B----r---.- -~··jr~;~~~ l~~IY 2021-June 2022~wn --l-~:~~r~ ~~- - Total-~' -1 
1-----RP-A---'--rO-P-A--·-·· 1 Fund I' (FE) RPA'-- . - ,DPA Fund I I I 
Through GOB Special Through :.: Thr~~gh~1 (FE) Through GOB I Special: Through Through (FE) i I 

Acco.unt. lO ! OP I I Acc.o.un! : lO OP l I 
1---1:---t---::-2--t-------·y 48 49 50 51 ~2 .. -_~~~.::..:5=3~~.:_~~5-'-4,..---+\-------....:.-=-:55:~~~-~~.~~5;;6~~~.:-~~~~5_7:-_-~-~-t~--·A8 __ i., 59 60 61 --'62 -~--63--J 

4840 Training Expenses.:_(F_ocr_e.::_ign...:.) +- -_+- __ 3_0_0._0_0+-- __ -_+- __ -_~ . - - 300.00 - 150.00 I ~_ - - - - I 150~.00 
4842 Seminar, Conferenc_e_E,_x,_pe_n_se_s __ -t- __ 5,--.0.:._0,-+ _ __:1::_7::_0...::..5::_0_l_---_+ __ - __ ~ - - 175.50 2.00 94.57 : - - - _ :=._ --l- 96.57 
4845 Entertainment Expences 1.10 - - - - - 1.10 0.55 - -T --, - - - - I 0.55 
4846 Freight and Transport Charges 600.00 - - -! ··· .. -+----+-----+---6-0-0-.0-0-+---7-0-0-.0-0+----- '-it.-_ - -. " - - _ .. _ 1-- _2QQE~ 
4847 Award 30.00 - - 10.00 i - - 40.00 40.00 - 20.00 - - - I 60.00 j 
4851 Casual Labour/ Job Work 15.00 - - -_ l- - - -t----- --1 __ - _+- __ 15_._00-t- __ 1_5_.O_0-t- - _+j-- -- -, - - - ~ I 15.00 I 
4854 Purchase of Consumable Stores 2.75 - - - I - - 2.75 1.37 - - -. - - - J 1.37 I 
4862 Medicines -------+--1-=-6,-1-:-12::-.-=-56-:+--=-8-:,0-=-0-:-6.-:-00-:+--- -f---_.- ~ :~~-+--+!-_-_-~~:~~-~~~~~2~4-=-,-1_1~8~.5~6~~~1-4--"-:,-0-5--9_ . ..::.0_-:-0_-+:_·-_-:....:8-:-,_0~0-:-3_-:._9-=-0_-+1--- ~ :_J - - _ .. ~ _--=- 22,062.~~ 

4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 1,722.26 847.10 - 160.00 ! - _L -_ - 2,729.36 1,045.02 793.90 , - I 170.00 - - I 2,008.92 I 
1-- __ +-_4_8_72_-+-D_iet_____ 2,551.16 - - - I • --~-+---+---:2::..,5...::.5:.::.1...::..1..::.6-1---:::1,c:.2-75:..... . .:..58-:+------ '-l-- - : - - _~-t---1T75.581 

f-- __ +-_4...::.8'--74.::..._-+::C.,....on_su.,...lt_an_cy-'-:-:-:-:---c:-:- -+_:--_-:---+-_:---:--_-+- __ -_+-_-_! 100.00--l- __ --I __ -_1--_-=1.:..00.:...'--00.:..-t -_f-- -:-:--:-: I - t - 100.00 - - 100.001 
4875 Cleaning and Washing 1,991.82 30.50 - - 1-' - -. - - 2,022.32 1,022.18 2.501 -.- =- . i - - - 1,024~ 

1----1---4-88-1-+cS-ec-u-nty-=-=-St-:aff,.----=-----t-...:.._1-0-.0-0-t------+-----t---_- -C_._~_:. --1---_ --11---_ --11-----'--1-0-.0-0-+----'-1-0-.0-0-+----- - t - - .:- T - - - 10.00 i 
4883 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 14.00 2,032.00 - : - - - 2,046.00 8.50 2,021.50 t·--- =---.~ - - - t 2,030'~*1 

4886 Survey/Supervision & Mon_it_or_in.::.g_-I:--_..:.5.:..0 . ..::.0..:.0+_-=-16:..:1:c..'0:..:0+ __ - -f------+, .~ __ ~:·.-_-;_-_-_-_-~-~:-~~-~~~~~~~-2=:.-1;;1:c...-0.:..-0'_-++_-~--_-_-_-_-~~:~~~~1~5~6-._5~0-jr_- __ ~ - I - - -.1 156.50 , 
tr\ 4887 Copying Charges 4.75 - - - I - - - 4.75 3.37 -! '--' i - - - 3.37 

1-"-' ••.. '--+-----+:-...:...:.......::...-::-....::_-,..,-----+-----t-----t----I---t·-· -_ . --1---1---+-----+----+---- --+-·----r· -- 
1-_-'"" 4888 ComputerConsumables 7.75 - - -~ .. __ ._- --I1-_-_+-_-_+- 7_._75-+ 6_.3_7-+ - __ ! - - - -.~ 6.37 

::==========~~======l::~~~!====~~!::~~=~==~=~~==~==~==~~=~==~=~:=_;-C:_:~~:-t=_::~:~~S:~~~~M~~~~~~:::~~~~~~~2~~:~~!-:·~_!:~!::~~~~~~~~-1=-1:~:~~~~~:~~::~~~~~~~~:~~~~::~~~~l~~o~.~~~~~~-i~~~-.~:~~~~~~~:~~~~::~~~~~:~~~~~:~~~~~~~~~::~::~!:~::!:-=-!::::~~~~~~-2:7::..::.:~~:~.~1:-=-!:::~~-~~~~~:8~:~:::::~4~5~~~~-:-::--~~::T! 
4900 Repair and maintenance 656.00 _ _ _ - - _ _ _ 656.00 310.48 _ _ _ -= i 310.48 I 

- .... -.-j----+---+----':--,--,-+_--....,.-::--:-::+----- -+---+----+---+----- 1 
4901 Motor Vehicles 44.35 - - - - - - 44.35 39.67 - - - - 39.67 i 

1- __ +--_4_90_6_+F_u_m_it_ur_e_an_d_F_ix_tu_re_s --I 0_._5_5+- -_+-_-_-+- __ -_+_ ... -_+-_-_+-_- _ _1_---=-0.:.::.5::...5+--.:..0.-=2_7-+- ,==1==-=-_ I - - - - 0.27 I 
4911 Computers and Office Equipment 3.00 - - - - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 i 

f-------+---4.:..91..::.6--+M.:..a'-c~hi~ne-n~·es------~~------j-----0::-.~575+----------r---_---r---_--+·----_--+---_--+---_--1------0-.5-54------0-.2-7-+----------+-·---- - - - - 0.27 : 

4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 2.00 - - - - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - - - - 2.00J 
4991 Other Repair and Maintenance 605.55 - - - - - - 605.55 265.27 - - - - - - 265.27 I 

iEconomic 

I Code 

I 
I 

Economic 
Sub-Code 

Economic Sub- code wise 
Item Description GOB 

(FE) 

a) Sub Total (Revenue): 71,578.73 15,407.90 - 180.00 I 100.00 - - 87,266.63 58,251.74 23,406.01 - 250.00 100.00 - - 82,007.75 



.- ... - -- - ----_-_.- "I I Economic Economic Economic Sub-code wise Year 5 (July 2020-June 2021) i Year 6 (July 2021·June 2022) 
- 

0.0 IT ,,,.,---- Code Sub-Code Item Description GOB 
~ 

Project Aid Own Others Total [ GOB Project Aid 

(FE) RPA OPA Fund I (FE) RPA OPA Fund 

Through GOB Special Through l Through (FE) Through GOB Special Through Through (FE) 
I 

Account' LD OP I Account LO OP 

- i .- 
1 2 3 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 i 56 57 58 59 60 61 L 62 63 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 1,033.85 13,410.00 · · 100.00 · · 14,543.85 ! 660.42 2,470.00 · · I 100.00 · 3,230.42 
6807 Motor Vehicles - 8,500.00 - · · 8,500.00 . · - 
6813 Machinery and Other Equipment 13.30 4,800.00 · · 100.00 · · 4,913.30 1.65 2,460.00 · · 100.00 - · 2,561.65 
6815 Computer Accessories 5.00 10.00 · · · · 15.00 5.00 10.00 - · - · - 15.00 
6817 Computer Softwares . · · · · · · . - · · · - · 
6819 Other Office Equipments 5.55 · · · - · · 5.55 0.27 · · · · 0.27 

910.001 
- 

6821 Fumiture and Fixtures 910.00 · · · · · 653.50 · · · 653.50 _ . _. __ ..L. __ 

I 6827 Electrical Equipments 100.00 100.00 · · · · · 200.00 i . · · · - I · 
7000 Construction & Works 100.00 96.90 · · · · · 196.90 T · 96.90 · · · · i · 96.90 

7016 Other Building Structure . 96.90 · - · · · 9(~Q_I · 96.90 · · · - I · 96.90 
7056 Electrical Installations 100.00 · · · · · - 100.00 i · · · · 1 · · ... -- 

b) Sub total (Capital): 1,133.85 13,506.90 · · 100.00 · · 14,740.75 I 660.42 2,566.90 · · i 100.00 · · 3,327.32 -- • L.- 
Grand Total (a+b+c+d): 72,712.58 . 28,914.80 · 180.00 200.00 · · 102,007.38 ~S8,912.16 25,972.91 · 250.00 200.00 · · 85,335.07 .. - . 



·' .. 
13. Year Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Activity Name of the Sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target Year 1 (Jan 2017·June 2017) Year 2 (July 2017·June 201S) Year 3 (July 201S·June 2019) 

PhysicalOty/Unit Unit Cost Total Cost Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

% of Item % afOP %ofltem %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 
A. Community Clinic 

(i) Component: Measuring health outcomes 

1.1. Planning Meeting for development of 
2 Meeting 0.50 1.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 1.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

fonmat 
Development of a fonnat 1.2. Workshop to develop draft fonmat 2 workshop 0.75 1.50 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 1.50 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
to collect household 

2 0.50 1.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% infonmation with MIS, l.3.Peer review of draft format workshop 1.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 

DGHS support 1.3. Finalization of draft fonmat 2 workshop 0.50 1.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 1.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

t.4. Field test of the fonmat 4 Upz 0.25 1.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 1.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

1.5. Finalization of the fonmat 1 workshop 6.00 6.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 6.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Sub Total 11.50 0.000 11.50 

2.1. Development of master trainers 1 Batch 15.00 15.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 15.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Training/Orienlotion of 
2.2. TOT for district & upazlla level supervisors 82 Batch 1.46 120.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 120.00 100.00% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 

Community Clinic Staff 

2.3. Training at the field 1663 Batch 0.60 1,000.00 0.002 0.00% 0.00% 1,000.00 100.00% 0.20% 0.00% 0.00% 

Sub Totat 1,135.00 1,135.00 

Process collected data in 
12 wor1<shop 1.00 12.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 3.00 25.00% 0.00% 3.00 25.00% 0.00% 

collaboration with MIS 

6.1.Development data cheking tool (House 
0.000 0.00% 0.00% 3.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

~ 
Comparison of CC Hold Healthcard) 

3.00 

service delivery data with 
population data to 6.2. Printing & Distribution of Health card to 1T" ascertain access and 1.305.00 0.003 0.00% 0.00% 20.00 1.53% 0.00% 135.00 10.34% 0.03% 

0" utiliation 
the house holds 

Sub Total 1,308.00 0.003 23.00 135.00 ,:, 

Total (Component-l) 2,466.50 0.005 0.00% 0.00% 1,172.50 47.54% 0.23% 138.00 5.59% ,. }O,ojo/~ 

(ii) Component: Staffing and Supervision of CC " ~ 
Contunuation of CC 
functionality with 14957 Persons 14.76 220,SOO.00 0.436 15,410.00 6.98% 3.04% 34.347.00 15.56% 6.7S% 39,337.00 17.S2% 7.76% 

~ 

required staffing (Satary) 

Updating designation and 
iob description of HA and 3 workshop 1.00 3.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 3.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
FWAs assigned in CCs 

3. Training of FA and FWAs 4.1. Manual Development (For Trainers & 

~ 
on updated job Trainees) 

4 wor1<shop 1.50 6.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 6.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

description 4.2. HA & FWA Training at Upalaila level 1108 Batch 0.72 794.00 0.002 0.00% 0.00% 394.00 49.62% O.OS% 400.00 50.3S% 0.08% 

Sub Total - 800.00 0.002 0.00% 400.00 400.00 

5.2. Training on Supervision & Monitoring for 

Review supervisory lines different level supervisors ( Training of Master 1084 Batch 1.29 1,400.00 0.003 100.00 7.14% 0.02% 650.00 46.43% 0.13% 650.00 46.43% 0.13% 

to enable the .upervisors Trainers; TOT & Field training) 

to provide supportive 5.3. Supervision & Monitoring 14890 CC 0.08 1.200.00 0.002 180.00 15.00% 0.04% 240.00 20.00% 0.05% 240.00 20.00% 0.05% 
supervision for effective 5.3.3. Mobile tracking of the benificiaries 

14890 CC 0.01 100.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 50.00 50.00% 0.01% 50.00 50.00% 0.01% and quality service (Default tracking) 
delivery 5.3.4. Fuel & Gas 150.00 0.000 10.00 6.67% 0.00% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 

5.3.5. Petrol and Oil 150.00 0.000 10.00 6.67% 0.00% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 
Sub Total 3,000.00 0.006 300.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 



Name of the Major Activity Name of the Sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target Year 1 (Jan 2017·June 2017) Year 2 (July 2017·June 20(8) Year 3 (July 2018·June 20(9) 

Physical Qty/Unit Unit Cost Toml Cost Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 
% of Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 

Updating supervisory 
roles, job descriptions 3.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 3.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
and capacity building of 
the Supervisors 

Total (Component-ii): 224,606.00 0.443 15,710.00 6.99% 3.10% 35,753.00 15.92% 7.06% 40,737.00 18.14% 8.04% 
(iii) Component: Community engagement 

,,- 
,'" .':'~ , 
\~ V '. Community Group (CG) Training 4963 Batch '0.62 3,068.00 0.006 445.00 14.50% 0.09% 530.00 17.28% 0.10% 543.00 17.70% 0.11% _, 
~~ :~';~~p~r.~.'~~ of a 

" Caiuni~\.engagement 
·m;' 'al detailing roles of 
different stakeholders like 
CC staff and their Community Support Group (CSG) Training 14890 Batch 0.35 5,217.00 0.010 0.00% 0.00% 860.00 16.48% 0.17% 857.00 16.43% 0.17% 

supervisors, CG and eSG 
members, Union Paris ad, 
other local institutions 
like NGOs, schools, 
religious institutions etc. Training of Local Govemment Representative 1719 Batch 1.14 1,965.00 0.004 655.00 33.33% 0.13% 660.00 33.59% 0.13% 650.00 33.08% 0.13% 
with the aim of creating a 
health movement in the 
community for bringing 
improved health 
outcomes. Foreign Training 15 Batch 50.00 750.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 

Sub Total 11,000.00 0.022 1,100.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 

Multipurpose Health 
Volunteer for incentive 10,020.00 0.020 0.00% 0.00% 2,020.00 20.16% 0.40% 2,000.00 19.96% 0.39% 
based activities 

Development of different 
BCCnEC materials to be 425.00 0.001 75.00 17.65% 0.01% 75.00 17.65% 0.01% 100.00 23.53% 0.02% 
supplied at CC to support \ 

the social movement. 

Strengthening the social 2,000.00 0.004 200.00 10.00% 0.04% 500.00 25.00% 0.10% 500.00 25.00% 0.10% 
movement. 

Total (Component·;;;): 23,445.00 0.046 1,375.00 5.86% 0.27% 4,795.00 20.45% 0.95% 4,800.00 20.47% 0.95% 
(iv) Component: Referral system 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Orientation of CC staffs on 
the referral system with 253.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 153.00 60.47% 0.03% 100.00 39.53% 0.02% 
=~roles and 

ponsibilities. 

; Total (Cornponent-iv): 253.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 153.00 60.47% 0.03% 100.00 39.53% 0.02% 
•..... 



" . . , 
Name of the Major Activity Name of the Sub Activity Total Physical and Financial T arget Year 1 (Jan 2017-June 2017) Year 2 (July 2017-June 201 8) Year 3 (July 2018-June 2019) 

Physical Qtyi\Jnn Unit Cost Total Cost Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 
% of Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP %ofltem %olOP 

(v) Component: Sustaining institutionalization 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Medicine for the CCs on board 14890 CC 6.66 99,200.00 0.196 5,000.00 5.04% 0.99% 17,000.00 17.14% 3.36% 18,100.00 18.25% 3.57% 
Stationery, Seals and Stamps 14890 CC 0.23 3.456.00 0.007 229.00 6.63% 0.05% 727.00 21.04% 0.14% 500.00 14.47% 0.10% 
Freight and Transport Charges 14890 CC 0.20 2.950.00 0.006 150.00 5.08% 0.03% 500.00 16.95% 0.10% 500.00 16.95% 0.10% 

Drugs and other supplies Printing & Publication (Printing of Register, 
to be provided to keep 14890 CC 0.21 3,105.50 0.006 5.50 0.18% 0.00% 700.00 22.54% 0.14% 500.00 16.10% 0.10% 
these CC functioning. Fomns etc.) 

Medical and Sur9ical Supplies 14890 CC 0.33 4,898.00 0.010 0.00% 0.00% 1,060.00 21.64% 0.21% 1,023.00 20.89% 0.20% 
Materials for waste management 14890 CC 0.03 430.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 200.00 46.51% 0.04% 

Sub Total 114,039.50 0125 5,384.50 19,987.00 20,823.00 
. Operating Cost for CC 

Overtime 40.00 0.000 3.00 7.50% 0.00% 7.00 17.50% 0.00% 5.00 12.50% 0.00% 

Travel Allowance 15.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 3.00 20.00% 0.00% 3.00 20.00% 0.00% 
Land Tax 250.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 50.00 20.00% 0.01% 50.00 20.00% 0.01% 

CONAT 1,000.00 0.002 100.00 10.00% 0.02% 500.00 50.00% 0.10% 100.00 10.00% 0.02% 
Income Tax 15.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 5.00 33.33% 0.00% 5.00 33.33% 0.00% 

Postage 10.50 0.000 0.50 4.76% 0.00% 2.00 19.05% 0.00% 2.00 19.05% 0.00% 
T elephonetr elegram/T eleprinter 15.00 0.000 1.00 6.67% 0.00% 2.00 13.33% 0.00% 3.00 20.00% 0.00% 
TelexlFax 11.00 0.000 1.00 9.09% 0.00% 2.00 18.18% 0.00% 2.00 18.18% 0.00% 
Registration Fee 51.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 10.00 19.61% 0.00% 15.00 29.41% 0.00% 
Water 27.00 0.000 2.00 7.41% 0.00% 5.00 18.52% 0.00% 5.00 18.52% 0.00% 
Electricity 51.00 0.000 3.00 5.88% 0.00% 8.00 15.69% 0.00% 10.00 19.61% 0.00% 
Audio Videol Film Production 100.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 
Books and Periodicals 100.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 
Best CC Award 220.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 40.00 18.18% 0.01% 40.00 18.18% 0.01% 

~ 

Meeting with others OPs having crosscuting 10.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 2.00 20.00% 0.00% 2.00 20.00% 0.00% 
isuse 

Casual Labour/Job War!< 80.00 0.000 5.00 6.25% 0.00% 15.00 18.75% 0.00% 15.00 18.75% 0.00% 
Consultancytr A 500.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 
Security Staff 53.00 0.000 3.00 5.66% 0.00% 10.00 18.87% 0.00% 10.00 18.87% 0.00% 
HonorariumIFeeslRemuneration 16.00 0.000 1.00 6.25% 0.00% 3.00 18.75% 0.00% 3.00 18.75% 0.00% 
Copying Charges 11.00 0.000 1.00 9.09% 0.00% 2.00 18.18% 0.00% 2.00 18.18% 0.00% 
Research/Survey/study 80.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 30.00 37.50% 0.01% 
Computer Consumables \ 31.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 8.00 25.81% 0.00% 8.00 25.81% 0.00% 
Day/Ceremonyobservation 1,000.00 0.002 0.00% 0.00% 200.00 20.00% 0.04% 200.00 20.00% 0.04% 
Courier Service 15.00 0.000 1.00 6.67% 0.00% 3.00 20.00% 0.00% 3.00 20.00% 0.00% 
Other Expenses 550.00 0.001 100.00 18.18% 0.02% 250.00 45.45% 0.05% 50.00 9.09% 0.01% 

Sub Total 4,251.50 0.008 221.50 1,267.00 703.00 
Repair 

\ 
Motor Vehicles 160.00 0.000 5.00 3.13% 0.00% 25.00 15.63% 0.00% 25.00 15.63% 0.00% 

Computers & Offce Equipments (to be 
purchased in collaboration with HIS ehealth 16.00 0.000 1.00 6.25% 0.00% 3.00 18.75% 0.00% 3.00 18.75% 0.00% 

\ OP) 

Sanitary & Water Supply 10.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 2.00 20.00% 0.00% 2.00 20.00% 0.00% 
Other Repair and Maintenance 27.00 0.000 2.00 7.41% 0.00% 5.00 18.52% 0.00% 5.00 18.52% 0.00% 

Sub Total 213.00 0.000 8.00 35.00 35.00 
Acquisition of Assets 

Machinery and other Equipments 40.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 10.00 25.00% 0.00% 10.00 25.00% 0.00% 

Fumiture and Fixtures 50.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 

Computers and Accessories (to be purchased 30.00 0.000 5.00 16.67% 0.00% 5.00 16.67% 0.00% 5.00 16.67% 0.00% 
in collaboration with HIS ehealth OP) 

Office Equipments 20.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 5.00 25.00% 0.00% 5.00 25.00% 0.00% 
SubTotal 140.00 0.000 5.00 30.00 30.00 

~ ~ • ,..'\ ~ I -,. 
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Name of the Major Activity Name of the Sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target Year 1 (Jan 2017-June 2017) Year 2 (July 2017-June 2018) Year 3 (July 201 8-June 2019) 

Physical QtylUnit Un~ Cost TotatCost Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 
%ofltem %ofOP % of Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 

Basic Training for the so far untrained & Newly 
68 Batch 11.03 750.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 100.00 13.33% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 

Newly recruited CHCPs recruited CHCPs 
will require training. Refresher training for the CHCPs 596 Batch 2.06 1,230.00 0.002 0.00% 0.00% 280.00 22.76% 0.06% 400.00 32.52% 0.08% 

Training through E-Iearning for CHCPs 20.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 20.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Sub Total 2,000.00 400.00 400.00 

Electrical Equipments 500 CC 0.90 450.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 150.00 33.33% 0.03% 100.00 22.22% 0.02% 

('" ·P.t(~r need 
~\ 'rep,atr/r~-R.~¥ation of CC, Electrical Installations 500 CC 1.10 550.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 150.00 27.27% 0.03% 150.00 27.27% 0.03% 
,; a~pr",teh i9ad, utitities 
- til(~~ectfu:'l\y and water 

Establishment of solar panel 500 CC 1.00 500.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 150.00 30.00% 0.03% § ~up)51ie~ ;";11 be taken 
(~'c\~re. - 

Sub Totat 1,500.00 0.003 400.00 400.00 

In country Exchange tour 
for service providers, 

500.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 250.00 50.00% 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 
community teaders & 
manegers 

Totat [Cornponent-v): 122,644.00 0.242 5,619.00 4.58% 1.11% 22,369.00 18.24% 4.42% 22,391.00 18.26% 4.42% 

iTOTAL OF (A) 373,414.50 0.737 22,704.00 6.08% 4.48% 64,242.50 17.20% 12.68% 68,166.00 18.25% 13.46% 
B. Primary Health Care Services llpazila & Below 

(i) Upalila Hea~h System 
Procurement and supply Medical Equipment 158 Set 139.24 22,000.00 0.043 2,200.00 10.00% 0.43% 4,400.00 20.00% 0.87% 4,400.00 20.00% 0.87% 

& Referrel System 

Procurement and supply Furniture 158 Set 30.00 4,740.00 0.009 346.50 7.31% 0.07% 900.00 18.99% 0.18% 1,050.00 22.15% 0.21% 

Pay and allowances to the manpower under 
37440 Men Month 0.22 8,383.85 0.017 586.87 7.00% 0.12% 1,676.77 20.00% 0.33% 1,676.77 20.00% 0.33% 

development budget 

Operating Cost to the newly constructed & 
25055 Bed 2.00 50,000.00 0.099 5,000.00 10.00% 0.99% 10,000.00 20.00% 1.97% 10,000.00 20.00% 1.97% 

upgraded hospital at primary level 

Procurement and supply of lab Equipment 250 Set 5.00 1,250.00 0.002 87.50 7.00% 0.02% 250.00 20.00% 0.05% 250.00 20.00% 0.05% 

Ensure regular gender auditing process 50.00 0.000 3.50 7.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 
Assess gender auditing \ 50.00 0.000 3.50 7.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 

Jiq1 Comprehensive services to all geriatric 
150 UHC 5.00 750.00 0.001 52.50 7.00% 0.01% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 

patients 

~ Suituation analysis 60 UHC 2.00 120.00 0.000 8.40 7.00% 0.00% 24.00 20.00% 0.00% 24.00 20.00% 0.00% 

l' 
Upgrade health facilities to provide 

100 UHC 0.33 33.00 0.000 2.45 7.42% 0.00% 7.00 21.21% 0.00% 7.00 21.21% 0.00% 
adolescent friendly services 

Development of Safe blood transfusion centre 100 UHC 7.50 750.00 0.001 52.50 7.00% 0.01% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 
(fJ& 

Development of monitoring software (to be 

f done in collaboration with MIS) 
35.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 25.00 71.43% 0.00% 10.00 28.57% 0.00% 

~~ . 

Distribution of SONO Filter (Water Purifier to 
5000 No. 0.10 500.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 

all UHCs, 10 for each UHC) 

Printing and publication of Training guideline 30000 # Guide Book 0.006 180.00 0.000 21.00 11.67% 0.00% 60.00 33.33% 0.01% 60.00 33.33% 0.01% 

Supervision, Monitoring & report keeping 50.00 0.000 3.50 7.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 
systems 

Operational cost for HQ 400.00 0.001 40.00 10.00% 0.01'10 80.00 20.00% 0.02% 80.00 20.00% 0.02% 

(i) Upazila Health System Strengthening of emergency unit of all UHC 
150 Set 1.164 174.60 0.000 12.18 6.98% 0.00'10 35.10 20.10% 0.01% 35.10 20.10% 0.01'10 

& Referrel System (Procurement & supply of Medicine & MSR) 

TOT (SOP) & other training & Workshop 566 Batch 1.77 1,000.00 0.002 100.00 10.00% 0.02% 200.00 20.00% 0.04% 200.00 20.00% 0.04% 

Capacity bulding 45 Batch 50.00 2,250.00 0.004 157.50 7.00% 0.03% 450.00 20.00'10 0.09% 450.00 20.00% 0.09% 

Orientation on SOP 120 Batch 1.40 168.00 0.000 10.50 6.25% 0.00% 34.00 20.24% 0.01% 34.00 20.24% 0.01% 

Strengthening of referral linkage 860 Batch 2.67 2,300.00 0.005 91.00 3.96% 0.02% 510.00 22.17% 0.10% 510.00 22.17% 0.10% 

" '. 



" 
Name of the Major Activity Name of the Sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target Year 1 (Jan 20U-June 2017) Year 1 (July 2011-June 2018) Year 3 (July 2018-June 2019) 

Physical QtylUnit Un~Cost Total Cost Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical - %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP 

Orientation and awamess meetings amongs 
NGO workers and different stake holders on 430 Batch 1.16 500.00 0.001 50.00 10.00% 0.01% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 
referrence linkage (as per SOP guideline) 

Leadership Training for Upazila level 
430 Batch 1.16 500.00 0.001 50.00 10.00% 0.01% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 

Manager and service provider 

Allocation of Impress Fund for each facility 
490 UHC 5.71 2,800,00 0.006 140.00 5.00% 0.03% 600.00 21.43% 0.12% 600.00 21.43% 0.12% 

(UHC, Union facility and CCI 

Vehicle for UHFPO 440# SO.OO 22,000.00 0.043 0.00% 0.00% 5,500.00 25.00% 1.09% 5,500.00 25.00% 1.09% 

Ambulance 250 # 30.00 7,500.00 0,015 0.00% 0.00% 1,500.00 20.00% 0.30% 1,500.00 10.00% 0.30% 

Sub Total 128,484.45 0.254 9,019.40 7.02% 1.78% 26,881.87 20.92% 5.31% 27,016.87 21.03% 5.33% 

(ii) Urban Health 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Strengthen urban dispensaries by providing 
35 Set 7.14 250.00 0.000 10.00 4.00% 0.00% 140.00 56.00% 0.03% 25.00 10.00% 0.00% 

logistics 

Strengthening Chest Clinic for providing urban 
45 No. 11.11 500.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 250.00 50.00% 0.05% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 

health services 

Satellite clinic 500 No. 0.40 200,00 0.000 14.00 7.00% 0.00% 40.00 20.00% 0.01% 40.00 20.00% 0.01% 

Development of IEC & BCC materials 100.00 0.000 7.00 7.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 
Advocacy meeting, workshop, seminar 75 Batch 1.00 75.00 0.000 5.25 7.00% 0.00% 15.00 20.00% 0.00% 15.00 20.00% 0.00% 

Training (Foreign) 1 Batch 50.00 50,00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 50.00 100.00% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 

SubTotal 1,175.00 0.002 36.25 3.09% 0.01% 515.00 43.83% 0.10% 200.00 17.02% 0.04% 

(iii) Medical Waste 
Management 

Procurement & supply of logistic 430 Set 2.73 1,176.00 0.002 86.10 7.32% 0.02% 246.00 20.92% 0.05% 246.00 20.92% 0.05% 

Creating facilities for Medical waste disposal 100 UHC 6.00 600.00 0.001 0.00% 0.00% 100.00 16.67% 0.02% 150.00 25.00% 0.03% 

~ Development of (Enviromental Management Q Plan (EMP) 
5.00 0.000 0.35 7.00% 0.00% 1.00 20.00% 0.00% 1.00 20.00% 0.00% 

Disposal of general waste by 
430 UHC 0.38 164.50 0.000 4.73 2.88% 0.00% 33.50 20.36% 0.01% 33.50 20.36% 0.01% 

MunicipalitylUnion Parishad from UHC 

Activation of different committee formed for 
430 UHC 0.04 16,00 0.000 1.16 7.25% 0.00% 3.30 20.63% 0.00% 3.30 20.63% 0.00% 

facilitating MWM 

Capacity developmenVTraining on MWM 
1 Batch 50]0 50.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 50.00 100.00% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 

(Foreign) 

~ 

Capacity developmenVTraining on MWM 240 Batch 0.73 175.00 0.000 12.25 7.00% 0.00% 35.00 20.00% 0.01% 35.00 20.00% 0.01% 

TV show, audio visual materials, radio 
50.00 0.000 3.50 7.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 

program etc, 

~ Development of IEC & BCC materials 50.00 0.000 3.50 7.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% ,,~ 
Printing & distribution of Manuals 50.00 0.000 3.50 7.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00',), 'i6 
TA requirment 15 Men Month 1.33 20.00 0.000 1.75 8.75% 0.00% 15.00 75.00% 0.00% 0.00% "iioQ~;' 3 

~ 
Sub Total 2,356.50 0.005 116.84 4.96% 0.02% 513.80 21.80% 0.10% 498.80 21.17% 0.LQ9-!> t- 

~l,) Tribal Health ..".,_, ',.; 
Q) <f(::';;; 
':l Programme 

Seminar, Conference Expenses 35 Batch 1.50 52.50 0.000 3.68 7.01% 0.00% 10.50 20.00% 0.00% 10.50 20.00% 0.00% 

Development of IEC & BCC materials 10.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 2.00 20.00% 0.00% 2.00 20.00% 0.00% 

Raise awareness 5.00 0.000 0.35 7.00% 0.00% 1.00 20.00% 0.00% 1.00 20.00% 0.00% 
MSR & Other Logistic 50 Set 7.00 350.00 0.001 20.00 5.71% 0.00% 70.00 20.00% 0.01% 70.00 20.00% 0.01% 
Satellite clinics! Mobile Medical Team 6000 No. 0.12 700.00 0.001 30.00 4.29% 0.01% 160.00 22.86% 0,03% 160.00 22.86% 0.03% 
Exchange visits for experience sharing in 

1 Batch 50.00 50.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00 100.00% 0.01% 
home and abroad 

Sub Total 1,167.50 0.002 54,03 4.63% 0.01% 243.50 20.86% 0.05% 293.50 25.14% 0.06% 
TotalolB 133,183.45 0.263 9,226.52 6.93% 1.82% 28,154.17 21.14% 5.56% 28,009,17 21.03% 5.53% 
Total MB 506,597.95 1.000 31,930.52 6.30% 6.30% 92,396.67 18.24% 18.24% 96,175.17 18.98% 18.98% 



13, Year Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: 

Name of the Major Activity Name of the Sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target Year 4 (July 2019-June 2020) Year 5 (July 2020-June 2021) Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 

Physical Oty/Unit Unit Cost Total Cost Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 
% of Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 

A, Community Clinic 

(i) Component: Measuring hea~h outcomes 
...- 

1,1, Planning Meeting for development of 
2 Meeting 0,50 1.00 0,000 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 

~J 
bevelopment of a fonnat 

fonnat 

1,2, Workshop to develop draft format 2 workshop 0.75 1.50 0,000 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 
10 cRll~ct household 

1 ,3,Peer review of draft format 2 workshop 0,50 1.00 0,000 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% irtltmiil,.tion with MIS, 
'DG~support 1.3, Finalization of draft format 2 workshop 0.50 1.00 0,000 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 
1\t- 1.4, Field test of the format 4 Upz 0.25 1.00 0,000 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 

1,5, Finalization of the format 1 .workshop 6,00 6,00 0,000 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 0,00% 
<;f~" 

Sub Total 11,50 0.000 ," 
2,1, Development of master trainers 1 Batch 15,00 15,00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 

Training/Orientetion of 
2,2, TOT for district & upazila level supervisors 82 Batch 1.46 120,00 0,000 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% Community Clinic Staff 

2,3, Training at the field 1663 Batch 0,60 1,000,00 0,002 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 
Sub Total 1,135.00 

Process collected data in 
12 workshop 1.00 12.00 0.000 3.00 25,00% 0.00% 3.00 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

coliaboration with MIS 

Comparison of CC 
6, 1.Development data cheking tool (House 

3,00 0,000 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

~ service delivery data with 
Hold Healthcard) 

population data to 6.2. Printing & Distribution of Health card to 
ascertain access and 1,305.00 0.003 1,150,00 88.12% 0,23% 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 

the house holds 
utiliation 

~ 
Sub Total 1,308.00 0.003 1,150.00 

Total (Component-i) 2,466.50 0,005 1,153.00 46.75% 0.23% 3.00 0.12% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

(ii) Component: Staffing and Supervision of CC , 

~ 

Contunuation of CC 
functionality with 14957 Persons 14,76 220,800,00 0.436 41,098.00 18,61% 8,11% 43,934.00 19.90% 8.67% 46,674,00 21.14% 9.21% 
required staffin9 (Salary) 

Updating designation and 
job description of HA and . 3 workshop 1.00 3.00 0,000 0.00% 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
FWAs assigned in CCs 

Training of FA and FWAs 4.1, Manual Development (For Trainers & 
4 workshop 1.50 6.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

on updated job Trainees) 
description 4,2. HA & FWA Training at Upalaila level 1108 Batch 0,72 794.00 0.002 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 

Sub Total 800.00 0,002 

5.2. Training on Supervision & Monitoring for 

Review supervisory lines different level supervisors (Training of Master 1084 Batch 1.29 1,400.00 0,003 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 

to enable the supervisors Trainers; TOT s Field training) 

to provide supportive 5.3. Supervision & Monitoring 14890 CC 0.08 1,200,00 0,002 240,00 20,00% 0,05% 150,00 12,50% 0.03% 150,00 12,50% 0.03% 
supervision for effective 5.3.3. Mobile tracking of the benificiaries 

14890 CC 0.01 100,00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% and quality service (Default tracking) 
0.00% 

delivery 5.3.4. Fuef & Gas 150,00 0.000 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 25.00 16.67% 0.00% 25.00 16.67% 0.00% 
5.3.5. Petrol and Oil 150,00 0.000 30,00 20,00% 0.01% 25.00 16.67% 0.00% 25,00 16,67% 0.00% 

Sub Total 3,000.00 0.006 300.00 200.00 200.00 



. 
Name of the Major Activity Name of the Sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target Year 4 (July 2019-June 2020) Year 5 (July 2020-June 2021) Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 

Physical Qtyl\Jn~ Un~Cost Total Cost Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical - % of Item %ofOP %ofltem %ofOP %olltem %ofOP 

Updating supervisory 
roles, job descriptions 

3.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
and capacity building of 
the Supervisors 

Total (Component·ii): 224,606.00 0.443 41,398.00 18.43% 8.17% 44,134.00 19.65% 8.71% 46,874.00 20.87% 9.25% 
(iii) Component: Community engagement 

Community Group (CG) Training 4963 Batch ,0.62 3,068.00 0.006 700.00 22.82% 0.14% 600.00 19.56% 0.12% 250.00 8.15% 0.05% 

Preparation of a 
community engagement 
manual detailing roles of 
different stakeholders like 
CC staff and their Community Support Group (CSG) Training 14890 Batch 0.35 5.217.00 0.010 1,350.00 25.88% 0.27% 1,450.00 27.79% 0.29% 700.00 13.42% 0.14% 

supervisors, CG and CSG 
members, Union Parisad, 
other local institutions 
like NGOs, schools, 
religious institutions etc. Training of Local Government Representative 1719 Batch 1.14 1,965.00 0.004 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
with the aim of creating a 
health movement in the 
community for bringing 
improved health 
outcomes. Foreign Training 15 Batch 50.00 750.00 0.001 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 

Sub Total 11,000.00 0.022 2,200.00 2,200.00 1,100.00 

Multipurpose Heanh 
Volunteer for incentive 10,020.00 0.020 2,000.00 19.96% 0.39% 2,000.00 19.96% 0.39% 2,000.00 19.96% 0.39% 
based activities 

Development of different 
BCCnEC materials to be 

425.00 0.001 100.00 23.53% 0.02% 75.00 17.65% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 
supplied at CC to support \ 
the social movement. 

Strengthening the social 
2,000.00 0.004 400.00 20.00% 0.08% 300.00 15.00% 0.06% 100.00 5.00% 0.02% 

movement. 
Total (Component·iii): 23,445.00 0.046 4,700.00 20.05% 0.93% 4,575.00 19.51% 0.90% 3,200.00 13.65% 0.63% 

(iv) Component: Referral system 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Orentaton of CC staffs on 
. 

the referral system with 
253.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

their roles and 
responsibilities. 

Total (Component·iv): 253.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 



Name of the Major Activity 

%ofOP 

Name of the Sub Activity 

0.000 0.00% 

Total Physical and Financial Target 

Physical Qty/Unit Unit Cost Total Cost Weight Financial 

Year 4 (July 201 g-June 2020) 

%ofOP % of Item 

Physical Financial 

Year 5 (July 2020-June 2021) 

%ofltem 
Physical 

%ofOP 

Physical 

% of Item 

Financial 
Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 

Medicine for the CCs on board 

14890 CC 0.20 2,950.00 0.006 500.00 16.95% 0.10% 600.00 20.34% 0.12% 700.00 

100.00 

200.00 

666.00 

2.00 20.00% 

(v) Component: Sustaining institutionalization 0.00% 0.00% 

14890 CC 6.66 99,200.00 0.196 19,100.00 19.25% 3.77% 20,000.00 20.16% 3.95% 20,000.00 

14890 CC 0.23 3,456.00 0.007 600.00 17.36% 0.12% 700.00 20.25% 0.14% 700.00 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 

Freight and Transport Charges 

20.16% 

20.25% 

23.73% 

3.95% 

0.14% 

0.14% 
Drugs and other supplies 
to be provided to keep Printing & Publication (Printing of Register, 14890 CC 0.21 3,105.50 0.006 600.00 19.32% 0.12% 700.00 22.54% 0.14% 600.00 
these CC functioning. Forms etc.) 

r.M~e~di~ca~l=an~d~S=u~~~ic=al~S=u~pp~li~es~ r-~1748~9~0 __ -r __ ~C~C~ __ t- ~0~.373t- ~4,~89~8~.0~0-r __ ~0~.0~10~ ~9~9~1.0=0~ __ ~2~0~.2=3°~~t- __ ~0~.2~oo~~t- ~88~6~.0=0-r __ ~18~.=09=~~o~ 0~.~17=%~o~ __ ~9~3=8.~0~0t- l~9~.1~5°~~t- __ ~0~.I~9~'10 
Materials for waste management 14890 CC 0.03 430.00 0.001 230.00 53.49% 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

.~ . r=~~~==~~~~--S~U~b~T~ot-atl--~~--'_---==---'_--~~~--~11~4~,0739~.5~O-r---=O.2=2~5t---~22~,0~2~1.~00~---=~~----~~t----2~2~,8~8~6.~00-r----~~----~~r---2~2~,9~38~.0~0-r--~~~----~~ 

?!:S .~::- .. -,so #P~rating Cost for CC f-:--....,.----------------------+---------r----------+--------t--------:-:-:-:-1r----:-::-:-l-------:-:-:-t----:-::-::-:-:+-----:-:=t-------....,-,:-:-1c---==+----::-:c:-:-1r------:-:-=t---...",...".--+----...,....,..-I 

:~~~~!~;~~ .. ' ~~:~' ,:1;~ l~ ,~~ ~~ ~f~ ,:!~ ;~a ~.~ ,;~~ ;!~ ~~ 
,,<:." Postage 10.50 0.000 2.00 19.05% 0.00% 2.00 19.05% 0.00% 2.00 19.05% 0.00% 

TelephonelTelegramiTeleprinter 15.00 0.000 3.00 20.00% 0.00% 3.00 20.00% 0.00% 3.00 20.00% 0.00% 

19.32% 0.12% 

15.00 18.75% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.02% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.04% 

0.00% 

0.01% 

0.01% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

100.00 

200.00 

661.00 

2.00 20.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 

0.02% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.04% 

0.00% 

0.01% 

0.01% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

100.00 

200.00 

733.00 

2.00 20.00% 

Machinery and other Equipments 40.00 0.000 

0.00% 

Furniture and Fixtures 50.00 0.000 

Telex/Fax 11.00 0.000 2.00 18.18% 0.00% 2.00 18.18% 0.00% 2.00 18.18% 0.00% 

Registration Fee 51.00 0.000 10.00 19.61% 0.00% 8.00 15.69% 0.00% 8.00 15.69% 0.00% 

Water 27.00 0.000 5.00 18.52% 0.00% 5.00 18.52% 0.00% 5.00 18.52% 0.00% 

Electricity 51.00 0.000 10.00 19.61% 0.00% 10.00 19.61% 0.00% 10.00 19.61% 0.00% 

Audio Video/ Film Production 100.00 0.000 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 

Books and Periodicals 100.00 0.000 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 

Meeting with others OPs having crosscuting 10.00 0.000 
isuse 

Best CC Award 220.00 0.000 40.00 18.18% 0.01% 40.00 18.18% 0.01% 60.00 27.27% 0.01% 

0.00% 

Casual Labour/Job Work 80.00 0.000 15.00 18.75% 15.00 18.75% 0.00% 

ConsultancylTA 500.00 0.001 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 0.02% 

0.00% 

Security Staff 53.00 0.000 10.00 18.87% 10.00 18.87% 10.00 18.87% 0.00% 

HonorariumiFeesiRemuneration 16.00 0.000 3.00 18.75% 3.00 18.75% 3.00 18.75% 0.00% 

0.00% 

Copying Charges 11.00 0.000 2.00 18.18% 2.00 18.18% 2.00 18.18% 

0.04% 

Research/Survey/study ~ 80.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 50.00 62.50% 0.01% 

0.00% 

Computer Consumables 31.00 0.000 5.00 16.13% 5.00 16.13% 5.00 16.13% 

0.01% 

Day/Ceremony observation 1,000.00 0.002 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 

Sub Total 4,251.50 0.008 

Courier Service 15.00 0.000 

Other Expenses 550.00 0.001 

3.00 20.00% 3.00 20.00% 2.00 13.33% 

Motor Vehicles 160.00 0.000 0.01% 

50.00 9.09% 50.00 9.09% 50.00 9.09% 

Computers & Office Equipments (to be 
purchased in collaboration with HIS ehealth 
OP) 

16.00 0.000 

35.00 21.88% 35.00 21.88% 35.00 21.88% 

0.00% 

Sub Total 213.00 0.000 
0.00% 

Computers and Accessories (to be purchased 
in collaboration with HIS ehealth OP) 

30.00 0.000 

Sanitary & Water Supply 10.00 0.000 

3.00 18.75% 3.00 18.75% 3.00 18.75% 

0.00% 2.00 20.00% 



," 

Name 01 the Major Activity Name of the Sub Activity Total Physical and Financial Target Year 4 (July 2019-June 2020) Year 5 (July 2020-June 202t) Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 

Physical Qty/Unit Unit Cost Total Cost Weight Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical - %ofltem % of Item %ofOP %olltem %olOP %olOP 

Basic Training lor the so lar untrained & Newly 
68 Batch 11.03 750.00 0.001 250.00 33.33% 0.05% 400.00 53.33% 0.08% 0.00% 0.00% 

Newly recruited CHCPs recruited CHCPs 
wm require training. Refresher training lor the CHCPs 596 Batch 2.06 1,230.00 0.002 150.00 12.20% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 400.00 32.52% 0.08% 

Training through E-Iearning lor CHCPs 20.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Sub Total 2,000.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 

Electrical Equipments 500 CC 0.90 450.00 0.001 100.00 22.22% 0.02% 100.00 22.22% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 

As per need 
repair/renovation 01 CC, Electrical Installations 500 CC '1.10 550.00 0.001 150.00 27.27% 0.03% 100.00 18.18% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 
approach road, utilities 
like electricity and water 

Establishment 01 solar panel 500 CC 1.00 500.00 0.001 150.00 30.00% 0.03% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 
supplies will be taken 
care. 

Sub Total 1,500,00 0.003 400.00 300.00 

In country Exchange tour 
for service providers, 

500.00 0.001 250.00 50.00% 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
community leaders & 
manegers 

Total (Component-v]: 122,644.00 0.242 23,812.00 19.42% 4.70% 24,322.00 19.83% 4.80% 24,131.00 19.68% 4.76% 

ITOTAL OF (A) 373,414.50 0.737 71,063.00 19.03% 14.03% 73,034.00 19.56% 14.42% 74,205.00 19.87% 14.65% 

B. Primary Health Care Services Upazila & Below 

(i) Upazila Hea~h System 
Procurement and supply Medical Equipment 158 Set 139.24 22,000.00 0.043 4,400.00 20.00% 0.87% 4,400.00 20.00% 0.87% 2,200.00 10.00% 0.43% 

& Referrel System 

Procurement and supply Furniture 158 Set 30.00 4,740.00 0.009 900.00 18.99% 0.18% 900.00 18.99% 0.18% 643.50 13.58% 0.13% 

Pay and allowances to the manpower under 
37440 Men Month 0.22 8,383.85 0.017 1,676.77 20.00% 0.33% 1,676.77 20.00% 0.33% 1,089.90 13.00% 0.22% 

development budget 

Operating Cost to the newly constructed & 
25055 Bed 2.00 50,000.00 0.099 10,000.00 20.00% 1.97% 10,000.00 20.00% 1.97% 5,000.00 10.00% 0.99% 

upgraded hospital at primary level 

Procurement and supply ollab Equipment 250 Set 5.00 1,250.00 0.002 250.00 20.00% 0.05% 250.00 20.00% 0.05% 162.50 13.00% 0.03% 

Ensure regular gender auditing process 50.00 0.000 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 6.50 13.00% 0.00% 

Assess gender auditing 50.00 0.000 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 6.50 13.00% 0.00% 

Comprehensive services to all geriatric ~ 
patients 

150 UHC 5.00 750.00 0.001 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 97.50 13.00% 0.02% 

Suituation analysis 60 UHC 2.00 120.00 0.000 24.00 20.00% 0.00% 24.00 20.00% 0.00% 15.60 13.00% 0.00% , Upgrade health facilities to provide 
100 UHC 0.33 33.00 0.000 7.00 21.21% 0.00% 5.00 15.15% 0.00% 4.55 13.79% 0.00% 

adolescent friendly services 

Development of Safe blood translusion centre 100 UHC 7.50 750.00 0.001 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 150.00 20.00% 0.03% 97.50 13.00% ~',?;~ ~ 

i Development 01 monitoring software (to be 
35.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% ~~:~oZ;~ 

done in collaboration with MIS) 

~~ 
Distribution 01 SONO Filter (Water Purifier to "'ilY~ .. 

all UHCs, 10 lor each UHC) 
5000 No. 0.10 500.00 0.001 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 100.00 20.00% D.'P4.'lJ " g 

Printing and publication ofTraining guideline 30000 # Guide Book 0.006 180.00 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 39.00 21.67% 0.01% 

Supervision, Monitoring & report keeping 
50.00 0.000 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 10.00 20.00% 0.00% 6.50 13.00% 0.00% 

systems 

Operational cost for HQ 400.00 0.001 80.00 20.00% 0.02% 80.00 20.00% 0.02% 40.00 10.00% 0.01% 

(i) Upazila HeaHh System Strengthening of emergency unit of all UHC 
150 Set 1.164 174.60 0.000 34.80 19.93% 0.01% 34.80 19.93% O.Ot% 22.62 12.96% 0.00% 

& Referrel System (Procurement & supply of Medicine & MSR) 

TOT (SOP) & other training & Workshop 566 Batch 1.77 1,000.00 0.002 200.00 20.00% 0.04% 200.00 20.00% 0.04% 100.00 10.00% 0.02% 

Capacity bulding 45 Batch 50.00 2,250.00 0.004 450.00 20.00% 0.09% 450.00 2000% 0.09% 292.50 13.00% 0.06% 

Orientation on SOP 120 Batch 1.40 168.00 0.000 36.00 21.43% 0.01% 34.00 20.24% 0.01% 19.50 11.61% 0.00% 

Strengthening of referral linkage 860 Batch 2.67 2,300.00 0.005 510.00 22.17% 0.10% 510.00 22.17% 0.10% 169.00 7.35% 0.03% 



Name of the Sub Activity 

%ofOP 

Name of the Major Activity Total Physical and Financial Target 

Physical QtylUnit Unit Cost Total Cost Weight Financial 
Year 4 (July 201g-June 2020) 

%ofOP % of Item 

Physical Financial 
Year 5 (July 2020-June 2021) 

%afOP % of Item 
Physical Physical 

% of Item 

Financial 
Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 

50.00 

50.00 

260.00 

Orientation and awarness meetings amongs 
NGO workers and different stake holders on 

f-- referrence linkage (as per SOP guideline) 

Leadership Training for Upazila level 
{ Manager and service provider 

{~ ,-1} Allocation of Impress Fund for each facility 490 UHC 5.71 2,800.00 0.006 
~ ~.'<.{,~' 4,. (UHC, Union facility and CCl 

&' Vehicle for UHFPO 440 # 50.00 22,000.00 0.043 5,500.00 25.00% 1.09% 5,500.00 25.00% 1.09% 0.00% 0.00% 

" .. ' . "A ",<~. Ambulance 250 # 30.00 7,500.00 0.015 1,500.00 20.00% 0.30% 3,000.00 40.00% 0.59% 0.00% 0.00% . 
(.<:r:~'"~;~~~{~·<i,f';I"-i)-U-rb-a-n-H-e-alt-h---t::SU':;b:":T:':O:;:ta'7I=----------+---=+-----+---=..:=t---;1=28::-'4:-:8:':4:.:.475+---~::.~::~::~t---:2-=6,779::8:".5::7+--::20::.::86::'.7',1---=~.7~~:::~7',1---=28"'2::9:':4:':.577+---2::2:".0::2-=%+---'~:".~::~-=~+---'1::0-:'4::-73:-.::17+--'::8.'::15::".:.:,1--_:~::.~'::~:::j~ 

''; .0 ""~ v Strengthen urban dispensaries by providing 35 Set 7.14 250.00 0.000 6~ _~A.:..\ logistics 

4\';' tpir Strengthening Chest Clinic for providing urban 
health services 

430 Balch 1.16 500.00 0.001 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 100.00 20.00% 0.02% 10.00% 0.01% 

430 Batch 1.16 500,00 0.001 100.00 20,00% 0.02% 100,00 20,00% 0,02% 10.00% 0.01% 

600,00 21.43% 0.12% 600.00 21.43% 0,12% 9,29% 0.05% 

25,00 10.00% 0,00% 25,00 10,00% 0.00% 25,00 10,00% 

0,001 

0,000 

75,00 

50,00 

5,00 

16,00 

50,00 

40,00 

0.000 

0,000 

0.000 

0.002 150,00 

10,00% 

20,00% 

20,00 20,00% 

0,01% 

0,01% 

0.00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,03% 

0,05% 

0.03% 

0,00% 

0.01% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

150,00 

192,00 

100,00 

50.00 10.00% 0,01% 

0.01% 

0,00% 

0.00% 

0,00% 

0.03% 

0,04% 

0,02% 

0.00% 

0,01% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

50.00 

26,00 

123.75 

159.90 

100.00 

28.77 

10,00% 

13.00% 

13.00 13.00% 

0,00% 

Satellite clinic 0.01% 

45 No, 

500 No, 

75 Batch 

1 Batch 

430 Set 

100 UHC 

430 UHC 

430 UHC 

11.11 

0.40 

1.00 

50.00 

2.73 

6,00 

0,38 

0,04 

500,00 

200,00 

100,00 

1,175,00 

1,176,00 

600,00 

164,50 

0.002 246,00 

15,00 20.00% 

40,00 20.00% 

9,75 13,00% 

0,01% 

Development of IEC & BCC materials 

0,00% 

0.001 150,00 

0.00% 

12.77% 

20,92% 

25.00% 

1.00 20,00% 

20,00 20,00% 

0,00% 

10,53% 

13.60% 

16.67% 

0.65 13.00% 0,000 

0000 

0,000 

33,50 20.36% 

15,00 20,00% 

17.49% 

2,14 13.38% 

0.00% 

3,30 20,63% 

0.00% 

12,77% 

16,33% 

16,67% 

1.00 20,00% 

0,00% 

0.00% 

0,02% 

Advocacy meeting, workshop, seminar 

0.03% 

0,00% 

30,50 18,54% 

Sub Total 

0.02% 

2,80 17.50% 

Procurement & supply of logistic 

0,00% 

0,00% 
Development of (Enviramental Management 
Plan (EMP) 

0.01% 
n Disposal of general waste by 

~ :"II" MunicipalitylUnion Parishad from UHG 

;Q ~ Activation of different committee formed for 
O () . facilitating MWM 

OCOCOC» ~ iii iii::r: 16 g Capacity develapmentlTraining on MWM 1 Batch 50,00 50,00 0,000 
7' CT 0 O:;,_ (Foreign) 
~ gJ:O ~~j"~~' Capacity developmentlTraining on MWM 240 Batch 0.73 175,00 0,000 35.00 35,00 22.75 

~ S G) n.:::r ~ TV show, audio visual materials, radio 50,00 0,000 10.00 20,00% 0.00% 10,00 20,00% 0,00% 650 
>0 0 ::r: Q en program etc, . 

~.(/') ; Development of lEG & BGC materials 50,00 0,000 10.00 20,00% 0,00% 10,00 20,00% 0,00% 6.50 13.00% 0.00% 

:T :::r Printing & distribution of Manuals 50,00 0,000 10,00 20,00% 0,00% 10.00 20,00% 0,00% 6,50 13.00% 0.00% 

~ ~ r-~ i7T.:;A~re:.:q~ui~rrne~n~t ~I- 15+M~en~M~On~th~_t- l_,3_3+- __ ~2~0-:,0~0+-_-=0'=00~0+- __ ~~+_--:70'700~%:-'I-_-=0,-;00~%:-'r- __ ~~~ __ ~0:-'0::0=%+-_~0:"'0::0=%+----:73::.2::5+---:176'725::%~'1- _ _::07,0::0'::j~ 
Sub Total 2,356,50 0,005 498,80 21.17% 0,10% 391.30 16.61% 0,08% 336.96 14,30% 0,07% 

0,00% 

0.00% 

20,00% 0,01% 20,00% 0.01% 13.00% 0,00% 

13.00% 0,00% 

Seminar, Conference Expenses 0.00% 

Development of lEG & BCC materials 

0.00% 

35 Balch 

50 Set 

6000 No, 



14. 

.' 

14. Location-wise Cost Breakup of the Components (can also be attached as Annexure): 

(Taka in Lac 

National 
Name of Name of Name of 

Name of the Activity 
Estimated 

Division District Upazilla Cost 

. 

As because Community Based Health Care is a national program so all divisions, districts,upazilla& unions will be given the equal 

opportunity to fulfill the strategic objective assigned by the SDGs. 



Annexure- I 

15. Organogram 
I line Director I 

T 
I I I I I 

Program Program Manager Program Manager Program Manager Program Manager Program Manager 

Manager (Upalila (Tribal Health & Urban (Admin & Finance) (Procurement & (HRD&CM) (Infrastructure, Supervision, 

Health System &Medical 
Health) Logistics) Monitoring, MIS & E-health) 

Waste Management) 

I I I r T T I I I 
DPM(u DPM(Med DPM(Ur DPM(Tri DPM(Ad DPM(Fin DPM(Procu DPM(HR DPM(CM DPM(lnf DPM(Super 

pazila icalWaste ban bal min) ance) rement & D) ) rastructure vision, 
Management 

Health) Logistics) ) Monitoring 
Health Health) ) MIS&E 
System) 

health) 

. 
Accounts Training Accountant Office Asst 

Officer (1) Officer (1) cum Data 

(2) Entry 

Operator (10) 

Divisional 

level 

Manager 

Administr 

ative 

Officer(l) 

" 

PAcum 

Computer 

Operator( 

3) 

Program 

mer (1) 

(8) 

CHCP Driver for 

(14890) UHFPO 

(490) 

Driver Office 

(18) Shahayak 

(MLSS) (8) 

Cashier Cleaner 

(3) 

Store 

Keeper 

(1) 

Security 

Guard (3) (1) 

** Different graded officers & staff for 20 bed hospital, char algi, noakhali and 20 bed hospital, char icha, Bhola. 

. . 



Annexure-ii 

16. Logical Framework of Community Based Health Care (CBHC), January 2017-June 2022 

Narrative summary 

-. 
Goal: 
To ensure healthy lives and 

-, promote well-being for all at 
all ages by increasing 
accessibility, affordability and 
utilization of quality Primary 
Health Care Services within 
the stipulated time. 

Purpose: 

Enhance Equitable access to 
quality, affordable and client­ 
centered Pri mary Health Care 
(PHC) service, with special 
attention to the underserved 
population. 
Outputs: 

a) Coordination: strengthened 
among MNC&AH, PHC, NNS 
and NCDC Ops 
b) Primary Health Care service 
quality improved 

c) Upazila Health System (UHS) 
established with effective referral 
mechanism 

d) Medical Waste Management 
(MWM) strengthened 

e) Well-supported PHC services 
in Urban and Tribal areas 

Objectively Verifiable Means of Important 
Indicators verification Assumptions 

- Number ofCC functioning -Number ofCCs at - 
at Upazila Health Complex Upazila Health Substantial impro 

Complex Number of vement of health 
CCs parameters. 

-Number ofCC having - (HIS/ CC Monitoring 
-Effective 

population based data report) community 
- Functional referral system - Referral system 
- Medical waste functioning in UHC 

engagement. 

management operating at - Different levels of 
all levels ofUpazila health facilities practicing 
system medical waste 

management 
-Jnstitutional mechanisms Number ofCHT 

developed in 3 CHT districts and plain 
districts and respective land Upazilas 
plain land Upazilas for (monitoring report! 
delivering tribal health Admin report) 
services 

- Improvement in PHC - Coordination - HR in place 
services in rural areas Committee meeting - Fund available 
- UHS Piloting completed held and minutes - Continuity of 

available policy priorities 
- UHS piloting report 

-A Coordination Committee 
'" is formed and meets at least 

twice a year 
- Constructed UHCs 
supplied with logistics and 
others 
-Design ofUHS effectively 
planned and piloted 

Meeting minutes 

Admin record 

Piloting 
Report! Admin record 

- Number ofUHS with 
functional disposal pits and 
personnel trained on MWM 
-Number of Urban 
Dispensaries strengthened 
with HR, supplies and 
equipment 
- Action Plan with 
guidelines developed for all 
tribal areas 

Admin record 

Admin record 
. Action plan approved 

~Md.~ 
Une Director 
CBHC,QGHS 

BMRC Bhaban ItIiOhakhaii 
Ohaka-1212. 



Inputs/Activities: 

al , Formation of Committees to 
coordinate PHC services 

a2. Provide pay and allowance to 
the manpower under development 
budget. 
b3. Strengthening emergency and 
first aid services at UHC level. 
b4. Procurement and supply of 
logistics for newly constructed, 
upgraded and existing UHCs 
b5.Capacity development and on­ 
the-job training of service 
providers on MWM medical 
emergency, urban health 
management, and referral 
mechanism. 
b5.Capacity development and on­ 
the-job training of service 
providers on MWM medical 
emergency, urban health 
management, and referral 
mechanism. 
c6. UHS is piloted in selected 
Upazilas (as pet HPNSDP 
Financial Agreement) 
c7. Development of referral 
protocol and related documents. 
d8. Procurement and supply of 
MWM related logistics. 
d9. Performance monitoring and 
evaluation in regard to MWM. 

d l O. Development SOP, toolkits 
and IEC materials on MWM and 
medical emergencies. 

d 11. Coordination with MoLG& 
RD, NGOs and CSOs on PHC in 
urban and tribal areas. 

I 
I 

- Technical Committees in 
specific fields for 
coordination of PHC 
services formed 
-100% of development 
budget staff are financially 
covered 
- Number ofUHCs having 
first aid supplies in stock 
-Number of newly 
constructed/upgraded UHCs 
supplied with furniture 

-Number of staff trained in 
I. MWM 
ii. Medical emergency 
ii. Referral 
iv. Management of urban 
health services 
-Number ofUpazilas in 
which UHS is piloted 

- Referral protocol and 
forms developed 
- Number of health facilities 
supplied with MWM logistic 
- Facilities with MWM are 
monitored for performance 

-SOP and toolkit on MWM 
developed 

-Urban Health Steering 
Committee headed by SS is 
formed and functioning 
-Action Plan with guidelines 
developed for all tribal areas. 

-;j-9 

Meeting minutes 

Admin record 

Admin record 

Admin record 

Admin record 

Admin/training 
record 

Admin record 

Protocol and forms 
approved 

Admin record 

Admin record 

SOP and toolkit 
approved 

Meeting Minutes 

Action plan 
approved. 

Dr .. IVId~ 
Une Director 

. CBHC,DGHS 
BMRC Bhabari Mohakhall 

Ohaka-1212 



·' Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan-(January 2017 - June 2022) 

Ministry of Health and Family welfar~ __ '-'_- __ - .. -_~_--~-~----_~-- 
Directorate General of Health Services _ 

DGHS 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
506597.95 -_. --,,-- --- ---1 

358054,45---- ---- -I 
---- ._---------j 

. 1_46533.50 _j 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity name & Code 

OP Name & Code CBHC 

- --- -- -- - - 

I Procurem~;rtT- -Co Package Description Of Procurement Package as per OP Goods Unit Quantity 
No I Method & ! Ap 

I 

- -- I type Au - r-- 
I 

- - - _. j .. - 
1 2 3 4 5 

i 
! 

- --- - 1--- 
G01 Procurement of Medicines for CC Kits 452010 OTM/DPM 

I 
! 

-- - - ---t-- G02 Medical and Surgical Supplies (MSR) for CC Centre 14890 OTM/DPM I , 
--- -- . -- 

OTM/DPM-+'" G03 Printing of Register, Forms etc. for CC Centre 14890 
-------- ------+- 

G04 Stationery, Seals and Stamps for CC Centre 14890 DPM , 

cq --- --- - -j---- 
G05 Procurement and supply Medical Equipemnt pack for 1 25 OTM ! 

D 
.... 

j G06 Procurement and supply Furniture pack for 1 41 DPM 
----- . --- 

G07 Procurement of SONO Filter pack for 1 1000 DPM -- ._-- -_. --_.- 
G08 Procurement and supply Lab Equipemnt pack for 1 41 OTM - _-- --- 
G09 Procurement and supply of Medical & MSR pack for 1 25 OTM 

GOlD Procurement and Safe Blood Transfusion pack for 1 15 OTM 
-- 

G011 Strengthening urban dispensaries by providing logistic pack fo"r 1 5 DPM 

G012 Strengthening Chest Clinic for Providing Urban Health pack for 1 5 OTM 
-----j- 

G013 Procurement and supply Logistics (MWM) pack for 1 70 DPM --±- G014 MSR & Other Logistic (Tribal health) pack for 1 7 OTMi- - - 
G015 Procurement of IEC & BCC material (TH) pack for 1 LS OTM 

GD16 Satelilite Clinic/ Mobile Medical Team (TH) pack for 1 600 OTM 

G017 Vehicle for UHFPO pack for 1 420 OTM I 

G018 Ambulance pack for 1 250 OTM t---- 
-- r- 

~ 
G019 Satellite Clinic for Urban Area pack for 1 65 OTM f--- - 

~ 
G020 Procument and MSR for Chest CliniC pack for 1 5 OTM 

G021 Procurement for Medical Waste Disposal pack for 1 17 OTM i 
~ i 

--'--- 

III 
(/) 

~ 
~ 

--------- - - ---~ 
Estimated Indicative Dates 
Cost in Lac 

Taka -_···c····_-_····J Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Tender Contract_ ---. k~l':act - --i 
8 9 10 ! 11 - -~ - ---- -----1 

99200.00 (Jan-2017) (March 2017) ; (June-20l7) 
, ' 
I 

(Jan-2017) 
----r _-- ---- 

5328.00 (March 2017) I (June-20l7) 

._--+_._----- 
5088.50 (Jan-2017) (March 2017) (June-2017) 

----l--- 
4179.00 (Jan-2017) (March 2017) 

, 
(June-2017) I 

22000.00 (Jan-2017) (March 2017) (June-2017) 

4739.50 (Jan-2017) (March 2017) ! (June-2017) 
-----1-- 

500.00 (Jan-20l7) (March 2017) I (June-2017) 

1250.00 (Jan-2017) (March 2017) I (June-20l7) 

174,60 (Jan-2017) (March 2017) (June-2017) 

750.00 (Jan-2017) (March 2017) (June-2017) 

250.00 (Jan-20l7) (March 2017) (June-2017) 

500.00 (Jan-2017) 

1176.00 (Jan-2017) 

350.00 (Jan-2017) 

12.00 (Jan-2017) 

700.00 (Jan-2017) 

22000.00 (Jan-2017) 

7500.00 (Jan-2017) 

200.00 (Jan-2017) 

410.00 (Jan-2017) 

30.00 (Jan-20l7) (March 2017) 

176337.60 

Source of 

Funds 

ntract 

proving 

~~~~~tYL4 ~~~~_+- __ 

6 

LD 

7 

GOB/RPA 

GOB 
GOB/RPA 

GOB/DPA 

LD 

LD GOB 
LD-~-G-O-B-r---~~-~~-+~- 

LD RPA 

LD GOB 

E~--::C~--+--~-~-:---If-------:-c,..,.--:+-.,.----:--:-+-:--..,---..,---,---t---:--------i 

LD RPA 

LD RPA 

LD GOB 
LD RPA 

LD GOB 
LD RPA 

LD RPA 

LD RPA 

LD RPA 

LD RPA 

LD RPA 

~_LD_-+_R_P_A_+- __ -+ __ 
LD RPA 

Total 



Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan-Jan-2017-June 2017 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

[Ministry of Health and Family Welfare I 
Directorate General of Health Services ~ 

DGHS 

CBHC 

Annexure-III (a) 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

:~:I :~:~::~F-~~~~ 
RPA 146533.50·~ 

Quantity Source of 

Funds 
Indicative Dat Package Description Of Procurement Package as per OP Goods 

No 
Unit 

f---+------.----------. - 

7 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 
- 

RPA 

GOB 

RPA 

RPA 

RPA 

GOB 

GOB 

RPA 

RPA 

RPA 

10 

es 

Tompletion of 
I Contract 

11 

I 
17-May 

: 17-Jun 
, 17-May ! 

i 5/6/2017 

-I 5/6/2017 

, 5/6/2017 

.~ 
5/6/2017 

l 5/6/2017 

i 5/6/2017 
- 

! 5/6/2017 -.- 
5/6/2017 

5/6/2017 
.- 

, 5/6/2017 

-~ 

i 
, , 

_.C 

25/4/2017 

25/4/2017 



Annexure-III (a) 
." 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan-2017-18 

-.-- -.---.----~ 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Directorate General of Health Services 
- -------------- 

DGHS 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

~~~~-~!~~:-::-:-------11 
IRPA -·-1465._3_3._5_0 -'1 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity name & Code 

OP Name & Code CBHC 

rp-a-'ck-a-ge---'-O-es-c-r-j p-t-jo'-n--O-f-P-r-o-c-u-re-m-e--n-t-P-a ~kage-~; p~r- OP-G-o-o-d-s --r-U-n-it-'-----'-Q·-u-ant-it-y ---'-P-ro-c-ur-e-m-e-n-t -'-Co' -n-t-ra-ct --TSource of Estimated - -1-;;- d-i-ca-t-iv-e-D-a-te-s----·--.I 

No Method & Approving I! Funds Cost in Lac 

r---+---.--'-'----------'--.-.----'- _._. -+ +-- t'tLJyIP::..:e'-... +A""u=th_:_:o:..:.r:.:_ityL._-i- +T.:..:a::.:.:k:::.a __ -+- ~ __ . I 
I Invitation for ISigning of completio~1 

r--1--+-----------·---;-- --.- - .. ------+--3---+-----4--+---5 --r---6--+--7--+--8--+T:..::e::.:n.::.de:::r-9- - ·I~~_nt:..:ra:.::~o..o----+=c=-o:.::nt::.;ra::":::;:'~---IJ 

f--_G_D_1-+p_r_o-,-cu_r-,-em_en,...t_o_f_M_e_-,-d_ic_in_e_s f_o_r .-CC-c--,...-------- -.- _- f--_K_it_S _ _+-81756-1 OTMJD:=C_L_D_-+_G_0_:;:.::.~.::.~P_A-+_1_70_0_0_.0_0+_-1-7--J-U-1 __ i 17-Sep 18-May l 
GD2 Medical and Surgical Supplies (MSR) for CC Centre 13626 OTM/DPM LD GOS/RPA 1060.00 17-Aug r Oct.-17 18-Jun j! 

GOS ! 
GD3 Printing of Register, Forms ~tc-:f;;:CC--'----'-------+--Ce-n-t-re--+--1-3-6-2-6 -+-O-T-MiDPM -- r----L-D---I-G-0--=S:..:/:.::R'--PA-+--94-8-.0-0-+--1-7--A-U-g- ,-'- Oct.-17 18-J un I 

r---+-----------------------------+-----+--_-+ _+----l----G::.;O::.;B=---+- -+-- -+, +-- --1 
GD4 Stationery, Seals and Stamps f_o_r C __ C . -If--_c_e_nt_r_e_t--_l_36_2_6_t-- __ D_PM LD GOB 727.00 17-Jul -1 1_7-_s_e_p_-+-_l_8_-M_aY_-I1 
GD5 Procurement and supply Me_d_ic_a_1 E_:I':l_ipe_m_nt . -I'--'-p_a_ck_f_o_r_1+ __ 3_0_+ __ 0_T_M_ LD RPA 4400.00 1/8/2018 -l- _ .. _1_/_10_/_20_1_8+-_5_/2_/_20_1_8---1 

~ G~ Procu~me~andillpp~~r_n_~_ur_e -+-~P_K_k_f_m_l--1 __ 4_5_+ __ D_P_M _ _+--L-D-_+G-O-B--+--9-00-.-00-+_-1~~~/-2-m-8 __ ,i. UWm~ ~U~8 

\" GD7 Procurement of SONO Filter pack for 1 WOO DPM LD GOB 100.00 1/8/2018 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 
r-----+------------------------+-'-----+----+-----+-----+-----+-----+-~~--t--~~--+-~--~ 

GD8 Procurement and supply Lab Equipemnt pack for 1 35 OTM LD RPA 250.00 1/8/2018, 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 

GD9 Procurement and supply of Medical & MSR pack for 1 25 OTM LD RPA 35.10 1/8/2018 I 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 
~~~-----~~-------------1_~--1_---4----+_----~---I---__I~~---t---~~--r-:":~--1 ~ 

GOI0 Procurement and Safe Blood Transfusion pack for 1 15 OTM LD RPA 150.00 1/8/2018 i 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 
f----+__-----------------------+-~-~_+---~-_+_----+__---+_---f__~~--4-~~---~-.---_+----~ 

GOll Strengthening urban dispensaries by providing logistic pack for 1 10_-+ __ DPM LD GOB 140.00 1/8/2018 I 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 .. • ... ,.~:;',;;,,"!' 

GD12 Strengthening Chest Clinic for Providing Urban Health pack for 1 22 OTM LD RPA 250.00 1/8/2018 r 1/10/2018 5/2/2Q?-1t\~: 'i·~';::,:\ri,(_r·::X "\ 1"'" , 

~~~~ :::u~e~~:; :::i:~:~~~i~:~i::;;~Yv-M--)----~~-------f--':-:-::-;-:-~-~-+--~-~--+--~-~.-~-- :---~-~---+-~-~-:--+--27-:-~~-00-0--t-~-~-:~-~-~-~~~ ~~~~~~~~: :~~~~;~~".:~,;1;~;;:.~.:~;;~~~:,:i·;~:~:~4~;;.:;r 
---'---.-.-------J--'---_+---_+-- 

GD15 Procurement of IEC & BCC material (TH) pack for 1 LS OTM LD RPA 2.00 1/8/2018 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 

GD16 Satelilite Clinic/ Mobile Medical Team (TH) pack for 1 1400 OTM LD RPA 160.00 1/8/2018 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 
-_._---1 

r--G_D_l_7-+v_e_h_ic_le_f_o_r _U_H_FP_O . _ pack for 1 -+ 1_1_0_-+- __ 0_T_M LD I-R_P_A __ -+-_5_5_00_._00__l1__-1/-8~/2-0-1-8-_+----1-/_10_/_2_0_18-+-_5_/_2~/2_0_1_8---1 

"' n. GD18 Ambulance pack for 1 i 50 OTM LD RPA 1500.00 1/8/2018 4/5/2018 5/6/2018 ~ ~ i------+_------------------------------------------,_~----__II__----__II__--------I--------+_------+_------+-~~----+_----~--__+--~'-----~ 
1:: ~ GD19 Satellite CLinicfor Urban Area pack for 1 100 OTM LD RPA 40.00 1/8/2018 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 J 

o g g C~ _\i--G-D-2-0-+p-r-o-cu-m-e-n-t-an-d-M-S-R -fo-r-C-h-es-t-C'I-in-i-c ----.- ------+--'p:....a-c-k -fo-r-1--t1 --2-2--+--0-TM--+---LD::----t-R-P-A---+--20-0-.0-0-t---l/'--8-'-/-20-1-8-f----1/'--1-0.:../2-0-1-8+---5.:.../2-'-/-2-01-8 I 

g ::rI~ ~~, GD21 Procurement for Medical Waste Disposal pack for 1 16 OTM LD RPA 4.80 1/8/2018 1/10/2018 5/2/2018 J ~ i~ ~-r\\-~~~=~=====-----------------------------------__;-:""-~~---.----~~-~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-======================----_~~_-._-_-_'_111f--_-_-T~o~t_a-I~~:~3_3-_6-8~2~.9~0_-1:~.~~~~~~- -_+J.... -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- +_.-- -- -- -- -- ------.~! 
~s~$l:g_ 
N~,(J)Q 3 

~ ~ = ':) . 



Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan-2018-19 

Annexure-III (a) 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Mi nistry-o-f-H-e-a-It-h-a-n-d-F;~ i~w-e-Ifa-r-e -------------i-' 
-'------- , 

Directorate General of Health Services 
---- 

DGHS 

CBHC 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 506597.95 

GOB 358054.45 

RPA 146533.50 

r OP Goods Indicative Dates 

-----~----~----f----~~---~-~~~---~------~------_+-----~ 
18-Jul 

iPackage Description Of Procurement Package as pe 

INO 
...1 

i 
L - kJ:.. 1 2 

-:".~~Sja~!' 
Procurement of Medicines for CC 

Medical and Surgical Supplies (MSR) for CC 

~~f~ . ({~!~;1~\4:"" ! GD3 Printing of Register, Forms etc. for CC 

_A~/~})'" f 
GD4 Stationery, Seals and Stamps for CC 

GD5 Procurement and supply Medical Equipemnt COL - 
\j) GD6 Procurement and supply Furniture 

f 
GD7 Procurement of SONO Filter 

-- 
GD8 Procurement and supply Lab Equipemnt 

hGD9 
Procurement and supply of Medical & MSR 

- 
I GD10 Procurement and Safe Blood Transfusion 

I GDll Strengthening urban dispensaries by providing I 

GD12 Strengthening Chest Clinic for Providing Urban _. 
GD13 Procurement and supply Logistics (MWM) 

--- 
l GD14 MSR & Other Logistic (Tribal health) 

GD15 Procurement of IEC & BCC material (TH) 

~ ~ GD16 Satelilite Clinic/ Mobile Medical Team (TH) 

of5() ~ 
-- 

GD17 Vehicle for UHFPO 

::TroOJC~ GD18 Ambulance ru ::T:r:::J 
"roOm i - 
')l iif- 9::r GD19 Satellite Clinic for Urban Area 
N::JOiDCll r- GD20 Procument and MSR for Chest Clinic ..... s~n.g} .- 
1\.)0 QCIl 

~ GD21 Procurement for Medical Waste Disposal ~,(I) 3 
»: ;t:; ,\ ::T zr 
~ Q) 

\ ." 

Centre 13861 

Unit Quantity 

18-Sep 19-May 

1/10/2018 5/2/2018 

Health 

1/10/2018 5/2/2018 

1/10/2018 5/2/2018 

1/10/2018 

, , 

~ ... - 

5/2/2018 



Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Pla'n-2019-20 
.' 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
r--r-> -------.-.-- ---_~ 
ITotal 506597.95 1:------------ - _-- ----- -- 
GOB 358054.45 

~-- --------------- --- 

I RP~ ~~5_~3.50 __ 

'P-a c-k-ag-e-[~D-e-s-c-r-i p-t-io-n-O-f-P-r-o-c-ur-e-m-e-n--t--P a-~k;g-; ~-s -p-e-r -O-P-G-O-O-d-s--'U-n-it-.--- -'QC-u-a-nt-it-y-'[ P-ro-c-u-re-m--e-n'-t r C~nt~a-ct-----'S-o-u-rc-e-o--:-f -'E-st-im-at-e-'d-T il------I n-d-i-c~t-iv-e-D-a-te-s- - - - --- 

No I i Method & iApproving Funds Cost in Lac 

.... --.- - - -. ---------+--------·-l.-+Itype i;..A:c:::U.t:::.hco-::.:..:rit::.lty-+_----fCTc.:::a.:.::ka::__-_+I-nv-itation for Sig~i;;-g -of- fC~Pletion of 

1-- __ +-- . . ----j_____ _ ~--- Tender Contract Con . .:.:t:....:ra:.:ct-=-- _ _I 
1 2 3 5 I 6 7 8 9 I 10 11 

f--G-D-1-tI-p-r-o-cu-r-e-m-e-nt-o--=f-M-e-dC-iC-in-e-S-=-fO--r-C--C - --------'----+--K-it-s-- 83166 I OTM/DPM I~- LD GOB/RPA 19100.00 19-Jul t--19-sep - -- 20-May- 

i ,GOB i I 

13861 il OTM/DPM~-t- --·LD. GOB/RPA 1221.001 19-Aug -t- - -O-ct-.--1-9--t--I-·-20---JU-n--I 

____ ~~G~O~B/~D~P~A+-~ __ ~-- __ ----+i I 
I---G-D-3-+-pr-in-t-in-g-o-f -Re-g-is-te-r-, F-o-rm-s-et-c-. f-o~CC -- - Centre I 13861 I' OTM/DPM -. LD GOB/RPA 1850.00 19-Aug : ----- Oct.-19 1 20-Jun 

GD4 Stationery, Seals and Stamps for CC - .. -- ----------+--c-=-e-n-tr-e-+--1--:3-,8-61--+:--DP"M --t- LD ~~~ 600.00 19-J ul +-- -19-::s-e-p--+---20---M-a-y--i 

- ~ ~,' 
GD5 Procurement and supply Medical Equipemnt pack for 1 25 J OTM i LD RPA 4400.00 1/8/2019 1/10/2019 5/2/2019 
GD6 Procurement and supply Furniture -.- -·-------+---'-p-ac-k-fo--r-l-+--4-1- I OPM t--- LD GOB 900.00 1/8/2019 i 1;-1-0/-2-0-19+---5-/-2-/2019 

~ I--_G_D7_+p-r-o-cu-r-em-en-t-o-f-SO-N-O-F-lIt-er------ .. =-- pack for 1 1000 i DPM-==+ __ L_D_-t_G_O_B __ +-_l_0_0_.0_0-t_1_:_/_8:__/2_0_1_9-t' ~_- __ i_:_/_10_:_/_2_01_9+--_5_:_/_2:__/2_0_1_9----j 
....,. G08 Procurement and supply Lab Equipemnt pack for 1 41 OTM i LD RPA 250.00 1/8/2019 I 1/10/2019 5/2/2019 

1----+---------_._._----_._- - -- -- 
G02 Medical and Surgical Supplies (MSR) for CC Centre 

G09 Procurement and supply of Medical & MSR pack for 1 25 OTM I LD RPA 34.80 1/8/2019 1/10/2019 5/2/2019 

GDlO procurem~and~e~~fu~~~ _+~~-c-k-fu-r-l-+--B--+--O-m--+1 __ L-=-D _ _+R-P-A---+-B-0-D-0-+--1:__ffl_:_/-W-1-9-~-~U~1-0:__n-0-1-9~_5:__n_:_/_W_1_9~ ~ 
GDll Strengthening urban dispensaries by providing logistic pack fn.,r 1 5 DPM I LD GOB 25.00 1/8/2019 1/10/2019 5/2/2019 

I 

-- OT_ ~ + - ,-~ .~~~,,\?J1 GD12 Strengthening Chest Clinic for Providi_n_:g::__U_rb_a_n_H_e_al_th +--'-p_ac_k_f_or_l---!I--_5_-1-- LO RPA 50.00 1/8/2019 _. __ .1/10/2019 5/2/2019 ,\$ !;?,';,:r'i' "\ €\"'i"\<{ 

I--:_:-:-:-+~.-:-:R-::-~-::-t-::-;-~-;g=-:;_~-i~__:;:-';-i~-:m-~i:-S:-:-:::_~_~:_(:_~ __ ) -+_::_:_:_:_~-;-:-+--~-~--:+: __ ~-;-~--~ .. -.-.--:~:~~~:-G-:~:-~-B~~~~:~~2-7-;-6_~-~-:0-0----I+-:---~-:-1-'-;-:-:-'--;-:~:-1-~-:----t+:~-·.· ;i:~:::: :i:;:::::;;l~;~~"~; 
GD16 Satelilite Clinic/ Mobile Medical Tea-'-m--("':'T-H--) --------+-__:p-a-ck-f-o-r-1-+-1-4-0-0--i---o-~;;__r LD RPA 160.00 1/8/2019 ~/10/2019 5/2/2019 

~--_:__-------+~----i-------+--------I--------+-------+-------+_---------!---- 
GD17 Vehicle for UHFPO pack for 1 110 i OTM I LD RPA 5500.00 1/8/2019 1/10/2019 5/6/2019 

r---+_----------------------------r-"------+_----+_--------!~---+_-----+_---+-~~--+_-·-~-~--r· 
pack for 1 50 OTfI.:'l.1 LD RPA 1500.00 1/8/2019 4/5/2019 5/6/2019 I----+--------.-----.-.-------------+-"-----.-+-----t----....:_~-i-----+----+---_+-:___:_---+---- _:---'---+--:___:_---j 

GD19 Satellite Clinic for Urban Area pack for 1 100 i OTM 1 LD RPA 40.00 1/8/2019 1/10/2019 5/2/2019 --------------------+_;__----+------i---------I-------+------+--_:__:_:__+-_:_:__--+--__:___:__---j--~ 
GD20 I Procument and MSR for Chest Clinic pack for 1 5 OTM i LD RPA 40.00 1/8/2019 1/10/2019 5/2/2019 
GD21 Procurement for Medical Waste Di~~~-sa-I--------+----'p-a_:_ck-f-o-r-1-+--2_:_5--+ jl --O_:_T_:_M--±-~_ -_-_LD~~~~:R~P~A~~~~:~~~7~.-5-0~~~:~~1'--/-8~/-2-0~1~9~::~_~~·~1'--/_1~0-'-/_2__-0-1-+9 -_5/_2_/201_9_ 

Total 36246.30 _________________ -L ~ _J _ 

GD18 Ambulance 



Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan-2020-21 

ICSHC 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 506597.95 

GaS 358054.45 

RPA 146533.50 

.-----~ 
--- ---- 

----- 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family welfa_re -----1 

Directorate General of Health Services -----------~ 
'DGHS 

[
Package I Description Of Procu~ement Package as per OP G90ds ~ Unit' Quantity Procurement Contract Source of Estim-a-t-ed-,------ln-d-i-c-a~;D;rt~~ - -- 
No Method & Approving Funds Cost in Lac 

rl ~-~----------------------_+----~---_+t~y~p!e---~A~ut~h~o~ri~ty -+ _+T~a~k~a~-_r-----,--- 
, Invitation for Signing 0(-- "-TCc;"':;:;-pletion of 

I __ ---irT-=.ec:.nd"'e"'r __ -t-Co_:o;_:_n:..:_tr:_::a:..:_ct:..... ~Q_n.:..:tc:..:ra:..::ct:O__--I 
rr-_-_-_1~-_--tt-_-_~-_-_-_-_-_-_-...,.-----=-- _-~~~~~2~_~~_~~~·------·---~~:~~~~3~~~~:~~~-4:-----+t_---_-_~.=·S-:+--- '---6 - --+ __ 7 __ + 8_--+ 9 __ +- 1~ __ . __ ~ 11 _ 

!I: GD1 Procurement of Medicines for CC .-------_-_ -_-_·._I--_K_it_S_-+_8_9_3_4_°---iI--°O_TT_MM_//-:-DDPpMM ---LLDD ~ GGOO:S;/RRBPpAA 20000.00 20-Jul 20-Sep 21-May 

GD2 Medical and Surgical Supplies (MSR) for CC Centre 14890 886.00 20-Aug Oct.-20---+--·2l-Jun 

I GOB/DPA --~--------i 
I GD3 Printing of Register, Forms etc. for CC Centre 14890 OTM/DPM LD GOB 675.00 20-Aug Oct.-20 21-Jun 
I ._---1 -+ ---1_ .-+-----+------1------+--- _+- ~ 
t GD4 Stationery, Seals and Stamps for CC Centre 14890 DPM LD GOB 700.00 20-Jul 20-Sep 21-May 
r----+----------------------+----I-----+-----~I-----t----t---_t------+--------+-------1 

'I GD5 Procurement and supply Medical Equipemnt pack for 1 25 OTM LD RPA 4400.00 1/8/2020 1/10/2020; 5/2/2020 
'I:fJ:. i GD6 Procurement and supply Furniture ----+--'p-a-c-k-fo-r-1---1--4-1--+--D-P-M-E GOB 900.00 1/8/2020 jLlci/2oihl_ 5i2':"'/2-0-2-0-l·_"~ 

Vj I GD7 Procurement of souo Filter .__ pack for 1 1000 ~DOPTMM- .. -t_G_O_B __ +_10_0_._00_+-_1..:./_8/:....2_0_2_0-j __ l{19_L~_~~ _ 5/2/2020 

I GD8 Procurement and supply Lab Equipemnt pack for 1 41 RPA 250.00 1/8/2020 Y1~!_20_2.9.~ __ ~!2/2020 
r GD9 Procurement and supply of Medical & MSR .--- ··-----·--+-'-p-ac-k-f-o-r 1-1---2-5--+-'-o~--Lo RPA 34.80 1/8/2020 1/1_0!202()_i __ 5/2/2020 
rl -G-D-1-0-I-p-ro-c-u-re-m-e-n-t-a-n-d-s-'a-'-fe-'B'-lo-'o-d-T-r-a-ns-f-us-io-n--------- -·--+-':"'p-ac-k-f-o-r 1-1---1-5--+- OTM !LD~~ -I-R-P-A--+-15-0-_-00--+--1-'-/-8/:""2-0-2-0---l---1'-/10/2020 

I GDll Strengthening urban dispensaries by providing logistic -+_p:...a_c_k_f~_r_1---1 __ 5 __ +-_ DPM i LD. GOB 25.00 1/8/2020 

::~:~~:h;:~~ga~:ess~p~:~i:::i~;:;~~:gM~rba~~~:=h~-= .. __ -_-==:=~:=::=~=;=:=~ 1=1 =:===7=50===:=--~--OoD_-TTP_-MM~---M __ ~L_DDD-- - ~~~ _ _L_ 1590~~0 ~~:~~~~~ 

MSR & Other Logistic (Tribal health) pack for 1 10 'i-LD RPA i 60.00 1/8/2020 
i-G-D~1-5_-_+rP~r-o_-c_u~r-e~m_-e~n_t~0~f~I:....E_C~-&~_B~c-c_-_m_~a~t-e_-r_ia~I~(T~H-:_)~~~·~~~-=-_-=_-_~-_-_-_-.· _.-_-_-_ -t+ -_ '-:_p-a_c=k=f-O_ -r_ -1_ -:_ -_ -_ -_LS====:==~~-O-T-M---t.-·-_-L-D __ --+R-p-A---r -2-.0-0---1--1/-8-'-/-20-2-0-+--- 

r! _G_D_1_6---1_s_at_e_"I_it_e_C_Ii_ni_:Q_M_o_b_i1e_M_ed __ ic_al_T_e_am~(_TH_)~ -4~p_a_ck_f_o_r_1-+ __ 9_5_0_--1-_ OTM LD +R_P_A ~--1-1-0.-0-0_+-1....:/-8.:.../2-0-2-0-1__-~ 
i GD17 Vehicle for UHFPO I pack for 1 110 OTM I LD RPA 5500.00 1/8/2020 

ro 0 ~ GD18 Ambulance pack for 1 50 OT~'I LD RPA I 3000.00 1/8/2020 

E1:: ~ i GD19 Satellite Clinic for urba-n=A~r_e·=a===============~_·-~====:==p=ac=k=f=O=r =1 =:===1=00===:=- __ _::J~~ __ ~_ RPA -~f- ~40.00 1/8/2020 
o~Or' ~' GD20 Procument and MSR for Chest CliniC pack for 1 5 OTM i LD RPA 40.00 1/8/2020 iilg!g?S'~ i GD21 -------------------.---11......:...----+----+-- L ---+-----'-.....:....--+-- 
xm 0 <b _ Procurement for Medical ~~_ste Disposal -t-_:p'-a_c_k_fo_r_1---1 __ 1_7_-+ ~~~__ ~~ RPA__ _ __ 5_.1_0_-1----'1/_8.:...1_20_2_0_+-- __ 

~~D~ , .L._ . JIc_ _J_ ___J J______ Total _j_}~~_9._9_0....L. ....L __ 

...•. :gGJn. 
1'\)0:1:0 . ::;,(/J ..., 

m x ::; 
~ 

.. ','" ~ ... :: 
.v 

! GD12 
; 

; GD13 
; 

; 
GD14 

, .,"", 



Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plah-2021-22 

Annexure-III (a) 
" . ' 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

,------------------- 
i Ministry of Healtti and Family Welfare 

j Directorate General of Healt~_S_~vi~~_; _- _ - 
~'OGHS ---------------4 

ICBHC --_. -- - - - - ------------------' 

OP Cost (Taka in_~~]_ _ 

~otal 50659L~5 _ _ _:~ __ 
I GOB 358054.45 -_ .. _-- - --- - - --- 
I RPA 146533_50 

------- ---- -- 

I~~ckage 

- _- - -,-- .---_ 
Description Of Procurement Package as per OP Goods ;Unit Quantity iprocur 

No Metho 

I - _ .. - - type _. 

I . 

~ G~l 

. __ ---- i--- 
2 3 4 

_.-.- -- --- 
Procurement of Medicines for CC Kits 89340 OTM 

_._ .. -- --- - -_. 
G02 Medical and Surgical Supplies (MSR) for CC Centre 14890 OTM 

--- --'_' . 
G03 Printing of Register, Forms etc. for CC Centre 14890 OTM 

.--.---- -- - 
G04 Stationery, Seals and Stamps for CC Centre 14890 0 

--_- - ._- 
~G05 Procurement and supply Medical Equipemnt pack for 1 25 0 _ .. - - 

G06 Procurement and supply Furniture pack for 1 41 0 
-------- 

G07 Procurement of SONO Filter pack for 1 1000 0 - . - - 
G08 Procurement and supply Lab_ Equi_pemnt pack for 1 41 0 

-- 
G09 Procurement and supply of Medical & MSR pack for 1 25 0 

GD10 Procurement and Safe Blood Transfusion pack for 1 15 0 --_' -_ 
GDll Strengthening urban dispens_?~~_by providing logistic pack for 1 5 0 

---- 
GD12 Strengthening Chest Clinic for Providing Urban Health pack fo)-l 5 0 

GD13 Procurement and supply Logistics (MWM) pack for 1 70 DP 
-- 

GD14 MSR & Other Logistic (Tribal health) pack for 1 7 0 ._. __ - 
GD15 Procurement of IEC & BCC materia I (TH) pack for 1 LS 0 - - -_._ 
GD16 Sateillite Clinic/ Mobile Medical Team (TH) pack for 1 600 0 

- 
GD19 Satellite Clinic for Urban Area pack for 1 65 0 

GD20 Procument and MSR for Chest Clinic pack for 1 5 I 0 
-- 

i GD21 Procurement for Medical Waste Disposal pack for 1 17 0 

I 
-- - 

--,_,_, . --- 

--------.----------,---:--_._ ~---------- __ -- - -- - - - - - 
eme-nt TContract Source of Estimated j Indicative Dates 

d & .Approving Funds Cost in Lac I 
~~A~ut~h~o~rit~y __ +- rT~a~ka~ +------r--,-----~ 
! I Invitation for Signing of iCompletlcn of 

,Tender Contract : Con--'..tr--'..a-'-'ct_---1 

5 _-~-~ 8 --I 9 -t---_~-~i_o.-_ -~ ---- 11 ---1 

/OPM I, 20000.001 21-Jul ; 21-Sep 22-May 

I I ' i 
- 

M ! 

, 
_'0. 
M 

i 
_.- I 

/OP 
~------1_~~--+------ 

938.0°1 
I 

21-Aug Oct.-21 22-Jun , 
I 

+---=--t--=-~:::..:-:-+--::-70:-::0:-::.0-::-0t-:-::-:-:-::---· -r- - Oct.-'ii 
_+- -+ -t- __ r-r--+ __ --:21_-_A_Ugr--t-, ------ --- -.. T" 

700.00 21-Jul I 21-Sep 

™ _.f-- +- -+ __ 2_20_0_.0_0-+ __ 1_/8_/_20_2_1_l -ilii!2.o_!i: 5/2/2022 

PM 643.00 1/8/2021! 1/10/2021: 5/2/2022 
---+-------~------1_------~~~----1----------~ 

PM _'j' f-- -+ __ 1_00_._00 __ +-....:1/c_8_;_/2_0_2 __ 1 L __ __!00~202~; 5/2/2022 

TM 162.50 1/8/2021 1/10/2021: 5/2/2022 --+--------+-------t--------+--~-----t-----~-~--,- ™ 22.62 1/8/2021 1/10/2021 i 5/2/2022 - -+--------f--------If--------f--_:__:_----If---.-'----'--.---t- 
™ 97.50 1/8/2021 1/10/2021! 5/2/2022 

PM 25.00 1/8/2021 1/10/2021 i 5/2/2022 _.- 
TM 50.00 1/8/2021 1/10/20211 5/2/2022 

M 159.90 1/8/2021 1/10/202i.I_ 5/2/2022 --- +----+----+----j-_____:__:_-- 1---- -------- 
TM 60.00 1/8/2021 1/10/2021! 5/2/2022 

--. --+--------t-------jf--------t--'--'-------t.---------- i ---------I 
TM I 4.00 1/8/2021 I 1/10/2021, 5/2/2021 ._- 
TM __ -+- +- __ -+_8_0_.0_0_f--1..:._/_;8/c_2_02_1_!f----_ 1/10/2021 i 5/2/2021 

TM 26.00 1/8/2021 1/10/20211 5/2/2022 
-I' 

TM. 40.00 1/8/2021 1/10/20~~ 5/2/2022 

TM , 5.10 1/8/2021 1/10/~021: 5/2/2022 

26013.62 I i __ '---------'--------'--- -'-----_--._-_.- _ . 

/OP 

PM 

22-Jun 

22-May 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

c--- -- --- ----- 

I 
Package I Description Of Procurement Package as per 

No I 

~ 

1-;-1- r-=t= 
SP-1 Gender Auditing 

2 

SP-2 MWM 
r-------+------------------ 
SP-3 

!SP-4-+------------------- 
i---------+------------------------ --- L __ -+ _ 
I 
r---f------------------------- 

til L L___ _ 

tJ 

Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan 

Annexure-III (c) 

f"Ministry of Health and Family Welfare ~- 

Directorate General of Health Services 

DGH5 

CSHC L__ _ 

. --- 
OP Services Unit Quantity Procureme 

Method & 
type 

- 

3 4 5 
-- 

person 1 EOI 

person 2 EOI 

-- 

-- _.--- 

Total 
--- 

~ " ~F 4>. ifJ.' .,/f,. 

-;;tT~ontr 
Appro 

Autho 

i 
i -l----- 

__ ----.l... _ 
I 
I DG -t- 
~~G 

--1----- 
- - -, "r"" - 

t- - 
--r-'-­ 

__ J __ 

OPAl L 1.. _ 

- 
act !50urCe of Estimated Indicativ 
ving Funds Cost in Lac 

rity ! Taka 
-- 

I ! I nvitation for Invitation of 
1 EOI render 
I 

6 7 8 9 10 
---- 

I H5 RPA 15.00 1/8/2017 

H5 RPA 20.00 1/8/2017 .. 

_ .. 
--- 

.. - 

---- -- --_-_ 
35.00 

-- -- - 

eO 
-- -- 
ates 

ning of Completion 
ntract of Contract 

11 12 
. -- 
/10/2017 30/06/2019 

/10/2017 30/06/2019 

..... 

------ --- 
-- 

I -: 

i 1 
T-- 

i 1 

.L - 

T 

L 



Annexure-IV 

List of Machinery and Equipment for Community Clinic 

l- ~ ~ 1- :E~"---~--'----I 
I 

._ 0 

::l ~ I t- U tT ,_ ~ 
Q),E:;: 'U 

, ~ c: Q) 

,~ ,g 15, 
1: 0., E ' 
C i,._ I 
::l - I 

-. Name of the Equipment 

i i ' - ~ I 

I . ~-- ----_.- ------ . 
_____ ~ _ _L _____ ._._~_. ____ 

1 Aluminium Saucepan with cover (2 litre) 400 1 14890 59.56 

2 Kerosin Stove 400 1 250 1.00 
-- -- 

- 14890-1-- ---29.i8 3 Tongue depressor SS 200 1 
-- -- f--- 

4 Plastic water pot 1.5 litre 50 1 8000 4.00 

5 Sphygmomanometer 1300 1 5000 65.00 

6 Stethoscope 

I 

500 1 14890 74.45 
_._-- ,---------- 

-22050 --+--+-- f------ 3.721 
I 7 Tourniquet 14890 
~- ----ltJri;----- ---- 
I 8 Uristix 3v 14890 29.78 ~- -- - --i------ -- 

9 ,Test tube holder 35 2 29780 10.42 
f------- -------- ~-~-------- 

10 Haemoglobin Scale book (Dr. Tallqvist-Book) II 53 ! 1 1 14890 I _ _ 7 8~ 
11 Straight Scissor blunt ended SS , 150 ! 1 I 14890 1 22.34, 

1--12 [Plastic Shee-t ----------------r-200---T--i- -- r14890-1-------29~78J 

H}Ji;~P:i~;~:binet-=~ -- t ~~~o~ I ~- I ~~~~ :~~~~ 
> --,-------i----t------j i- _ ~5 _~~~_~ Cylin~er Regulator with trolly 16000 1 _J 2500 __ ~ 

I 16 Sucker Machine (Electric) 7000 1 i 2500 I 175.00 
17 Sponge holdiBng Forceps SS, 25 em 200 2 297801-- 59.56 

18 Straight Artery forceps SS, 15 cm 150 2 29780 44.67 

19 Curved Artery forceps SS, 15 cm 150 2 29780 44.671 

20 Plain Dissecting Forceps SS, 15 cm 

Tooth Dissecting Forcep SS, 15 cm 

100 2 29780 29.78 

21 100 2 29780 29.78 
/ 

, 22 Needle holder SS, 15 cm 200 2 16000 32.00 

i_-_~3_]~~~d-m~~d_~?dy needie-ss.2t3ClfCle __ = __ -t-_- 80 __ --1_ 1J--148cl~ u~ 

i- ~-~--l~i~~~~S~~~:I~~o:~~n~:~~ SS, 2/3 C~~~---------_J-~- 28500-- It- -+- I ~:~~~+ - - ~~~~! 

q~ ~~F!:~~is~~ ::::;--=-~------------: - ~~~~ ----+~--~+~--,- _\~~~I~~_-~~~~=-~~:~~ 
t - - - -- - -- - ---- - ----- ------ ---------t--------~---r-------------1 

I 28 Tray for baby SS 1000 1 2500 25.00 

I 29 Instrument Tray with cover SS 800 1 8000 64.00 
l--~r-----~------------+----r---r--_'-----~ l_~O __ ~idney tray SS _ 250 1 __ -+--1_4_8_9_0~---3-7-.2~ 
! 31 Straight Scissor SS 15 cm 150 2 29780 44,67 
1----------- ------- 
I 32 Straight Scissor SS 22 cm 200 2 29780 59.56 

133 Dressing Drum Gauge SS 1100 1 8000 88.00 

34 Dressing Drum cotton SS 1100 8000 88,00 

35 Baby mucus sucker 1 00 ~ 250 _l__ L__~~ ~~ ~__ ---~ 

~9 Dr.Md.~P 
Une Director 
CBHC,OGHS 

BMRC Bhaban ltIIotlakhali 
Dhaka-1212. 

0.25 



'SINOT----·- Name of the Equipment "Cu 
~ ---;;,.- -- -I 

C I 11\ 
.~ u '0 , 0 
::I •.... •.... U CT~ 

~ CL> 0 "C 
0.:- I: Q) 

~ c - :::> 0 
1: CJ E c 
:::> - CJ 11\ 

w 

67.011 3 44670 ~:-j~~;;~ :b~~:=-·=~=~---- -- t ~~o : ~ ~::;~ _-=~ n~~~ 

i 39 IRubber Catheter for mucus sucker 30 I 1 14890 4.47; 
i-40'-Thread cotton for cord ligation 20 1---14890'-'---2.98 

[41 Catgut 125 1 14890 18,61 

i 42 Silk thread 50 1 14890 7.45 

~ Gloves, Surgical (sterile) 40 5 74450 29,78 

I 44 Macintosh plastic 250 1 14890 37,23 
------ 

45 Bowel Plastic 15 liter 500 1 10000 50,001 

46 Bucket Plastic (Balti) with cover 20 liter 500 1 10000 5G.Ool 
i-47--Rubber'Sheet-~--'-'----------- 200: 1 i 14890 1 .. -- --'29,78! 
f----r--.----.-.--.------ -.- .. - --.... - .. - -- "'---"T -·-- .. ·----i-----L .. ----1- - -.- - - .-- , 
I 48 Draw sheet cotton ! 180 : 1 I 14890 i 26.80 r:~ :::e:.: litre .--- --~-------------·-r-~:--!- ~- - -~8~--'-- --1-~~~~! 
1-----1----- 

r 51 
52 

Rf- 
: 55 
I --~----~-----------+_---_r--,_--+_----- 
I-56 

._----------_._ .. _------ 

Charger light 1500 1 2500 37,50 
.. __ .. _-- 

Bowl Stand SS 1200 1 14890 178.68 

Instrument cabinet steel 12000 1 7000 840.001 

Stool SS 3500 1 14890 
-~ Instrument Trolly SS 9000 1 2500 225,00 

-- 
I Black Bin (for MWM in CC) 1600 1 13500 216,00 

Yellow Bin (for MWM in CC) 1600 1 13500 216,00 

Delivery table 16000 1 2500 400,00 
------------ 

Total= 5327.95 

I 57 
: 58 

t-· 

Dr,Md.~ 
Line Director 

CBHC. DGHS 
BMRC Bhabari ltIloliakhali 

Dhaka-1212. 



Annexure-'IV - 

List of Machinery and Equipment for PHC Services Upazila & Below 

-- 
SL , Name of the machinery and Equipment 

.... 

l No# : 
~.:.: 1 += - :t:: - Q) , 

Q)I/)U 
Q) 0 IC-Oc. l;-V) "6'::x: , .~ I- o Q) VI ._ Ll) , i ::I.: ~ ell) E,2:::1 

I : a. I C-::I C ~ , , : O"Q) += .•... , ~ ::I 
I i ' Q) C o 1/1 III 

I I :::I I "'0 w 0 

I I I · U 
1-- -------- ~--- ----------i---2----t---3 -- 

1 4 5 
Medical Equipments & All Accessories 

1- ~ ___ lP0It_able Anaesthesia Machine and Ventilator __ 900000 1 f--~-~-+-- _:I_39500000, 1------- t--- 
I 

2 _j~~_Cooler, split type ( for X-ray & USG machine) 100000 2 155! 310000001 
i--- ---- ---- ' --.------ 

3 Autoclave Machine (24 Littre) 250000 1 155 38750000 

4 Curvical Lumber Traction Unit and Bed with all accessories 320000 1 155 · 49600000 · - 

5 Dental unit with All Accessories 400000 1 155 62000000 

6 Dental Forcep Set (Uperl Lower) 30000 5 155 23250000 

7 Ultrasonic Dental Scelar 80000 5 155 62000000 

i 8 ! Dehumidifier 20000 1 155 3100000 , , - _- -" -------_ .. _----- --- -- - ---- -----_._--- - -- .---~------.- -----_"_ --- - ---------+---------i------- ----------- 
I I ' : 9 : Diathermy Machine 

-. - - - -- - -- -_ -- - - - 

10 iE.C.G. Machine (6 Channel) 

2500001 
- -~-- - .. ------- _ .. _-- -j- 

1200001 

, 155 I 38750000, 
,-- ------ --+- ----- --- ------- - - 

155 18600000 i ,------ --, ----------------------- .. ---------- -----------,------------- --------1"------ --- 

~ 'ENT OPO Set 1350000 1 155 209250000 
--f---- 

1 ~ Gynea. Cervical Cancer Diagnosis Machine with softwear 650000 1 155 1.00750000 

i 13 Examination Gynea Histeroscopy set 550000 1 155 85250000 

I 
-- 

14 Diagnostic & Operating Laryngeal Set 870000 1 155 134850000 

~_15 __ Laryngoscope 15000 1 155 2325000 
-- -j 

~i~ I.P.S.-2KVA,1Hour. 45000 1 155 +-. 6975~~1 
Generator (10 KVA) 600000 1 155 I _ 93000000 

18 Glucometer 3000 1 155 • 465000 

19 O.T. Light, ceiling 350000 1 155 54250000 

20 Obstetric Delivery Table 150000 1 I 155 23250000 
1---- ~-- 

21 Operation Light, stand type 4-bulb 50000 1 I 155 .. 7750000 I 
1----- 1---'-- 

: _ ~~ __ -'- O.?~rati_~_f!_Ia_~I~~x~raulic ________ ! 1 50000 i 1 ! 155 23250000 
-- ---------- ... - _______ L ____ ~. ___________ ----t- --- ----~---~-~t·--- ._------_. 

: 23 .Ophthalrnoscope : 22000 i 1 155 I 
I - --1- -- - --- - -- ------- --------------------- ---t---- --------t- - - -+--------+-- 

I 24 Suction Machine, double bottle I 15000 1 ! 155 I 2325000 

25 Adult &Paediatric anaesthetic circuits 4500 1 155 697500 

26 Pharmacy Refrigerator, 260 liter (9.2cft) 80000 1 155 12400000 

27 Ultrasonogram Machine with Printer , - 500000 1 155 77500000 

28 Nebulizer Machine 5000 1 155 775000 

29 Fetal Dopplar .>: 29000 1 155 4495000 
L____ 

~ .. ~, 9D ~ &' .1~\ 
,.~ 7._ !/~.~:~(:ti~~;:?>. 

3410000: 
I ---------1 

~ 
Dr. Md. AbU I Hashem Khan 

Una Director 
CBHC, OGH~ 

8MRC Bhaban Mohakhall 
Dhaka-1212. 



Name of the machinery and Equipment c: '0 ~ (5 C (5 ~ "0 LO .VI 
:;-~ ~;:g_ ~~ alLOU 

, u_ ,_ C 41 '" ,_ lI) '0 :: ::x: 
:::> ••• 0 'Ell) :::l c.. 0 '5::t: C ~ E .E 

+- 0'41:::> +=_ 'c 41 c: 0 VI VI => I Ill<: 0 W 0 
~ 1 I U 

r- -~ ,------ --------1------------- --~-----:-~--2 ---~--3--.- -4 --~- - 5- --- 
I -~~~+ -----~- -- -------- --~--- - - -- ---- - - ~ 
, 30 'X-Ray Machine (200 m A) 1000000 155 155000000 

I SL I 
I No# ! 

1 I 
i 

----- - ---_ .. --- - ---- ---~--~~ ---- -I - ----- ----~----- - ._- ~----- - -- - -------- - ---- i 
31 Defibrillator with Monitor 450000 1 155 697500001 

I 32 Abdominal Retractor Deavers 1100 I 155 170500 
f- 
I 33 Abdominal Retractor Harrington 1100 155 170500 j I , 
1 34 Abdominal Retractor Richardson 1100 155 170500 I I 

r 35 Alii's Tissue Forceps 150 8 155 186000 

G6 !Ambu bag 3500 2 155 1085000 
---- 

--155-1 4650001 l __ _27 [Arnputalion knife 600 5 
I 

I 38 Anal Dilator set 155 9300001 1 6000 I 

39 Artery Forceps, Straight (large) 250 6 155 232500 

40 Artery Forceps, Straight (medium) 250 6 155 232500 

41 Artery Forceps, Straight (Small) 250 6 155 2325001 

t--- --- --.-------.- - --------_ .... _--_._-- _ .. ----- _ -_.- .. " .. _ --l-----------.---r--------- ...1. __________ ._ •.• ____________ -~.- .• 

: 42 lArtery Forceps, Curved, Large 
!-------l··-- -- -.----------------- 

43 :Artery Forceps, Curved, Medium 
--~-+--------------- -------~ --------- -- ------------- ~-- j , - ---: ------ 

11--4_4_t-A_rt_ery_:__F_o_rc_ep:_s~,_c_urv_ed~,_S_m_a_II --ll-----+---+: __ 1_55_~ 2_325_9~: 

I 45 B,P, Machine, aneroid 155 2325000 

250[ 6 
- _. -- - - ,__ - . __ .- 

250: 6 
'-- -_. __ .-_- __ ---- -- , 

25°1 6 

1500 10 

7500 2 

150 6 

150 6 

2500 2 

2500 4 
i 

1800 4 

250 8 

I 46 Dressing trolley with wheel 155 2325000 l 47 Dissecting forceps, plain 6' 155 139500 

52 Endotracheal tubes, non-cuffed 155 310000 

155 2325001 

155 
-_ .. -- - 

I , 

53 Endotracheal tubes, Cuffed 250 8 155 310000 

I 54 Episiotomy Scissors 1 4001 5 ~55 I 3100001 

I 55 Anesthe~ia m~~(siii~;)----~_~~_~~~~==- __ ~ j ~--;-- 155 -~4650001 

~ 56~yem~~~~~~~~_ c~~~!~_(~et) ~ =-4==- 80~ 4 -~ 1551=~~~~~90~ 

57 [Galipot, set of 3 ! 400, I 155 62000: , ____ L ________________ 
--- ----- --- ------+--------j---- ------t---~-- , I 

; 58 IStrecher 2500' 1 155 - 387500' 
r--- _J 

59 Wheel Chair 6500 I 155 1007500 

60 Bed Pans 1200 2 155 372000 
I 

61 Urinals 155 93000 

r 

600 1 

62 Hunter Tod Aural Forceps 400 1 155 62000 

c(' 91 Dr.Md.~ 
Line Director 

CBHC, QGHS 
BMRC Bhaban Motlakhali 

Dhaka-1~1~_ 



.- -------- ---- --- 

SL I 
No# ! 

Name of the machinery and Equipment 
1: ........ 

i£.EE' 
~ VI "'0 II) 11'1 

.- C 0- U ......,~ . .•.. ._ - ClJ Q) II) 
ClJ C r;: "0 0- ~V> - ..- ::x: .!:! •..• , c ClJ VI : .- 1.0 C •... 
0.. 

~ :» _ 0 ; "ELO .5 0 ::::) 
,CJ'5:I:, c~ - :g 0" ClJ , ;:) - - ClJ r;: , CJ 11'1 11'1 

::::l eo:: 0: w 0 
U 

2 3 4 5 

600 155 93000, 
; 

400 4 155 248000: 

63 Hysterectomy Forceps 22,5 cm 

64 ;Ice bag 
r- ----- ~ - .... --------. _ .. - --_._ ----------- --,.--- -- -- -- 

, 65 ilnstrumenttray-mediumsize I 600 4 155 372000: 
,- --- -- -- -t----------------------------_.--- -------------,---- ------ 1--------- ---1-- _ .. - -- .. --- --. 

, 66 I Intestinal Clamp, Curved (Pair) ,800' 2 i 155; 248000: 
- -- - ,--- ~ __ __L_ I --T -- -- -,---- ---- 

,_67 _!In_t~s!i~~1 Clamp, Straight (Pair) _J 80~ 2 I 155 ~------~48~0~ 
I ' I j I I ' 

, 6~ !1_nt~s!~~I~~a_!l2P~~~u_~~~~~, ~ -=~20tOj 2 ~ __ --=-~ ~3~_~?: 
69 .lntestinal Crile, Curved 14 cm. I 1800 2 , 155: 558000' 
- --1- -~--- ---- --- J ---- -- -------- .. ---r--- - -----! 

70 I Kidney tray - large I 300 I 5 155! 232500: 

, 71 -IKidneyt;;~;;ediu~----- -------- - r 3001 5 - 155-~: --- 232-5001 
;----- ---, - ------- -- ----J----- ---------j- --------- - --I ---- --- --" 

L-?~-4 Knife Handles NO.4 + 3 L 100 L __ 5 155 -r-- _ _ _ __ 7!_5~~ I 

! 73 ~D & C Set i 40001 2 155 1240000; 

74-iK?~h~~;_F~~;~;(~~~~~n~~~_~~h~~~)-~-~-~ ~ __ ~--[~===-=~-;~;-- 5 - -, 155 T ---- ---155-00-01 

75 Lanes Periosteal Elevator 16,5 cm 600' 5-- -f - 155-1---- 465000l 
--. __ ' -0' __ • •• J 

76 Langenback Retractor 1200 5 155 930000' 

77 i L~rynileal a~omis~ _J_ 12~- ~ _ __J____-~~ ~ 860_~~~: 

: __ 7_8 __ j~a_ry~_ea_1 mirr~r ~_-- 70~+_1 0_J __ _1_5~ .]. __2~_50~Oi 

I-__?_?- _I Lead Appron ~ ~ ~800: __ ~_J :_:5 !-- 60~~~00! 

: 80 Lead Numbers (0-9) set I 200 10 155; 310000! 

r 81 Lumber pucture Needle 3000 10 I 155 1------;ffi5000-0 I 
I 82 Mackintosh 600 10 i 155 930000 

i --83-tO;~~~ Cyiinder, w;~type - ~: 180001 10 1155 27900000 --- ---- -- - - - -- --- --- - -----:- ----+-- ---- +----- --+- -- -----;...- - - ------.::_j 
i _8~ ~g~~~~low Met~I"_ __ ~_____ _ --- -! 8000 i 10 ; __ 1 ~5 __ 12400000 i 

I _8~ :Oxygen Trolley I 20001 10 ! 155: 3100000l 
1--" - ------~--------1~-------__1------~---- -l______ " 
: 86 I Phototherapy Machine 50000, 5 . 155 387500001 
,- I --------------~------------r---- - --- -----'----- --------~ 

l 87 :~~Ise_~x~~~ter__ __ _ __ ~_ _ _ : 8~~CJ_~_; ~ ~5_~ L _ 643_2~_?~: 

88 Pen light 600 j 10 155: 930000 I 

89 ;Percussion hammer ---- ---- -----. -: -----~-~~-~; ---1-155--\-----930000i 
. ~ _. _._~ . . .___ _j__. .. _.-----t---.-----.!-----.--._J_------ I 

: ~~ __ ;-Nas~'-s-e~tum-E'ev~tors~setof61- ; 1_8~0_OL __ 3_ .i. ~_~~ __ ~_~ __8_~~0_0~: 

: 91 i Plaster cutting scissors i 2501 10 : 155 i 387500 i 
~j~2~=~IOod-SUgar Monitor------ --- ---- ------------+~~_ 200J= 10' _C~5- _(~_~310-0600j 

93 Scissors (Straight), Large J_ 4001 10 1 _ __1_~ 630~~ 

94 Scissors (Straight), Medium \' 400 I 1 CJ_--L_~~~ : __ ~200~~j 

95 I 4001 10 ; 1551 620000i 

92- ~ 
Dr. Md. Abul Hashem Kha' 

Une Director 
CBHC, QGHS 

8MRC Bhaban Mohakhali 
Dhaka-1212 



SL Name of the machinery and Equipment 
No # 

c ........ I ~ ~ , ~ '" "0 II) _1/1 .- C I .- .E .E I 0- ~~ - ~ (1) II) U ~ o j"E"'o.l cV') - •.... 
U t- , C ~ 0 .- Ll') 0 ... ::J: 
'g_ I ::> .= "ELl') E 0 :::I 

·0'::>:I:1 c~ - - ! 0" ~ , ::> :;:: - C I ~ c 0' 1/1 1/1 
:::> eo:: 0' w 0 

U 

2 3 4 5 

400 10 155 , 620000 
'1--- - - - --1--- 

96 .Scissors, Mayo, Curved 23 cm 

97 ; Scissors, Mayo, Straight 17 cm 400 10 . 155: 620000, 
-- ---- ___. . - - . ----~__.--.- --- __ L ___l__ ----i 

98 Scissors,_Cu~~ed, Large . __ .. ~oi 10 J~l=~ ~6~OO~9J 
99 .Scissors, Curved, Medium (6") [400i 10 I 155 I 620000: - --~ .. ----- -.- .-.- ---- ---.- - - -- . . i ' 

100 iScissors, Curved, Small (5") ---------r-- 4001 10 1-155i-----620000~ 
- , ---.-- ----- -- -- ... - --------.---- --·-··---I-----------;-·-----i ---'---r--' -.------, 

1 01 __ s~-u~o~c~~~ ~ ~~t_of 61 ~. . _;_ _2 20?t _ _l~_-+. _~ 55 ~ 18~~~~~: 

102 lSplnal ~~e~I~25G__________ I. 25001 10 : 155 1 3875000, 

L _1 03 l~p_on_g~H?I~i~9 ~or~~p_s ._ _ __ _ __ __ __ _ _ .. 6~gt __ ~0 __ t _2~_5 _~_ n __ 9~?900 
104.SSdresslngJarwlthcover 6501 10 ! 155 I 1007500, 

•. 9~1~_s tray ~ith ~~y~_ _ ~ -_~_~~_ -~ __ ~~_~I'~~--- - .-. 89-00~00-ll'-~ n 55 T::-r :~~~~I 
~ _1_~~_ !_Stet~?_s~~e _ __ __ ... - - - - .+ ... ---- ----I- .-. --- ---+-----.------t-- - -- ------- ..... 

155 

155000: 

465000' 

107 : Stomach Wash tube 

108 Tongue Depressor metal ( set of 2 ) 

200 

600 

5 

5 

155 

109 ;TowelClip . 500 10 : 155 775000 
I --- -r------------------.- -------- ---,---- ----,- ----t-----j-- ----, 

110lTracheostomyset : 2500! 2 ! 155 I 775000: 
- . - -- ... --- - -. -- -- - - - ~ - ~ -- ----- - - - .. - -- .. ---.-~-- ---e- -! 

: 111 :Tray instrument,Covered 225 x 125 x 50 m .. 
-- -------- - ----- -_._- -_-_ -_. -.------~ , 

112 ,Tray, Instrument-14"x12" with lid 

[1-1';-'lut;;;lDialetor S~t-- -- 
, 114 [Vacuum Extractor 

:--115 -iw;jght~-;;~i~e~ithHeight-~~;-----"- I 65001 2 ! 155 i 2015000! 
I_ -_" - ~ ----------"-- _.. - -------.---- - -- ----_ .-~-- --- - -------t"----- ------r-----i - ----- -----1- - -- -- -_ -: 

: 116 :Weighl scale (baby) I 12001 3 155 i 558000; 

L}17_fx-Ray F~~_p~gessor_~=~_=-- 5000001 155 -1-n50000~ 
l ~ ~_ .. ~-~ay Vi~~ box~ ~in_gle . 8000 i 5 . 155 i 6200000 I 
: 119 'X-Ray View box, Double -~- .. --- ---; -----;-;~0;!-~--i--155 -1---9300ooOl 
L .. _~_. __ - __ .. . - -1---------;...----....;------'- ... ------. 

Taka = 10393950' 1982326000' 

m,S.S I 210000j 4 i 155 I 130200000 ----~-~l 12001 4 155 744000 

100001 2 155 3100000 

i 150001 2 155 46500001 
------ ---. --.j 

~ 
Dr. Md. Abul Hashem Khar 

Line Director 
CBHC, QGH~ 

BMRC Bhaban Mohakhah 
Dhaka-1212 

93 



Name of the machinery and 

Equipment 
I 

'SL No # i-"------ _._- - -- - ----- .. --- .. -- - --- 

1 2 
:-- ----"- - ------------ - -So-fe-Slo-oaTronsflJSlon Equipme-nTTl 00 UHcl- 
. - 1 - - -Blood Bank Refrige~at~r, Capasity 600 litter 400000 - r i---- -- -- - 90 I 3-60066ciC) - 1 

2 BloodColleCijQnMonitor -- 250000 -- ~---1----'-- -iio- - - :- - --22500000-1 
. .. --.--- --- - -- - . - -- ---------1 

Blood Bag(single) with transfution Set 300 50 90 1350000 i 

4 

3 
..•.. _--- 

Blood Tube Sealer 100000 90 
- - - --- -- ~ 

9000000 4 
. ; . -- - - - -- "_ ---- --. -- - --- --- ----t-- --"_ - ~- -------r-----. --- -:- ------- -------., 

5 : Blood Donation Chair I 300000 : 1 ! 90 I 27000000 : 
. - -~- - ----------------------j----.-.------- --'-T---'-- ----.-+--- ------- -- - ---, 

6 --I ~Iatel~!_!ncubetor (50 Itre) __;_ __ ~5000 j_ __ _J_~ _~_~ ~~50_0__QQ____j 
I !; Total = I : 103500000 I 

____ L_. _[_ , . . - .. __' !- --- - 

§, ~ ~ .2 s .E! .2 ~ -ll'---~ .f~ --II 
ClIO 1:"'00.0.'1 ~V> -_::I: 

.!::!I- g~ 0 :;:::8 lOCI)::> I 
0. 0·5::1:, 5N EOo I 
_ !!. I::> :;::::Uo I 
;§ ;;. 0 Jl N ; 

_- --- ----- ------- ---------._- _----------- t --- ---- I 

1 2, . 5 ; 
_ _- _----_-~~=- - __ -=-=---_~!'_]l~~fp~m-nt~~=~ __ ~~~~_-=-_ ~- __ -'- - - - ------~ 

1 'Binocular-Microscope : 100000 i 1 , - 2001" -200-60(>"6-0---1 
-- - -+- --------------.---------- -. - ------------.-- ---------------.--------------,,- - '------r--'-' -----.---------, 

2 .Centrifuge Machine (6 Hole) I 80000! 200: 16000000 : ____ L _ • __ ._____ _ ._____ __ _ ._____ ...I 

3 . Spirit Lamp 1000 5 200 - foooooci-- 1 
- .- __ ."._.- -- - - -.- - - .. - - _._---------- . _ _j 

4 Clinical Thermometer i 100i 30 2001 600000 I 

i- _L :~;;;~n~~ Inc~ba~~ C~P~s,t~'501;'i ~-~!~~ ~I ~-f:r :n88Uo~TJo~TJo~0~0~0 ,I 

' 7 ;ESR Tube I 200i 201 

: _ _B '~",~ng Oven, C_BPaslly -,~~ illl.'. _ -r' _~-_ 70000~ _:______::l[ _:_ -~l_r400~bOO---j 

Name of the machinery and 
Equipment 1 

I 
! 
I 

9 I Hot Water Bag 600 101 200 1200000 I 

f--- - 
2001 

_j 

10 Hot Air Sterilizer, Capasity 135 litter 80000 11 16000000 I 
I 

1--- 11 
I 

Water bath +5-1 OOco temp range 80000 11--~- --,E)OOnOmr; 

12 Micro-pipette (set) 10000 --2'1" 2ocir- ---4oooobo~ 
r---- .- 

J I 2001- 120000000 i 13 Semi Auto Biochemistry Analyzer 600000 

14 I Elisa with Reader & Washer 450000 , _ 1 200 I 90000000 
r------- , -- 

Total Price . 

400000: 1! 2001 80000000 
._ - - - ~~__ _:__ I 

; 41 1400000.00! 
_ --'- ! _ _ _ __ ___J 

15 • Baby Incubetor 

__ .. L_ • _ •• _ 

94 

(xMd~ 
. Une Director 

CBHC,Q~H$. 
BMRC Bhaban Mohakhah 

Ohaka-1212 



SL No # 

List of Medical Waste Management Logistic's 
-- .- -_ -.. - 

Name of the MWM Logistics - <II C - 
-+- (]) 
o u •...• "i:: 

a... 

ou If) QJ~ 

l[) ~ ]i .!:! ~ 
ill '0. 0.. ~ 
m )3 ~ .1: 

_~ I ~~ 

1 ; Black Bin 50 1800 90000 
2 BI~<::kBin (Large) 4 3200 12800, 
3 Yellow Bin 40 1800: _7_2_gQO: 

..... -. -4-· ·-:·RedBm -- 25 1560~' 37500, 

5 -iGreensin- 40 1800: - -72000: 
_,- . . - - 

6 'Green BinIl.arqe) 4 3~QO; . -.1?§O§; 
.X _ ~ H_and T r~x .. 24 1200, 28800; 
8 ,Drain brush . -18 . . 220 ~ ... - 3960' 

, --9 _u:~,fug -- . - ~ 36--_:'_+-=- --551- ---198Qj 
~_~ 10- -lBowITGamla_.=_~- - .... ~-==_=_-=---=- 75 L; 
. __ _:1J___ iBucket .. __ ~-- . .1i~-+-- 

12 iSpade i 12 I 

, -f3'--is-hovel ----- ----------r-12 I 

: ~-_~14_-- }Jeedle~c_ujsher .. =-_.-~- ~-:-=.=--=~~___: 18~=~-r- 

: -.~~ - ;-:~:~~h~~~ry~~~ I_r~llY._ .------ - ----I - 1~O _.~~-~O~~-----~~~%I 
-- -r--: . --- - - .-- -_. - - -.- ---- -4 - - - .. - -- -1-- - - ---,--.--- --- .. - I 

. Total = 453660: 

2801 210001 
220 52801 . 

1200 14400 
1600 19200 
1330 23940 ~---.---- 

List of PPG Logistic's (Personal Protective Gear) 

Name of the MWM Logistics - <II C . 
-+- (]) 
o U 

t- . .:: 
a... 

4 
Of. Md. Abu\ ashern Khai'l 

Line Director 
CBHC, QGH~ 

BMRC Bhaban Mohak.hah 
Dhaka-1212 



Equipment list for deferent level hospital 

SI. No. ' Name of Items "C~ 
~ 0 
.,C:!:: 
•.... a. 
(II') en o 
~..c 
~ 
Z 

~ 
o 
:!:: 
a. 
en 
o 
..c 
"0 

~ 
.,C 

~ 
o - '0.. 
en 
o 
::I: 
"C 
~ 

..c 
o 
C"I 

en 
~ •... - c: 
~ 
u 
o 
E 
:::l 
o 

1 ..::: i I 

, I , 
- i-- ~~--- ------- ------------ - - .-- ---- -- --.---- ------l----------- ~- - ---------l 

! 2 : 3 4 
i ---- ----- ------ --- - --~ '---i- -- 

1 Portable Anaesthesia Machine and Ventilator! 
I ' .. -.-.----j -~~-~~----+-~~-+--- -----r---- 

2 lAir Cooler, split type ( for X-ray & USG i 
machine) , 

7 

20 iObstetric Delivery Table 
I 

~----_j_--~~~ 

1 I 1 I' 
----~- .. ~ - --L----r"i><-''-'''V'- 

i , , . 
-- ----+----- -- ---1------ ------- 

J ! 
1 I I 1 

1 

3 Autoclave Machine (24 Littre) 

.Curvical Lumber Traction Unit and Bed 
4 i all accessories 

---~----I Dental unit with All-Accessories 

with 
---~ ~ 

I 

; , 
1 : ' I 

-~---_j-~---f---------' .. J.----_-_-_ --- ----I-- 

I I 
I 

I L ! ; -- - -- --- ---+-, ~~~~~ ~-t "; ------.- -! ._- - -- ----t- ._-- 
! Dental Forcep Set (Uperl Lower) ! 1 I 1 1 1 i i 

______________________________________ ___L_ I- l __L__ ~- 

I I : i 

I Ultrasonic Dental Scelar I 1 : 1 : 
~ ---- -- - -- -- -- - -------- L ~~L . - -----:- ~ -- i- 

. I , 

: Dehumidifier i 1 1 1 ! 1 I I 
I I • I I 

·--t ~--~~ i----·--i-----------_;_--------- +--- ---- -!---- 

I I - 9 iDiathermy Machine 
- ---~ ------ 

6 

7 

8 

10 !E.C.G. Machine (6 Channel) 

~ - i~ __ ~~: __ ----------t------- --_. -- ~ 
I I . 
; 1 ! 1 I 1 

I 

- ---1---- 

, 
-------- ---- - -- --. !----- -- ---- 

1 1 ENT OPD Set 

12 IGynea. Cervical Cancer Diagnosis Machine with 
softwear 

-- _--j --~~ ~- __ -- -~~~ 

! 
13 [Examination Gynea Histeroscopy set 

. ---------- --,--- .,---- - t- _- -- - .j. , , 
1 J 1 ' 1 i 

----I - - - - -~--- ----+ 
I - , 

1 - 1 I 1 : 

~ - ----r-- ----_., 

-~t__~~~~~~--~~~~~~~--.---lll- ~~-I-~---+---~- ~------ T- ---~- - 

____ 14 __ +, D_ia_g_no_s_tiC_&_O_p_e_ra_ti_ng_L_aryngeal Set I I I I I I I m _ 

" I J Laryngoscope . 1 

-- - -- --- --- --~--_---t------ + L 

I 1 i 2 I 2 
1 . ' I 
I I. I 

-~~--'----------l--- --r-----~ -1-- - ---t------!- ----- 
i ' 

15 

16 :1.P.S.-2KVA,1Hour. 
. ---t- - 

I 

17 iGenerator(10 KVA) 
_____ J ~ _ 

I 
1 8 I Glucometer 

- . -----_- , 

! ----- --~,-- --- ----~----_-------- ---------- 

1 
-- - ---l-----~- --+- , , 

, I 

2 2 ; I 1 
I I -r --- --- ----+-- - - - - -- 
, ! , 

, --~ -1------ -- , 
19 :O.T. Light, ceiling 

,It 1 
. ... ~+. . __ .j.__~ -1- ...J ~ _ 

I : 
1 

i 

_ . f -------- 

9£ Dr. Md. Abut Hashem Khar 
Une Director 

CBHC. QGHS 
BMRC Bhaban l'iIIohakhall 

Ohaka-1212 



SI. No. Name of Items VI 

~ - C 
<lJ 
U 
o 
E 
:::l 
o •... - 

•... 0 - 
.2 II) ~ . 

VlC'U 
U.2 <lJ 
I-co 
=> 0 

'U 
o •... 
Ol 
0. 

I=>: 0 
I ; r- --~t------~~~--.--. -;. 

1 ! l' , 

'U..!!! 
<lJ 0 

.!l:t: .- ~ ("') 0 
~..c. 
<lJ 
Z 

o - '0. 
VI 
o 

..c. 
"0 
<lJ 

..a 

21 : Operation Light, stand type 4-bulb 

22 -Operation Table, Hydraulic 

23 Ophthalmoscope 1 
- .-----L- - - .--- - - - ------- -- .. ----~--- ~T------+------ -t------1' -----T---~--- 
24 ISuction Machine, double bottle ' 1 I 1 ! 

I 

25 ,Adult &Paediatric anaesthetic circuits 
I 
I 

i ! I 
-~.- --- --~-.------t--- --t-------- - -----:-- -- ---- -- - -- 

26 Pharmacy Refrigerator, 260 liter (9.2cft) 

27 Ultrasonogram Machine with Printer 

28 :Nebulizer Machine 
I 

-I 
I 

---.---- -- -.-~ -----t---------t- --I-- 

29 : Fetal Dopplar 
I 
I 

. i 
I • 

-- --t-~- -- ---"---- 
, I 

: 1 ! 1 
! 

~- -- -- -- --- ------------- 

30 iX-Ray Machine (200 m.A) 
- __ . ---- - --- ,-- , 

__ I 

31 : Defibrillator with Monitor 

32 

----~-- -----:--------;------ 
, I . 

Abdominal Retractor Deavers i 1 i 1 
--- j - - - - ---- ---- --~------ ----_l------~------~----t--------;-- 

33 iAbdominal Retractor Harrington 

34 : Abdominal Retractor Richardson 

35 .Arnbu bag 
__ - - - - 1_ - --;- --- T'­ 

: 
I 1 I I 

t 10 I J 
! 

36 lAnai Dilator set 
-·--1- .-- ------.-- --- 

37 is.p. Machine, aneroid , 
_________ L _ 

, 
38 : Dressing trolley with wheel 

10 10 

-+----+-----+!--:- 1--- 
i I ! 
1 ; 

-I- -- -- - -~-- -- - - .~. -- -- ------ --- -·--------r-- ----- ~ 
I 

39 . Doyen's Abdominal retractor 
, 

-_._----1 --- ---- --.-.- 
I 

40 [Dressinp Drum (Large) 

- - .1._-- _ _ __ 1. __ -- 
I 

: I 
! I 

.--~---~--! ----: - ------ 

1 1 1 

I 

I 
--- ----. --- ---- - .. - . -- ------ -.l -- ---- -- -- -1-- 

41 'Dressing Drum (Medium) / 

:;(reCh~ - . ~ 
91- 

42 , 1 . »: ~ 
:-.~~ 

Dr Mo AOUI r-j~pm I{h 
Line Dfre'ctor an 

B C8HC, QGH~ 
MRCoBhhaban Mohakhall 

aka-1212. 

..!!! 
o 
:!:: 
0. 
VI 
o 
I 
"0 
<lJ 
.!l 
o 
N 

5 



SI. No. (5 ~ -0' 
- <ll 
1/1 c "0 

U.Q <ll 
J:-1lC 
::l 0 -0 

E 
0) 
C. 
::l 

---- ---- ---- - - -- -- -;---i-------:-------+_ 

III 
<ll •.. .•.. 
c 
<ll 
U 
o 
E 
:::> 
o ... - 

-O~ 
<ll 0 
.0: 
•.... 0. 
C") III o 
~..c. 
<ll 
Z 

Name of Items 

---- ._- _. --t------------------- _-- ..... _.. -- 

1 

:Wheel Chair 43 
- - --- - -- --1--- -~----- j- - --- - -:- --- 

44 .sed Pans I 
~ -- ---------------------- -----+----+--- 

, i , 
I 
I 

I -1----+----+------- 

45 I Intestinal Clamps, Curved 23 cm. 
--- ------f------------ ------j ----+ , 

46 [Intestinal Crile, Curved 14 cm. ~ , 
! I , , 

---------j --- --------- -------:------i----- ---:------------1 ----------1---- - ---- , , 

~ III 

0 "5 
:!:: :!:: 
0. 0. 
III III 
0 0 
s: J: 

" -0 
<ll <ll 
.0 .0 
o 0 

N 
------- --+-- - - -- - 

: 

-- -- -1--- -- ----I ---- -- 

47 'o & C Set 

48 . Langenback Retractor 
- - - ,---- ---- - .. ---- -- - .. ---- - ------- -- 

49 I Laryngeal atomiser 
------~--- 

50 jLead Appron Full 

, , 
--1------ :----- ----,-- ----- ----"--- - ---1--- 

i 1 I ---------1---- -- 
I 1 

! ; 
- ,- - --------.------------ t--- ----r-- ------t-----L---- 

I : 1 I 

53 i Oxygen Flow Meter :!:,! 
----- _-- -~---- ------:------t-- -----j - -- ------:--- -- -r-- - 

54 [Oxyqen Trolley : 1 1: 
- -- -~----------------------I-------~-------~ J , 

55 I Phototherapy Machine 1 1 

--- j- .- _.- _ _j_ ---- - --i- - -- - t- .. _ - --- ---f -- -- - ----- 

r ! -------1---- ---- ----- 
j 

, , 
i ! 
I' , 

. __ l ~- - - - -4----- ------ - ---------!-------- _-_ . 
: , 
I _____________ -+ _l : __ ~ _j_ _ 

! I 1 i 1 i r 

i ~+-----+- i 
I I ' j 

1 1 1 

, , 
- .'. _j 

51 i 
, I 

_J.._ ~ _ , , 

Lumber pucture Needle 

52 

.- -- --- . ----- -- ---j--- ---r------ 
1 

Oxygen Cylinder, ward type 4 4 

, _. -- - -.- - - 

56 Pulse Oxymeter 
------ ._~I _ 

I 
I - 57 I Nasal septum Elevators (set of 6-) 

- -- -+---~ 
58 Blood Sugar Monitor 1 1 1 I 

, 
59 Spinal needle, 25G I 1 1 1 

-- - ... _. _ .. --------------------_._----------- ___ , -----'----- -----_ - 

60 Tracheostomy set 
, \ 

- -----,.-- _--- - - --- -- - -- - 

61 Tray instrument,Covered 225 x 125 x 50 mm,S.S 
---r -----.---- ---------------- 

62 'Tray, Instrument-14"x12" with lid 

64 'Vacuum Extractor 
_____ t_ _ 

2 

I -----+----- 
! 
I 

___ J _ 

----t= , 
I 

;~ 

, ; 

I ' _._- --'. -- _, _ .. - - 

Dr. Md. Abu ashern Khan 
Line Director 
CBHC,QGH!:1, 

BMRC Bhaban Mohakhali 
Dhal,a-1212 



51. No, 
... - -_. -- - -- --- --- 

VI "0 VI •... 0 ~ ~ Q) Q) 0 0 ~ "0 
0 0 •... - Q) - .0 - r:: - - r:: '0.. 

VI "0 '0.. '0.. 
Q) .-- VI 

u .Q Q) VI VI 
U C") 0 :t: C !Xl 0 0 
0 ~ .r:: ;::) 

"0 .r:: :t: 
E Q) E "0 "0 
:::> Z 0) 

Q) Q) 

0 a. .0 .c •... ;::) 0 0 - •... N 
- ._._ _.- -- _. r-- ---_-- -.-.~- - - 

I - ---, - - - --r--'- 

2 2 2 

Name of Items 

65 Weight machine with Height scale 

66 !Weight scale (baby) 

-----:;---rx-;ay ;:Im Pocessor 

: i 

68 ; X-Ray View box, single 
-L~ I 

. ! J 
, I I I I -------_.-.:---- - ----~.- ----- -i--------r---~- --- 
: I • 1 I 

1 

. -- -- -- -t-- - --- -------------------- 

69 ;X-Ray View box, Double 
- , 

70 : Blood Bank Refrigerator, Capasity 600 litter 
__ ..J __ 

71 IBIOOd Collection Monitor I I 

--+---+ ----+--- 
! 
I ' 

_._-_---- ---I--~~----- "--'_-- -------- --------- --.--.~:------.- ---~----.--_,j._----,-------+-------- 
, ,I 

72 :Blood Tube Sealer 

73 i Blood Donation Chair 

74 
1 

!Platelet Incubetor (50 Itre) 

, . 
1 , 

----. ---- -- 1--- -----r------: 
I 
I 

I 

--;~ Isinocular-Microscope 
- -----~- ---------------- -+------+-----+-----+-----+---1 

I 1 I 

76 [Centrifuqe Machine (6 Hole) ! 1 ilL 
_____ +-_ _ __ _ _ ~-----l-----1 ----+- 

i I 

J-----l ! 
1 

-+-----+----+-----j-------t~--- 

I 

77 I Cough Stimulator 

78 Heating Lab Incubator, Capasity 150 litter 
- -, _- - - - - 

79 I Drying Oven, Capasity 135 litter - I 
---- - -----_j ---------- - - --- ---------+-----'f-----f-----f-------I----I 

, i 

80 i Hot Air Sterilizer ,Capasity 135 litter 
------ - - -- ~-- -- -- -- -- --- -- - -- --------1---- --!--------ir------+----+--------l 

___ ~water bath +5-100Co t~mp range -l--~--------+-----!-----t-i 
82 ! Micro-pipette (set) . 1 i 

.... _-! ------.,--1----- .i. __ ---~-. _-_-_ 

83 !Semi Auto Biochemistry Analyzer ---+-_._--- ----_ .. _---------------j-----+-----+-----+-----\-------I 

84 ! Elisa with Reader & Washer I 
--- .. --- .. --J---- ---- -- ------- -- ------------------1.-----------"--------+----+-----+------1 

85 !Baby Incubetor 
- --'j'_ - ________ __..l..____ ---i-- --- ~ _._- 

86 ·Jeep 

87 ,Ambulance 
_________ L _ 



i MSR/Medicine & Logistic for Urban Health, Tribal Health & Trauma Centre 

I SL No # I Name of the InstitutionJ~-Nameof the Items ----- UnitPriCe~1 
1 1 'Td_q~_ Heal!_t1____ _jQxygen Cylind~_r ~______ 18000 
L __ ~ tha~~§_Center __ . iOxygen Cylinder, wardJy_~ ~ ~. j ~1§OOO: 

t--- - ~ ~~rTla ~E;n~~ i_~ygen ~IO; Meter ~ ~~~~~ 

~~ 

I- 
I- , 

I rauma en er xygen ro Y I 

5 Tribal Health Plastic Chair with handle I 500 
6 Tribal Health Plastic Chair without handle ! 500 
8 Tribal Health Seating bench for patient i 1500 
9 Tribal Health Folding Plastic Half Secretariat Table I 5000 
10 Tribal Health Plastic rack 

I 
2000 

-~-. 

2500 11 Tribal Health Plastic table 
- -- ---- --.-- --i---. 

_jPI~stlc tool . 
'Bedsheet 

r---- ~-~ _----_. -------~--- 

iStethoscope 
--- ----1--- 3060 

I 16 Tribal Health 
17 Tribal Health Glucometer 

·----~-----~---.I 
500~ 

18 Tribal Health I Glucometer Strip -Box r 100_Q_j 

C 19 Tribal Health Cotton (rolled) I 5001 
20 Tribal Health Thermometer 

I ~~ 
_-----. --- 

L __ 2_lu. rba, Heallh _~ __ . ~ __ Saline Set 1001 
I 22 Tribal Health BP Blade I --- ~~~1 1_- 23--, Urban Out Door Despensal}' - Bp blade I 

24 Urban Out Door Despensary Cotton (rolled) j 5001 
25 Urban Out Door Des~en~ Door cover ! 1000 
26 Tribal Health E.C.G Paper -Roll i 3500 

- 

27 Urban Out Door Despensary Mosquito neL _____ ~ ______________________ _j 1000 
128 Urban Out Door Despensary Rexin (thick)=Meter I 100 
1__ 29 Urban Out Door Despensary [Spirit lamp I 500 
, 30 ____ . Urb~n _ _Q_u_~ DO_Q[ De~p'~ns_9.ry ___ !'{'{iQd~\'J_EQ~eI _________ n ________________ L~ __ ~?_QQ_ , _------- 

-- - 

B.P machine 
- fNe-6ljlizerrvlachine (lSOiEElTCertiii)----- -- - - ,-- 

12 ;Tnbal Health 
13 Tribal Health 
14 .Tribal Health 

! - -15 -- !rrib-,THealth- 

31 :U~ban Q~~ Qoor pE;~e_n~9ry_ _ ~~u_~te~1y 0e~_dLeY"lth s_et _ _ --------.-1---- __ ~QJ 
32 .Urban Out Door Despensary .Catqut 1/0 with needle/ 2/0-Box '3001 

.--- 33 ---lUbO tOO ----------rF,-, -h~---------------- --;-- ------ r an u oor espensary I 0 ey scat eter i 1001 - 
34 Tribal Health Folly"s catheter (2 Way) I 100 
39 Tribal Health Micropore 200 
44 Urban Out Door Despensary Silk suture/ silk thread j 200 
45 Tribal Health Silk Thread Black I 200 
48 Urban Out Door Despensary Tongue depressor 300 
49 Urban Out Door Despensary Disposable Syringe (5ml) 10 

I 53 Urban Out Door Despensary Cap Ceforoxime 500 mg 50 
!--5:4-- Urban Out Door Despensary' ISyP Cetrizin I 300 
.-----------.-f--~ ---- - ------------ - ~------ 

, 55 lllrban Out Door Despensary ITab Atenolol 50mg (Gov: A~p'roved MRP + Vat) -: 
L~_Jurban Out Door Desp'_ensary _~Tab Atenolol 100mg (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) _ __ --I 

I 57 Urban Out Door Despensary __JTab Citirizin (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) ~ -------i r 58 Urban Out Door Despensary +Tab Fexofenadin (Gov: A~proved MRP + Vat) I-- -------j 
~ _59 J~ban Out Door Despensary _~-LTab £S-+:EA+ZlQ~JGoy: ApprQY~M~e_2_ VatL . ~ ~ __ __j 
I 60 Iurban Out Door Despensary ~Tab Grisofulvin (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) -t-------I 
! 61 Urban Out Door Despensary 'Tab Ketorolac (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) I I 

r 62 _ _j_!drban Out Door Des-p~~arY::_~~ _ :Tab -K~toti~~~-(GOv~-6pproved _MR'=-_-!:_\.I_@___ __ ~-=--r ~~--J 
L__~~ __ lUrla_n_ Ou_t Door_Q~_~~~_!1_sa J,Jab NlfedlpmlQ9_v_:_ Ap_p_r_~y'ed ~.Bp_:t:_\.I?_!l__~ i___ .. ~ 

, '/' ./,(. tOD 
- Dr. ,.,Iid. Abut Hashem Khar 

Line Director 
CBHC,QGH~ 

BMRC BhabCln Mohakhali 
Dhaka-1212 



~~--------"---------T--~'----------' ~-----~ 

i SL No # I Name of the Institution I Name of the Items ! Unit Price I 

~~"~64--Urb-an -6utDoOr-D_espen~a-ry ~ lMLJIU Vitamin-& MineralS(GOV:-APprovedMRP+vat)--T---=--==--==l 

~_ 65 __ Urban Out Door Despensary ICap Cefixime 200 mg (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) __ L J 
I 66 Urban Out Door Despensary I Syp Cefixime( powder form)50ml (Gov: ApprMRP + Vat) I I , , 
------.-- .-- ---- - -- ------- ----- ·---1------------------- -- -- .--- -f---- ------_ --- -1 

67 ! Urban Out Door Despensary i Syp Domperidon 1 OOml (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat): i 
L' ! r-- ----~ ----.--------~-- - -~ ----" ---~. -_---.- ------- ----_--- __ . --_._-_ .. _- _._- .- .----,- - - - -- --- -- 

I 68 Urban Out Door Despens!3ry Syp Multivit 100ml (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) I ! 
>-- -----_._, 
: 69 Urban Out Door Despensary Tab Aceclofenac (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) o Urban Out Door Despensary Tab Albendazole (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 

71 IUrban Out Door Despensary ITab Bromazipam (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) -------t--- ---------.-------_- -----.. - 
~ 72 Urban Out Door Despensary ITab Calcium carbonate (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
i 73 Urban Out Door Despensary ITab Domperidone 10 mg (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
------~-----~---------.;_--~-, : t __ l ! _l)I~a_~ 9ut D.()or_Q~§_P~!l~~Y_ 

75 'Urban Out Door Despensary 

76 Urban Out Door Despensary 

IT_a_b 1<2~~MI_nJG_Q_v~J2!:9ve_Q_N1_BE ::_~~!L__ _ J_ J 
'Tab Losartan potassium (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) ! I 

Tab Naproxen (Gov Approved MRP + Vat) 
-- ---_. -- - ---- .. -- _-- -- -- - 

i-- 
77 Urban Out Door Despensary ,Tab Pantoprazole (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
78 Urban Out Door Despensary~Tab Vit B-Complex (Gov: Approve<TMRP :.. Vatj---- - -----------_._-----, 

79 Urban Out Door Despensary ITab, Esomeprazole (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) I j i ~ , 
80 Urban Out Door Despensary [Cap Fluconazole 50mg (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) I ! 

I 81 Urban Out Door Despensary Cap Fluconazole150mg (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 

RF Urban Out Door Despensary Drop Nistatin (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
3 Urban Out Door Despensary Suspension Albendazol-10ml (Gov: Approved MRP + , , I i 

:_~ ~_ji~~~-trban~Q_~LQ2_0i_Q~2eniary~~_J;~ Flus:2na-zol8(G9v~-Approve_d_MBE_-+ V§t)= l i 
! 85 Urban Out Door Despensary !Tab Aminophilin (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) ___;_ I 

[ 86 Urban Out Door Despensary --=rr-at Amlodipine (Gov: Approved MRP+vat)- -- --.- , ---- 

___ 8_7 __ j_u_rb_~n Out Door Despens~ h~-ba~-t-io-xidan--t-(B-e-ta-C-a--ro-t__,__en_e_6__,__(-G-O-V:-A--,-p--,--pr,-::-o-v_:-e-d---:-M-,--R---:-P-t----- 

88 Iurban Out Door Despensary ITab Aspirin enteric coated (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
I ! -------_------------- -----_ .. - - --_. -_--- ---_._._------ -_._._-- ---------~ ---\--------- 

L----- ?_9 __ lldi_~~~ Oui Dog!:__D~~p~Qsary :T~~ E@q0Lsolo_~J9o_v-: Ap_p_r()_v_~d _rv1_~P_ + Vat) _ _ _ _ i _ _ _ : 
: 90 'Urban Out Door Despensary :Tab Prochlorperazin (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat): . I 

r . -91 - - !Cjrban Out DoorDespens-ary - :Ta-t) Propanolo-I (Go~:-Appro~ed-MRP +Vatf .. - - .. - - - --- -- 
,-- --·92--'U ban 6uCOoor Despen-sary- -----i"inJErg-ometrin(Gov-'Approv8ei"MRP + Vat) .. r 

- --- r----- ---.-------- -----1--------- -- - -------- ---- - ---- -- -. -------- - -- -_ ---- --. -; 

I 93 Tribal Health lnjection Aminophyllin(I.V) (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) I I 

I 
I 

i 

! 94 Tribal Health Injection Dexamethason (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
r--- 

95 Tribal Health ! Injection Diazepam (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) I I 

i 
96 Tribal Health Injection diclofenac Sodium (plus) (Gov: Approved MRP 

I I 
ITribal Health 

+ Vat) 
I 97 Injection Dotaverin (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 1 I 
~ '--------r-, - --------.1 



~~sL~No#I---Name ofthe~1 nstitution --;- --~ - - ~-- - ~ Name -o(ih-e -ftems - -~-~- - - - - -. :-0 nit Price ~-: 
I 105 ITribal Health -- ~--!soIoPovidone-iod;nointment(GOV~APproved MRP~; Vii)i-- ------~ 
I ' i I 

I u 106 ITribal He~th__ _ ••. u-t;:~:o~~t~ne Iodin Solution 500ml(Gov Approved 1--- -J 
I 107 -l Urban Out Door Despensary ~lxy,ometazo'ine nasal drop(1Sgm tube)(Gov: Approved T 1 

I: MRP + Vat) I I 

l -108-lfri-balHealth---- -~ --~-- Benzyl Benzoate E~mul-SiOO(-25% 100mj)BB~Lotion (Gov:i, ~--: 
~ i Approved MRP + Vat) . ~ 

I 109 [ Urban Out Door Despensary Betamethason 1 % Skin ointment 1 Ogm tube (Gov: I I 

I 
Approved MRP + Vat) i i 

110 Urban Out Door Despensary Betamethsone& Neomycine E-ardrop Sml vial (Gov: --r---~-~~~. 
I I 

I IApp~r_ov_e_d_M_R_P_+_V_a~t)_~ ~ __ +_----~ 
! ---111--TTribal Health !Chloramphenicol Eye Drop-O.S% 10ml (Gov: Approved 
I ~MRP +Va0 _ _ __ 

112 Tribal Health Chloramphenicol Eye Drop-O.1 %3gm 10ml (Gov: 
: _J---~-- _ ~ ~ _~ ~_~--!Approved MRP_ + Vat) __ ~ __ ~_~ ~ __ ~ _ 

i 
---1 

._ 

I 113 Iurban Out Door Despensary IChlorhexidin gluconate cream 30mg (Gov: Approved 
, 

I , 
MRP + Vat) _ 

I ~ 114 Urban Out Door Despensary IChlorhexidine soln 2S0 ml (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) I ! 
I I 
I 1---'---4 ~- 

115 Tribal Health Cipro floxacin 0.3% EYE Drop (Sml bottle) (Gov: 
Approved MRP + Vat) i I 

116 Tribal Health Clotrimazole + Betamethason Cream (10gm tube)) (Gov: I I I I 
Approved MRP + Vat) I I 

I 
~---- ----l- -- ---- .. ------.~ --- -- -----~- 

Clotrimazole cream 1 % (10mg tube) (Gov:Approved-l 
--; 

117 [urbsn Out Door Despensary , 
I I 

I , 
I I MRP + Vat} I 
I -----.~.-- I t:: ~--------------_~ . - 

I 0 118 lTrlbal Health I Clotnmazole cream 1 Yo (10mg tube) (Gov. Approved I 

I 

I IMRP+Vat) ~ 
119 I Urban Out Door Despensary ! Clobetasol Ointment 1 Ogm tube(Gov: Approved MRP + I ! 

I-----___J--~-------·-~-- ----.-~ - ---- ----- ----- .------- -- ---- .. _;~ ~J 
L 120 I Urban Out Door Despensary i Chloroxylenol1 OOml bottle(Dettol) (Gov: Approved MRP I· i 

I -".f21-IUrbanOUtDoor-Oespensary - --TG-entamycin -Q3°/~ eardrop-(10ml bottle)(GOv': Approved i 
!; i MRP + Vat) : I 

l-u--f2i----:-Urb~;n OutDoorDe-spensaryU I Gentarnycin 0,3% Ointment (10gm bottle) (Gov: --l------_j 
I -- 

I 
I 

I [Approved MRP + Vat) I 
-- 

l 123 Urban Out Door Despensary Hydrocortison 1% cream(10gm tube) (Gov: Approved 
MRP + Vat) 

124 Urban Out Door Despensary Lumefloxacin 0.3% Eye Drop (Sml bottle) (Gov: Approved 

I MRP + Vat) 
125 Urban Out Door Despensary Miconazol2% oral gel (15gm tube) (Gov: Approved MRP 

I 
f------ L~-----.- .. - .---- + Vat) , _ _! 
I 

. . I 126 Urban Out Door Despensary I Neomicin+ Bacitracine Ointment 1 Ogm tube (Gov . 
i: Ap roved MRP + Vat) I_~ ~L._~ ~_~_____ _ _ --'-' 

: 127 I Urban Out Door Despensary Neomycin + Bacitracinl powder 10 gm Bottle (Gov: 
I __ ~_j___ Approved ME£' + Vat) i 

I" 128 iTribal Health ISalbutarnol soln 20m I pack (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 1 1 
I I, I I 
f--- __ --+i --- -~-L---~--~~---~-~---~--~~-~------+-------i 

129 /'" Neomicin Sulphate+ Bacitracin ont (1 Ogm) (Gov: I 
-, ' Approved MRP + Vat) . 

-r­ 
I 

Of. Md. Abut sham I(hfi 
Une Director 

CBHC,DGHS 
BMRC Bhaban Mql"ia~fld 

Ohaka·1212 



SL Nait- I Name of the Institution 
1- ----I~--- ---- 

~ 130 !Tribal Health 

Name of the Items ------ ------ -! UniTPrice---i 
I --"-- ------- -- - - -- - ------ - ----- --- --- --- '----------1 

.Neomicin+ Betamethason (10gm) (Gov: Approved MRP i I 

______ ~+ _ _I{& , - ----- 1 

! Neomicin+ Bacitracine Ointment 1 Ogm tube (Gov: 
,---- - -- ---- ~-- - - - ------ 

131 i Tribal Health 
, Approved MRP + Vat) . '--------- f--- 

--N~omycin sulphate 5mg + Bacitracin Zinc 4-60i.u-per-r- - 
-- 

! 132 Urban Out Door Despensary 

I 19m 5 gm tube (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
I 133 Tribal Health Glyceryl trinitrate (Nitromint Spray) 200 unit doses (Gov: 
L. ___ Approved MRP + Vat) 
~1.__Jd!p_?n OutDoor Despensary Permithrin Cream 130gml (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
, 135 Tribal Health _ Permithrin Cream (30gm) (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
i 

'- -- 136 - -~an OUI Door Despen-sary - - i 5% PovidonelOdin oTrltmeni (Gov APprovedMRP+~-------~ 
, . , 

• , 1 I ,--- ---- --- - --+ - --- --- ----- - - - - . - ---- --- , 
; 137 I Urban Out Door Despensary : 1 0% Povidone Iodin Solution 500ml (Gov: Approved: : 

i-13s---jUrban 6utDOorD8spensa~- -----j~~~uta~~tin-hc3Ter (Go_v:-Approved-MRP +\/atr--- - ~----- - --=1 
_ i 139 IUrban Out Door Despensary iSalbutamol soln 20ml pack (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) I ! 

Tribal Heal~----iSaTbutamol+lpratropium.Bromide 10ml Soln. (Gov: 
iApproved MRP + Vat) -------- -------- -----------------j 

Tribal Health ISilver Sulphadiazin 25gm tube (Gov: Approved MRP + 
! [vat) 

I 140 

1-----­ 
. 141 

+---- --- 
I ~-- --- --1-- --- ---------- I ---------------------- _l _______ 

i 142 Tribal Health Tetra Cycline (Eye Ointment) 5gm tube (Gov: Approved I 

i MRP + Vat) 

I 143 ITribal Health Benzoic Acid 6%+ Salicylic Acid 3% Ointment 
I (25gm)Whit Field (ointment) (Gov: Approved MRP + Vat) 
'--------- f----------------- 
, 144 Tribal Health Hand Mike with Speaker r- 145 Tribal Health Laptop j 
h46 Tribal Health IFirst Aid Box I 
I - 

. __ . ______ • __ ~i _______ 

~Md~ 
Line Director 

CBHC, QGHS 
BMRC Bhaban Motlakhali 

Dhaka-1212 

.'~ ... 



list of Furniture and Fixture (Annexure- V) 

, 
I 

•. 1 

! 

- - - ------- -~ -- --.~.-- •.... U 0 en - til 

.E:x: ~3i OU z-> _0 U:x: 
:;::Q) "'0;::) 

§ 8 ~ 2 ~ 
I <) ~ .§ ~ 
! j "t;~ ~ 

.. z=' I I W ! ~ __ ~1 A~~irah, glass fronted (timber) 1_ -------WOoo -----1---25-0---:----~00000 i 
2 Baby cot ! 5000 4 250 I 50000001 r-- -3~----!Be-d-side scree,-;j3 pannel stand~eenJi------7500, ---~----~--------4l 250 1------iSoooiJ6j 

_J -~ ------- _1_·_ _- J --- --------~. ----.-----~ __ ....l . 1 

'Bedside locker (SS) 10000, 19 250' 47500000: 

Bedside table 5000 4 250 5000000; 
- -- 

6 Book shelf glass fronted 6000 5 250 7500000: 
7 .Coffee table - ------- 3000 --------- 250 --~-------i50000i 

1-- -8 - - -iE~~f~ren~~-T~ble i - 30000t---~- - -lr~ -250 -- ----j-~--~- --75b06OOl 

f----9-- Crockeries & anciliaries set I - 300001 - 11 _ 250 --I-=~= 75000~ 

10 Cupboard for patient treatment file I 15000 --:n- 250. 15000000 

11 Cushion Chair with arms 1-~---5000 -------4~~0~ _=-=t= 5~0000~ 

12 Cushion chair without arms I 4000 4 250 I 4000000 

!_' __ ~__ ~nsing~~~~ with ra~(,:"oo~ 50~~r---____ 4 250 -----i 50000@ 

~ - ~ ~- - -~~~ls~:gBf~~~- - -~- - -- ---+ - - ~~~~I- -- --- ----~T--- ~~~---1 - ---- 3~~~~~ 
. __j~ _ _ __ . . . _J__ l ~ ~ 

;_~ __ ~ ~~-ergen~tduty ros~er boar~ __ --~---~~1!----~---d-- 250 _ J 75~ 

l--- _ 1_7_ IPatien _.=J 4000000 
I 18 Food T 1 2500000 

!=_-1~9- Full Se ,---_ 6~~00 

I 20 Half se 5000000 

-E_~_~ _ _+~~:~~~:~h 
I 23 Hospit 

1-- ------ --------t------ ~~ --------- 
24 llntosion Stand, steel 

25 'Instrument cabinet 

- c ••.... 
.- 0 -~ 
Q) 0 
UI­ ·c 
a. 

4 

5 

3000 

t Examination Table 8000 2[ 250 

rolley 5000 21 250 

cretariat Table 12000 21 250 

cretariot table 10000 -;1- 250 ---,-- 1----------- -~----~-~ 
rack with mirror 5000 5, 250 

- 
with back rest 5000 51 250 

--+-- ~------- 
al type bed 

, 
30000 20, 250 , 

I 

=f I 

i 

I 28 [Laboratory table with rack I 9000 250 45000001 
29 Linen box 1 7000 250 

~ 
525000~ 

30 Long bench (wooden) i 5..900 2 250- 
250~~ 

31 Meat Safe 5000 5 250 6250000 
__j 

32 Medicine cabinet (S,S) 5000 7 250 8750000 

33 Medicine trolley 1 5000 4 250 5000000 

34 Patient carrying Trolley I 5000 4 250 5000000 
135-,patieritl~t boa~rd------~~ -----5000r--~- 4, 250 50000001 

7000; 

4 250 

6 250 
- 2:----- ~-250 - - ~ - i- - 

-" 
5000000' -_ - --_ 
7500000i 

- - ~ 3500000 I 

5000 

: Instrument trolley ------ -1-- ------- -- ------ 
27 Instrument carrying trolley 

26 5000 



(Annexure-VI) 

List of Vehicles 
L ---------T- ------.,-- ---- ---~---------- - j---------------- ---~-------- --~~. -----l 

' I, I I d Tk In lac 
- ... -J....- -~----------1----. -- ... -.---- .. ------~----- ----.---.------ ---- 

51 No : Name of the Vehicle ' ~_ur'p"?S~_' _qlJ_~_~_t]ty -i------- ~--~------~- I' Unit Cost (in Lac) I Estimated cost 
.Tr ansferred .To be Procured iTotal. ! of new 

I from ' ! procurement 
! . 
iPrevlous 
I 

!Programme : 
~, ; 

I I I' j : - --1 - i - -- - 2 ---3-- t - -4 --- -,------5- .. ------- -6- ---,--- --7----;-----8-* ----; 
r- -1"-- Jeep ------+=F,.,-ie-cld-,--vi,-s,-itLfor UH&FPO 440 440' 50.001 22000 

l_~ __ .~.~2~~~~:A~m~_b~u~l_a-_n-_c-e~~~~====~IT:o==ca=r=~==p~at=ie=n=t=s====:~========~2:5:0~=========:2:5:0:=========3:0:.:0:0:1======::7:50:0~ 
Total i I I I 29500 

__ ._____ _ .J __ • • ~_L~~~~~~__l_~~~~~_j 

~/ 
Or Md.AbuI~emKhan 

, Line Director 
CBHC DGH~ - 

BMRC Bhaban Mohakhall 
Dhaka-1212 

Iv)' 



Annexure-VII 

21. List of Training and Estimated Cost 

F 
---_ 
inancial Year 5 Fin 

uly2020 - June (Jul 
2021) 

sical Financial Phys 

-- - - .. 
13 

I 
-- 

-=- 1278+- 3: ---- 
90 

an_::i~~ Year ~_j 
y2021 - June I 

20?~ _ ---c-I 
ical , Financial I 

I I 
I 

-151 

(J 

--- 
'Medical Waste 
-------- 
'Urban Health 

- - - 
'Tribal Health 

- 

'CHCP Training 
-- 

'Refresher traini 
----- 
'HA & FWA Train 

-- -- 
"Cornrnunay Gro 

"Communlty Sup 
- ---- 

'T raining of Loca 
--- 

'Training on diffe 
--- 

'Training on Mult 

a2) Medium Co 
------ 

Local 
~---- 
Basic Training fa 

a3 ) Long Cours 

Subtotal (a) 

. .~ .. 



* In addition to existing monitoring facilities of DGHS a check-list evaluation system is introduced after every training programme. 

** SBCC activites (Lifestyle and HEP): In each training programme one hour lecture & practical session on SBCC is introduced. 



Annexure-VIII (a) 

list of Medicene for Community Clinic 

SI. No. 
_.- -- 

Name of the Products :Unit Pack Size 
(Taka in Lac) 

. Unit price ~. Quantity --Qu';-ntlty Tclal :Tstlmaled : 
(in Taka): Required Cost 

for 1 CC 
-- - - -1-- ... ---- 

.Amoxicillin Capsule 250 mg ,Piece 

2 .. - !A~~;l~illi-n-DrY-Sy;.~p (125 I~g! 5 ml) 100 _.1 Bottle 

JIn~ __ ... _ _ _ __ ._ 

iAmoxicillin Paediatric Drop (125 mg! 1.25 

;1l1i)__15_ITII _ 

iAntacid Chewable Tablet 650 mg 
.(Aluminiurn Hydroxide 250 mg + 

. Magnesium Hydroxide 400 mg) 

Chl_orpheni~a~Tl.ine _tvla~ea~e -r:abl~t~rr1_g _ . 

'Ferrous Fumarate & Folic Acid Tablet 
i 200 40 g (Ferrous Fumarate 200 mg + 

10's x 50 blister 3.34 32000 476480000 1591443 

: Bottle 

12'scarton 41.76 768 11435520 4775,47, 
.. -------·----i- .. --. -,- - - .. -;- --r---- -.-.- , 

I ' 
I O's carton : 30.00! 640 i 9529600: 2858881 

.. ------ -----l-------·--·------~ ----t-·~----.-!- ------~l 
: . I I ~ 
10's x 100 blister 0.74 I 64000 952960000 7052.00i 

I 
4 

I. _ 

J 

I 
[Piece 

Piece i I O's x SO bli;ter' 0.30 
--r---~-----~.--- -t- ---- -.____j_ 

_. 

32000 476480000 1429,44' 

6 
i 
IPiece 

I ___l0's x 100 blister 039 64000 

I , 

: 952960000 I 3716541 m I , 
I , , I 

_I:'<?~Acid 0,40 rng) ! I ---- 
Ilo's x SO blister I ~-- --r--- 7 Paracetamol Tablet 500 mg Piece 0.70 32000 

i 
476±_8_O_O_QO __ 3~5 

8 Penicillin-V Tablet 250 mg Piece 10'5 x 10 alu. Blister 1.80 

! 
6400 ! 95296000 I 1715. 

9 Salbutamol Tablet 2 mg Piece 10's x SO blister 0.24 32000 I 476480000 1143. 

~ Albendazole Tablet 400 mg (Chewable) Piece 10'sx 10 blister 3.15 1 6720 1 100060800 3151. 

, Benzoic & Salicylic Acid Ointment 1 kg 
lJar 1 Jar I 667.00 ! 64 1 952960 : 6356. . 11 I .. ... 

-~~1 
~ 

551 

~ 
24: 

1 I I 

'B~ttle 'JO'sBox ~=_I§}I~~~~!~--rI1435520 r--209i84: 
'B;;\tle .. -- - --LIO'~-Bo;;-- 7.37 640 -_ -952960-6 ' --70233 

.Piece :!0:~0_st_rip •. 6.67 3200, 47648000- -; 3178.12: 
Piece 'I O's x 50 blister I 10 16000 -=)182j-~000- . --262664; 

, 16 iOral Rehydration Salt (for 0.5 litre solution) 'Piece '220'searton 345 13440 I 

!~ 17-:= s;;]buta;;-;I-Syr~p(2~i/5-;;i)-60ml----iBot!I_~_:_---_:_:::-j~~.-ca-rto-;:;- L_I_'!:.5) 1600 i 23824000 ; . 3456:861 
--,-----.- -T---- --~-. -. --- i 

5717760 I 1845.12 

476480000 __ .L 2382.40 

21441600! 3216.24 
________ _j ~ ~ ~ ~----- __ ! I 

Cotrimoxazole Tablet 120 mg I I I : 
21 (Sulfamethoxazole 100 mg + Tri- [Piece i lO's x 50 blister 0.58 32000 476480000: 2763.581 

~I- --+I~~:i:~~:~~~~~~let960mg ~---+~-----i ---+-~----j 
22 (Sulfamethoxazole 800 mg + Tri- IPtece 5 s x 20 blister 2,45 6400: 95296000! 2334,751 

I I I : , I 
f-i _-+m:::e:.::th:.::.o:c.Plr:.::im:.::_:I2.60:..=:m-",g)'---c_-:---:-:- __ --:--t-- + -:---+ -+ --.-~ ~ ~ 
I 23 ~;OmYCin & Bacitracin Skin Ointment 10 Tube 10's Box ! 21.45 i 640 1 9529600 2044.1O! 

I 24 
Paraeetamol Suspension (120 mg/5 ml) P' 30's carton ! I ~I 

Ieee 20.00! 1920 j 28588800 5717.76 
! 160ml I----~----_+-------------t------~-------+--------f--------­ 

I Yitamin-B-Complex Tablet (Thiam~ I I I ! ! 

12 

.!(Benzolc ACid 6% + Saltc}'_~lc A~~ 30/02. _ 

Chloramphenicol Eye DrOll 0.5%, 10 ml _ 

13 .Gentian Violet2'!:'o Topica!~"oll:tlOn 10 ml 

14 . Hyoscine Butyl:b!:()_mi_ge_Ia_blet 10 mg_ _ . 

15 ~etro~l<!a~I~Ta_!J_le_t_~O_O ~g 

200121600 ' 6904.20, 

Calcium 

20 IChlorph 
~ _[~!)_60 rt'I 

Benzoate Application (25% WIV) 
Piece 16's carton 32.27 

I 
384 I 

I 

Lactate Tablet 300 mg Piece 110'5 x 50 blister 0.50 I 32000 

eniramine Maleate Syrup (2 mg! 5 
Piece 124's carton 15.00 1 1440 ; 

I I 

25 ,(13 I) 5 mg + Riboflavin 2 mg + 
Nicotinamide (133) 20 mg + Pyridoxine 

(136)2mg) 

Piece 10's x 50 strip 0,44 32000 476480000 
, 

2096.52: 

,Piece : 10's x 50 blister ; 1.20 32000 I 476480000 
_. _- ' ~J 1-- _ 

, , 
: Piece ! 10's x 2 strip 3.55 1280! 19059200 

-----I-+'-- __ ~==_=1---------:::I=--=-_:_i =__:::_!- _~~-.--- 

5717.761 26 ,Zinc Dispersible Tablet 20 mg 
~-- - ...----- ---------- -------- - -- 

i 27 I Vitamin A Capsule 200000 IU 

c=c= Total 

- - -----, 

676601 
___ ~ J 

992000_QJ 

4~, 
Md ~hem K.hafl 

Of. 'Une Oirector 
C6HC, O~HJaKhali 

BMRC 611aban lV' 
Ohaka-1212 



List Of Medicine for Upazila Health Complex and Below 

SL Name of Medicine Unit Price 

, 
- 1 -iAmpici~i~ c-;p, 250~- 

~-----+-------------- , 2 I Antacid tab 650 mg 
~ J ~ ~ ~ _ 
, 3 ! Benzyl Benzoic Acid (Tube) 

I 
. I 

------rovt: Approved MRP+ Vat --I 
I I _ L ~ __ ---~-~---_____l 
!Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat I 

- -- ----'Go"VtAPProved MRP.;-Vat----- · Benzyl Benzoite Lotion 

--- - - --- 
· Chlorompheinicol Eye/Ear drop Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

6 Chlorphenarimine Maleate tab, 4 mg Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

· Cloxacillin cap, 500 mg 'Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
i : 

is-rimOXYI cap: 250 mg ! Govt: ApprOVed -MRP+ Vat-~-i 

---9---:G~~tion \/;;'-;;;t 1% (lOml-B-~ttle) !Govt: Approved MRP+ vat! 

! loFoSCi;e~NButYlBrom-idet~b:J_O;;'g----- iGovt: Approved MRP+ Vat I 
:---u- !Tab_ Ciprofloxacine 500mg ; Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat I 
c______j_ _j_ __ J 

12 I Mebendazole tab, 200 mg ! Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
i 

__ __J __ 

13 ! Metronidazole tab, 400 mg 

:_ .. -___,------ ~~----- - - 
14 I Neobacrin Ointment --I Govt:- Approved MRP+ Vat- 

I , c-------j----~-------~-- -----l---~- , 
15 Paracetamol tab, 500 mg I Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

-- iii -cPh--;n-o;ym~thyl P;nidlli-';-t~b, 250 mg - ! G'ovt:Approved MRP+ Vat - --- ---; 

17 ; Ranitidine tab, 150 mg 

r------r-~-- - -- -- -- 
: 18 iSyP Paracetamol, 125 mg/ml 

.Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

~Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

-" - 
19 'Svp salbutamol, 2 mg/ml .Covt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

- -- ___j_ ----.-~ - - - - ---- --- 

20 i Cap. Amoxacilling 500mg 
, I 

L__---L---_~-~~ 
i 21 I Halothane 250ml 

!22jSYP/ Tab. Ampicillin 

:--- ___j--- -- -------- --------- 
23 !Axcabiol Lotion 

Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

I Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 
I i 

_j 
! 

:---24 -~tno~tSki~oi~ntment ------ 
, I ~-1----- - ---.- : 25 Tab: Butapen 

26 - :r~b: Clclenac 

!Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

- -----~-- I Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
I , 

- - - - --TGoVt ApprovedMRP+ Vat ---- 

r-' 27 !(/SCk,xacil;;;;~ 5-00~g-­ 
! 
I 

r- 28-1~~i~-~Vi~eti% _-- - 
, , ~-20~: Antacid --_ - ---- 

: Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

30 Hibisol Solution 
_l___ __ _ • 

Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 
:.. 1 __ _ _ _ _ .. __ 

31 ;Tab: Nebanol Powder iGovt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

! Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 
! f---' ---------- ----~ 

33 'ORS Packet !Govt: ApprovedMRP+ Vat -- ---~ 

- :GoV!: Appro"Ved MRP+ Vat-- 34 Savlon , , 
r-35 ITetracyciine-EYE Oie~;;:;;ent --------IGov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

36 Tab/ Syrup: Chloroquine : Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat I 
___ __[ ~ . ._. c__. ~_._ •. ~__j 

~ 
Dr. Md. Abul Hashem Khar­ 

Une Director 
CBHC, QGHS 

8MRC Bhaban Moliakhali 
Dhaka-1212. 



~ Tab/ Syrup: Predinisolone Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

38 ISulbutamol Solution for Nebulizer 

.. __ ._._-- ----- 
39 : Tab: DiethelCarbanozine 100mg 

43 Tab. Paed. Contrimoxazole (120mg)-100 Tab/Pack Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

44 Sulbutamol Solution (lmg/1ml)-10 Ample/Box Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

._ .. _ 1_-- _. ... .. __ .~ !_-----------.--I' 
45 1cap Tetracicline (250 mg) 100 Cap/Box [Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

I 
r---' 

Cap. Dxycycline (100 mg)- 100 Cap/Box Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 46 

47 Tab. Contrimoxazole (480 mg)-lOO Tab/Box Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

48 Susp. Contrimoxazole (240 mg)- SO Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

Bottles/Cartoon 

49 Tab. Erythromycin (250 mg)- 100 Tab/Pack Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

SO Susp. Erythromycin (100 ml)- 25 Bottle/Cartoon Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

: - -- -_ .. _----- ---------~.--------~---!-::.----~-- -- -~~--- 
51 ITab. Paracetamol (500 mg)-500 Tab/Pack :Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

52 .Cap. Amoxacilling 500mg -Gov!: Approved MRP+-Vat 

[ 
_. -- -~----- -_._-+_ -- .. _._-- --- -- --- ---- - - .. _- ---_ .. _._ .. _ .. __ . _ .. _--_- --. __ . __ __ ..l 

53 Tab. Ciprofloxacine 500mg Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
I 

1----- -- 
54 Ing. Diazipum 10mg Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

55 Inj. Adrenaline Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

56 Inj. Amoxacilling, 500mg with water Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

57 Inj. Atropine Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

58 Inj. Cloxacillin, 500mg with water Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
I 
e-- f--- 
I 59 Inj. Ephedrine Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 
I 

60 ln], Ergometrin Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

61 Inj. Gentamycin, 80mg Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

62 Inj: Cholera Saline with Infusion Set(500 ml) Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

63 
Inj: Cholera Saline with Infusion Set (1000 ml) 

Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat -- 
64 Inj. Hartman's Solution SOOml with Infusion Set Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

, I -- - - -- ._-- ---- ,_ - .... .. -L. . ._ .. , 
65 : Inj. I/V Fluid 10% DA, 1000cc with Infusion Set I Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat ! 

• L _ _ .__ . __ 

;Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

~-- 
I I -~----1G---" ------ 

67 ln], I/V Fluid S% DNS, 1000cc with Infusion Set . Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 
I 

68 Inj. I/V Fluid N/S,1000cc with Infusion Set Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

69 Inj. Lignocaine 2% plain SOml/vial Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

70 Inj. Magnesium Sullphate Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

71 Inj. Metronidazole, 500mg Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

72 Inj. Pethidine 100mg Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

r----- t----------------~---- b- 
I 73 Inj. Syntocinon, S IU/ml Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

f----- ----_._---------------------- 
'Goii!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

--- 
: 74 Inj. Thiopenton Sodium 

i---75 Inj. Ultracaine Heavy 50ml/vil !Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
1 __ -- ___]__ 

II D 

~ 
Or Md. Abu I Hashem Khan 

. Une Director 
C8HC. QqH& . 

6MRC 8haban Mohakhall 
Dhaka-1212. 



1-761Inj-:-M~tron-idazole~500mg - -- - -----IGov! Approved MRP-';:Vat- ------- 
I r-n- lnj. Ciprofloxacin, SOOmg with water Covt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

I 78 lnj, Ciprofloxacin, 2S0mg with water Oovt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
L 

! 79 ln]. Cepradine, 500mg with water Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

fsi) ~agnesium Sullphate Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

~ In]. Thiopenton Sodium Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

82 lnj. Syntocinon, 5 IU/ml Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
__ J 

83 'In], Adrenaline 

84 

~-- 
I 85 
I 

. Halothane 250ml , 
+- ------- 

Iini. Pethidinge 100mg 

, 
-j60vt:APilrc;ve-d iiR-P~-Vat -- 

:GOV! Approved MRP+ Va-t -.--.--.--~ 
__ _J _ _ _._ ._ ...• _ _ __-----I 

iGov! Approved MRP+ Vat 

~6 Ing. Diazipum 10mg Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

I 87 [In]. Gentamicin (20mg) 10 Ampule/Box Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 
f..-----.---l----.--.--------------b---;---;-----c-:-:=c-:--;-;--;----I 
I 88 ln]. Ampicilin (250 mg)-5 Vial/Box Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 89 Inj. Dexamethasone 

90 Inj: Largactil 25mg Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 91 Inj: Rentanyl10ml 

-9-2 --~~j: Ketamin~-io-;;;i/a;:,,-~--- ----- 

---1------ 
93 Inj: Diclofenac Sodium 75ml/ample 

I 
IGOV! APprOVedMRp.,:-va~_. ---I 
Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

94 Inj: Nidazolam 0.5 ml/ample Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat l 95 Inj: Pancaronium 2m~ / ml 

I--=:_ Inj: Suxamithomnium 100 mg/ 2ml Govt: Approved MRP+ Vat 

I 97 [lnj: Quinine dihydrochloride Gov!: Approved MRP+ Vat 

~ ~sod,um A-;;tlmo~y GI;;-Zonate 30 ml/ VI~- -tG-O-vt-. -A-p-proved-M-R-P-+ -Va-t .-- .- 

1---1-0-0 tnJ.~~~icil~~~O;;;-;)~Vial~:- --- --- -~rmaceUtica~i;;j)--- 
! __j____ _ .. __ ._. .L. _ 

, 101 Iinj. Atropin : Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 
-+ ..l. ..... _~ 

1--"-' .-~ _._- -_._------- -_ ------ - _. __ .. _._- _-._ .-- ---- - 

102 Inj. Dexamethasone Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

103 Inj. Diazepam, 10 mg Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

104 Inj. Cholera Salaine 100 with Infusion Set Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

105 Inj. Cholera Salaine 500 with Infusion Set Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

106 Inj: Largactil 25mg 
Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

107 Inj: Rentanyl10ml 
Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

I 
Ilnj: Ketimine 10 ml / ample 

-- 
I 108 

Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 
I 

f----- -_. ---------- ._---------- +- 
109 Iinj' Diclofenac Sodium 75ml/ample 

I Pharmaceuticals (InJ.) 
! 
I 

110 Inj: Nidazolam 0.5 ml/ample 
Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

111 Inj: Pancaronium 2mg / ml 
- -----------_. ----~--- -------------------- 

112 Ilnj: Suxamithomnium 100 mg/ 2ml IPharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

i-~-l-;-t;;:~~~-di~~d-;~~~~r;:--' - --- - - -----iPharmaceuticais-(-inIT-·---· ----I 
[~~ t; S:d~m Antim:~c~~~~:;~~~~i~; --fPharmaceuticaIS-(lnj.)----- -- i 
I -. : -------.-.-- .. -+Phar;ria(;ulicals -(TnT)-- ---1 
; 115 Ilnj: Halothane 250 ml : I 
L_ __ ._----L~ . , L . .1 

Pharmaceuticals (Inj.) 

~- 

AbUI Hashem Khan 
Of. Md'ul1e QireCtor 

CBHC, Q~~%-~"n"'li 
..., •. IRC Bl1aban M~"""'- 
t)lV' Ohal<a-'lZ12. 

ttl 



A. Community Clinic 

(i) Component: Measuring health outcomes 

I Economic I-ECO~~;;'ic -i- ---E~onomic Sub-code wise r- c~-:._~------- Ye~r 1 (ja~ 2017-Jun;2iii7) .. - .. :~ =--=-==~+ -=- --=~.: - _ . ._ Year 2 (July 2017-June 20isi - - - ------- 
! Code Sub-Code' Item Description I GOB proje-ct" Aid - ----- i Own Fund Others Total, GOB I Project Aid [Ci-;;;~F;;-~d-'(it~~- '6Ei: : (FE) ~~~~~g~-RP\:~-~~~~h'~DI-~~r:~:~-i (FE) ! (FE) i-~h:~~g~~-~~~;~~ !~~:U~:LD ThrOUgh! (FE) : 

__ ._ .. _1_ . _ _ 1_ -- -- GOB Account"·1 . _ _ _ DP _! ----.J-.---- __ L_ GOB _; ~ccount~ DP _:_. - - - +____ _, 
_.~ L__ 3 _+~ __ _!~ j~--l-" 19 _1 30_. _. _.~_:-_~ _2~ __ 34 _ ~ . ~5 '. ~ _I 27 28 29. t 30 .- --. !~~~:~::~I~:hme~-----t--- :----~--l---:.--~ +---:-- i --~~- ~ - --~- .- - ( - - .: - ~J_---:-------:--j- .. --~ --1- 

:~~~ 1. ;f~;;~;::~dservices ---~-t----- --; : j=-~ ----r---~='~---- ------ ;~-----~-= ---t·------~f--- 
4827_-_".pr_in-_tin.gandPUblicationS,ResearCh . -'1 - ... t- __ _j __ . .. _.~--- - 32.5°11'1.::~::; --=-1==-' r- -----1---- 
~40 _~~~n~g Expenses (Local) _ .r ; .. ._; __ _j_ - ---is:ool;:;12000: .. -- - 1 - T 
4~4Q _./raining Expenses (Foreign) __ 1 ~. _ j_ __ -r--- .... __ _L_ : T" _~ .. 
4842 : Seminar, Conference Expenses i .__ J _. __ 1-____ 17.50 I j-_. ._ L . __ . 

-" _-'_-·ilR.-.e.~airand~aintenance ~-T -+---- -- -, ,------- - -:1_-.- ._-_.+ __ . __ - .. _ 
,- -. - . ----'- '.', -.·i:_1.·.7.2:s.0_--_1 

; SubTotal(Reve~~et . -=_L_. .._~~~~_~ ~,!4?~0?_1 -----1--- --=---1-.-- . .: 
- --- -- -::~c~ii~nofAssets r- I -- j_ . -- - -, i - -.- -~ ... --- --~--j 

Construction & Works ~_- ! _ ~_ _ J _ __ i - +- --- - _ '-li 
. . . 1_ _. Sub total (Capital): _ I - --J- - -' - - 1_, 

. GrandTotal (a+;, _ . ~L - T - =.t~-j--32.S0l1~14o:00.!_-~·~-:--r- J. __ . __ d' . __ . __ . 0~~~ 

4800 i 
T 

r----I 
I 

l 
t 
1 

4900 -l 
1 

-_I 

6800 I 

7000 
I· 
I 

i 
l 

l___j_ 

Total -1 
1 

_'~i~~~ 
- - .- ····1 , , 

- I _. __ J 

1,172.50 1 
-----1 
20.00 I 

"---1 1,135.00 : ·····--·1 
---- ---1 

._ 17:5_0 J 



A. Community Clinic 

Component & activity wise (Code & Sub code) financial budget: 
(i) Component: Measuring health outcomes 

Unit Unit Cost Q-;;;;;;-titY i ." ---- ~~~_--=-~~~_iihYsiZa~ .;~ fi!'i~~i~1 target (Jan 2017-JU~y~~.L_ . 
I GOB , Project Aid Own Fund 

(FE) 1'-- --RPA -" - TOPA (FE) 

15.00 ; 
. - -'--i 

.-~---.-+ 
1,120.00 I 

-~-] .:~: 
-----t-- . - - 

--j---- ~----.-- 

--+------+- --- 
I 

_~ J 

, 
i --·------f· 

- __ 1_ -. - _J - 

_ ~. __ L __ . __ 
4:~gL. 

_________ 1 _ 
2,425.00 : ______ J 

Annexure-VIII (b) 

_L 

. -1-----'- _.-. ---1 . Total Cost i % of : 
Others I Total ' 

; Project ! 

! i Cost 

. L l __ ... _, 
13! 14 ! 15 ~----.-----"------ -- 

i - i 1---------;--- - 

j_----.--~ - ;- -- - - . i 
i ---------+ - - - i 2,466.50 j 

~~--=~~~,305~~~C~ - I 

i 1,13~.~_l . 

j -- -Z6.S·ot - 
1---·- - --'--,---'-- -. 
L . L_ .. _ 
, I 

~ __ ~,~6_6~~L __ ... _ 

, 
__ .J 

! t··---- t-- 
! - -~ .L. 
J _ : 

-1·- - -. - --.-- --1---- .. - . 
! 2,466.50 



A. Community Clinic 

(i) Component: Measuring health outcomes 

- ..... 
wise 

GOB 
(FE) RPA 

1-=:------ 
Through I 

GOB A 

32 33 
T- 

-. 
- :_ --~- - -- 
- - L ... - 

I - ---~- ._-- 

3.00 135.00 J_ 
- - - 
esearch 

135.00 J 
---- f--- 

---" ---+ ) 
.~.- ... _ 

ses 3.00 i - - 
- - 

- -_. 

Revenue): 3.00 135.00 
-- 

- 
_. 

- - 
I (Capital): - 

135~~- tal (a+b): 3.00 
- 

fE~~o-;;;i~ ! Economic 

I Code I Sub-Code 

I : 
I i 
:-- - 1 - +, --2--1----- 

(-~~~O- t Pay of Officers 
r- --- --- - _-l_ - ---t---=-=-- 
i 4600 i Pay of Establishment 

: 4700' Allowances r-- - - - -t Supplies and Services 
I 4800 
~- - - - - -~ 4827 I Printing and PubliCaiio~s~ R 

C~= -_-~ -=_ --~Traini~~~;~ens=s ~oc~'i ~ 
t f 4840 Training Expenses (Foreign 
f---- .------ - - - --- i __ _ __ I 4842 Seminar, Con!:r~n~eExpen 

L4900 t-I Repair and maintenance 
1------ ----------- ---. -- 

Sub Total ( 

1 ::q I:::;~'f~~:~-- 
I Sub tota 

~ __ --r I __ ~-_-~~~~~_nd_To 

Economic Sub-code 
Item Description Total 

______ L _. 

E_ 
f--- 

, 
i --- --I 

- , 

:- .j - - - -1----1-----1----- _, - - 
~ ~ 13~ __ __!~o~~ y::;O.OO 

~-_I!- - -_- -11- - I - ~ - - I ~.- -- ------- 

-- -! I ~---- - 
__ +- i __ -+-__ - - , --~.-I -_- i 138.0~ -=- ~:oo _ 1,150.00-;- L. __ 



A. Community Clinic 

(i) Component: Measuring health outcomes 

~Ow=- -----r- 
Others I 

(FE) ; 

gh 
! 

53 54 I .- ---- 
J - - - 

-- 
- - - 

.~ ~i= - - 

- - I 
I" 

.- ---- -·1- 
-- 

J -- 
.. -.1---- r--:-i - - 

- - I 
I 

- - - --._ 
I - - -~j t------- 

- . . _ J 

Total GOB 
(FE) 

-r-- 
L _ 

I -,_._._.- 
3.00 ' L _ 

3.00 ' 

I 
_ .t .. 

3,00 i 
--I- --_ 

T"'---! 

.L 
3.00! 

Project Aid 
------- -- - - r - ------- 

RPA ,OPA 
Th~~~~~ial - Th-r-ou-g-h-l-o' Through 

_ GOB [i\.cco.\!_n_t~· ~ .-+_-=O",P_+ __ 

57 -t-. ~8 •. __ ~~_ 60 ~ __ 

... ~.... : . - ct--:-L-: 
_._---.l-- •. - ----- _ 
___ t_ - - - -.: + ; _: ~_i-t--- -- -. 
-----f---- . -. ~.~~-~-~-=~--- -+--- 

f- -- 

(FE) 

- ----- - t-·_· --- .-; ------f-----f----- 
; 

~- -~--,- -- - 
f - -+--- .- 

-t--- 
---- -t- 

___ : __ L_ 

.1 + + __ 

-l___ - -r--- 
_ , ::__L__~ __ .. _ 

Oth';-r~ .--~ - 'To-t~1 1 
I 

62 -,- 63-~ 
. -- ---I , 

-I 

:~ 
.. j 

.-~J -i _" 

.1 

- I 

~-~ 

- -I 
I 

. :. j 



(ii) Component: Staffing and Supervision of CC 486 

Economic Economic 1--- Ec~ 
Code Sub-Code 

I 
I 

~ .. 1 2 - -- 
4500 of 

4501 _ ~f_9 
4600 Pay of E 

1-::--'-: 
4601 Payof E 

I 4700 Allowan 
--- 

4705 House R 
4713 I Festival 
4714 Noboba 

-;-;---- 

4717 Medical 
4721 HillAilo 
4755 TiffinAtt --- 
4765 Convey 
4773 __I Educati_ 

4800 Supplie 

4822 Fuel & 

4823 I-Petrol a 

4840 Training 
4886 Surv__eyl 

: 4900 Repair 

6800 Acquisi 
7000 Const 

I 
I 

_L 



(ii) Component: Staffing and Supervision of CC 

~ . 

1

'---,-, 

- --- - 

r-- -- 

I 4800 r.: 
i. 

r 4900 

~--?~~ 
, 7000 
f- 
I 1- - - 
L _ 

L_ 

: Acquisition of Assets 

TC~~~truction & Works 

__ ~~tal(Cai' 

Thra-ugh 'S 
-- --_._---- GQJL_ ~~ 

24 2i__ - _. f------ 20.00 - 
- -_. 

20.00 I 
I 18,500.00 I 

-:-- J 18,500.00 I --- -- --·-t 15,827.00 t==-:___ -- 
_ __ 8,000.00 _____ -_. 
--- 3,000.00 l 

300.00 -- 
2,800.00 I 

, 222.00 
500.00 I 

--- 
5.00 - 

1,000.00 -. 
362.00 394.00 

---- 
30.00 I 

-- 
30.00 I 

-_. 

394.00 
-- -- 

290.00 _.- 

34,709:00 I·~· 394:00 

_. 

ue): 

- 
- 

ital): - - ._- 
+b]: 34,709.00 394.00 - __ ._ 650.00 



. . 
(ii) Component: Staffing and Supervision of CC 

Year 4 (j~-ly-20i9::-i;;;;;-20-2-0-) .--- .. -. Year 5 (J~ly 2020·June 2(21) - - --- -. - 0 
GOB prOjectAif ~=~: ~.~~~~: j OW~F~;;dfOthers Total I GOB 1 - ~=--. _ Project A,d"-==- I o';n'F.;;;'d·I' Oihe~s TI---rot.I- 

(FE) :=T=hG",r-~=~,-g-:h=R:P=A:s:pe:C:la=1 =:~.~:~~gh LDI Th-ro-u-,d '''' I _I (FE) h~:~~:::';:~. :::." "I ";;;"_1 _ '''' i_I _ 
".2. 'T==--'3- _'::-.-.~. 40 __ +----.:4.::.1_+-A_CC_o4.c:u2:_nt_ ••. -! __ ~3~ :.i .~~ ... r_-'~:~r::'i6 ..... ;. 47 ~ 48 1 49 ._~. _ ~O 5.~ ~L"l--52_, i .. 54._j __ ~55 

IpayofOfficers 3355'.°0°0 1._ .: .,,' .!._ .,: +._.:.+ 3 .. +__ .: _..:.-,----:..·i ,- 5S00·.0000 

_~2'__ ~:~~~~:~:~Shme;;t --.- 1 21,514.00 ~~.~_-~'._=_ "-. ':--:-1'-- .:. ~'2i,5- -_-.tl·-·.- '.:~= ._.:.....+, =-=':~_'+_.' 'T2222',997755 .. 7788} 

. _~4~Ol-.l!'aYOfEstabhShme;;;--:-_:_-_' [.)1,51400 1_. . __ '."~'::-·'I- _:.:::L=.:: .. [)l,2_ l 
r----mo J jAtiOwanCes 1 19,549.00 I I 1 19,54 --1" ... '.~~ __ ==r-.::._:~~: .-.': ~'_-_::_L 20,908.22 

E
r-- 1!~-4477',0153---IHFeoSutivseaRIBeonntAustl°AwllaOWnZaenc--e-·-··-·----~,··-103·',61-0500·-00-00 1--·- - ~. - .. - :-- -"1'---··:··10',1 1- 1 .L . I 10,958.22 

__j... ... .::..:-If------j---.-+.[~~~::. .. :.;.. :=- -C-~:~F3,f ~ ~~.T-- .::J:= __ +.·=:~~;.:-·_·:.t_3,900.00 
-=-=l,--4714--1NobobarshaAtiowance---· .. · ! -- 370.00 L . .J. '--_ .. ~T--- ... , __ 370.001 390.001 ---i' ' + ._ ... _;.._ 390.00 

a- , ~-4i17--_~ed,cal Allowance -- . .. ;. 3,000.00 __ . J -- - "i .3,000.00 I 3,000.00 r, L.. -1--- t - -- __ .:.. -. 3,000.00 

_ 4I~'_ . _~~o_w_an_ce_ . '250.00 , . .L .. -t •• ~SO 00 250.00 i . L. __ I n ---- J -- .- _ -+ _ 250.00 I 
__ ~7~5 __ .'~'ffin Allowance _... j 550.00 _" _ .... _ .. :__ I .1. 5 t. . .. . + _J_-- . __ ;. . __ -+_ 550.00 

4765 Conveyance Allowance : 6.00 _j__. --" .. . L ._ ......• J. __ _ __. __ -t+ • . __ : -.--.-i-. _ ... ~ __ . --1-"1 10.00.j 

E
- _~~~7~·-·IEducat'onsupporii~~~~~~i~~~~·_t. 1,f~2?00 86.00 114.00 I _" .... J .... ~,§- --- L. - . --.J--- _._L --- .. ~ -- .. ,.. ! 1,850.001 
_ 4822 --!~~:t~i~a:nd Servic~~._ - ._- .:. 1~~:~~ ..L._: -. j_ .. 3 ~~.!2()_ ~ -- . +- - . .: --+----=-T'---' I 2~~.~~ 1 

--'4s23--'~petrolando'l -- - . - ,. 30.00+----1---+-- .c. -- ; -. .t. ,.j'.- - __ ._ -=~". . .~'-r~ .-·-t- ._::_ ~~._ .~- --l~' 25:00 ~ 
! ---t--4840",TrainingExpenses(Loca,)-'--'-':' -=-+-----+-.--+----.,,,- ~r~· 1 .. __ ._~-- L -l-- 1 I l- ! 

L=t-- _l8.~6.::.~ey/Supervisio~on_i!oring .~~~.. 4..::.0..:.0..::.0+_8",6:_.0.:_0,-+--.:1:.::1 __ 4..:.0.::_0 . .L_.=- ~:".''-: , ~ 2 lS0.QQJ __ - . .: + ~~_._::_~I~~'_·.~~ I"::"-_- - 150.00 I 
~ •• oo t . ~air and maiJ~fo~:~_(R~_~.~.n,~~_)}, ·4_1:_19.·.8.0-0+·-8-6-.0-0+-11-4-.0-0+--· - - --.. !..: =r=~.:- :,.- ~~'. ____:__J_ -.- .: . -l- .. .; --~ ... .; .. 1 .. _.:,. ! 

--. Acquis~ion of Ass~ts . . 1-- ....:.:+-.::..::....::..::...+--=:.....:"'-1--.-.- - ... - '. -1 . - . ..: --r- 41,3 ~O~J - . --: - :--'tL-~ -t------:-·+- . ! 44,134:00 1 
7000 .=---:-.·~~.IConstruction &W';;k~'" - ·.-=-=l~~ ~.~: - < -I ... -:- -t· - - C--· . -=- .. - ·.--·t--:- T ---:-t--. - i 

L L Subtotal (Capital): I . -. ~~t_::=1~..:.:-- 1·50~.0-O :_-'.".' . -.·.::".·~.L'~.~~'_-_" _lL'.::-_--_--:_.--.:_· .. .J._I, .. ·_--_~.:._.il~4,13~·.0~·.1; L:__.__l ..... "'- G~.d!.~t~1 (~.ill~.~1;i~:o.:.O'-'-_..:8..::.6..:.0..::.0..l....__"11::.4"_.O"'0:...L__ " _l ... ':.L .. '_.J~.l!! .: _ . _ 

Economic Sub-code wise 
Item Description 

o,i~ ~ _S---- 
c--. _ , . 
IJ.(-'. ~ t rr- 

~, . .' I ••..... " ~r.o- 
"1et. , e , ~ -., 1-" .~". '. ~{ 

'·"'r=rr 
1}1?( 



(ii) Component: Staffing and Supervision of CC 

Code 

: 1 . 
i 4500 I I---·---t 
1- 4600 -:.; 

C=_j 
L4~0 __ -i 

L .-.- 

<o 

Sub-Code· 
Economic Sub-code wise 

Item Description Total 

2 63 
60.00 , 

4501 60.00 : 
- - - 24,125.001 
- =-::i4,12~9_(:l_l 

22,489.00 . 

~~- _ _D,424 !!_~~ 
4,020.00 

- -- -410.00 ~ 
- 3,180.001 

--._ .~~---.! 

4705 

4713 
4714 
4717 
4721 

4755 

4765 

4773 

4822 
4823 
4840 

4886 



(iii) Component: Community engagement 

------, -------_- ------- 
Total Cost % of 

----+---- ~ _ _: L_ 

c:qts '~ ,. , ' 
f;"@r;.,:, 

~'G~'><;:~:.:: 

'>I"r2j'!:c",-,,:' " 



:- E~ono~i~ TE~o~;-mi~' :-- - E~~nomi~S~b~~~d-e-wi;c--- 

! Code Sub-Code i Item Description 

! ! 
t- ------l------- -- + 
~ 1 L _ j__ ~_ _ __ -----1 
'1--_ _ _~886 _lSurvey/Supervisio~~_~onitorin~ _ I 

4887 ! Copying Charges -1 
r - - - r -4888 icomputer Consumabtes 

i.. -_~ ~_1- 489.2_ -e?CeremOnYOb_s:~~tion ~ __ 
L- __ _ _~ 4895 __ .1 Committee Meeting~~ommissions _ 

4896 I Courier Service 

~-~: 4900: :~F _4§_9~_ ~_-I~~~~~t;~a:_ce - - - -- 

I_ -+~_ ~ Motor Vehicles _ __ 
f- I 490? ' Furniture and Fixtu~es _ 

! 4911 Computers and O!fice Equipment 

l - - - - 
1- 

l-- 
~--- 

, 
i 
1- --- 
i 

-- - - ---- --- -- Tot;l-phY~~;I-;n-dfin-a~c;;I-t;;[et-(J;~ 2017-.J~~e 2022)---- - --------- - - , 
- -------r---------------------------- - -- -----~---- --l--------' 
GOB , Project Aid Own Fund Others , 
(FE) r-----------RPA-----------EPA- - - ---- I (FE) I, , Project i 

hhr-;'~gh GOB 1 Sp;;'i;;-I-- Through LO - Thr~~gh oPj I: i Cost ----t---- ~ount·· - -- ! ----+----- -4=--1- ---- - +- ---1 

7 ~_:t-::: s ~=t-=~: ~ _-. :~ _: . >0 '~::t~2::t=~~ _ : :.~: : • L ;S! 
-------- 

-- -- -- -- 1- 
------------_- .• 

1 : ---=-ff- :: - - '-1- -::.:.:± ,~t: :-1 : =-, --- - --- --~-.:__- - - ---~± --- ~--- --- - -t--_:- +-- --- -- - l- 

~;~tal (ReVenU_e):f._ .. _ l,995:00-- =--=I5~340:00 I -6~iiioo+- ~ - ~~-±=_::-::=-i_:_-_- :- -f- - _=---i3~~4S~0_t- 

_
er Equ_ipment -_~l: - --_~~-_-_~:~:_ I -- - :.-+-_:_ ~ .~~:- - ~~=~ -~~ - -j 

~ -- ----- ----r- 
ries - I - - r 

~:' f--------------+-t-I=-· y. =:t~-~~=J· - 
;;,: ~rmm. : I ~:- .~=~----~ :+~ ~J?~~:~. J-~: 

~1~rp~n~1 - _ _t~__ - ---- - ~ ~----+I---_+_-- .: _ --- _ --. _I _ _$ __ 
::t"'l[c'Prtl_~ -.· : r- ~~~~--.--~~~~~:~-- .: ---: __ _A- - --1-·~:-. 
Grand Total (a+bJ~~~~-,9-9-5:0rt~~:~3-4-,-O~--::~-Oc:+-~-~~6~,-,-1--1-0~.-'-O-O~:~= ==-:_-J._ ~_~_-i3,~~~~it ~---- ---I 

Total Cost -T- 7Y~~f­ 

Total 

-i 

- --- -~-.-- 

o--r------- Su 
Acquisition of As 

---- 
6807 Motor Vehicles 

_:~T- 6813 -- 
t-----~-- 
Machinery and Oth 

--1- 
6815 Computer Access_o 

6817 Computer Sofiwar 

-+~~ Other Office Equip 

6821 Furniture and Fixtu 
- - 

6827 Electrical Equipme 
- -- 

6851 Others -~-.- 
_ 0 __ +------:-, __ Construction & 

--- -+ 7016 Other Building Stru 

5.\1-1- 7056 Electricallnstallati 
- 

- , 7056 Establishment of s 
~--t- 
.---~\---- Physical Continge 

i-L 
Price Contingency: 

ffi--~ -- 
g--~ --- 

~£ - 

::F--- - - 



(iii) Component: Community engagement 

I Economic E 
Code Su 

L __ 
L __ . 
, 4500 
r : . -. - . 

4600 

i, 4700 

4800 

!- 

j. - , - 

,- 
L~ 

~~ , 

-r 

, 
L _ 

-- 
conomic Economic Sub-code 
b-Code Item Descriptio 

.. - 
2 3 - - 

Pay of Officers 
--- - 

Pay of Establishment 
- -- 

Allowances 
. . _- -_ . 

Supplies and Services 

4801 Travel Expenses 
- 

Overtime 4805 - -- 
4810 Minicipal Tax 

- - 
4811 Land Tax 

- - _._ 
4813 CDNAT 

-- 
4814 Others Tax _. 
4815 Postage 

4816 TelephonefT elegramfT elepri 

4817 Telex/Fax 
- 

4818 Registration Fee 
---- 

4819 Water 
- - - - 

4821 Electricity 

4822 Fuel & Gas 
.. - - - 

4823 Petrol and Oil 

4827 Printing and Publications, R 
. - 

Stationery, Seals and Stamp 4828 

4831 Books and Periodicals 

4832 Audio Videol Film Productio 

4833 Advertising & Publicity 

4840 Training Expenses (Local) 

4840 Training Expenses (Foreign) 

4842 Seminar, Conference Expen 

4844 Delegate expenses 
-- 

4845 Entertainment Expences 

4846 Freight and Transpcrt Charg 

4847 Award 
- 

4851 Casual Labourl Job Work 

.,4854 Purchase of Consumable SI 
- - 

4862 Medicines 
-- 

4868 Medical and Surgical Suppli 
---- 

4872 Diet 
-- ---_.- 

4874 Consultancy 
- 

4875 Cleaning and Washing 
- - 

4881 Security Staff ._--- ---------- 
4883 HonorariumlFeeslRemuner __ :- I ____________ 

wise ", -t _. Year 1 (Jan2017-June2017) .-.---- .. ------------ --------yeari(Ju-'y2017-Junc2018)----------·--·-· 

n I GOB ~ . _ Project Aid -TO~~F~~d Others T "T.;t;;i--·'· GO-8 -----~Aid--- .. -TOW~Fundr-Oth~~s--i- T';t~I--l 
(FE). RPA DPA -'--1 (FE) (FE) .- - -- RPA DPA - -- . -'; [FE) . 

I
, t Th~';~gh' [. Special Through lD Through I ,i--Through Special Th;:;~gh-LD ThrOUgh': I : 

._ -1 . J G0jl_ _ .i A_c~ol!n!" DP _.L _ _ _ I GOB Account" DP 1----......L- __ ...;. _ 
. .], 1_6 __ ~ __ .~ __ ! 18 19 20 ~ 3~ 22 . __3i. J _ _3~ I . - 25 26 __ 27 _ t 28 L_~+_?_O i _ 31 ] 

-+----:- ,- .. -- +- --+---- .. -.- --.-~-~ ~-.l-~~-~~~ !~--- ----... j~----:d--~~--t--.-·-~-~ 
- ~-_-ll_~-- ~i~-di ~~!~~~~_09r =d~'~ :-~ ! .-: ~1~}~75~00 L~?~~d )~300~00 2'02_0.0_~j_ .. -_-~=_ =_- - ' ~, -:-:~i _-~_:t. ~_/2~~~_~ 

I --- .. - ;---- ! -+ 
-j---- r '--j' -·t ~ '-r--~-' -.:_- !-=~-- ~-~::--1~- - .: 

- C··· i - } ··~r c -j .; -i 1[- ~ ---J ; : f~:~_:L -: ; ----t---. I j i -- - :±-- .-- ,---- j --- --t --. ---=c- -.-( - : -.~ 
.~1~ .• 1.:; -t~,,+_+~f~ -t~- -"t~_i !.~nF-:_+:_rJ 
: l-==.~_·_·l,' .. --.-_---_~_~t--e~ ~:'_:~-_-.-_-_~_-_-' J ~of =E- =:=i :.:.; j .•. -'~~~-~±~-'~~J.=~~=;J 

- ' -+- -f ~- 1-- --- - - +--- -----t-. 'I I 
ese~:h ~ --- 75.00 :-, i· .. j . : - - 75.00 - '-75.001- ---+---- l --.-- - ! .-. ----or 7-5 Dol 

~ _--~_-_1' --= _, ;- L . '_: f .:d=:- -_F-- --i-' -- -r-~:_---~~r ---~J.~~--:·~~~:l 
- 1 150.00 : ~.~Q ~ _ _ _ __ : _I~. -- ~·_:_1 _ _2oi.-ocij-_-3S0.0(d 150.00 ---- . -.! i-= _.--~±~" ~ .=~J _ ?Qg~OO I 

- ... -- '-, 10.00: 1,090.00 i __ I .1_1,1_00_.00 1 __ 30_._09L_ 50.00 2,020.00 I 1 _ . 1 L_~~QQ·.22.J :.. ±;;- _! U[ =~===, _ i I c+ ~o~t- 150.00 =+= '" J _ i :: L ~~~ 
~ :: ,====-:, - i 1 ! - ~:: T:- ~ - +; ~:':~':'.:=- - :---t=- 1:' r=-= +: ~:j -- ~~_~§--- i: - : -_~-~-_tl'_-_~ -- _ - -=--r _-~~ r-_-_- -~~- t~~~-_.· ::;-==~~. -. -~, _. __ --~_-'._--~~~=~~~ .. - I=---~- .L::-~~~-~ _r_-_~ :~-----1 

+ -j- j__ .l.! 4,-'- -.- __ -~ ... -_-_.-_- __ -_ .. 111- .. _-_- _-_-.-- .. -_~_.~. ores --j =--:: -_- - j - .--_- ~- __ l - -.~: I : ~:.~.--t- .. T ~ ---:: -t~ --~- . ~-- - .. .. r-- -=-=-~ '-I---:~~~ _ . I - ~ 

~s_-_-_±_== , ' -+ ::l v:~:~-----t---~:==t-= -:--~-~:_~=~~--t~- ---~~·~:~:t-~~=~-4 :~+~~- __ -- -~l,~~~~-:~lf~~-.:-~~~-~j 
---. --- ,--------r ----. ---- ---- .---. '1- .. L_. --_--i------· i!----- .. L , +- l 

1 ± +- ~ ~ __ ~ 
. ~,i - --_-~_~ ',L1 . . -'_-'--1-' ~' __ -_-~_--_--_-_+_-+-,--~~--- - .!---~-=- -- -~~--- -.-; ---- - ;. ---- ---. -~- ---_----__----: L .1 ; I -- "1--- , ---- ----- 1-- , I - -; --- .... I .-----. r - .. - -------1 

a!ion--I-==~~-~~.·L l :------J --.--=- +-- - t------+-·-----J--- t r- --- -----. -' ----l 
~ ",L,,,,_j_ .. ,., __ "r, ,_C,_'_,,,. ,.1,950,OQ __ - "--~.L.=:"-_-~' . 1. ~,950~O_O_J 
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- E-;';;;;~-;nic T Ec~~omic 1- -E~;;;;~~ic -S;;b-~odc wi;. 
I Code 1 Sub-Code Item Description 
I I i 

! I : 
i I I 

t~_1::r~~i l~~:~::; ~""i"ri"; .I 

t~~~~~J- ~~8~_ ~ rCompUtercOnwmables -~ ~_. ~ _ ---- -c_ 4890 __ ..[~ay/Ceremony observation __ 

I ---=t- 4895 J Committee Meeting/Commissions 
r--- _ .i. --4-8-96 -I Courier Ser.,ce-------- L ,------- _ 
: _j __ i8Jl.9_ _ Other Expenses _ _ _ 

_ ~~~ __ J_ _ __ _ Repair and maintenance 

______ 1 _~~!_ ~ve~~ _ 
----t- 4906 Furniture and Fixtures 

c _i__ _~~!_1__ Computers and Office Equipm!:~t 

i ±' 4916 Machineries r~~=-=- __ 4~ii ~.~sanitary & Wate~ Sup~_:~~--~- 
i j__4~~6_ 1 Telecommunication 

t 1 ~~6_1 __ lElectricallnstallations __ 

~- .L _ 4_9~1__ _ Other Repair and Maintenance __ 
1 I Sub Total (Revenue):, 
[-6s00---t- - --- --- ~~~e-ts---- 

I -=t-T---6807- - Motor Vehicles - ~_,.__"\_=- _= ~f1_3 ~ Machinery and Other Equlpmen-t 
I \ ~ 6815 ,Computer Accessories 
~ +-_-j8!C: IComputerSoftwares ------ 

I __ + __ ~_1~ _ Other Office Equlpments ~-----1- §§~!_ -- Furniture and Fixtures ----- 
L §_8~? __ Electrical Equlpments __ _ 

~ 6851 Others ~+ ----- IConstruction & Works 

, +_-=i016 _- jOtherBuildingStructure _ ~;t 7056 : Electrical Installations 
I~ :. =)2~56 -~ ~stablishment of solar panel _=-L_ _ _ __ I Sub total (Capital): 

cnge _ _ +Physical Contingency: 

~ ~ -9~ trice ~ontingency: _ 
III ro _. I 

, ~~ --+------------- 
,Q -~ 

! 
--t 
j_---- Grand Total (a~b): 

--I ----I - -- -i ----- 

---=-t -I~Lt - ---- 
-~ j -- -:=~~-f~·=._ : -J-. ~- -:. 

----~-. ----+-- - -1-- -- 
i I . ~=-=r- ~-_-~_:T=~~=~~ -.=­ 

-J--- I - ---+-- - -r - ~--~---~- r- --~- 
--==_F - - ~T::-- -v- - 

+ + 2 -- ---t---- --- -- - -" 
+----+-----_!- - ---+- - --- 
-1-----+--- i :' =1- ±~ ~-I 

-+-=-~-+-----L- ~I-:-l-- 
--+---+----:--1 - - -+--- -- - - 

235.00 1,140.00 __ .1__ - __ L -_-' -_ 

I . 

--T--~--~-·- -~ -~-~:----+-----I-- 
- _-- --.--+-----l- 

- -~- --.-- 1-----1---- 

I 

! 
-I _ :::- r~--~ _ ~ -: -_::::_=~--c--- .: 
. ~ . _ 1. _ _ t_ -- ---+-----l-- 

t ---- f - - - -.I_ 

-I __ =±~-:- __ = -r 
i ---f----- 

-=-l·-:~~--f~-~-~ - , 
1 :-==l~~--: - ~--: - =-=~-±--+- 

- ---+---- ! --- --+-----1---- 
-- ---1------- - l -------\- 1- __ 

-=~~- 

-- + I 

_ _ -.:..- L __ 1-_ - - 
- I 

.. _~ __ - _==_ : ] ~:=~: _ _ L 

- -r- - 4--- -+--- 
- - + - -----j------ 

. - - ~-----~-+---+-- 
-r------+---+-- 

____ l ._I- I- __ 
I _ 

- - - t ------=-- ---l--- 

1----- 
- -- - --i--- --:-- -----1-- 

I - - - -1------1------1--- 

- - -~ 1,375.00 

- ---- -----j----- 

! - 

475.00 - ------+- 
2,300.00 i 2,02_0:~'p_ I 4,795.00 

• I 

f 



(iii) Component: Community engagement 

--- -_- __ ._- 
conomic Economic Economi 
Code Sub-Code Item 

._--- --- 
1 2 --- 

4500 Pay of Office 
-f-=--'----,-,------ 

4600 Pay of Establi 
- 

4700 Allowances 

4800 Supplies and 

4801 Travel Expense 
- - 

4805 Overtime 

4810 i Minicipal Tax 
-+----- - 

4811 Land Tax 

4813 ~NAT----- 

4814 Others Tax 

4815 Postage 
1-::-:-----:'---- 

4816 TelephonefTel 
.. -- 

Services 

E c Sub-code wise 
Description ---- 

GOB 
(FE) 

_~3 -r __ ~32 
rs 

shment 

510_00 

.L. ~-- - 
- t-- --- -- 
- - --------- -- ________ J _ 

t- -- 
.j...- --- 

egramfTeleprinter 

4817 

550 

- -, 
--+--- -, 

-----:-- -j 



- ·----~-----I---·--- . ---- -._----- - 
Economic I Economic I Economic Sub-code wise 

Co escription de , Sub-Code Item D 
I 
i 
1 

1----+---2---- ----- 
___ _..l _____ 

1-,----- -- ____ J __ 4886 __ Survey/Supervisi 
1-0----'---- -- ___ L __ 4_8~~_ Copying Charges 
1-::--'-'-'--- 

- -- -l --~~~-- Computer Consu 
1----'--- ---- 
Day/Ceremony a 

--- -r-r- -_--_ 
4895 Committee Meeti 

-~~-~t-::~~ - Courier Service 

Other Expenses 

Repair and main 

~+ ::~~ Motor Vehicles - 
Furniture and Fixt ----t 4911 Computers an_cJ S! 

--1 4916 Machineries 

4951 Sanitary & Water 

:~-Fm~ Telecommunicati 

Electricallnstallat 
- 

----- - Other Repa~ _<ln~ 
S 

-- 
00 Acquisitio~_ of A 
---1-- 

6807 Motor Vehicles 
--- 

6813 Machinery _<l_n~_.?t _---_ ---- 
6815 Computer Acce~s 

6817 Computer Softwa -- 
-- I--~ Other Off_l_~ Eq~i 

--- 6821 Furniture and Fixt 

6827 Electrica~ Egul~~ --- 
6851 Others 

00 Construction & 
- 

7016 Other Building St 

n 7056 Electricallnstallat 
-:, 7056 Establishment of 

?t 
--- 

-- ----- 

-~" Physical Canting 
--~I\ Price Contingenc 

0)- 
so 
:::r -- ro 
3 _--_ - --- 

___ L.. ___ 
- - 

49 

- 68 
('J 
~-~- 

70 

- i.. ----- t 
tenance 

[ "--- 
ures 

!!ice E~ipm_en~ _ i-------- 
+ _-_ -- 

Supply 

on 
- --f 

ions -- i- ----­ 
uEat~~f&:~~-u~J_- .510:60-: 
ssets 1-- --- --- - - --- .. t ---- i 

---- ----------1--- --- 
her Equipment i 

_"_-_-- -------- t- 

aries i 
---- - -- ------ 1 
res I __________ . l ~_ 

F" - 
ures I 

-e-n[;;-- -----1----- 
------t---- 

Work; - - ----t---- -~ - 
ructure_ - --=-f ~ - ~- 
i_t.il\c'PMII.} ~~: 
ency: __ . I 

y t ~- - - -- -------- ~_:_- .t 

- - ------ ----- i 
_____________ L 

~~<:.~t!_~<:ta_1 _(a_+b_l: ..21~.~0 

-- ---~---- 
-, 1 

- -- F ~ - -~f-ig-- - -~ 
-r--- --- - -- - 
r - -- - - - - - 

--:-F-~-=--±=±-~--- -j-- 

-r-- _. - I -- 

--1------ - - -1---- 

- - - r--- ---- t --------- 
2,250~0Q. t _2~04.'2:~: - 

- ~l:-~~-i-t ---1--- 
_L _ 

I -+ ----- ---+-- 
--f--- --- 

, I ~t~:------- ----"-1--- 
._ -r-i - 

4-- ------+-----+--­ 

- - ~-~--.=---::--- --+---+--- 
-t---------+-----+- 

~t----I~+---- 
- f------l---+-- 

-l--------+--+- 
- -+---------+----t_ 

- --l-----t----t--- 
- - -- i-----+-----jf--- 

Z,Z50.q_~ _L _:Z,-,-,0::_4cO:_;..:_Oc:0-L.. L_ 

-, 

- - - - -I 
- r 
-1- 
_ L __ 

_ J 

.. ! -- 

! 
I 
I 

- -. 
! - 

--I - 
- --- j- 

--1-- -- - --r - 
. - _._ -- .. --~- . 

Year 4 (July 2019-June 2020) 
GOB ~- - ------projectAid- ---- --- - - "'-6";"F~-;:;d-1 Others 

(FE) L_-_~~~-- _~~ ~~P~ __ +r: _ _ _ (FE) 

l 
Through I Special ,Through LD I Through : I 

4c)-- 1- G401B- 4 Acc72nt**--i- 43 .- -~~ :~ -~ - 46- - ~ - "47- -I 

- -- ~ ~~~--~~-: --~~-4 --=~-- ~- 1- -~- --==~l- - - ~=---= =~ 
~ ~! --. - ._ --.~~--_~ - _ _j 

Ii. - ----- -:-----------,----" 
________ L.. ___L__ l . 

-----~----- ~--- -or 

i 
~ _ ~~~.9..:..0.9 I 400_00 2,250_00 2,050 ~Q 1 _ -+ --:- ; 

- J - -=---.~_-_ .: - _:~- - --f------+------- 
- I ---l - ----------- ! - 

_-._L - __ 
i --r --~---. L 

-~+=:-: 
. -'--r--- - .--' 
_ - --:_~~800~O§-: __ 400_00 

-, 
- ! 

-:---+--- :_ 
i , T - --------j 

____ ..l-.._=-- _ l 

! 
. "·1 ~~~=~~-1 

I t------ - 1 

i- 
T 

_ • .1 

! 

-! 
I 

- --I. 

_ L 

_. -+ .. __ . --- 
- - ___ --1 •• -.-_- _ 

-- --t- ----~- - - 
-----,--------- 

____ .1.. __ = __ 

__l. _ 

________ l_____ ..• j • 

I 1 , - : - --.-":'-- ~- =-~~~~- :.t~---==-: .. - ~~t= --t-------~-: 
---T----i------· - 
~-: -~_+= __ _=__==_-:- c_- 

- -- - J-------f---- - - j 

--- --- -- ----- 1------- 

Z,050._00_ 

: -- --- I-----+--- 
1_ - ----- -- ---- ~-- 

- --f---- 1------- 

-----~-----i___--- 

- ---4------+----- 

.---- --!-------I---- , 

Z,250.00 

Total 

, I ! L _ 

I I - r--- --r- ---- 

r _ =~_-t-_- _ 
J-------~ - 

I I r----,- 
- -i -----+---- - 

: I r---~- 
r===-:­ 
i------ .L. - 

+--- -- -l -- 

~~-~ _~ --t u ~ ~_~~- -4,700~O-1 +~ _~J- - ~-=~~--~~--J 
1 ~l-~l~~-j 

! - I ~ 
- -:----- - -j - - - -T---i 
+--f--- --+--~ 

- - - ;-~=_=-- ., __ -_:_~ ~_.t_. - 
I 

-- ,- ---1-------1 

__ I - ---i-- 
.. :4~t:· :_-F--'--j 

- _f - -2ftJ_l___-I_-___:_--- __ I - 1_~ 

- - T - j 
----I 

_________ ._1 
I 

._ . .i -_~ 
___ l ~, 

__ ~___ 1 

i ------1 

-. ---"::'-1 
___________ J 



(iii) Component: Community engagement 

i EconomicTE~~~o-';;k-' Economic Sub-code wise 
! Code : Sub-Code I Item Description 

Ii' 
I j i 
I ' r------ ~ - ----\-------- 
, 1 j' 2 3 
I 4500~- -~~~-_- .. I Pay of Officers 

I 4600 I Pay of Establishment 
14700--+'-- ------ Allowances 
! 48~~ ~-~~-~-~J+s""u-p-PIC"ie-s-an-d'-s""e-rv-,-ic-e-s---- I 

C --1- 4801 jTravel Expenses 
I L 4805 Overtime 
,----- L-4810 +:jM"CI-:nIC-:,P-a-:clT=-a-x---- =~ __ J ~~is_Ii - - iLand Tax ----- - - 

:. £' _4§_!_3 ICDNAT 
! iB_!_4_J1-::O,-th-,-e_rs_T_ax _ 

4815 Postage 
j--- -~: ~ -i~~ -4816-- Telephonerrelegramrreleprinter 
r- 4817 Telex/Fax 1-------- ------t::---,---,---::----- - - _J_ L..-------t- 4818 . Registration Fee 
i 48-:19. ~-::W,-a-:te-:-r~ _ 
: L~_t:E:-lec-;t-:-riC-;:ity:- _ 
=- __ .L, 4822___+F,-ue_I-,-&_G.,a-:s ,.,- _ 
: ,-- 4823 Petrol and Oil 

._- 
Year 5 (July 2020-June 2021) 

d 1 Others 

gh LD 

- 
Own Fun 

---- 
(FE) 

~ Through 

i DP - 
52 53 

L_ - - - - 
L - - 

.. - 
1 - - _.- 

- - 

r - 
-- - 

- r-- 

GOB 
(FE) 

I Project Aid 

I RPA DPA 

i Through Special lThrou 
GOB Account" ____ 

I 49 50 I 5 
__ I --- - - - 

i - - 
-I --- 

- - - , 4,250.00 - 
~-- I , I r~ I - - - 

I 
-t 

- 1 

_. ---_ .. '- ___ J~~_ 

48 1 

325.00 ..; -+ 

" F~:::_ · 

--{=-- - --- + .- --- :f _=-F~-I--l _ t 

- j - 

Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 

~F~~ t= RPA -=~: - -- - . • 6~~F:~-n~ 

l: rOUgh-- ~ Sp.;cial 

GOB I Account" 
-5-5 -+-----:-56"'- T 57~ I -- ~~~_ ?9 

--- ---- __L - - t= - 
1 . --:'r--- '. -; 

-,4'c5 __ 75_._00-+ __ 5_0_.0_0+-,3,,-1_5_0~OQ f - . -- ~-.~- .. - 

-. ----- ---l.---- - •. ~-~~+-=-- --:--~----~+~ -~~--~- i - ---- 
I T - ----- i 

---+-_- -_ +--==:~ ~:-: ~ - J-=~ 
I -- -.--.J==-- 1- t 
----1- .. _--+---- j'- I 

.-:.--------~--~----=-~ -;.-:.=1=-­ '- ---=-- -----+----- -,- ---t- 
~~~- 75:00 I ~0~ ~>--+--- - -~-_:_ - 

i_I 
r ---- _ -- ----., 
, - --- -- _, 

Total Others 1 Total 

54 61 

, 2,~~~ _ 5~0r-91- ~5~0-:.-~0~~0--~~':: ~=. 
i" -- 150.00 

T­ 
------j------ + --.-- 

1 = ~ t~=~-~- r-- _ 1-----;------ I 

;------t -. - -r------:­ 
'---T------1----1- 

L-- := .. . --~F-==~ - ~ --=i 
f~3 :t~~~:: I_ . I' •. 

I _L-- __ .________ _ _ 

_ J - _;_ _L __ :______ - 
il' 1 -1 ---T - ----- -i---------- .. _. ._- 

_3.,000.00, i.___3~<?_O~QO. _ 

62 63' -1--=-=----+--...:-=- - - 1 

-+---+--- : --I 
---1-----+----- 1 

.-11-----+------ _._.1 

-+ __ -+._3_;_,200.00 I 

I -'! 

--l--+--------+~t--·:· : 

.: +=-t··! 
H - - -F ---,----- - - i --- - ---+---- - - . - 4 

-- ---- I --+ -- ~--- 1 
- -~ - - - - -- --+---------- .. ;-- ----- - 1 

I -or --: 
--- "1----- ---, 

I - -r- --- , 
I 

-+- 
---1-- .- '.- ; 

-+- --+- __ _= _.J 
______ J_ . 

----1-- 100.00· 
______ . l _JlsO·29_' 

1- - - .. - --- -f- 12Q·_~2 ~ 
_ j _ _ _ _ .L . . ! 

I I 
.- =i ._ ---r'-=-=-; 
--- ----- -:I---i'- ----~ 

- - - - ~- - -- --l-- - -- ~. - - - : - - .. - --;~ .----~-+-~.~-+. 
i -- 

_. _- __ J 

._---! 



- - - --~- ---------- 

., 
- f---~---+_~ 

--I 
1 - ~-- ------+-------- - 1 

_ _j_ _l __ 3::.c,2g0.00 _: 



(iv) Component: Referral system 

.. _- 
conomic Economic Econ 
Code Sub-Code It 

--- - 
1 2 

4500 Pay of Offi 

4600 Pay of Est 

4700 Allowance 

4800 Supplies a 

4827 Prinling an 
-- 

4900 Repai~_<:~ _ 

-- 
6800 Acquisitio - 

fonst~~ 
7000 --- 

-- 
,___j_-- 

E 

1- 

omie Sub-code 
em Descriptio 

cers 

ablishment 

nd Services 

d Publications, R 

d maintenance 

Sub Total 

n of Assets 

on & Works 

Sub tota 

Grand T 

3 

wise Unit i UnitC~ 
n 

-- 
4 I 5 -- - 

-- ;--- 

_--- 
- 

esearch 

(Revenue): 

--- ---=1=-- ~ (Capital): --- 
?tal (a+b): ----- -- 

~ 
-~ 

-j --- 
- -i- - 
L __ 

I 
- -I -­ 

i - -1- -- 
-T- 

__ 1 _ 

- r- _.- 
st , Qu _"!otal physical and financial target (Jan 20~?-June 202~) _ ~-_=Trot~1 Cost' - 'Yo, of 

I Own Fund' Others I Total 
1 (FE) i 1 Project 

-1-,-----,--,---,----,--- I Cos t 

A::O:C~~~_' Through LD Th~~gh L __ L _j__ _ 
9 10 11; 12 13: 14 __ L _ 15 

-+-----+--1- -- --~~---__:~l= 
--t---+-----__j- ~---- -:--1--- +----I-----i-_- - -->---=-----!- 

-+----1------1 L. --_...::--t- 
+--+---1-- .-.--. ---- 

.--_._--- j 

_---=--_+ 1 _ I 

- -j_ ~ --r--=t+} -- - - . -~ ~~.~:~~~~: 
_- _ _ - <--1 ---.~ ·-l -_.± - - - -" ------_._- 

- -.-- --_:__ _ __:_ - - -- - ----- ~-. 

_. L. 

an lily 
r-------- 

GOB I 

'>E'J 
- 
6 7 ' -- f---- 

- i 
- I 

- 
53~00+ -- 

- 53_DO i 

53~Orl --- 

-t- 
- 

- 
53.00 I 

RPA 

Project Aid 

OPA 

i-- - 

Through 
_ G_QB_ 

8 -t-- 
! - 

- ! 
200.00 _ 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 . 

ar-::- 
'\ .: -_ ... \ \ 

.-_- f __ . _ 
I 

253.00 

253.00 : 
-- - 1- 

253.00 I 
I 

_I 

253.00 I 

-I 



(iv) Component: Referral system 

r----- --, -- ----I- 
I 

Economic 11 Economic 

Code ,Sub-Code I 

I ! 
Total 



(iv) Component: Referral system 

Economic Economic Econo 
Code Sub-Code It. 

-- - 
1 2 

4500 Pay of Office 

4600 Pay of Estab 

4700 Allowances 

I 4800 Supplies an 

4827 Printing and 

4900 Repair and 

6800 Acquisition 

7000 Constructio 

- --- -- 
Su b-code wise Year 3 (July 2018- 
escription GOB 

,-- 
I Project Aid 

(FE) 
-- 

~ RPA OPA 

i Through Special Through LO Thro 

- ---- GOB Account" -- 
3 32 i 33 34 35 -- I - - - - - --- 

ment - - - - -_. 
- - - - -- - 

rvices - 100.00 - -- -- 
tcauons, Research 100_00 i --- -- - _-_ - 
tenance - - - - I -- , i _u~ _Total (Revenue): - 100.00 - - 

-- 
ssets - I - - - -- -- 

I 
-- 

Works - - - - - 
__ ~ub total (Capital): - - - - - 
_~!and Total (a+b): - 100.00 - - 

. -- . - ---------- 
_ Y_ear 4 _!July 2019-June 2020) 

Total 

mic 
mD 

June _?~19,-,),--_.- -r-r-' -+- -, _ 
Own Fund Others Total I GOB Project Aid -1 

(FE) I (FE) RPA - - - - IOp';:- 
Through T-SP~~ial-1Thr;;-~g-h-l-O'T-h-rO-U-gh'--OP-1 -+ GOB I Acco!!n_t~'_ ,_ 

~-+--::-::--t--3'-9:-- +-_40_-+ __ 4_1_-i- ~. _ r , 4c::3_+_4_:_4:_-!-_-'-=-_-i _ 

---I----+---~ t·-----+-----+-·- --+------1---i--- .:_--I----- 
- ---t---I----,-- 

-+-----+---i-I-=-=- --t------I i 
--.--+----+---~--- --c----J 

---_ -+- __ ,L_ I ---- --.-- 
---I----!------I-----+---+-- -: i_ - ---1----+-----1-- 

------j---j--tj--_-_ ~ I ~ '--: 
____ -'-- __ -'- -'- --'- __ -____ L __ - - _ 
----+----1-----+ ----+------ -- 

ugh OP: 

36 
rs 

lish 

d Se 

Publ 

main 

S 

of A 

n& 

.~.' 

Own Fund i Others 
(FE) I 

I 

I , 
45 I 46 47 

----+------l------ -------t----l- 
- I 

- 
100.00 -- 
100.00 

- 
100.00 --- 

- 
- 
- 

100.00 I 

_ • ......! - 

I ------+-----,~- 



(iv) Component: Referral system 

_------_---- --,-------:---,------ ---------~. -- - - -- ---- 
I Economic I Economic I Economic Sub-code wise Year 5 (July 2020-June 2021) Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 

I Code I Sub-Code I Item Description GOB !..':~!:ct Aid _ _j Own Fund GOB'- Project Aid 

I (FE) RPA iDPA ~ (FE) (FE) f RPA , I I ThrOUg;:s;;~ci;;-I--:nr;;-~gh Lol Through I i-T--h-r-OU-g-h--r-s-p-e-ci-aC-1 -+------ 

:---1-~--2----j---- 3 48 G~9B I ACCO:;tHI - 51 'I ~~-+-i-5-3--t----t----+- 56---t- G5078 Acco5u8nt" 61 62 ----63~ 

~r=~~~r-~1-------- :~~::~::::~~t----t----t---: ~ __ t __ ~_- ~~i~_~--I-l- _. Tt---=-='---j--_::_--j---=-=---+~- - - ~ - - J~ _---t----t---- +----+----+---- -, - -- ~ ~ -~ 

..:..::__j__ -t-::---::------:-:-:----+----+--- + r~~-=-:--+---+----- +---1----- - - j 
[~4_8_00_; __ _=_::_~ _ iSUPPliesandservices -=---t----=--+------+---- -+---t----t----+ -+1 --+ --+___ -~~~_~ 

. 4827 I Printing and Publications, Research _ --1 _ _ -; _ I _ 1_ _ ! _ __j ;=~~o-~F--- jRepairandrnaintenance _~u~ ~ : Tr- ---+----+-----i--'---I-----+-- 1- - -~~- 
l -+--- ! ~otal(Revenue): -t--------r-- ---f----f----t--I - --::- 
'.--~-i- -- IAcqUisitionofAssets :-- t---~----+-- - -----+----+----+- - f ------+-----+------+----+----+---- 

~ _ _=_~:o t=~ ~ _t:::n & -w;U:~otal (Capital): -:::.----_-.L~~~_~ __ ~ ~ __ - ::-_.I,,_~-__ +-----+----r----~,' ~ l _~=====~=======~===-~~-=+- r----~~~~~~~~~---~-- -_--1:_-_-_- --j_- 

' L I GrandTotal (a+b): _ _ _ .l._ __ --' --' ~ l -'- -'- -'- -'- -'-__ ::._j 

Others ! Total ! 
I 

I I 
I 
1 

54 55 

Others 
(FE) 



(v) Component: Sustaining institutionalization 

T------ 
Total physical and financial target (Ja~_20J7-June 202_2):___-.- --,--,--_r---- _I Total Cost % of 

Project Aid Own Fund (FE) Others Total 
DPA - -- Project 

Cost i
conomiC 1 Economic 
Code : Sub-Code 

, Through GOB i Speclal Through LD r- --Through OP 

E 
" ---+---------.- -·--~----8----~1 _cA~cc~o~u~ntL·_·~--------~ - -1-- - ! - 2 _7 f- 4__ 9 10 t- 

~~~f-~----------~~~~~~~----- ------+------------~------~----------J- 
--.----------f-:-::!-..:.:...:.-'-"-...:._--'----'------ ---------f-----------~ --------'--t------------ .-!- - - 

~--L----_+~~c..:..:..._:_::_""'7'----- - -1- ~ - - 

~

' 4800 I __ 7--'4,_7_11_.0,.,0+ 4--'4,'_2_70_.0_0_'- 1,310.00 + _ 
_----i-_L--4---:-80-,-,1-f=-'--'-:-::------- 515.00 - 1- 

, 8 40.00 - I +- ~----=t+' :8~~ LandTax --2S-0-.0-0+-----·---:-:----~-------,. 

e-~-::_ ==4=8=13==~C:DN=A=T~===========---- 1,000.00 ___L I 

~ 

4814 Others Tax _ --_~~:;l;o_s-'--__'.-O__'_O-_++--------------~--------+T--- -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ ++- -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ ---t 
__ _J_---'4-'--81--'-5_tP~os-ta~g'-e~ __ -~ - ---'-l--'-O__'_.s__'_O_+_------~.------~------+-- _ 

, 4816 TelephonefTelegramfTeieprinter 15 00 - 
r--------!--4-=-81'-'7-*T=-e-lexl'--F=-ax---'''---'------ ---=l-=-l:--'-O-=-O-+-------.;_----~-------r - - - -+-------f----:--t--------'=1"-0:.:0+------ -1 
r-, - ---i-- 4818 -_-:.' ----=5-=-1.-"-00'-+---------, --------1---------+ - - --+--------------11-- --~+--------15:-=1=-:·0:-:0--!:--·-- - .. - ~---- r 4819 Registration Fee I i . .I __ - ---+-------+---:-i----c..:.::c.·c:..:..+-i --- ---- i 
~-----I-'--"-:.:;--+::-w-ate....,r..,----------L -=2-'--7.-'--00'-+ ~ j _ _ _-!- +---______ 27.001 -' 
~- .. ------I--4-"82::c1--b----"--c-=--..,.-,-,--::----- __ ---'--S_1._00-+ t- --I ~--- _ ----f-------------I-----L 51.00 I ' 

t-'---t---:..:.~-~~-b-,-='--,...-,-,-..,.-::-- -~:'-!_,_~~:_:~,.,~_+_-----_t_------_t_------l~~~ ==~=============:=-==-==+_t,-----------=~~:!~~~~-=:-:-~=~:II=~_-_-_-_-_=~I: 
L:~ - 4831 1,.,0-,--0.--,-0_,_0+----------+-- 1- 1 100.00 1 
1 VV 4832 100.00 - - - - - -.- - - 100.00 1 --i 
~ -- r-_-'4=84~O-l==.:_:_:_:::-:-:-~.:..,,:..=.=-- - 20.00 1,940.00 40.00 2,000.001---- = .. 

r- 4842 10.00 +- 1_o_.o_0+- __ -- _ --I 
---,4=.84_::6 __ F-",-:-,.:::c.:...:.:.::.=:.c:..:---,,,-,-,-. 2,950.00 - 1 2,950.00 . i--~ 4847 160.00 60_001 220.00 j --'~l 

~ "~ 4851 __ r---- 80.00 ~-------+-----+----__::_8,.,0c_:.O,.,O+ -- -- --1 
~ 4862 Medicines .. _! 60,000.00 39,200.00 1,010.00 I --+------_-+ + 9--'~:.,,~-:-~~c-:-=-~~:c- ------'1 
I~~~~~,,_-~'tl\-+---'::::-:~__;_;-+-'~--'-e...:~~..:..:~--;-;aa-,-n~C!.d_SU_rg_iC_a_1 S_U_pp_li_e~_= - :- ~ - 1_,1_8_8_.0_0+ 3,_1_30_.0 __ -'!.. ~------+--.:2::.=-::--:..r~= _ -_ -_- ~~O.OO 500.00 t: -='~-j 
'~Q~ _t'L._4c.:8-=-83:__+.:-~:'__~_'_~~_'::_;:'·~-:'--;..:..ee--;-s-'R__:em__:u:_n_':er::_ati__:_·o-n_ -_- 1- - - - ~~:~~ j+_ +-_=: __ -_- .. -: ~~:~~ ± --- - -_:~ J 

G)J CI> _4-=-8_:_86:__--t::Su_:__rv...:e::,-y,__;_s::,upe:-:-rv_:iS__;_io_n _&_M_O_ni_to_ri_n~gc __ ~. . _;:_80::_:.-=-00,,-+ r 80.0°1 j. 
~i%g - 4887 Co' Ch 11.00 I g.,(j)- •.•. -3---' r __ --'.:.:::._E-'''-'py ln:_g--=-:::a'''rgc:_es'--;-:- - - __ ==:-:--+-_________. 11.00 + . _ 

~ l "' __ -j\ __ 4_:_88:::8:_+=-Co:c_mc:p:-cut:_:e__;_r C::_:o__;_n::_:su__;_m:_:a::.ble",s::- -'- ----,-,:-=3:.:1::.:.0:.:0+ -+- -+ .~1C--- __ .L 31.00 i ------1 
~ L_~-t_-\__\:-4:_:c8_:_90-_tD::_a-'-yl-Ce-:-r,-em--,o:_:_n'--Yo-:-b-se_:::rv-a-tio_':n_:_-. __ L _ _ 1,000.00 _-+ __ u -=-i 1,000.00 1 j 

=f_-=--_t\4895 ~~::~tt~:~::ting/COmmission~-t-·- 15.00 I _ i- _ _ t-- ----+--------+---~-t------- r------l 
[-------, :~:~ ------,-- . --------..;-------------+ ---- ---- 1-- __ -] 15:-.0::-,-0. ---I 
,_! _4._9_0_0_-_I-1'_-_- __ --:---:-,--+:~:-'h:_;_,_i~::_:~,.,:__:_n~-:-~n-te-n-a-nc-e j: _-_-~ --=~_=_~~:-::-=-~.:.~-t'I------: _--t--i~f--_ ~ 200:00 t=- ~_-~_- :_: __ --- :-r-- _:_--r _ t' ~_,_~~_:_:.,,~-=-~ -l---- = ~ 
L_ 1 4901 Motor Vehicles 160.00 , f-- 160_.00 .l .j 
! --- I 4906 Furniture and Fixtures .-- - t - • . , 

-----+----'_:_:.::__-+:==-=-':':::::-=-='-=---:--- ---+-----------+---------+- 1___ +- 1 r-----l- 4911 Computers and Office Equipment_ i 16:00 _j___ .~ .n __ + --I :_+ 16.00! ---- 

~------+-:-=-:5,-,1~'--+~---::;;~---i~~__;_~_;_r&-"ie~'--at-er-s-U-pP-IY--_- __ -_~j--- ---1-0-.0-0-1:------- =t. _:__ t~_~:_ .". - J-----l-O-:Cl_!2__l..-o ~~-- __ --_~j 
L-==L~~9.:..56_'_--'-T'_elec_'_orn_m_un_ic_at_io_n ~ -_ ~',-- L__ - l - __ L __l 

Economic Sub-code wise 
Item Description GOB 

(FE) RPA 

500.00 

15 __ _+_--~1=2---+---13 14 11 

-~----4--~t--~~-- 
--t------------+------~------~-=-=~-- 



!E~nomic Economic I 
I Code Sub-Code 

i i 
I I I 

t~:, I.,hj; 
:-rl~~'-f 
i 6800 IA 1--- 6807 ---w- 
~---lJ~--~ L- i 6815 IC 
L __ I 6817 rc--- 
L, 6819 ~ 
I 6821 ,F 

t=---- ~2_7 __ ~ 
I 6851 ·0 

rM-;~~ 
f- ----r---- - -~ 
I ~-=t=--=--~~: ~-+ 1_ 

_ _j------:- 

- -- -_. 
Economic Sub-code wise 

Item Description 
----- 

G 
(F 

- 
3 --- 

lectricallnstallations - - 
!her Repair and Maintenance 

Sub Total (Revenue): 7 -- 
cquisition of Assets 

otor Vehicles 

achinery and Other Equipment 

amputer Accessories 

amputer Softwares 

lfice Equipments - 
urniture and Fixtures 

----- 

~ectrical Equipments - 
thers 

onstruction & Works 

ther Building Structure - 
lectricallnstallations -- 

_stablishment 01 solar panel 

._- Sub total (Capital): 

hysical Contingency: 
--- 

rice Contingency: 
- 
_. 

-- - 
-- - 

Grand Total (a.b): 7 - 

----------T-o-ta-I-ph-y;ic-;;J-a~d fi-na-n-ci-al-=ia-r-get (Jan 2017-June 2022) -r----::--:-_,r - - T~ta'C~t---IO/;-;;fl 

~~ - - -l=- RPA P;~j;~:::---------- - Own Fund (FE) lathers I I P:~;:!t 

t--l-hrough GOB sp;ci~,--i Through LD Through OP ~_ i Cost 

7_-_·_-_- -i-----·- 8 Acco~nt'~_ "T 10 11 -- + - - -- -i2'- 13 -- --14---1-~ 
--_:_----+--~-----; -.i. - - ------ _ _ 1 ---_,---- 

~~t~~=-~-44:~--:-~~:~-t----------l-,-3~1-0-.-0--0~!-------------5~0-~0.-0-0-: :--_~~~-~~~_ I - r-=:-121'0~::~~! -- 

_5_'l~~____ 500.00 ----~-r--. -+ :... _~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _1-'-,0:...:.9-'-0.-'-00"-+- __ ---i 

-- 40:00-t-- -.1-------+------ , __ -~~oq=- -+ -t-r- ---+ _ 

---~-~:r--- 
:~' --t-------+--------" 

~:'I50.~~ ~ __ _=5.::..00::..:-::..00=+---- 

40.00 
30.00 

20.00 
50.00 

950.00 

-550.00 ---- --- - 
----l----- --+--------l------- - ~ 550_00 

--.--- ------ ._----+---- 
550.00 --- --_._-----1----- 550.00 

+------~------- -- , !,!'!.~:p_O_ __ 500_00 

-- --- - ------+--------~==T-----+-------" 
-- .------.-1------- ----j'------t------ j 

--- -~-t_----- ---+-------:...-J---+---- , 
~-:-~~-t----- -:..-1 ----- 

6~~6_4:~_i. ~.'_,7._7_0_-0_0_'__ - _ _j l-'-,_3_10_-0_0--'- 5.0_0~0.9 j 

1,640-00 

---+--: =t------t-----l ~I-~~~~--~ 
___ '--- __ _.J._ 122,644-00 



(v) Component: Sustaining institutionalization 

Eeo 
C 

--.- - 
nomic Economic Economic Sub 

.ode Sub-Code Item Dese 

-_-- 
1 2 3 - __ ._.- 

500 Pay of Officers 
600 Pay of Establishll_1e __ -- 
700 Allowances 
800 Supplies and Servic 

4801 T ravel Expense~ ___ -_ 
4805 Overtime 

- --- ------ 
4811 Land Tax 
4813 CDNAT 

-- -- 
4814 Olhers Tax 

- --- 
4815 Poslage 
4816 TelephonelT elegram 

--- 
4817 Telex/Fax 
4818 Registr~Ii9~Fee __ - 
4819 Waler 

- - - --_. 
4821 Electricity 

-- 
4827 Printing and Publicali 
4828 Slationery, Seals and - --- 
4831 Books and Periodical - - f7----- 
4832 Audio Videol Film Pr ---- -- r::--:--:--,------- 
4840 Training Expenses (L -- 
4842 Seminar, Conference 
4846 Freight and Transpo 

-- 
4847 Award 
4851 Casual Labourl Job 

-- 
4862 Medicines 

- 

--- 4868 Medical and Surgical 

- \ 
1-- 4874 __ lconsultanCY--- 

--~\ 4881 _~rityStaff 

"<' 4883 I Honorarium/FeeslRe_ 

ar~ r-~886 __ Survey/Supervis~on s 
=s 4887 Copying Charges 

3_ \4888 Computer Consum~b 

~ ~90 Day/Ceremony obse 
zr: 

4895 Committee Meetingl ~ 
4896 Courier Service -- 
4899 -IOther Expenses-- 

------ ----~--- 
4900 i Repair and mainten 

4901 I Molar Vehicles 

4906 ::::lli_rnilure a~~£!x~~ 

-- 4911 I Computers and 0!!i~ 
4916 Machineries 

---- --- ------- 
- 4951 1>~itary ~ Wat~ ~ 

~~ _ L-r:_e_!_e_communicati~_ 

r - 

I 
1- -- 

I­ 
i- - - 

i -- 
~ - 
I 

[., 
r--- 
I 





(v) Component: Sustaining institutionalization 

:--'::E-co-n-om--C-ic--r:E;:-c-on-o-m--:ic-'---=E-co--n-om-:i-c- -:S-U--;b--C-O---::de-W-;--ise--~r- Year 3 (July 201B-June 2019)' --- -.- -.-- ---.-- -. --r- 
i Code Sub-Code Item Description --COB····;- "". Project Aid : Ow 

I I (FE) [_~~ __ . __ RPA OPA -; 

I ,Through Special Through lD Through D~ 

-- 32 ~J- ~G~3~-- ACCO::t" 35 -36--t-- 
~_-,-45c-,0-:-0---'r-- __ --+.P::-ay.:._Of:-:Of:;-,-fic~rs -=-- .: __ .l, - --+----1----1---1-- 
f-_4:.:6.:.:00:__-+- f':P.:,;ay'-O:.cf-=E=stab~~~ -=- __ 1 __ . :. -+----r-----I-- 
!-_4_7_00,.--+- I-::A_"o_w-:-;a_nc __ e_s-;-:; __ : ._ --:--+=- 
ir--_4_80_0_+---:_-1::su-,p-,-p-;-;lie;:-s_a_nd Services _ _!.2,446.00 I __ ~,.~q_O~DO 180.00. 10.0..0.0 : _ 

4801 Travel Expenses 1 3.0.0 r ! 
4805 Overtime I s-:oor-'- - -- -- - 

4811 Land Tax C_-=sD:ooT~~.~~.·~.-+---+-----I-----_._ 

::~~ ~:~~ax --- •• -~DlWoj~~~_:~: ~--. - 
4815 Postage --.-~-+- - ... _ ----+---+---+----1 
4816 TelephonelTelegramlTelepnnter _ _ 3.0.0 ! ~ __ 

4817 Telex/Fax -- ---i.oo-! - --- .-- I 

4818 Registration Fee .t_~~-_ls.DOr_-=~_~- 1 ----r - 
4819 Water . 1 --.-~:Q<2+ - .. ---- \ t' 

L __ . 4821 Electricity '~. 1O.~~ ---; -+ -+ . __ -_ 

I
L 4827 Printing and_~ublications ~O.DD L_ - .. ----t----r-----r------+_ 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps __ ~ __ sOO.O~____ __ I 

II 4831 Books and Periodicals _. f, - ._. . _ 2200·.00~~00+ _- ": -_-_ -- t~= 
4832 Audio Video/ Film Production 1 ~_ _ I 

"':'1"'1'"'"1 '0.'_- 
-- 

i GOB Project 

(FE) RPA lOP 
Through Special IT , 

Account·· ; GOB 
37 ,38 39 -t- 40 41 42 I~ -- r - - - - - -+- - i - 1 - - 

I -----:--t- ! - - - - - -+--- 
- 21,926.00. 13,827.00 9,230.00 - I 

, 3.00 253.00 I ---'---i- 5.00 6.00 ! - 
---- .. ---t- r- .:..-.--t- 

~ 

50.00 r; 1 
-- 

100.00 
------~--- 

T 
!- 5.00 5.00 

2.00. 2.0.0. 
--j--- 

===---t 3.0.0. 3.0.0 
++: 

L_ 
I 2.0.0. 2.0.0. ~-- -----1- 

-=-±_- 15.0.0. 10..0.0. I -- ! ,- 5.00. 5.0.0. 
f--. r ----~--- 10..00. 10.0.0. 

50.0.00. 600..0.0. - _1..- I 50.0.00. 60.0..0.0. --r 20.00. 20..0.0. I -----r-- 20.00. 20..00 +- , -- -'--r-- - 
400.00. 40.0..0.0 +- -----r- 2.00. 2.0.0 __ .~---J- 50.0.0.0. 500..0.0. r 

oo ! 40..0.0. 30..0.0 i 

=-=:J::= 15.0.0. 15.0.0 
TOO 

~- - 

.L 18,10.0.0.0. 11,0.0.0..0.0. 8,100.0.0. I 
, _. 

-+--- 1,223.00. 331.0.0. 730.00 1 
10.0.00 ,- -roo- 
10.00 10.00 - f-:~_ --_._-- -,-- 

3.00. 3.00 I 
--,-- 30.00 

--.-=1="~~--t-- 2.00 
- J __ 2.00 

, ' 8.00 5.00 ~ - .--t.± 200.00 200.00 
'I -- --- ----Too 

----1-- - - --1==1= ___ -tOO __ f ___ -:}·OO 3.00 -- 
! 50.00 40.00. ---_ -,--::-- r -- +- 

35.00.--1- __ . 45.00 - - 
, 

2s:-~ 
35.00 

r-- 
- -1"'-- - - ! 

i 3.00 3.00 j 1 --r-oo 
~-- r-- - 1- -- ---'-- 

-~!-~ ~- _ 2:0~_t __ ~=L ____ L ___ ~_ 

1 2 

I 

, 4840 Training Expenses (Local) ! I 400.00 1-- -- 
! 4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses t:-_-~ -- 2.00 j --= -~~-r-'-- 
rt- 4846 Freight an~ Transport Charges _+-_~:s00.00 I--'::--.~ - __ -.L- 

\ U 4847 Award : _-._'" _ ~05:0000 L _-_- _-_-_ -- 10.00 --tl __ 
~~ 4851 Casual Labo_u._r/_Jo_b_W_o_rk +_ 
1 4862 Medicines i _~OOO.OO i ~~O.OO i --- 

1

1['2_ 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 1 363.00 1 70.:;0...:.0-'-0+---+-----"16::..;0:.:..0:..;0:..+_--10-0-.0-0-;..1------ 
• <. 4874 Consultancy r -- --------T- -.- 

()~?- 4881 Security Staff t -~~'_~~_1_'!:9!!_i_ __ ~~-_' ==~~======:=====~--+--.c::,'-:::..~~-"-+, -_"---- 
CO :-)f ~ \ 4883 HonorariurnlFeesiRemuneration i 3.00 : 

~ B :lli' S'\:i\,\ 4886 Survey/Supervision & Monitoring! 30.00 r: ---- 
~ -.0 .~ \ '\ 4887 Copying Charges ---j-::-~.~ .= 2.00t=-_--+----I-·---l,- -----1-- _--- 
~Gl ~ \ 4888 Computer Consumables 1_- --- 8.00 I - ---+-----+----+-~----i--- ~'9~: \ 4890 Day/Cerem~nyobservation , __ _2_~~00 1------.---+----1---_.- -t- , 
;; \ :::~ ~:::~~~;:ting/Commissions i- u --- 3.001---- --l----±-- ~ r-~ 4899 DtherExpenses --L~---40.00;--· -- ~-=_--_-~"_L~ _ 

i 4900 Repair and maintenance L-.··- 35.00. r --- - - I' 
I 4901 Motor Vehicles ; .. 25.00 !----.-.-. . ~-~ J-.- _:_: 
r-----+--4:.:.90;;_;6---~~nd Fixtures 1-- - ----1-- - ----j-- 

4911 Computers and Oflice Equipment _t=~=-loor~~~~- --+±- 
~ _ 4916 Machineries -L--,.-;;;:;-t---- -:.~ . ~ 
~L- __ ± 44995561 Sanitary & Water Suppiy -i--'"--~----- I --......,-6, - 

__:.:_:.:_.....L:T:::..el.:.:ec=omc::m.c:u_n~~!i_o_!l _l __L l L-.//._ .••.. L""":;_..lJ_ 

~OI'.~>:I .. '" I.>"" ~ & :; .. .' "',,\ {:5:' .. , ",,"\-,. :it';:J:;~;~'~' 

--------~ Year 4 (Juty 2019-Junc 2020) 
Aid Own Fund (FE) ]Oth~ roo Total 

h~OUgh LD-l Through DP I' I 
I : 

43 --I 44 45 -:-46;- 47 
- +--~-r-----:.---:-- -_ r----- 

; .- ---: 
180.00 + 100.00 ~ --:_- -r-23-,-33-7-:0-0-i 

~ ~3.00 
--j------I-----+- --1--=':::-:-:--1 
_~-------I-----------+----~--~6:.:..0~0_l 

I moo 
--r----t------+ -+---1":":00:':":'.0=--J0 
+-----+-----+---.-f---==-'-:-=--j 

, 5.00 - += __ -+- '1--_ ------¥a} 
-+-------+---------r- 

2.00 
i------I-----+-- ---t--1-'-0."'--00:-1 

.---t---.---- ----+---=-::.:..::.:_1 
5.00 

. i 10.00 
--- c-------- ----+----:6~00:-'.~oo':-l 

-;.------+-------1- - --l--""'::';;_;;_:_::..::...j 

_ ~ _+ i' _....:.60.:..;0:.:..0:..;0'-1 
_ ~ ++: -+ __ , 20.00 

I - I 20.00 -+----+----- - _,___ 

+= 
40.0.00 I 

-1---·-+----+---- ~ 
50.0.00 

10.00 

-- --r 

--=-=-..l----=L - __ [-_-_ +1 __ 
3::.:..0::..:;0'-1 

__ j____ I I _~ _ _2Q_(J_ 
_. j__ L :____ - I 





(v) Component: Sustaining institutionalization 

Economic Econo~~-Economic Sub-code wise 
~- Code Sub-Code Item Description 

I 
I 

- T 1 2 3 
4500 Pay of Officers 

4600 Pay of Establishment 
4700 Allowances 

4800 Supplies and Services 

4801 Travel Expenses 
4805 Overtime 
4811 Land Tax 

- 
4813 CDNAT 
4814 Others Tax ----t- 
4815 Postage +- 4816 T elephonefT elegramfT eleprinter 
4817 Telex/Fax 

-t- 
f-- 

4818 Registration Fee I 
4819 Water i 

I 
- 

4821 Electricity (, 

-- 
4827 Printing and Publications 

I - 
4828 Station,:_ry, Seals and Stamps 

1- 4831 Books and Periodicals 
4832 Audio Video/ Film Production +- 4840 Training Expenses (Local) 

-- 

- 4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 

t-- •... 1 4846 Freight and Transport Charges 

I~ 4847 Award I 

r\1 '" 4851 Casual Labour/ Job Work 1- 4862 Medicines 
-- 

n 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies I 

:" 4874 Consultancy T 
~ 4881 Security Staff ! 

.~ c:~ 2\ 4883 HonorariumlFeeslRemuneration t 
:~g~\ 4886 Survey/Supervision & Monitoring T- 

'5j)Q~0 4887 Copying Charges 
t-- 
1- 

J\\' 4888 Computer Consumables I . -T~ 4890 Day/Ceremony observation 
-,- 

I 
-r ~~ 41195 Commitlee Meeting/Commissions 

t-- 

~ ~ _\~896 =lurier Service 
-+- 

;---..,,-- __ J_ 
_ u 'l: 4899 Other Expenses 1 --F 4900 Repair and maintenance r--' -- - 

4901 Motor Vehicles 
4906 Furniture and Fixtures T 

----- -i-- 
4911 Computers and Office Equipment I 

-----+- 4916 Machineries _1_ 

___ I 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply J- -- 
4956 Telecommunication 1 

--,:-:-.".,--- -------- -- --:---co-:---:-:cc-:- ------ -. 
_____ =-Y;:::ea::_:_r 5 (July 2020-Juoe 2021) Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) 
______ p_ro-=.lerc_t_A·_'d __ -.--- -= _ I Own Fund (FE)Tc, cith~;~ - Totat 1 GOB Proje~t Aid To;;;;;-rund-(FE 

__ --:-_R,PA __ ---,-r_O.,..PA_.,...,..----,- ---, : i (FE) c----------ru;A-.--- 'OPA --- I 
Through Special Through LO I ThroughDP I ,I Through I Spec;;, - I Through to Thro;;-gh OP I 

:_. GOB Account" _L _ GOB Account" I _-+ 
1 49 50 51 i _52 _ _+--5-3--~=f-_?i.~ L ~ 55 _--jt=_i_=__=__=_5_=_6_=__=__=_~-=--=-':-5"-'7-'----~+-"'-""-""-5"-!.8-~--T-59 _ 6LJ___-:::_- 6_1 __ -_ 
--+ __ +-_-+1 _- _j_____ ~ 

14,61~:~~ ~- 9--::'0--::-00::-'::-00::+---+--lBC-:0-'0-I!_-It-~---_~-;-1!_0-.0-0-t-------lti;i~9i::_'If------+----+--.-- - - -----_-_--_+-_-~~_-_~+I-~---------.-- 

-- --~9~ r -_ ---+---+---I~ -~_-_+ -=r~~ _- r: - 800-'-+----=--=-+------+----.-_ -_ j +- -+_--- - 

- _?_0~Q9--, -----+---f---l----+---- t I 5_0_00_+--,---,--:-+----t------.l.------_t------t-- 
100.00 ~ _ ~=_. ~~~~~_ ~-_~ 'fo_O_·_O_0-r +- t-. __ - -r _ __ __ _ . __ 

____ 3~~g ~_- --1-----= ~=-:-L-~ ~~-_-2---00-+----:--:--:-+----t~--_-- __ -__r_- _ _:_~~~. ----+------- 
_ JO.9_~ _ _ ; 3-c.0-,-0+-------:,----:--::-t------!i __ __ __ _ --t---- -- --- 

-- .. ?,qo---.--+----+----l------ ---·-~~-r~~~-~~-~~: 2.00 _l______ =+-=-=__::~~=- 

--.- .. ~:~~: .. .:.----+---+-,---f--- :r j .. ::: ' -'-~t ---1------ 

: :i~T----~--=--=-~-=-~:~-=-~-=--=-~-=--=-:!-=-~-=--=-~-=--=-~-=--]+-t, ---~~----+------_=t J: :1~ E ---~-_=_-~_-!I~ '-.--~4~0·: .. 0---or I_-_~-_--_- =_- •. _::_ 

-- - -20.0ot------t----I----+-- __ 1- __ .:~ ! __ j--~ =_=-= ~~0,.-:-00=_+---'=:c:.::....;1_--_t--.- _ 
- - - - - t- - - 400.00 1 400 00 

_. _j·p2~: _-._-=~~~~~=====:=====-+- --i-----1--- ---'--:.::2·.:.:::0-=-0+----+------=-::.::.:.:-=-+---- - -- -- --+ 
- §i6:~~ -;-- -----+---+---10-.0-0--1- --t--------l==~r~ -?~~:~~ -=c---- --- : 
-:2~d%:6ci --- 8,000.00 ---+---·~~1- t:==~f~~~~:~~ -----t- 
:=I~~9L _ _'6:.::0_=_0.:.::0-=-0_t_--._+-~-=- . J B_8.?_.0-,-0_+- __ 1_6_8._0_0+-_6_00_._00_+--.----L--_!:7000 __j _ 
------- -- ~ ----+---_t-----I- -- 100.00 - --- ---+-- -!~O.OO -- _!_----- 100.00 l ------ 
____ 1;~~~4':---------+----+-----i-- -- ---- -.-j-- t -- - ~~.~~ l~:~ci ------i----:t=~--- ------- 
--- st.~- t +- + i_ - -- --=-:~:J~~~=E~-~-~:~~ 2.00 ---=~~~_= T- _-_-----_c~_:_-- =----_-=~~ 

~:_-~-~,Q0T r ~. _~ + -=5_.0'-0-+- __ 5=-.0-'--0-t--- +-- ~____ _ _ 

- - ~Q_~q2_~ i=-=-· ~ ~L_ ~~O.oo 200.00 --------1---: =----~=:-- - --------t- =-==_- 
=_-_j~o9T__:- 10.00 t-- --- --- - -- -'-- -- + -- - ~.OO 3~:~~ r. ---- -----~----- 20.00 -. -1··----------+ 
---~~~66r-- t------ ---~--+-:--t-----~~~~ 45.001 I - 1 - - - -=~_?~·~~1- r----- _=_=+: __ l=~-_-3-5.~0 35.00 1 ----=--t - 1------ -- 

~~::.:; f~ -=l~:=f: s.oo ::1 J_~=~L. l~_=j ~;:= 
_____ :~-_~T -J ~:-_--= "~£j-=---:- -~::?~~j _j ± .u_~__ 1____ _ _ 

~tfi!I~~;;:: 

GOB 
(FE) 

48 

----------- 

) : Others Total 

I 

-+ -- 
I 62 63 

---+ 
- 

I - - 
- -i 

I - 
_l- 

I 24,121.00 -- 
3.00 

i 11.00 

-+ 50.00 
I 100.00 

-t- 
- 

I 2.00 -r 3.00 

-t 2.00 
! 8.00 

-+ 
5.00 

! 10.00 
: 700.00 

-I 700.00 
__ L- 

j 20.00 

i 20.00 
400.00 

-+--- 
I 2.00 -,--- 1----700.00 

=t 60.00 
I 15.00 
: 20,000.00 

-r 938.00 
100.00 

+ 10.00 

3·°°_1 
I - 
i - - 

2.00 --I 5.00 
l 200.00 --+-- 

_1- 

2:00 ~ 1 
_L _ 

50.001 
, 45.00 
i 35.00_j 

t - I 
I 3:00~ 
I 

J 2.00 I 
4 

~---- ---_:____j 



l~;" -. :::~::: I 
L _ 

i _ 

t (FE) RPA 
I I 

I Through Special 
I _. I GOB Account" 

2 3 
----r 

48 49 50 -- -I -- 
4961 Electrical Installations _L._ ._- 
4991 Other Repair and Maintenance I 5.00 -_. 

Sub Total (Revenue): ' 
._- 

14,662.00 9,000.00 
!ACqUisition of Assets 1. 130.00 100.00 - -- 

6807 . Motor Vehicles ! 
I ------ 

6813 Machinery and Other Equipment f- 10.00 
6815 Computer Accessories __ L ___ . 5.00 
6817 Computer Softwares + .. _--_ 
6819 Office Equipments (- 5.00 ---- - 
6821 Furniture and Fixtures I 10.00 

-j ---, 
6827 Electrical Equipments ! 100.00 100.00 

.-~ - 
6851 Others I 

100.00 I .. _-- +-.- _. 
Constnuction & Works I - 

-t- .- .--- -. 
7016 Other Building Structure I -- --r --_- - - 
7056 Electrical Installations 100.00 --1 .. - 
7056 Establishment of sol?r panel 

Sub total (Capital):! 
---- -.- - 

230.00 100.00 _ .. -_--- 
Physcal Contingency: "t ---- - 

-- ----- 
Price Contingency: --T 

--- -------1------ 

§ 
- - 

I -.-- --t----- 

Grand Total (a~~~[:~4,89~ 
--_-_ -- 

- 9,100.00 - _-._---- . 

Economic Sub-codewis~- --=-------------y;;;5(j~iY2oiiW;;-;;;zozJ-) ------ --------------T- - --- ·-~==_-Ye-;;;6(TulY2Oil=j;ne 2(22)-'--- - ----~ - _ 

Item Description 'GOB proj:~tp~ ~"'"""'" : o<";~r - i;;;, --I;J '" '''J'~,:' n_~{ oC; ,;" .'':"'"'. "'" , 

- 'F'o;~~r::"" "t,t_~,} ~ "'00 '8""9'~6;0:_~~0"-0-_~~::~'1" '""::" W Th"::""~ ••• " _ --~~',=-":1 
- r----l80oo-i 100.00 t- --~f~~94H~~ ~4,856 00 250.00 100.00--- -- - _- - ! - _ ·-----t'24-;-i6H~ I 
]~- __ --=--__L__ -l _.:. _ 230.001 15.00 __ _1_~ =.~- __ -.= ~;- - l_5_:Qg J _~ -+ ~___ _. __ :_l_ L ___.:___j 

-I--------t- --t----- 10.00: I ---r·----- __ -_J . i L___ _ 2:.o_q_L 5.00 _n _m__ 5.00 I :r~=~-·+· 1---- - - -- --=--- L -+- - -- . __ L .. __ - - - ---=-1 -=-r~=~-- I =±---$ -l~~~~-w:oot------- ---~------ _~_ 1O~ --~ ---t- --+~-~~~ "~=~Oo~§_O~ -- --- - - --- - - ~--I 
.. ,- .. ---- -+-- -------1i-----+-----+----+----+--- 
-l- - i-':__t 100.00 I - - 

I __j_=~~_ -=~iOi~o ~------ -=---t-----1----+-- 
-';'''- I _ I ---+----+----+--- 

.. ,-- . j-~==-I-~-~~~.~ i=--~-- --.-~~-~;~~~~~;~~~~~~;-=-- 
., ~--=.~-- +=~l-:::-t----.r-------· ----+---+-----1---- - .. -.--. --- - 

f:~M~-- '00.00 -r:;I~:;:~t-14-'871'00 1--=-8·,-:-9~-6=0·~.=0=0-~1=--==-~==~==:;=--=~2--5~-0=-.o~-o=:;=-~ .. ..,.~:§;~fi:-:- __ .} 
---'---'--- 

.L 

, 
--1--15:00 I 

-- 1 -:- 
I 
! 



B. Primary Health Care Services Upazila & Below 

(i) Upazila Health System & Referrel System 

,-:-::--:--~=,--------'--- -­ 
Total physical and financial target (Jan 2017-June 2022) 

Project Aid - Own Fund r- Oth;;'~-- 
RPA DPA -- ----- (FE) 

~ i'-hr~~g-:h-G-:O-:B=-r-S::-p-e-:ci-:al:---1"'T:-hr-o-u-:gh-LD Jrhro-ugh I i 

--------+---- - - I- -l-'A"'c""co"-'u!!.n..,_t·_·+- -t-! DP --r---'--' __ L __ 
1 2 _...:3:__ +-_'!_ ,_. 8 9 10 __ 1_1_+ __ 1_2 __ + __ 1~ ~. __ 

f.-_4;::5:_:0.:_0 _1- __ __,f.:..P~ay'_o_f_O._ffi_'c_er_s +-.---35-.-5-5 ---+----+----:-1- ---f-----~--:---J _ 
4501 Pay of Officers 35.55 - I 

~==4~6~0~0==~==~~==~~p=aY~O=f=E=st=a=bl=is=hm==en=t========:=-4,2~ji , _~.::+~:~ __ 
4601 Pay of Establishment 4,?~~.~ t __ -----1----+----+-- __ +- _ 

Allowances ~L~02.ll_1_J _ ... _. T--- : - -:- --- - 
4705 House Rent Allowance _ 2, 1~~_Q_~ _ ----+----f-----f---~f---.--'T!.~ -~~_:. ~~~,- -- 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 713.50 I 

----------- .. -. - -t----_...I._--- 

:;:~ ~~~~:;~~~:~~:ance -6{~:~6-t -- ---f----1----1-------+----: -_ L=--: j~:~ 
f.- f-_4.:_:7..::25=---+W_a_sh~ingAliowance .. ~_--6Jit_-_· - t----:.-+- _._ 

4755 Tiffin Allowance' 86.45 ! \ - I - 

4765 ConveyanceAlloy/ance -~3~n~_~__ _ , ==~~~~.- 
4773 Education supporting allowance .. _O~~j_ __ _ - - -I ..::.__ -l __ 
4775 Uniform Allowance ----~].-~ -. - --~ .. -----..:..--t- .. - 

Supplies and Services 5~.~~9~~2_i. 7,951.00 - _.t·, - __ ---_~_-._-.-l' _._-.-._- 
!-- 1-_4:::8~0.:...1 _~T:.::ra.:..:ve:::..::1 E~enses l.~J_'!.L . .:2:..:4:::.7..::5+ + + +- _ 
f.- __ -4_...:4.:.81:_:5_+-P.:..os_tag.."-e ]..:.~j_ __ ._ I - I 

:~~~ ~:~~t:~~~~ee ·----l~j~k~ -- .I~.~~~~r~~ 
J!...._+_4:.::8.:.27~+-P:.::rin..:ti"'ng'-'a_:1d Publications, Research ---=~~I L6QI __ . 255.00 i - _J 

:~~~ ~:~n:~ ~:~:d~Cna~sStamps ~~~~H&j ~:-~- 25.00 -_Jr;--.-~._- .. -_~_~_t_-- .. ·l_._~,,_~~-.::_~ 
4833 Advertising & Publicity _.-1- ..: _ -1--- 1_8_.5_5-+ -+ .-;1 1-- _ 

Training Expenses (Local) +-- .. _ .. ...: _ ~ __ .S,463.50 -+-- _. L __ .....: __ +_ .. __ 
Training Expenses (Foreign) i_ .. :_-l __ 600.00 J-- ~ .. _ .. : __ + .. _ 
Seminar, Conference Expenses 1t---- .t.: +. 803.45 -L-:._t-.-----.!.. .. - - -- -or _ 
Entertainment Expences . ._5.50_:____ _l_ __ - - I - I 
Purchase of Consumable Stores l~~~____ 1 - - - r ----:--t 

Medicines 20,557.22 I __ T_- __ __ · .. t,·~_~.-._·._---_~_:_~----=r-- -:. ~ 
Medical and Surgical Supplies __ -_-~~i'4!lr:- 675.00 I t 

.+=--+D::..:.ie:...:.'_ _ __ r_13!2~6:..8..?t' - =+- ---- 1------. r' ------- i -- - 
~:sn~~:n::d Washing ---t--9~95ilo 1' __ ' .. _ 15.00 - i - I - - -l 

'==--+Ho':"n-or-"arium/Fees/Remuneration I 55.00 : 35.75 : - I -:~~= =:- ~ =-:_- 
Survey/Supervision & Monitoring. ------:---t· --- _3_5_.0_0-+ -+ __ -- 1.- -- --+-----------t------- Copying Charges I ~ ~~_L . . _ 

1- __ -+ __ ..:.:::.::....+=CO_:::m:...:.,puterCOnsumables =t= 13.7~ . i - +-- - ± - 
==--...J..:CO.:_:mmittee Meeting/Commissions L __ . __ ~?~_S.9_L __ I __ ...:_L__-_ ., .:. . ...J ~_:- 

Economic 
Code 

Economic 
Sub-Code 

Economic Sub-code wise 
Item Description GOB 

(FE) 

4700 

f- 
,- 4800 

T otal Cost %of 
Totat 

Project 
Cost 

14 15 --_ .. 
35.55 . - 
35.55 

4,245.50 

-- 
4,245.50 

- 4,102.81 

.. 2,144.20 

713.50 
. --- 

71.35 -_. 

650.60 

0.25 _. - 
86.45 -_. 

433.75 

0.30 -- 
2.41 

- -- 
58,451.39 

38.49 
--- 

1.36 - 
13.74 

137.46 _._-- 
266.00 

38.74 

5.50 .. - 
18.55 - - -_- 

5,463.50 

600.00 
.. - 

803.45 .. 
5.50 

13.74 

20,557.22 

7,576.48 

12,756.83 

15.00 

_),959.10 

90.75 

35.00 - 
13.74 --- 
13.74 - 
27.50 .. - 

~~.~ 

"'~;;~\""{iY''''('C';<''i''O[ ~i':;< 



I-EZo~~;;;-ic 1 Economic I Economic Sub-code wise ~-- --- 
I Code 1----;; 
i 
1 

~- - - -- 

L __ 4~0_Q _ 
I 
L_ 
I 

i i __ . _ 

~. --- - --­ 

~---- 
I 6800 

f 
I ,- 

7000 

I Sub-Code I Item Description --GoB ---- --- 
I (FE) ----R 

I ThroughGO 
I I i -- '------- 
T-2' 3 + 7 8 

--J_---- I Repair and maintenan~e---t_ 2,8~~~ 
----- 

_ .L 4901 tMotorVehicles 46_74 
------- 

I 4906 I Furniture and Fixtures + 2.74 

_14916 Machineries -= 2.74 
---- .L 4991 Olher Repair and Maintenance ~ 2,802.74 

---- 
1 I Sub Total (Revenue): 61,739.21 7,9510 

L Acquisition of Assets I 5,059.24 53,535.0 
- T-------- 1--._--- 

I __ 6807 . Motor Vehicles -,-------+_ 29,500.0 

t 6813 Machinery and Other Equipment 316.50 24,000.0 
-1- ------------"- 

6817 Computer Softwares 35.0 .-t- 
6819 Other Office Equipments 2.74 - 

--- ----- 
6821 Furniture and Fixtures 4,740.00 ----- 

Construction & Works - - ._-_._- 

- 
. Sub total (Capital): 5,059.24 53,535.00 

"Grand Total (a+b): 66,798.45 61,48~.QO 

Total phYSic~_I..:'~'!. fina~~~get (Jan 2017-Jun-e-20~2T---= =~. ~- Total Cost :-.;,: o~ 
___ Project Aid Own Fu-;;;JlQthers I 1 Total 

PA IOPA --l (FE) 1 I i Project _____ _c_ ~ , Cost 
B! Special IThrough LO Through I I 

_ Account·· L- DP -+ _ _ ~_ I 
_~ __ ~_-+_!9 11 I ~2 ~ L 1_4 __ ~ __ ._12_ 

I:---=-~=l--' : I - :-t--=--~:~~.;~:=-- 2'8~~:*_ -_:-_- -I 
--,--- ----1 -+--- - - -- --- __ oj - ------ - - -~ 
J --=--_l i _....:._.+ _: __ i 2.741 _ 

_L - -1--- +- __ -_+ : .. __ 1_ 2,802.74 __ 
0, I ' __ -_; =-_ I 69,690.21 ~1---- _ ! 200.00 _ I __, 58,794.24 L __ 
O_f--_::_t ~ __ :__ _ . 29,500.00 I 
o 200.00 __ ---_--1-- .' 24,516.50 I 
o I ~OOI 
r _ __:_____j_ __ :_ 2.741 

I - + - 474000 I :__ ::::: ; f-- ;-i::~~ 



B. Primary Health Care Services Upazila & Below 

[i] Upazila Health System & Referrel System 

! Economic I Economic Economic Sub-code wise Year 1 (Jan 2017-June 2017) 
'I Code i[ Sub-Code I' Item Description ,I GOB' .-T-------:p:-r-:oj:-ect---cA-id'--- Own Fund I Others Total GOB - - Project Aid 

(FE) RPA OPA (FE) (FE) - --RPA-----'-'iJPA- .. --- ..... 

I 
II----.-r----------.-i! _ Through ACsCPoeucniat~,IThrOUghlDl Throop ugh Through- T Special Through-1-Th~o-ugh 
. GOB' . I _=_+_--=-,--_I----"G'::"O':"B'- __ ~ Account" LD . DP 

I 45100 +-~ 3 t. 16 17 18 19. -t-2-0-+--2-1-·~.·~-I.~- 22 2~.49 247.11 25 1 26 27 - ,'-- -is'" 29 30 31 

~WS_01_. ~:~~~E::~:hment 'F 29~::: -·----+'i---+----t_-_- .. --2-9-=~-:;-::+--S-4~':':;:;-~~=-t-------·- j-: :~r~:-: ---t----t--84-:~=-:-~--j~! 

4601 Pay of Establishment I 297.19 --'2=9-':7c..:.1=9+--'8=-4:"::9-".1::':0+--·.::·-·-l-_. __ _+--- =: =~.~=.~: -=-_: ~--_-.==~~======:~===8=4=9=.-1_0~! 
t--4-7-00-+--- Allowances I' 2S7.:.::1'S:·-t-----I------ji-----i'----+----f--·· .. ---2-S7-.-1S-+--S-2-0-.S-6-+--·-----·t - 820.56 _I 

f----+---4-7-0S--+H"'0-us-e-=R:-e-nt""A"'lIo-w-a-nc-e------j- 150.09 1 150.09 428.84 - r·-----+-- .. i--" ---. -i - 428.84 i 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance i 49 . .::.94=-+----1----+-·--·-+---·-+----·4 - .... --49-.-9-4+---1-4-2.-7-0+----.--1----+--. - _1_ --- --. - 142.70 i 

~======='~==4=7=14==~=N=obo~=ba=rs~h=a=A=lIo=w=a=nc=e=======T' 4.99 -- _-_-'-'_4~ . .::.9_9=:===~..:.1-4~ . .:_2-7~:====-~----l~·---~====:=~~-. ~-- ~- ~-- -. -~ .. ~~----+----+--1-~-~:~~ j 
1- 1-_4c:7c:-17::-_+~-e-a~-i~-i~-~A-~-~:-:-~~-~-e-------·i.. 4c:.~·:,,:~·-~+----+----+---·+----+---.'_--_L~:. ~~. ~! .. _ 4~:~~ 13~:~~ :1' . -"'-~~~.' ~~ ~.' -+ -+ __ _:_o.~ ~ --+-~i~~ Tiffin Allowance' J . 6.05 6.05 17.29 i_-_·-. ---+-- i 17.29 I 
~~65 Conveyance Allo",ance __j -. 30.3:..::6+ -+ +--·-+---+--- -i- - - .. - .. -. '----::-30.:...:.::3.::.6+---=8..:'-6:..::.7-:5+----., --~!~- =~_'~=~ -- . ---+----+---8-6-.-7_,5 I 
L' 4773 Education supporting allowance li= .. ~:Q3___ -+ -+ .-]~-- ... ·-~~·---0-.0-2+---0-.-06-+------·-~:.----t- _~. . ... __ -+ +_~ 

l 4775 Uniform Allowance +. 0.17 _J. , --,0:..: . .::.17=:-+_,,-,-.,-0:..:.,.:'-48=-t_-:-:::-,:-::--::-:: i + ._ ... ,. _.. 0.48 : 
I 4800 Supplies and Services +_ . ~0_4?.7~+_.-S-S-2-.8-5_+_---+_---+_---+_----~- .. _._._ ~_ ?,598.63 10,099.26 1,666.00 T - _ _+_- _- . ! "":: '- _._ -~-+-----f- 11,765.26 i 
L_ 4801 Travel Expenses t 1.37 1.50 ------.---f- _. -:-2.:.::8...,.7-1-_-=2.:..,.7-=,5-t- __ -'Sc...oc_o:_+ _ _:: ~.- ---'"7----- ~ 

_._~.4815 Postage + 0.14 _+---+--- .... --~-.. 1 -=0:..::.1:..:.4+ __ _:0CC·2_:7+ __ ._---+=' ---'-oO .. --i- . ~.- .. ., __ +- 1-_-::-'0:..: . .:_27~1 4818 Registralion Fee 1.. 1.3·"'7::-+---·-+-----+---·- '__ 1.37 2.75 2.751 
4823 Petrol and Oil I "13.7s------f-----t--- -+----1--.-",-. L _._13_._7_S+_--2-7.-4-9+_----_+_, _+--.. .-, .-- .. --f- - 27.49 I 

4827 PnntingandPublications,Research I 1.1·"'0-t---3:c-6:c-.O-:-O-+----t-----t----+-----~- I _...:3:....7..:..1:..:0'+ __ ...:2::.:.."'20'+ __ 9::..0:.....=00 i., +_ l' 92.20 j 

1 4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps i 1.37 1.50 -oOr~:. t.2.87 2.75 4.00Jj-i -+ __ .:.~ .. -_~~~=_:~. _._+----~--67~1 
_. --+ __ 4.:_83:_1 __ +B_oo.,......ks...,.a..,.n_d-:Pe-:rc-iod.,..,ic"'a"'ls __ ._ I. 0.55 -+- .. . J ...:O_.S:_:5'+ __ -'1 __ .:_10'+ ;:...+ " .. _. .~ r---' 4833 Advertising & Publicity .--.---1"- 1.00 . l 1_ . 1.00 4.00 ~ _ t . 4.00 I 

~ f=~ :::~ ~~::~:~~~:~:~:::~~~~:il;n) too. 400.00 too .-- - .], 400~00 l'~~~:~~~ _t-... ....--------~. - - __ -+ +-=I"-"~:":~-=~-'-':~:---:~-i: 

~m -~ 4842 Seminar Conference Expenses toO -'-1--- 70.35 too. -.·=~._t~_· __ 70:_.3:....5-1-_. __ _+---1-62-.0.-0:~~-----------~f-_---_-_ - _: ~·~:~==:.-~L . __ ---j___ 16200: 
O().Jtp"t5·t; 51\ 4845 Entertai~mentExpences l O.5S J._ , O.5S 1.10 - 1.10 II 
~g~~~ 4854 Purchase of Consumable Stores -I .. ·-·-i:37r--·----+----+---·-I----I-----r- - ···-·-r---1-:.3-:7-+-----:-2.-c7'C"S+-------+----+- -~-------r·-----+---+---2-.-7-1S 

~~ f?*@~~"\ 4862 Medicines i - .2PS2.38 '-'i"" - J..~·2::.c-,-0:..:-5:..:2~.-'-3:..:8~:~~4~,-1:..:0~7~.8~6~'=_~~~_-=-~.--,.,.t-+----_-_-_-_-_-t;_--_- .. ~. :;_.~_=_~~ _ _.; :_---+---+--:4-,1-::0..::7cc.8:"6j-i 

~~~.(/l-~-~~,,~-. ~i:~ical and Surgical Supplies --·-~t'·~· _1_'2_76_:._.~~~_37._50 -_- __ r. -_.-_-+_-_-~-= __ ~f-.-- ·---i~ --~. ~·~·-J,I-_l,2;:.~~2 2,~~3:.~~6 120JlrO; - . . t·- • __ . __ --- "' __ ++ + .... _ __!_,5_03~ 
~ ,\ _ I . I -- .. - --------- .--1-----.i.-- _~51.16~ 
'" --~ \ 4874 Consultancy j . . -.--- -1'" - .. - J - 8.00 +- __ .. 8.00 : 

r' ~ 4875 I Cleaning and Washing _J 995.91 .~=t:=~~-:L_ 995.91 1,991.82 J . __ n._l~_~~===~·' -- 1,991.82 I 
-r----·4883 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 1- - .. -5~50 1.50 ± I 7.00 11.00 r--8_()6T-· 'i .-:-- 19.00-1 

.. ---- .----l---+-----t----t-----t- ..... ---t----r-----+----+-_.:;:..:c:.:..::..:-! 

..... -137f--~f2-t----r---· I---.-=-~:-=-~~-=-+-.--- 

1.37 _L __ =-c----c-. . I --.- - .. ~!-- 1.37 

--·-2·-.7-S-+--_-_-. __ L_ . __ . .L..=====-ir---=t- =~'.~- 2.75 

----,--------- " ... _.---,:-:-----::---::------ -_. --- .- 
Year 2 (July 201?.:.J~e 2_018) 

Own Fund Others Total 
(FE) 



I&-;;;;;;;-i~~nomic 1 Economic Sub-code wl;;;- -T---.-------------y;;~ 1 (Jan 2017-June 2017) ------ -'-" - .. ----- 

I Code ! Sub-Code Item Description i ~F~~~----::-A------p--~~..:je'I-:-DA-p~-:-d-------I oW~F:~nd: Others -rr 
I i- +-, ,A- _ "i~~~~h A:~;~:I:O-:-:-h-lD_+-T-h-r~-~-g-h_+--2-1-- +- -22 -f--- 
•• Repair and maintenance r 

Motor Vehicles 
Furniture and Fixtures 

______ _i __ 
---+----1------- _ I 

- ---- -I- - .. 
___ +- __ --+ : __ .1_2, 

_ _ __ - j_ 'l~ 

-- _._----- 
--- 
otal GOB 

(FE) r r-- 
I 

23 24 t. - 
145.48 61100+_ --- 

4.67 9.35 +: -- 
0.27 0.55 t- - 
0.27 0.55 --- 

600.551 140.27 

330.97 12,387.03 I 
688.42 1,003.85 I -- _.- 

.----. 
103.30 r- 341.65 _. r- 

-.- 
0.27 0.551_ -- 

346.50 900.00 i -_. 
- - ---- 

1,003.85 I 688.42 

019.39 13,390.88_L_ - 

RPA 

Through --Through 

"'G"'O~B_--r""""':":_'_'_.+-_""'-+.- QP _ 
25 28 

i,666.00 I ~ - :- 
~::.c1,8::..::2:.:.5:.:..00=_+---t-- _t __ 

7,000.00 

_ 4,800.00 __ ~_ 

_2_5._0_0-+-_. __ +- +__ 

-.---1-------+-----1- 

r --~r_---r_---r 
1""1.:..,8:....2:..::5_.0:....0+ --+ " . 
1~~~1_00.~ ~ __ ~ 

-i 

---:- ---'r--- --. - 
wn Fund Others Total 

(FE) 

29 30 31 
- -_-- 

- - 611.00 ----i---- /------- 
9.35 

0.55 -- 
0.55 

600.55 

- 14,053.03 - 
- 

12,828.85 

7,000.00 

4,903.30 

--- 25.00 

0.55 

-- -- 900.00 --_ 
- 
- 12,828.85 - 
- - 26,881.88 



B. Primary Health Care Services Upazila & Below 

(i) Upazila Health System & Referrel System 

! Economic 1 
Code 

!.__ --- 
, 1 : 
:--- 4500--1- 
1-------- + 
i---·---I­ 
I 4600 ' :-------t 

;- --.i7oo--t 
'- ---- - --;- 
~---·---~t , , 

~~~]- , 
I.. _. 1_ 

Economic Economic Sub-code wise 
Sub-Code Item Description 

-- -- 
2 3 -- 

-- 
Pay of Officers 

4501 Pay of Officers _. __ . 

Pay of Establishment 

4601 Pay of Establishment 
- 

Allowances 
-- ---"_ 

4705 House Rent Allowance _. 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 

- 
4714 Nobobarsha Allowance 

-- 
4717 Medical Allowance 

4725 Washing Allowance 
-- -- 

4755 Tiffin Allowance 
- - 

4765 Conveyance Allo~ance - _. --._ 
4773 Education supporting allowance 

4775 Uniform Allowance 
- 

Supplies and Services 

4801 Travel Expenses 
- - --- 

4815 Postage 
- 

4818 Registration Fee --- 
4823 Petrol and Oil - 
4827 Printing and Publications, Resear 

- 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 

- 
4831 Books and Periodicals 

--- ._._-- 
4833 Advertising & Publicity 

- -_. 
4840 Training Expenses (Local) 

- 
4840 Training Expenses (Foreign) 

4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 

4845 Entertainment Expences 
-- 

4854 Purchase of Consumable Stores 

4862 Medicines .. - -- 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies _. 
4872 Diet ------ 
4874 Consultancy 

_--- 
4875 Cleaning and Washing 

- 
4883 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 

4886 Survey/Supervision & Monitor0~_ -- 
4887 Copying Charges _.- ---" 
4888 Computer Consumables -- 
4895 Committee Meeting/Comm~~i?~s 

r 
___ ---:-_Y-:-ear 4 (J ul y 20 I 9-J u ne -=2_;:_02;:c0'-!.)c_ __ -r-r- __ -r-r-r 

Project Aid - - - ! Own Fund Others ,--- 
r - --R-P-A-- OPA 1 (FE) , 

I'Through GOB Special Through LD, Throughl l 
Account·· DP ---jl -II-_..".-- __ 

38 -+--3::-'9=---I1---4:-:0---+-- _-4:;1~-~~:~::::4_=2"-'_'__-_++--- 43 44 - I 45 46 - 47 

. __ -_ -I 7...:.,=:11+ __ _=_7.=l1r: j _ _ 7}~-1 
7.11 7.11 , _?:~ 

---+---84-9-10-+--8-4-9-1-0-+1 ------+----~r_ 849.10 I 
•• -. - - T - -t-----I---__+_ -. 849~01 

849.10 849.10J_._ _ _ .J 

820.56 820.56 i - . _ _ ~2_0'~j 

_ _'1--_4_28:__.8_4r-r- __ 4_28_.8_4_,: _j-.. --1-----+---=- - -4~~~-JI 
142.70 142.701---- +- __ I +- 142.70 

=_-+ 1_4._2_7+_--14-.2-7-+'- . .:- __ +_----1=: .. --j-----+-.---- --- 14-:-27: 

_:-=_~:--_==-_~1=::..:~=:..:c:O_2-1:..:~=:~=-:~-~1-;:..:l~.~:..:!-f!- - _-~_-_-_~--- ±i_ ._ - . _,.. -1- :'~fi 
~_~ 8~:~~ <Ui6I~ - .-~------r----- - - ~8~_;t~ 

0.48 0.48 i j' ° 48 
_-_--1--=1-"'1,"'7.::.:65:..:. . .::.:26+-'1:..:0-"',0:..=9.::..9.:.:::.9.::..6..;.. _- lc:.:c,.::..607.00 - i --- - - . - - __ -_I--_:_ __ r~1,70~~J 

7.75 275 ! 500 '; 7.75 : 
- - -I'-------c:--:--!----.,- . .,--;- .. -----.::.: . ..::.::...+-----1---- - --- r--'-l-- - - 0:27' 
---+---'-~-:~-~-+---..:..~-:~-~ ~----.--------+-- .. - . 2:75~ 

27.49 -- ---:-- -. ---+----+-.--+ ---ll.4~ 
Ch -'i -- 2.20 90.00 92.20 2~:~~: _-.-t--.~ :~ --I----+----+---~3.}Qj 

----'.....j- -.---+--.-- r----- . --I---=-='=-t---':-:.:::-=-~-- --r - 
= -L_- __ -=--=-.-=~_'-'::_~-=~_-f+-_-:_-_-_-=5_:.::..0_-=0-+_-_- __ --r-' ----t- ~- __ +_---'~:..:.:.::.~~=_+--.c:~"':~,.::..~ _ii :_~_-_-_-_5-._0=0:======-'+, :~.: -.' - - - ~'-E-- -=t~~~~ ~-4~.:0~0~ II 

__ L____ , 4.00 --- - - -- ---- 4.00. 4.00 

! ~11'113.00 --'~~~--_'-. 1,113.00 : 1,113.00 . -- . _ ~ =~_ -----f--- 1_ = 1ji3.~I' -. T- -- --- - 150.00 ---- . - 150.00 i __::-~.::.:15:=0.:...:.0..:.0+------+- 
-,---.- ----=..:...::...:_ ------ ----j----+---r-r-- --+-----+--·---r ---+------;-- .-- --+-----.-1-----i---_1~0.00. 

-
-_--,'_-----1.10 .---~!....QQ --------1- --t------ __ r-----J::...61"'.O:..:_0+- + . _;16:..:_3.:.::,OO'+- ___j J_ _-+ -+- ,' ~300 

. I _-+ __ ._1_.1_0+ __ .~ ~ __ 1- -t-> _+-- 1-- +- -=1.10 

-~ 275 - - I~:~ ._-1-_----=2 . ..:,:75+ __ --=2,.-':-7.::...5+; -- . -- J_ -- - ---~~ 

-_--_~_--~~ - 1-2-0:f------·-., -- __ -- __ -_~.-_-. 4,~~4~:.~6 4,112.56' ---j--------r ---- _L -~~~~ 
. _ _ _ I--::-::'.c_::..:c.:::+_-::--,:1'-':,3:c7=92.§j_ _ ----- -- _ -- -- _ _ _ --r-----l-- _~§2~~ 

_+_3!~?_1.16 __ . ?~---+---------i-- - .. - . ~!5S~-.~-~-+--2'-,5-5-1.-1~~-- ,- --.------- -- __ _J_~I--~~~~j 

--·-~F~1¥of--==;:oot-=~~~~-=-~-- -~==F=~ - 1,9_~.~-:~-~ 1,9~~:~~~-- ---+-------: -----+---.-+---=±-I =~iH6~ 
-. --+---=cc.::_;:_+--,,::,,::,:,~-----___:_-+----r------'-:-------+----+- --~ t= ~----- -----t----- -- JOO -----+-- .. --=..::..:.=-==-t-----t--------; -.----+---- r-- ---}!!:~ 

_.;_ 2.75 -+--- + _~ .. -i .• -------~--0-~-- ,__ _ 2.~~ 
_j_ 2.75 . __ __-+___ .. 2.75 I 2.75 i ---+-----i--- --- _.{.,)1::::l>4. __ ~+==~-+I _22~ 

___ L~~j__ __ _l_ _j _l . 5.50 5.5~~_ --'- -'- --L..J:;t.J-/ .• r:.+---.--L-__j_-- ~~J 

-= __ r+: ~ar 3 (July 20tS-June 2019) 
GOB r---.------ _p_r_o_:_je-;ct~A_i_d -f Own Fund 
(FE) RPA OPA (FE) 

~-~~-+~~~~-~ 
Through GOB I Special ! Through LO Through 

, Account" "_+-- i--,=-_+---'o<.<p=---+_ . .., 
32 33 34 +- 35 36 37 

_._7_.1_1-+- __ . ._ ~_+ +- __ -I _ 
7.11 , 

, 849.10 
-·l-·---84-'9-.1-0-+·----+-----+---1----+- - 

820.56 

Total Others Total GOB 
(FE) 

428.84 . i 142.70 I 
--1-4-.2-7-+----r-----t----I-·--+-- 

130.12 
- -,- - ----+-----+-------+----j----+-- 

0.05 
17.29 +- ---86-.7-=-S-+-------+---.L----+---t---+--- 

- -'r - - - .--::-:-::+---.- ----- --r----+----i--- 
_._ ._. 0;_._06-+ ,' -+ f-- _ 

_._. .,...".:0:..:..4:-=8+_-::--::-==-_:-::- __ : 10,100.26 1,665.00 -----'r-----t-------r---.--- 

-.-:+- 2.75 r-~ 
: 0.27 

-~~:~.~~.- 2.75 
27.49 

---.----t----t------t-- 



p~'':;;-no-m--'-ic-':E=-conomic =E-co-n-om----:-ic----::Sc-u.,.-b--code-w-is-e- -- - - - - - Year3(Juiy-20-IS---J-un-e-2-0-1-9)-------- - .. _ -_~~-=~~---------~~~- Y;;-;:4iJ~20i9~j~~_~3~_Q)~~-.--- -_~ __ -==~ __ J 

I 
Code Sub-Code Item Description -.-- cciii -.-,----- Project Aid ------~Own Fund Others Total' GOB Project Aid '0 F~Oth r Ttl I 

I -- i (FE) ----R-·P-A-- ~,DPA ----. -I: w(nFE)un I erSt;0 a: '! (FE) ,~-' RPA DPA ------ (FE) I 
I I IThrough GOB I Special Through LD! Through j' Through GOB Special I Through LD Through-' I I 
~- -t -----------1-.----- -J------- --- I Account" ------(__~ - - .r , - .-----+----- Account'.*..;. DP - t -- --j 

~___ __ 3 I __ 32 '33 34 _ f- --~~----1-- 36 37 38 .. f ~9 i 40 _~ l_~ -t' -~ 4~ - _.J ---~~- :=- ~_- 6417100-' 
L_4900 l-- i.R. epair and maintenance I- 61100 '! I 61100 611 00 - I 
i - '4901 IMotorVehicies ~~~:'_~~l_~+--==~~_:_-t ----~-+ 9:35_L 9:35 ~-=-_-:___~ ----I _ 

l---~r-:~~-_-~:~~~~~ri::d Fixtures ---~~~~~h-~=~-- -~.lli ~:~~ ---1---- -l--' -- -;- - --1-- 
L __ . 4991. __ ~er Repair and Maintenance __ ~QC0-~+------+----t- ---f----f-.----+--- 1 600'4 60055 ',60' ,,;r~- -c--I , _ -_-; -_~, - ~~::-:: 
! 1-- Sub Total (Revenue): g~~~:Q?_ + 1,665.00 14,053.03 12,387.73 iIT --j-- r--- l - __ 
~ _6._800 __ '-- --1' Acquisition of Assets _ _!,153_ .. 8._5 L __ 1_1_,810.00 1,003,85 11,800,60! ----: -; .--- -.- .. . __ =-='-~~ IMotorVehicles .~ ~ ~ __ 7,000.00 -7,00000 T--- --:=_-_-._ - -:-_ =~-=+=_ 
I 6813 lMachinery and Other Equipment 103.30, 4,800.00 r- _ ---+-----+----t-- 103.30 4,800.00 I +_- _ 
i·-·-· 6817 'ComputerSoftwares _~--.---. --,- 10.00 -,---t----,-----+------f-----f------f--.--- .l-----+- t---- 6819 Other Office EqUipments t------ --o.S5!- --- __ -+ -+__ 0.55 l: jooo r": :::::.F,,:;:,,,, L. i~"f- - .----t------t---:::. - -'--", _:___:__ 4'-f -- ----- -- -- -::.:90~_0~.0:0~=====:=-_--j--T-l-- _._- _-~. __ --~~'---~----------~r-----~-~ 

L _ . +' , Sub total (Capitat): 1,153,85: -=-1",,1,-=-8=-10:.:._o_OO=--+_-,--_+ 12,963.85 1,003.85 11,800.00 - I - ---::--- 

L. __ =_ L_ <,Grand Total (a+b): _1j,_5~~~IL!3,4~.OO_-'----- __ _J. 27,0_16.88 13,391.58 13,407.00 ===t=_---"'-- 

- 
9.35 I -- 
0.55 j - - 
0.55 -- 

600.55 _. 
13,994.73 ---j 

--- 
-- 12,803.85 

- _. 7,000.00 

--- 4,903.30 

0.00 

0.55 
- - - 

900.00 

- 
12,803.85 . 

- 26,798.5_? J ---- 



B. Primary Health Care Services Upazila & Below 

(i) Upazila Health System & Referrel System 

. Ec~'~~;;' i-c- '-:::'E-co-n-om-=-ic'---::E=-c-on-o-m""'"ic-S=-ub-code wise I GOB--T~=-~ .- '-. prYoeJ'eactr SAI'<dJ uly 2020-June 2021) - -- -- .. -- T,! _-=G---:O--:.-B::--. __ ' -:-=-"Y:=ea::.:r~6':--:-=(J u Iy 202 1-!u..c"_:e.c_2,:.0;_22",):___,..--:-c:-_,- 11-'-- ~ -T---o'-t-a-I Il 
Code Sub-Code Item Description j O';"n -F'~~d-- -Others I Total Project Aid 

. (FE) i-----RPA· DPA ' (FE) I I I (FE) RPA DPA 

-t----t--------... r~o~.:_~A::a~c~:~. Thr~~gh Th~~gh ~_._ I i Th~~~gh A::a~c~:~. Thr~~gh 1 \-------J 
_-+_-=-_-+-_..,..,-".-_...:3___ 48 -I' 49 50 51 52 53: 54 55 56 57 58 ~9 63 

Pay of Officers 7.11 I -. - - - _-_: 1- - 7.11 ._4_._6_2.-t- __ - __ 1- __ -_t-_ 
Pay of Officers .... _ ---___?~f------- .n .n _ •• _ ~_ 7.11 4.62 i -!- +_ 
Pay of Establishment _ 849.10 . __ . I - - - . __ -:... __ ~ - 849.10 551.91 - - 

Pay of Establishment 849.10 --l- _ .. ~__ 849.10 551.91 
Allowances I 820.56 - I - - - - - 820.56 533.391 
HouseRentAliowance-- 428.841 ---'--r .- - .:~~:-- 428.84 278.751----+----+--- 

FestivaIBonusAliowance__ -=:- - 142.70 I __ ~ __ -+-_ .- .. __ I 142.70 92.76 .. ~- 

Nobobarsha Allowanc~ ~.:.~.-- --.--L_ _ _ _ 14.27 . 9.28 . I 
Medical Allowance 130.~ 1 I 130.12 --:-84:::..:=5.::.8+----+----t---- 

Washing Allowance 1-' 2=05 i---=-:' ==j= .. ~_.~ -~r~ 0.05 t-- _ _:O: c·0:.:3+ + -f _ 
Tiffin Allowance . ..!.?~____ \ _ . _] 17.29 _ ___:_1_1._2_4-+- -+- t-_ 
ConveyanceAllo~ance . f---_8~ .; ~U-----...j-- . ~ __ . 86.75 _::_5"'6.:::3::_9+- +- t--_ .. _ 
Educationsupporting~I!?~~e __ 1---._.9.06 {-------.-.L--- I .. _ :._ _ 0.06 0_.0_4.+- +- +-_ 
Uniform Allowance 0.48, i. I 1 0.48 0.32-+- -+- t-._ 
Supplies and Services ··------lO,099:9En·· .. 1,60i:Oo I - - - -.-- - - 'T- - 11,702.961 5,~~ 857.15 

;:s~~~xpenses -==-=-~-r---~~~=~' ~i I .-_~-~ .I=-~.--r-. ~~~r- ~:::c.::~;:~=====3.~25~=-=-=-=-=-=-_:_._-~~-:. 
Registration Fee ~. _ 2.75 1.37 _. 

Petrol and Oil ?~ ._ _ J .. _ 27.49 __ .:.:13::.c.7:=5t-_-:-:--:-:-t- __ -+ . 
Printing and Publications, Research 2.20 I . _. _ 1 2.20 _1_._1..:_0t- __ 3",,9_;.OO-,-! __ =t' 
Stationery, Seals and Stamps Hi=--- -~.~ I . l---r- 8.75 1.37 3.50 __ ~ 

Books and Periodicals __ ,.--- __ 1~~. .. . . __ . _ _;_ _ !:.!.2. 0_.5_5t-_-..,._r- 

~~;~~:i~:~~~:~i~~:al) -- --- - .~_J~~Ll&~ =- -+--.~=~---- "'-1~--- 61~:~~ ==t-- 
Training Expenses (Foreign) t 150·°°1 _+_ __ _ +_ 1501 i 
Seminar, Conference Expenses --.--------.!?Q-~O - - =r' --T' . __ ,__.--16.Ql0l00 __ 055 8710 +~ __ - 
Entertainment Expences _..!. 1QL ~ 

I 4854 Purchase of Consumable Stores 275: -- . +--- - m 1 37 
I!)j '-w--. 4862 Medicines 4,112561" ----. . --.. L - - 'i-- --4~1i56t-·-2-,-0·5-9-.0'-0t----1---- -.- -- 

s: ~-- ~-=- 4868 Medical and Surgical Su£plles _J~~26! .-_-_=150~ --- i __ -_=~-~~=-:- -=L__ __ 1'gHif-_:::c6:.::9.:::2.:::12:t----:9::-7.::-50+----t-_-_~· 

:)~gc:~~ 4872 Diet . ~,~51_~_______ _ ._=+ __ --+ ~---.-- _. __ .3~5~116 -~E~~f__-------- __ . 
-::r :J" ,.... ::l \1\ 4874 Consultancy ,- I ~~r-g_.::;:.,,·_~_~- 1\ 4875 Cleaning and Washing --r--'--~------ --- ! t--·----t---- -1,991M 1---g'9s:91 f__. T-- 
~~~@ i ,\1'\ 4883 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration --I--~ii16r---n-7.00 i----I----- -. j----- ----,8:001-· 5.50 5.25 =t~-=- 
~~~~~ [\\ ~~~~ ~rvey/s~pervision & Monitoring :-:+-~~ ~ -~i- __ --_~ 1~00 6.50 -'---- 

~.~ --~ '4888 pying harges 2.75, ----- r- .--+-. --:-~I---~ r : 
~ ...• I __ 4_89_5 __ ~;;_;~missions ._~~t L... '--- __ _l_ L .L ~_~_~.~; L_ 

-- .. - -- ! 
1 2 ----- 

4500 ,.- - - --- 
4501 -. ------ 

4600 ---- 
4601 

----- 
4700 - _-- - -- 

4705 

4713 
r-- - -- 

4714 .. -- --- 
t ; 

4717 ._--- - ,. 4725 
---- - - 

1 4755 
-- _-----" 

4765 - --- 
4773 - -- - --_ 

+ 4775 
--- - 
4800 

---- , 4801 
t- - - 

4815 . __ - -_. 

---~-- 4818 

. ..c- 4823 

-&- 4827 

~ - 4828 -- 
4831 _._- --- 

1 4833 
r-- - -- 

i-- 
484O 

-- 
484O 

l - - --- -. 
4842 

~- - ----- 
i.. 4845 

---- 

,- . -.--+-----t------ 

i : 

. - . - ._-----.------f------ 

-------.-----1------­ 
.------.--- 

r : 

L .. -.-1-----1---- 



~-- - 
I 6800 
I 
,. 

r 
, 
I 7000 
I· 
! 
~- . 

-ieT Economic I ---_._._------- ---- 
Economic Sub-code wise 

----_._-. 
1 Sub-Code Item Description GOB ' I (FE) i 
I I 

I 
I 
i _. 

2 3 48 - -- 
I Repair and maintenance -~-. 611.00 : 

4901 Motor Vehicles 9.35' 
4906 Furniture and Fixtures 0.55i 

4916 Machineries 0.5S! 

4991 Other Repair and Maintenance 600~ 
! Sub Total (Revenue): 12,387.73 ; .- 
1 Acquisition of Assets 903.85 : ·-t 6807 Motor Vehicles 

----1 

Machinery and Other Equipment 
- I 

6813 3.30, 

6817 Computer Softwares 
---- i 

-- _j 

6819 Other Office Equipments O~ 
6821 Furnilure and Fixtures 90000j ._- 

± Construction & Works -_. -j 

_.- . Sub total (Capital): 903.85 I 

---- - 
:Grand Total (a+b): 13,29i5~-; 

Eeonom 
Code 

---------y~~~y2020-i~~e 2021)·------- ----------. ---r------------------ Y';a-;6(J~ly 2021-=iu-;e-Z(22)----- - - -- - - - - - --1 

·-----RPA- project:~~ -=Ow~:~ndl-0thers T-'T~t~i II ~F~~ : - RPA p;-~~~==~=10w~~:~~t-Oth~r;-TTcrt.l1 

Th-':';ugh GOB I Special Through Through i i : Through Special 'I Through 'I Through I ! 
l __ ---I Account" LD DP ~ __ ._+___ GOB Account" LD DP -t- ' -+- 
~ _.~_~==-+ __ 5~- 51 t-~_~= -~~~~t- 54_ J~~J;1.00 _~~~ 57 58 __ i-_l_9~-r_~0==l~~~~~~·+:~~~· -~:- 

1--.'·--.---.-·---1"-.· ----+ ---+ - -- -. - ~~~'---- ~~; -t---+-- ---T=----l' ---- I' - ~ ~; 

L --------l--------r---- ------r----t-- - - 0551 ~ --t--=--==t==-~-~~---~~~~-=---__J---027 
----u---1-- f----- L--+--m _60OC--: 260271 -+---1--- , l_ --+- 26027 

___ ~&.~Jl~ __ ~ - ] ~ 13,990.73 6,410.5~+ 857.15 r---=-- __ ., __ I __ . _ _:___~ ., -1-- 7,26772 
13,300.00 100.00 - .. += - _i_-_~4c~Oi~ __ 645.42 I 2,460.00 _1 :_ _ 1_~0_'22__r_--- _.:.. __ ~ __ ., __ ~ _ 3,20542 

- -- _~,~.2:2Q__ ---- --- +-----1- - - ,t~~~c- -- - t- ---- - ---r- --- --- t - -- ---+ 000 
4,800.00 100.00 I 4,__ 1.65 2.460.00 _j___ __ I _ -~OOOQr------l- LI 2,56165 

i I 0.00 ---+-- . -- - ._L. 0.00 

ij;~:ot-·--\---+---+--1-00-.0-0-+----+!----- L""i~ 64::~ 2~:OO - ~oLr~ t ",,:::: 
l:4!9_9}.0'U___ 100.00 I __ .L 28,29~.58 7,055.99 3,317.15 .:.. _ 100.00 -~_=-_-_l 10,473.14 



(ii) Urban Health 

-- --- 

I Economic Economic Economic Sub-code wise U 
Code Sub-Code Item Description I 

I 
! , 

-_. ---_-- J_ 
1 2 3 1 

-- 
4800 Supplies and Services 

4801 Travel Expenses 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 
- I 4833 Advertising & Publicity 

4840 Training Expenses (Local) I 
- +-- 4840 Training Expenses (Foreign) 

4862 Medicines +-- 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies r-- 

------t---- - 
4883 Honorarium/FeeslRemuneration __ L __ 
4899 Other Expenses i 

Sub Total {ReVenu~U.~~~ 
6800 Acquisition of Assets i 

6815 Computer Accessories -- i --- 
. -- Sub total {capitai ___ 

_.- - -_._- Grand Total (a+b): ___ ._ 

I!.' llnit cos-t''--IQ-=--ua-n-t''''ity---r:~~~~=='--T"-oi;)PhysTc;!a'nd financial target (Jan 2017-June 2022) Total Cos;-' 'Yo ~"II 
GOB -- -- --·------·-P-;.oject Aid ---- -- ;-:o:-w--n-F=-u-'n-:d:-r--O=-t-:-h-e-rs~ Total 

, , (FE) - ---'RPA- OPA ----- - - ~ (FE) Project I 

Through I Special Through LD I Thr~gh~ Cost 

- - T .- . _t--_:-_t-- __ ._+-_-"'G"'O""-B .. .; Account** -- -_l___QR..--c·- -----t--,--.- 
4 . +._ S. __ .-+-_.::_6_-+_...:.7_-+ _ _:8 __ L. ~. ____]:Q__+_!~ .+ _ _=1::.2_+_--:1:c::3-+--::.- 

~___ _ 50.00 1,g~~:..0~____ - ~ __ _":''''_!-, ---+_---Ir-==.:._c_c-- 
___ + + +- +- __ . ...:.7"".50 :_____ ~ - 

--+-.--- .-- 15~~~t--- =- ~+I- ---~~--~ 
-,-- - -- _ 106.00 ! _ I : ·--_--+-1 ---t----t-----,-- =t~~:=- - -- --5O'OO~=----_=__+--- +----- -+-1 ---+-----t-_::c::.::_c:_: 

- .r---....?Q:Q_Q_+---~ - i--- -i- 
I 50.00 520.00 I - I - - I 

___ ..J. .-.- .- --t---+----':'::'-=--J-12S-:-00]---==r _ . __ -: _'- __ +-_--+____'~ _:~-t~~~-- --+--1--- -t-2s·gQi~~-=-.-_+- -4----+--1----+---==..:..:..~ 

____ ~-- _ 50.00 .1,025.001- -=-+_. __ - ---:_-t----+---+__:::c_~ 

---1------ : ~~6~~~-~----~·-t-·--: +=: +-' 
I ---l----j'----_--+---l=-O:.cO~OO- r---- ~-t---- ---:.-- ----1-----+--.=..::.::....:- 

----1------- -'-----t--- ----T-·-- -·-i----j----t--'-=--: 
__ ._ .r , --' 50.~_ 1,12.?~~ __ . __ -= L __ .. _.::... - L -'- --'---''---'--_ L 

nit 

.• ' . 



(ii) Urban Health 

I - -.!­ 
: 4800 
L _ 

i 
i-------- 

ic Economic conomic u b-code wise 

I I Sub-Code Item Description GOB 

~ I 
(FE) 

i I 
I 1------_._---- -- ___ --L_ j------- 
: 2 3 16 I -1----- f--- ---------- 1------+ 

Supplies and Services - : 
~J~- 4801 Travel Expenses I 

i 4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps I ----L 4833 Advertising & Publicity I 
I 4840 Training Expenses (Local) I ---1 

4840 Training Expenses (Foreign) --+ --+-- 
I 4862 Medicines 

- 
i 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies I --- 

Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
r : 

-+ 4883 i 

4899 Other Expenses i 

---+- Sub Total (Revenue): - I 
I Acquisition of Assets I 
l 6815 Computer Accessories I 

, 
Sub total (Capital): - I , 

- I I 
- 

Grand Total (a+b): - 

T-------- -------Ye-ar-I -(J-an-20,-lcc7--=J-un;:zOI7)------- ---- - - - - . 

- .. - - - -- - Project Aid ~-own Fund! Others I Total 
-- -- - - -. RPA DPA _. (FE) I 

Through ;- Special IThrough LD Through " ~I I 
--gi7L -I ACCO:;t'~r- __ ~ - ~~ - -1-n-1---22-- - 23 i 

36.25 i----_:r----"--~- -J -==1- ----~ -~::_3(2_S_+_-_ 

053+--. __ I __ ~ __ ±__ 0.53' 
0.18 ---l __ __ _ 0.181 

= ~=:i~L i -t __ 700 ::} 1 l==i=- ~~ 1.~r 
Jf-- -I - -- ----I -. r~ji;~- 

r \ -r-- _ -_-- 
J._ t--- 

: _ _ _ -1' _ I _ _ _ . ~ ~o~ ~ 
36.251 - - - I .~ _ ~~.~~.;_ 

. S ;- Econom -l----~­ 
i Code 

___ r- ~year 2 (July 2017-June 2018) 
Pro,];c!- Aid I Own Fundl--Oth~rs 

I----R-PA--~·-TDPA-------i (FE) 

[ThrOugh LD I Through : ! 

~ _ -J-~_ -i~-=-~~-~~= 29 --i-=~ ~O 

GOB 
(FE) 

Through Special 
! GOB Account"'· , 

q25 26 i 
465.00 - -, 

- I 1.50 
- 

_____ 0.50 

~ 
58.00 
27.00 - I 
50.00 I 

------i- - -t- 6.00 
292.00 I 

25.00 

_ -i 5.00 
- 

465.00 - ~ 
- 50.00 -f --- 

50.00 
50.00 - J 

515.00 i 



(ii) Urban Health 

Economic Economi~Economic Sub-code wis~- 
Code Sub-Code I Item Description 

I 
I 
I 
I 

1 2 -t--- 3 

~_p-Piies and Services 
- 

4800 

4801 ! Travel Expenses 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 
--- 

4833 Advertising & Publicity 

4840 IT raining Expenses (Local) 
--- 

484O Training Expenses (Foreign) 

4862 iredicines ------------ 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 

4883 Honorarium/FeeslRemuneration 

4899 Other Expenses 
- 

.-- 
Sub Total (Reve.~~_ 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 
- 

6815 Computer Accessories _______ . 
I Sub total (Capita -- --;-- 

Grand Total (a+ - _______ L __ .. ___ 

Vi 
C> 

-----=------::---- .. - ---- --------- - -_.- -.-. 
___________ y:.ce:.::ac:_r_::3_,(co.:J u Iy 20 IS-J une 2019) 
___________ p_ro_;.j,ect __ A_id __ . __ -_:=_~-:__~ Own-F~;;d; Oth;;r;-' 

RPA DPA ' (FE) , 

A::a~~~~. Throu~~L~l:~~gh I _ -J---- .. 
34 3S I 36 37, 38 

- r- - _~_j__.-~~:-~~~l_. _"i 

t -----+----+- -.- -.-:.. 
---+---+----_.- _.- 

--+---_._-, --- 
I 

-T "------:-:-+---t------- L_ -- ~-==_T~_=_-~ ~-~: ---~ 

-:- ... +----=~-"~ • ..:_~+------+-------_t==*~==I~~~:~-; 
ell __ . _._..::.1"'8.:..0."'0.:..0+- -1 +_ .. + l . 

__:2..:.0cc'-0..::.0+ __ -'-- __ +- ~ _ __ .:. _ _j_ :... _ ( __ 
____ i _---=2::._:0cc'.0..:_°l- -I L__ -- ._L_. ~ __ 

_ .Li-.--2~-'~-:~-~+-----+--. ~ :_-t-=_;__c_= _~~-+ ~~'=j ~.= t ~ 3 

... _ - 
GOB 
(FE) 

I 32 

Through 
GOB 
33 

180.00 

+ - .. - 1.50 
0.50 _c _ 

_ -+-- . 'I __ ---=2"'7..::..00+ +- _ 
18.00 --1- 

T 

.. _- -._----- 
---- 

otal GOB 
f--------- 

(FE) RPA 

Through I Sp 

- GOB Acco 
39 40 41 
80_00 140_00 

f-- 
- 

1.50 1.50 
0.5oi 

--_. 
0.50 

27.00 2~-~ 
18.00 - 18_02.1--' 
0.00 
6.00 6.00 - 

97.00 S7~~ --- 
25.00 25.00 . - 
5.00 5.00 -- 

80.00 - 140.00 i 
t-- 

20_00 - 10.00 I __ - 
20.00 1000! 

10.00 I 
.- 

20_00 - - 
00_00 - lSO.OO.J__ - 

.. - ----------------- ----------------, 
_ .. year 4 (July 2019-June 2020) 

Project Aid : Own Fu ---_-------_._----- 
iDPA (FE) 

eci.;T- fTh;:;;ugh lD, Through I 

unt**L __ . l___Q~ __ L 
42 I 43 I 44 i 45 I __ ._---+ _ 

I - I - I - .. _ .. .,..-----------1---- ---t--. -- - 
I 

-_. ---~-------+-----+ 

~~:~.-~-- -----i--- -~- .-~- 
--_~_=~~-~-t---l _ 

-- - -~ ----: +--- - ---- ~--- ---+--,_._--- 
-- -_..!..._----+-----+-_ . 

, : I =~=-J~ .. ~-=[~- - -1-~~~- = 

:_-_1:=;[;: t:~-_i 

I 
nd Others Total 

! 
1 

._- _j 
46 47 

- 140.00 

- ~i 
- 

1.50 
0.50 

i 27.00 
18.00 

- 

I 0.00 

---t 6.00 
57.00 

-l- 25.00 

i 5.00 
- 140.00 -.~+ - '-10_00 

10.001 
--I - ~ - ::.~r---"-J- 150.00 



(ii) Urban Health 

--i- 
I 

- - - -_ -- i - - 

.l_~~ _. _ 

-- l 

. l . 

-l._ 

I 

L -'-- _l_ __ 



(iii) Medical Waste Management 

Economic 
Code 

Unit Cost 
.. _. 
Cost %of 

Total 
Project 

Cost 

4 15 - 
- 
- 
- 

86.50 -- 
50.00 

50.00 

50.00 . -- 
75.00 - - 
50.00 

1.65 

06.00 

20.00 - 
64.50 - 

3.35 
- 

16.00 
-- _ .. 

- 
86.50 

- 
-- 

70.00 

70.00 
. - 
70.00 

56.50 

Quantity r--G=O"'B- - l 

(FE) ,-- 
Project Aid 

-R~P~A------~TD~P~A~------------- 

- _ .. 
Tota~ ~hysical and financia.!_t~~!S!..:'~_2017-June 2022) 

Own Fund 
(FE) 

Others 

'-Through GOB 

Total 

1 

8 

Special Through LD !Through DP 

__ -+!..!A""Cc"'o"'u'-'nt"-·_·+- ~--.---__+------_t- 
9 10 i 11 12 13 1 

, 
I 

f---=---t----=.2-+----.-;: .- --3- -.-- ---I -_-~~-=_-" ----=5--=-+---=6=----+ _ _:7. 

f-_:..::..:..:. __ +- -+P:::-a_:y_o-;:f-=O~ffi~lc:_:ers:_;_--_:_- _._ . -1 -1 _ 
iPay of Establishme_nt + ! 

f- -t- -tA::-'_'_o_wc:a_n_c:.s_:-::-_,. +- 1= --+ --+ _ 
ISupplies and Services i. 1,240.50..; _ 

4B27 !Printing and Publications, Research i _. .] . 
f--------t---4-B3-2-~~~Vide~~Film Pro:Juction _j __ =-~i--------+--------+- 

4B33 dvertising & Publicity 1 I -------------r------T-----+---+--- 
4B40 raining Expenses (Local) -I- t 

i--------t---48-4-0--tT=-r--:ai--:ni·n"'g -Expenses (Foreign) --- I ------- .. -.-- 

i-- t- __ 4B_4_2 __ +Sc:-e_mc-in-:ar~ Conference Expenses=1=--~-L~------+--------+- 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies .~_ 1,176.~.; .:....:....:....::.+------__+-------t-------I--------t----- _;. 
4874 Consultancy' I 20 00 I 

i-- --11--_4_87_5 __ -tI-:-:-----:-::-Cleanin-g andyvashing ----r----- --T- 64:S6-_~ .. - 100:00 t--------+--------+--- 
f- +- __ 48_8_6 __ +S::-u_rv_e-':--y/Supervision & Monitoring I r--- I __ 3.35 :..____L_ __ - _ _! -----i--------1I------ 

4895 Committee Meeting/Commissions ---r-- - 16.00 - -+- -! - - , 
-------i--------+---R·-e-pa-i-r a-n-d'-m-a-in--t=-en'-a-n--ce--- _-1- -=~ ---T~-=-~ . ~~-~-~---~ i --~=r=-_: -t-------+----- 

. Sub Tota' (Reve~ I 1_'2_4.0_.~0. _ r: _ _ 5_.4_6 __ .0~ ---=--+__: __ .L~ __ . - i--------+-------+-IA-c-q-u-is-iti-on- of Ass-e_!_s -E----- _ _ - __:__j._.__:- ------+-------;---- 
i--------+-------+-C,-o-n'---st-r .. u-ct--·i-on--c-&-,-W"Corks -:--- 570.00 _ I -: --.--t--------j- . t 5 

i-- --j 7_01_6 __ +Ot_h':'~~~~~~---- , -t--_-_-_-_-_:-_-_-_-_-_-_--++_-_-_-_--_- __ ~~~;- - 570.00 .--.=r--- -1---------t-------t------ _ ., 5 

__ Sub total (CaPital):t 1-- 57000 I 5 
i-----+---t---- - r --+-- ----1-1-,2-:4-0.-50 i.'- 1,116:00 ----=--1, _._- __ : 1'.-_ -----+---+- 
'-- ----'_______ __ Grand Total (a+b): _. ....L -L L.. _ ~,_~ 

1,7 

I 

+--_ .. 
546.00 i 

50.00 I 

50.00 
-=--t- -- 

+-- 
50.00 i 

175.00 
'--'-- 

50.00 , 
1.65 -+ 30.00 

." • .'\,:;~".l, 
_ •.•.. : e- :' 

-r: _. 

1 

+ -- 
1,7 



(iii) Medical Waste Management 

,---------_._._------_.,--------- 
Economic! Economic Economic Sub-code wise 

Code ~ Sub-Code Item Description 

----------------.---.- - - --------- ----- ------- ---- 
Year 1 (Jan 2017-June 2017) I Year 2 (July 2017-Junc 2018) 

f-- __ ~~~A~~--!roj.c~:~d J oW~F:~nd I Others Total -1- ~~~1- RPA ~rojel~:~d ~~=-=i ow(nF:~ndT-otherl-T~t;! - 

f-:rhrough i A::Oe~~:~. Through LD Th~~gh l! 'I Th~~~gh A::OeUc~:~. iThrOUgh LD Th~~gh ! , I 
~- 1 t----2- - - 3-------1--1-6--+---Gi7[1 - -18-'-- 19 20 -T-21-- ----n--f--23-- -I -24-__L -- 25- 26 I -2]- --- -28 ---r--29--i 30 -1--31 - 

t =~~~~-~~-==--- ----e:::~:-~~e~t-----+--=-=-~-+- .... < •. ~ .. : EF -~'- - ~T---i· - •. : ~ .. :-H ~~: :i ~~-~~= -~~ LF : -1= _ : :+.: .~.: J 
i - ~~~--~~- ~~:;::::~dservices 90~83 29.26-'-----:-+-=--t--~-+--_--i 120.§i+_~j~~2i; 139.10 1---- -----:--+-----;--- -~--i--418~60~ i=~~-=- 4827 Printing and Publications, Research --iso------- ! 1 -+- ~§Ql ~--~OOO -t~~_~==_t------=;-=~~----J---1-0~0Q_11 

_-j~_- __ 4._-8-32 Audio Video/ Film Production -- - :; 50;- - - - - 3 50 10 00 L I . J 10 00 

.r. __ ~4833 Advertising & Publicity - ~ _ ~~OL --c--- __ L5_9[. --=~=l-=-- 10 00 +~-=-~-- ~-----=~l-~ ~ . ---=~=~=:3105.00oQi 

i --. ---- -:-~::~ ~~::~:~~ ~:~:~::: ~~::i~n) __ ~?25!. - - - --- ---- f-- _~1~-§~: --- --j- ~~: ----=t~=_-~_ --+--~T ~_-_ _--t:~ _50~ 

,----- '--1-- 4842 Seminar, COnference Expenses ' 035' 065 -+ I l 0651 f---------+ 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 86.10 --- OJ_5 __ . r-t- 861'0: ----'---4.80 ,--- -------r------:- -1---25~8cil 
-r--4874~-on-su-lta-n-Cy-;--- --- 5.00 i __ f-- __ 5-~0: --~~~=I= 15.00 r---=--=--t---~-_~~=~-~ _- ~L- ~~~~ 

---------;-- -4875 Cleaning and Washing 4.73 - :--=-:-+- --- 473 3350' 1 -t-- J 33501 

=_~~ _::J 4886 Survey/Supervision & Monitoring - - -: - -- +----~ + 000, : (. 0.35 =:::r:_-=-]:::: -j_ : ::.c:: ~ 
I 4895 Committee Meeting/Commissions __ ~ 1_6:_. _ _ ~ ~6-i 3.30 _ _ --1-- __ -: _ _ J _3.301 -4900-t-'=:::_-+R=-=e:'_p-ai-r:_an-=-d-m:__a_':_ __ i:_nt'::_en-_::a-=-n_.:_ce:__:_::_:_:_:_-+-----+--- J ' 1 I 
t 90.83 29~26: --f-- 120.09! 279.50 139.10 ~---- +- -------~--!--:---lc - -- --r418.60- : ~t 7016 ~:;.~~'~:~.-~-~-~-ta-I-(R-e-Ve-n-u-e)-1: f---~ -+--.. T - 000: -- ~ 9~:~ :: -r ~~J_::::: F : ~t_:,,;:~ I 

------+---- . Subtotal (Capital): - -.- ----- 91.20 t-----!----- -~-t- - - -+ 91.20 
+-----+---.-- -:::=:=..!==+----l---- -t----+-----t---j----t---:-::- ~ - l_ ----t-- ~- +r : - - --t--_J 
L _L__. ~!andTotal (a+b): 90.83 __ 29.26 ._L _j_ -'--. _L _j__1 __ 20.0~: 279.50 230.30 l -__j .:__L_~_ .. - _j__?_~~ 

GOB 
(FE) 



(iii) Medical Waste Management 

Economic Economi'~:---' Economic Su 
Code Sub-Code i Item Desc 

I 

I 
i 

-j- 
1 2 3 

4500 i Pay of Officers 

4600 I Pay of Establishme 

4700 _~~~wances 
4800 isuPPlies and Servi 

4827 Printing and Publicati 

4832 ~iO Video! Film P 
4833 vertising & Publicit 

4840 I Training Expenses (L 

4840 IT raining Expenses (F 

4842 ~ Seminar, Conference 
4868 --,Medical and Surgical 

4874 1 Consultancy' 

4875 ~aning andWashin 
4886 ~urvey!Supervision 

4895 I Committee Meeting! -_. 
4900 i Repair and mainten 

I Sub 

6800 _~qUiSilion of Asse 
7000 _j~onslruction & Wo 

7016 'Other Building Struct 

t Su 
-1 

L_ _L Gr 

_ .. __ ._. 

--_ .. ._- 
Total GOB 

i 
---_._. 

(FE) RPA 
! I Through 

i I GOB He -1 
39 40 41 1 -- l_ 

- - - 1 
. " L 

! - - - J~ -- - - - ---- 
I 356.30 246.00 110.30 I 
I 10.00 _~0~Q21 .. 

10.00 1O00l -. 
I 10.00 1000L. 

T 35.00 35QOL .+ 
! 0.00 I _ 1 

I 0.00 

750f 
-, 

253.50 246,00 --,-- 
I I 0.00 , 

~L 
-- 

33.50 33.50 I 

I 1.00 1001 - 
.- j.._. 

1 
i 3.30 3.30 -r- - - 

110~3~ ~_- 
-j- 

356.30 246.00 -j 

-i- - - 
142.50 - 142.50 L. 

i 142.50 142.501 

1 142.50 - 142.50 1-- 
-t- 

i 498.80 246.00 252.80 .l , .. -. 

_____ ---'Y:._ce""ar 3 (July 2018-June 2019) 
GOB ... I Project Aid -. Own Fund T -Oth~.:-s 
(FE) RPA DPA (FE) '1 

I Through Special Through LD: Through 

_. '_1_' __ ' GOB Account** ~ _ _Qf___ I 

- =-=~~~_. ~ :~~~ ~32~ ~-+----,3::..::3_+----=3-,-4~J__ ~?~~~i==:-: ~~~7_ t~=~~~~ 
nt J,! -=---_ - + !- +---+----i-------- - -----I---.-~ 

ription 
Year 4 (July 2019-June 2020) 
- ~-- 

Project Aid ; Own Fu 

'DPA (FE) 

Specia 

~!,,!n~ 
42 

I 
I . Through LD Through i 
** I DP i 

, 43 44 _L 
I - - 

- - I 
. ! - -_j__--- -- -t - - i 

i 1 -- 
- 

, 
---- 

J .L, 
I 

: 

-~-=---. --r }---- 

I 
-i- 

..L_._ 

I I 
- -+ 

--1=== I i-- 
- 

I - - I 

i - +-- ~r --- -~-- 
t-- 

o i 
_. t-~- 0 0 

- 
0 0 

-- 
, 

45 

;;-dl 
__ I 

Others Total I I 
I : 
i I 

46 47 I 

I 
-, 

0 

- - - -- -I 
0 0 I 

! 0 , -r 356.30 i 

.- 1000~ 

1000 
0 

1000; 

35.00 ~ 

0.00: _. 
0.001 

253.501 

0.001 

-4 33.50 

100' 

--~1-- 3.30, ------1 
- - ----, 

356.30 i -- 
- -. ----- ~o_=__.j 

142.50 i 

142501 
142.50 ! 

--- -- 
498.80 I 

J 



(iii) Medical Waste Management 



(iv) Tribal Health Programme 

-- ------ _._. 
Economic Economic Economic S 

Code Sub-Code Item De 

1 2 

4800 Supplies and Se 

4833 Advertising & Publi 

4840 Training Expenses 
--- 

Seminar, Conferen 4842 
- 

Medical and Surgi 4868 - 
4899 Other Expenses 

Su 
-- 

--- 

ub-code wise 
scription 

f-- , 
I 

I- 

~ 
r- 
l. 

\ 

Unit Unit C~tf-Quantity Total physical and financial target (Jan 2017-June 2022) , -- Total Cost 
I r--cG(=-F0=-E-=B)-'_- __ -_-- - - - -- - Project Aid "j"o;:"'-n---'-F-u-nd-r-O-t-h-er-s---' 

RPA DPA (FE) 

Through lD Through DP I Through GOB 

-.:1J\'.~: 
> •• ;':.';\ 

'"1:1, I 



-code wise I Year 5 (July 2020-June 2021) 

-iption I-~F~~ F==~~~ _~~ _-P~:t:~~=-:_~_d---;-~-r::::-_ 

-----1-- _~~~~~~~ +~:;::~~~:rOUgh LD Th~p 
-- -- f4S r~"· c· _S£_~_:m_S_1_ 52 :s___ - _ _!-~5_:5_9_1 -_ -~----'-t-- 
I , 5.001..ci -j- 
Jreign)- '.' ----------------; 
--- --- -- ... _-. ---- ---'-----1- 
Expenses .2Q~'1 . _ .~. -+- 

60001 : 

~.·ii.o~Q~:·- ·~:=-:i.;.-_' __ -+ __ 
185.50 . 

- --. - -- -, - - -- ---j----t--- 

Supplies 

otal (Revenue): - 

nd Total (a+b): - l:.~~._50_ : __ .. _ :___l. --'- __ 

- 
Own Fund I Others Total 

(FE) 
-- ~J 53_ l- },~= \----_ . 

55 
\---- 

185 

-. I -1= 1 - 
--+----1--- 6 

I 11 

i - 185. 

- r 185. 

50 

5.00 
0.00. 
0'50; 

0.00 
---1 

0;00, 
50 

SO 

Year 6 (July 2021-June 2022) -- -. --- ----:---1 
Others Total 

. - I 

OB Project Aid J Own Fund I 
FE) RPA DPA ~ (FE) I 

Through Special !ThrOUgh_l~hrOUgh , ~ 
_ ._--- t---GOB _ Account·t_·___ _..QI'._..L ______ 
56 57 

58_ I -_~~-=t- ~~~_t~-§~-~- ~~~-t-147.4i 

----+ 0.65 

-~-==I- --'~'-I --t---. 

-- I 6.82 --t---=~ __ ~_ 60.00 
-- _. 

80.00 
. - ---+---1---- -r - 147.47 - - - I . 

147.47 - I - I l - __l 

G 
( 



Xame of Organization' DGHS 

Manpower Requirement for the 4th HPN Sector Programme (2017-2022) 

SI. 
~(). 

:"amtofOI' 

Xame ufrost !'roposd Finance Division Recomrnendatlons for New Manpower of the:-4th 
UPNSP 

vtanpower requirement under 
the 4th HP~ Sector Program 

(2017-2022) 
Number of AIr.ady 

pos!> . traesferre 
Grade created in d to 

HPNSDI' revenue 
(2011-2016) budget. 

Carried 
ever from 

IIPNSOP 
Ntw Total 

R.marks 

4 

To berccnurcd 

(I) (2) 

1 Maternal, 
Neonatal, Child 
and Adolescent 
Health (MNCAH) 

(3) 

j) LD's Office 

(4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

Grade for Number of new 
Nc.". Posr posts 

Remarks 

Line Director 

Data Entrv Operator 

3!415 

14 

Additional 

. Resoonsibilitv 
To be recruited 

(10) (12) (14) 

Accountant 14. To be' 
. rccruired/anached 

3/4/5 Additional Responsibility 

Subtotal fLD's OffIce) 
Office Shahavak 20 

'iilE:~nanded Proerarn of.lrnmunization (Eri) . 
Program Manager (EPI) 6/7. 

o D o 4 4 
To be outsourced 

To be 
deputed/attached 

16 To be outsourced 

Deputy Program Manager (EPI & Surveillance) 6r7!8 

I 

.To be 
deputed/attached 

14 To be recruited/attached 

Deputy Program Manager (field Service) 

Deputy Program Manager (l'roc. & Supply) 

Depoiy Program Manager (1EC & Heq 

617/8 

617/8 

6/718 

To he 
denuted/attached 

'Tohe 
deputed/attached 

To be 
deputed/attached 

20 To be outsourcedi attached 

IT Specialist 
Training Officer 

Store Manager 

9 
9 

9 

To berecruited 
Additional 

Resnonsibilitv 
Additional 

Resnonsibilit ' 

6/7 To be deputed/attached 

Accounts Officer 

Budget Assitant 
Office Asst-cum-CornputerOperaror . 

9 

14 
16 2 2 

Additional 

Resnonsibility 
To be recruited 

To be deputed/attached 

6/7/8 To be deputcd/auached 

Security Guard 

Transport.Officer 

Logistic Officer 

10 

10 

9 

6 

Additional 

Responsibility 
Contact' OUl (Ansar 

Batilllon) 
Additional 

Responsibilitv 

6/7/8 To be deputed/attached 

Store Keeper 

Administrative Officer 10 

14 2 

Additional 

Responsibility 
Til be recruited 

6r?iS To be deputed/attached 

9 To be recruited 
9 Additional Responsibility 

9 Additional Responsibility 

9 Additional Responsibility 

14 To be recruited 
16 2 To be outsourccd 
10 Additional Responsibility' 

20 6 Contact Out (Ansar Batillion)l To 
be outsourccd 

9 Additional Responsibility 

10 Additional Responsibility 

14 2 



SI. 
~ame or O'P 

~o. 

(2) 

Subtotal (NNHP& IMCl) D 

Name of Post 

(I) 

Office Shahavak 
Cleaner 

Subtotal (EPI) 

Remarks 

(HI) 

To be outsourced 
To be outsourced 

o 

Finance lJi v i$iort Recommendations for :'\c'," :".tanpnwc-r of the -lrh 
IlP:-';SI' 

617 

6;718 

6!7;X 

617!S 

6ms 

16 
20 

617 

6!7iB 

6/7/8 

o 
14 

16 

o 

o 

Grade fur Xumbcr of new 
:"ew Post pests 

(10) ( 12) 

Remarks 

20 2 
( 14) 

To be outsourccd 
To be outsourced 

o 
iii) National Newborne Health Pro"r"l11ec(NNHP) and Integrated Manaucmcnt of' Childhood Illness OMCn 

2 
27 

Program Manager 6}7 1 1 

4 

Carried over/To be 

outsourced 

To be deputed/attached 

Deputy Program Manager (Admin & 

Fin,;ncc) 
To be deputed/attached 

To be 

dcnurcd/attached 
To be 

dcnuted/auached 
To be deputcd/attacbcd 

Deputy Program Manager (Training & 
Child Iniurv) 

To be deputed/attached 

6!7f~ To be 
de iuted/attached 

Deputy Program Manager (Newborn 

Health) 
6n:~ To he 

deputed/attached 
Deputy Program Manager (Monitoring & 
Data Oualitv) 

To be deputed/attached 

To be deputed/attached 

Deputy Program Manager (Coordination 
& Loaistic) 
Data Enirv Operator 
Office Shahavak 

To be outsourcco 

1'(1 he outsou reed 

IV) Maternal Health (MU) 
Program Manager (MH) 

0 0 

6/7 

617/8 

6!7i8 

6/7/8 

6!7i8 

14 ,I 

14 

16 

16 

20 
~O 

o 4 o 

To be 

dcnuted/attachcd 

To be deputed/attached 

Deputy Program Manager (ROC) 

Deputy Program Manager (DSF) 

Deputy Program Manager (CSI3A & 
Midwifarv) 
Deputy Program Manager (Monitoring) 

Data Entrv Operator (Sieno- Tvnist) 4 o 4 

To be 
dcnuted/auached 

To be 

deputed/attached 

To be 
deputedlattached 

To be 
deputed/attached 

Carried over 

To be outsourced/auachcd 

Accountant 

Office Assr-cum-Data Entry Operator 2 

To be recruited 
/attachcd 

To be recruited! 
attached 

To be rccruned/auached 

MLSSiOfficc Shahavak 

Driver 4 o Carried over/To be 
outsourccd 

Cleaner To he OUt50UfCI1d 

" 

4 o 4 Carried over 
20 



Sl. 
No. 

N.mcofOP 

(I) 

(NCDC) 

(2) 

Name of Post 

(J) 

Technical Consultant 
Survellance Medical Officer 
Accounts Officer 
Ficld Monitorinz Officer 
Pro tramrnc Assistant. 
Office Assistant-cum-Computer Operator 

S10re Keeper 
Driver 
Office Shahnv:lk!MLSS 
Cleaner 

Total ("'CDC) 

PrOPO$ti Finance Division Reco morendarions for New :Hanpowcr of the -tth 
HPNSI' 

'Grade 

(5) 

4" 
5 

10 
2 

3 
3 
2 
30 

M:,mpower requirement under 
the -tth HPN Sector Program 

(2017-2022) 
Number of AJrtady 

posts transferre 
created in d to 

HP~SDP .reveune 
(2011-2016) budget. 

C!lrrie:d 
over- from 
IIPNSDP 

(7) 

o 

o 

o 

(8) 

3 

3 

(9) 

Additional 
Responsibility 

(10) (12) (14) 

9 :I To be Dcputed/Rrecruitcd 
9 1 

16 3 To be outsourced 

16 I To he outsourccd 

18 0 
3 I Additional Responsibility 

415 3 
4-6 6 

0 Additional Responsibility/To be 
attached 

14 I To be recruited! 
0 

16 4 To be outsourced 
0 
15 0 

Grade (or 
:\'ew Post 

Number of new 
posts 

Remarks 

(4) 

6 
.9 
9 
10 
11 
16 

16 

16 
20. 
20 

(6) 

o 

J 3 
2 1 
23 18 41 

Total 

Remarks 

(10) 

o Dropped 
8 To be Deputed! 

Rrecruired 

3/4 2 
(, 8 

2 Posts dropped 
o Dropped 

4fS Additional Responsibility 415 

6 
9 

To be recruited 

To be recuitcd 
3 To be outsourced 

I I National Eye Care f,'!;;:.i,,_nc"-!:O"'ir"'c"'ct:::o"-r --,_-t---,;:;3::--+ -+ -+_-:0_-I_--:I,--+---:O'I--i 
(N.£C) Program Manager il!S. 0 3 _, 

Denutv Program Manager 4-6 ° 6 
Additional 

Responsibility/To be 

9 ~~ 
~ ~ Store Keeper 14 lITo. be recruited 
?) 0- Computer Operator 16"2 0 2 2 10 be recruited 

()()c.~~ Driver 15/J6 4 4 To beoutsourced 
O~~::l, C. Messcnzcr/Ml.SS'Office Shahavnk 20 2 0 2 2 To be outsourced ,r_~..-rf\ 

~~\ ~\ r-- 1-2+~i-;B-~H-;-~~-;a.,.,.i!-~-11-a-se...,d+~-:~-,.~,-~-.~-,-£-;:-~-~-i-;-:-~-,~-'~'-'~<'-:"'~'-'~""':'-!E''-'C''':)'------5-~-~--'---.:;;'---I.--'O::_--'-_,;'----'-....:2"',''-)-L_-2=:;::_-'--3-:~-:o-~-:~..!i'-:-~-~P-~i-d--I---1-0-. --+----"I"---+----T-O-b-e..!al'-ta-C-h-cd-----l1f:~;:;;~~;~· 

~. I \ SecUrRN Guard 20 3 3 TO' be'outsourced 20 3 To be outsourced .tl"-'· 
-../ ~ Cleaner ., 20 3 3 20 
~. .,.. " " Sub~ Tetal (.C~UC tD's Office) 15 0 12 7 19 

j r? ,}.'~ _!-_~"~c.t '~;~:~1:~~:c~r::<:~::Icm Proiect 

~ _ ~::;- Divisional Level Manager (Deputy 
" ~j;A 1';1 :.,';,.~ Director-Health) 1~ ~:::"' . .' ,{'; 

;:; _j £:.. '; ": c;';' CommunicationOfficer 

J Iffl t.' t":" ~ .~{ Prozrarnmer 

if - f Accounts Officer 

(} ~.' 
.~~. 

Accountant lJ) I 

To be outsourccd 
to be outsourced 

o 

6 

o 

To be deputed 

Dropped 
o Drooped 

Positiorrrenamed 
Additional 

Responsibilit:v 
o Drooped 

To be recruited 



- 
Name of P05t Proposd Fhtancc Division Recommendations for Xew :Vbnpower of the -Ir·h 

J[P"SP 

'vlanpower- requirement under 
the 4th IIPN Sector Program 

(20n-2022) 

SL Number- o r Alr-eady 

1\'0. 
Name .rop pos ts rransferre 

Grade created i,.. II to Remar-ks 
Grade for ~umbcr of new 

Remar-ks 
HP:-';SOP revenue Carr-ied New PO~I post" 

(2011-2016) hudgd. over from New Total 
IIl'NSDP 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) ( 10) (10) (12) (14) 
xiii) Lab Attcndent 20 I I 0 0 0 0 
xiv) Cook 20 2 2 0 0 0 0 
xv) Cleaner 20 3 3 0 0 0 0 
20 !:led Hospital Char Icha, Bhola Different '0 0 ~2 0 22 0 J. 

i) Resident Medical officer (RMO) 8 1 0 0 0 0 
ii) Medical Omcer 9 4 0 2 0 2 0 
iii) Pharmacist 11 2 0 0 0 0 0 
iv) SeniorStaff Nurse .11 4 0 2 0 2 0 
v) Laboratorv Technician 11 2 0 0 0 0 0 

, vi) Head Assistant. 13 1 0 I 0 1 0 
r-- vii) Driver 15 1 0 I 0 1 0 
()'., vii) Data Entry Operator 16 .1 0 I 0 I 0 

"1 ix) Ward bov/Ava 20 4 0 4 0 4 0 
,)MLSS 20 2 0 2 0 2 0 
xi) Mali 20 1 0 1 0 I 0 
xii) Security Guard 20 3 0 2 0 ? 0 
xiii) Lab Attendent 20 I 0 1 0 1 0 
xiv) Cook 20 2 0 2 () 2 0 

~ xv) Cleaner 20 3 0 3 0 3 0 

~ 
Driver (-n'IPP) 16 5 3 2 5 Carried over and new 0 

posts will be 

. ~ 

outsourced . 
Driver for Office of the 490 UHrl'Os 16 490 490 To be outsourccd 16 490 To be outsourccd 

S·ub total (ESD) 14~ 61 36 507 543 0 501 0 
Total CBllC 14069 6J 13952 15::16 15498 0 1542 0 

13 Procurement, Line Director 3 I 1 Additional Responsibility 3 I Additional Responsibility or To be 
Storage and Pro 'ram. Manaucr 4/5 2 2 or To be deputed/attached 4/5 2 deputed/attached 

9 Supply Deputy Prouramrne Manacer 5i6i7 4 4 5/6(7 4 -e: . \:~ 
OJ Management- Deputy Programme Manager (Finance & 5i6i7 I I To be 5/617 1 Tobe deputed/attached It,~ 

::J 

~, 

Health Services Audit) dcnuted/attachcd 

(PSSM-H$) Account Officer 9 I 1 To be 9 I To bcdeputcd/aunchcd "1"'" 
deputed/attached o 

,. 
Medical Officer (Procurement) <) 10 If) To be: depnh .. 'fiI;Jtuch~ 9 10 To be deputed/attached , r 
Biomedical Enaineer 8 3 3 To be recruited R 3 To be recruited c 

i. IT En uneer 9 I I To be recruited 9 1 To be recruited 
?,-'" Leual Officer 9 1 i To be recruited 9 I 'To be. recruited 
'. Administrative Officer 10 1 I To 1>: dcp":l:;.:d!:Itl~ht:C 10 1 To be dcnutcd/auuchcd I~ , .. 

1! . . ~. .- Office Asst.cum-Data Entry Operator 14 5 5 To be recruited 16 5 To be OlH$OUrCeu 
L:· . " Cashier 16 1 1 To be dt"pm::::dhn::.l:d~ 16 1 :f: 

"",~, '. Driver 15/16 S 8 To be outsourced 1.6 8 
" 

~, 1-'"1 
.~ 

" II " 

------ ~-- '" 
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Name and Designation of the Officers for the Preparation of this OP: 

1. Dr. Md. AbuIHashem Khan 

2. Dr. A.M. MozibulHoque 

3. Dr. Mohammad Yousuf 

4. Dr. BarendraNathMandal 

5. Dr. Md. Jahangir Rashid 

6. Dr. Masud Reza Kabir 

7. Dr. QuaziHefayet Hossain 

Line Director, CBHC 

Director and Ex. Line Director (ESD) 

OD, IPH & Ex. Line Director, (Add. Charge), CBHC 

Ex. Consultant, CBHC 

Deputy Program Manager, HRD, CBHC 

Deputy Program Manager, E-health & MIS, CBHC 

DPM (Infrastructure Maintainence, monitoring &Supervion), 

CBHC 

8. Dr. Saiful Islam OPM (Procurement), CBHC 

9. Dr. SurajitDatta OPM (Mainstreaming CC), CBHC 

10. Dr. Geeta Rani Devi DPM (CM), CBHC 

11. Dr. Aminul Islam DPM, Finance, CBHC 

12. Dr. Md. Sharafat Hossain Deputy Director and 'Program Manager ESD 

13. Dr. Abu Reza Md. Rafiqul Islam Deputy Program Manager, Logistics 

14 Dr. Rashida Begum Deputy Program Manager, LCC 

15. Dr. Nikhil RanjanBaidya Deputy Program Manager, Mental Health & Autism 

16. Dr. Md. Rizwanur Rahman Deputy Program Manager, Tribal Health 

17. Dr. AfreenaMahmood Deputy Program Manager, MWM 

18. Dr. S. M .. Hasibul Islam Deputy Program Manager, Upazila Health System 

19. Dr. FarzanaTaherMunmun Medical Officer, CBHC 

20. Dr. Sohel Rahman Medical Officer, CBHC 

21. Mohammad Shamim Reza Training Officer, CBHC 

22. Nursafa Md. Hassan Statistical Officer, DGHS 

23. Md. Anisur Rahman PA Cum Computer Operator, CBHC 

~J\"1~ ~ lr:t- 
(Dr~~~~~~"~an) 

Line Director 
CBHC, DGHS 
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Recommendation and Signature of the Head of the Implementing Agency with Seal and 

Date: 

Prof. Dr. Md. Abul Kalam Azad 

Director General of Health Services 

Date: 

..... 
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